Znaceni: Na etiketé uvniti obuvi se nachézi nasledujici informace (s uvedenim piikladu)
OGo3nauaBane:Ha erukera BbTpe B 00yBKara ce HaMupa cieaHara HHGOpMaus (C MOCOYBAHE HA IPHMED)
Miirgistus: Jalatsite sees oleval etiketil on esitatud jargmine teade (koos niitega) 1. M ETEO R 53
Merkinnit: Jalkineen sisdpuolella olevassa tuotelapussa on seuraavat tiedot (esimerkki)

Marquage : L'étiquette située a I’intérieur des chaussures contient les informations suivantes (avec exemple)
Aanduiding: Op het label binnen in de schoen vindt u de volgende informatie (met voorbeeld)

Oznake: Na etiketi unutar obuce nalaze se slijedece informacije (s navodenjem primjera)
Marcatura:Sull'etichetta all'interno delle calzature si trovano le seguenti informazioni (con l'indicazione dell'esempio) 2 1 1 8 1 3 1 808 0 0
Zenklinimas: Avalynés viduje etiketéje pateikta i informacija(su parodytu pavyzdziu)
Markgjums: Uz etiketes apavu iekSpusé atrodas $ada informacija (noradot piemeru)

Jelolés: A labbeli belsejében talalhato cimkén a kovetkezé informaciok talalhatok (példa feltiintetésével) 2. c €
9

EN ISO 20345:2011

Marking: The label inside the footwear contains the following information (with example) 3
- §3 SRC

Znakowanie: Na etykiecie wewngtrz obuwia znajdujg si¢ nastgpujace informacje (z podaniem przyktadu)
Znacenie: Na etikete vo vnitri obuvi sa nachadzaji nasledujuce informécie (s uvedenim prikladu)
Marcaje: Pe eticheta din interiorul incaltamintei se afld urmatoarele informatii (cu exemplu)
MapkupoBka:Ha sTHkeTke BHYTPH 00yBH yKa3bIBaeTCsl Clieyronias HHpopMarus (¢ mpuMepom) .ZA J2019/XXX 4 " /2019
ZApaven:Xmy eTIKETA 6TO ECMTEPIKO TOV VIOdNUATOG PpickeTon 1) akdOLovON TANpoopia(e Tapadetypo) '

Oznake: Na etiketi znotraj cevlja se nahajajo sledece informacije (z navedbo primerov)
Oznake: Na etiketi unutar obuce nalaze se sledece informacije (uz navod primera)

Kennzeichnung: Auf dem Etikett im Schuh befinden sich folgende Informationen (mit Anfithrung eines Beispiels) 6.

Markalama: Ayaqqabinin igarisinds olan etiket agagidaki molumatlari ehtiva edir (niimuno ilo) Podzbradsks 260/59)
Oznacivanje: Na etiketi unutar obuce navedene su slijedece informacije (uz primjer) Hloubétin

Mareca: La etiqueta en el interior contiene la siguiente informacién (con ejemplos) 5. 19800 Praha 9
ObenexyBame: Erukerara Bo BHarpemHocta Ha OOyBKMTE TI'M COApXKHM clieaHuBe HHpopmanuu (co Czech Republic
npumep)Marcado: Na etiqueta no interior do calgado estdo as informagdes seguintes (com um exemplo)

Mirkning: Foljande information (med exempel) hittas pa etiketten inuti skon

Markering: Markesedlen inde i fodtejet indeholder folgende informationer (eksempel) P E} | = |d;:l <> ‘
Merking: Pa lappen inni fotteyet finnes folgende informasjon (med angitt eksempel) 8.

ITo3HayeHHs: HA STHKETLI ycepeaMHi B3yTTs BKa3aHa Taka iH(opMawis (3 HaBeICHHIM NPUKIAy)

1. vzor obuvi / Mozen na oOyskara / jalatsite mudel / jalkineen malli / modéle des chaussures / model schoeisel / model obuce / modello di calzature / avalynés pavyzdys / apavu paraugs /
A labbeli mintaja / footwear name / wzor obuwia / vzor obuvi / modelul incaltamintei / o6pasert 06y / ovopasiacyipatovvrodipatog / vzoree obutve / primer obu¢e / Modell des Schuhs
/ Ayaqqab1 modeli / Naziv obuc¢e / Nombre del calzado / Mozen na o6ysku / Nome do calgado / Modell / Fodtejets navn / Fotteyets navn / Ha3sa B3yTTst

2. znacka shody / 3nak 3a cpoTBeTCTBHE / Vastavusmirgis / vaatimustenmukaisuusmerkki / type du distributeur / naam schoeisel / oznaka sukladnosti / marchio di conformita / atitikties
zenklas / atbilstibas zime / a labbeli neve / mark of conformity / znak zgodnosci / znacka zhody / marca de conformitate / o6paser 00yBu / voderypatovdiavopéo / znak skladnosti / oznaka
uskladenosti / Konformititszeichen / CE markalamasi / Oznaka sukladnosti CE / Marca de conformidad CE / CE o3nauysame / Marca de conformidade CE / CE-mirkning / CE-merkning /
Merke for CE-samsvar / 3nak Bianosignocti CE

3. norma, kterou tato obuv spliiuje, dodatecné pozadavky normy, kterym obuv vyhovéla / Hopma, Ha KosTO 0TroBaps 0OyBKaTa JOMBIHUTETHN H3NCKBAHUA HA HOPMATa, Ha KOATO OTroBaps
o0yBKarajoro Ha aucrpubyropa / standard, millele need jalatsid vastavad, standardi lisanduded, millele jalatsid vastavad / standardi, jonka mukainen jalkine on, standardin lisdvaatimukset,
jotka jalkine tdyttad / marque de conformité, norme a laquelle ces chaussures répondent exigences de la norme a laquelle les chaussures répondent / merk van conformiteit norm waaraan de
schoen voldoet vereisten van de norm waaraan de schoen voldoet / norma koju ova obuca ispunjava dodatni zahtjevi norme koju obuca ispunjava / norma rispettata da queste
calzaturerequisiti aggiuntivi della norma rispettati da queste calzature / standartas, kurj atitinka $i avalyné, papildomi standarto reikalavimai, kuriuos avalyn¢ atitinka / norma, kam Sie apavi
atbilst normas, kam $ie apavi atbilst, papildu prasibas pilnvarota parstavja logo / a forgalmazé mintdja megfelel6ségi jel, a szabvany, amelynek megfelel a labbeli a szabvany azon
kiegészité kovetelményei, amelyeknek a labbeli megfelelt / norm to which the footwear conforms, requirements of the norm to which the footwear conforms / norma, ktéra spetnia to
obuwie wymagania normy, ktéra spehito to obuwie / norma, ktora tato obuv spiiia poziadavky normy, ktorym tito obuv vyhovela / norma pe care incéltimintea o indeplineste cerinte
suplimentare ale normei, pe care incaltamintea le indeplineste / 3HaK COOTBETCTBHSA HOPMa, KOTOPO# COOTBETCTBYET 00YBb, IOTIONHHUTEIbHBIC TPEOOBAHHSA HOPMEI, KOTOPBIM COOTBETCTBYET
00yBb / TPOTLTIO, TOOTOIOTANPOITOLTOSNIAAVTO, TPOGOETEGUMUTHGEGTOVTPOTITTOV, GTooToioTOVTOdNaEYEL / standard, ki jo ta obutev spolnjuje dodatne zahteve standardov, katerim
obutev ustreza / standard ¢ije zahteve ova obuca zadovoljava dodatni zahtevi standarda koje ova obuca zadovoljava / Norm, welche dieser Schuh erfiillt, zusitzlich Anforderungen der
Norm, denen der Schuh entsprach / Ayaqqabinin uygun goldiyi standart, ayaqqabimin uygun goldiyi standartin alava tolablari / Standard koji ove cipele zadovoljavaju; dodatni zahtjevi iz
norme kojima obuca udovoljava / Norma con la que cumple el calzado; requisitos adicionales con los que cumple el calzado / Cranmapn cmopen koj ce mpuapxkyBaar 00yBKHTE,
JIOTIOJIHUTEIHN Gaparba oJl CTAHIApIOT IITO To HcnoynTyBaar oOyskute / Norma que cumpre o calgado; requerimentos adicionais da norma que o calgado cumpre / Vilka standarder skon
uppfyller, ytterligare krav som uppfylls / Standarden, som fodtejet opfylder; standardens yderligere krav, som blev opfyldt af fodtejet / Normen dette fotteyet oppfyller; supplerende krav i
normen som fotteyet oppfyller / Cranzapr, sikoMy BiIOBiae 1e B3yTTs; I0AATKOBI BUMOIM CTAHAAPTY, IKHM B3yTTs BiMOBiaae

4. ctvrtleti (mésic) a rok vyroby / Tpumeceune (Mecelr) i roguHa Ha POM3BOACTBO / tootmise kvartal (kuu) ja aasta / valmistusneljannesvuosi (-kuukausi) ja —vuosi / trimestre (mois) et
année de fabrication / kwartaal (maand) en jaar van productie logo producent / kvartal (mjesec) i godina proizvodnje / trimestre (mese) e anno di produzione / pagaminimo ketvirtis
(ménuo) ir metai / razo$anas gads un ceturksnis (ménesis) / a gyartas negyedéve (honapja) és éve / quarter (month) and year of manufacture / kwartal (miesiac) i rok produkeji / logo
autorizovan¢ho zastupcu / trimestrul (luna) si anul de fabricatie / kBapran (Mecsn) u roa npomssoacTsa / avtamokpeitpipmvo (uMvag) koétogkatackevns / Cetrtletje (mesec) in leto
izdelave / tromesegje (mesec) i godina proizvodnje / Quartal (Monat) und Jahr der Herstellung / istehsal ay1 va ili / Tromjeseéje (mjesec) i godina proizvodnje / Trimestre (mes) y afio de
produccion / Ksapran (Mecerr) i roanna Ha npounsoictso / Trimestre (més) e ano da fabricagdo / Kvartal (ménad) och ér tillverkad / Fremstillingskvarter (maned) og -ar / Kvartal (méaned)
og ér fotteyet ble produsert / Ksaprai (Micsiiib) i pik BHpoOHHIITBA

5. logo autorizovaného zastupce vyrobee / Jloro Ha npencrasutens mnpousoauten / volitatud esindaja logo / valmistaja valtuutetun edustajan logo / logo du fabricant / logo van de
geautoriseerde vertegenwoordiger / logotip ovlastenog zastupnika proizvodac / logo del / rappresentante autorizzato / jgaliotojo atstovo logotipas / pilnvarota parstavja logo / A gyart6 /
authorised representative designation / logo aut. Przedstawiciela / vyrobca / logo reprezentant autorizat producdtor / JOroTHI aBTOPH30BAHHOTO IIpeicTaBUTENS /
LoydTumotoveEovalodoTnévovavTITPOSHTOLTOVKATACKEVOSTH / logotip pooblastenega zastopnika / Logotip proizvajalca / logotip autorizovanog predstavnika Logo des autorisierten
Vertreters des Herstellers / Solahiyyatli niimayondayinin toyinati / Logotip ovlastenog zastupnika proizvodaca / Logotipo del representante autorizado del fabricante / Opnactena
npercraBHnuka o3Haka / Logotipo do representante autorizado do fabricante / Den auktoriserade tillverkarens logo / Logo af fabrikantens bemyndiget reprasentant / Logo tilherende
produsentens autoriserte representant / JIOroTui aBropu3oBaHoro NpeicTaBHiKa BUPOOHHKA

6. Dovozce/Vyrobee; ®upma/llponssoauren ;Importija/Tootja ; Yritys /Valmistaja ; Importateur /Fabricant ; Importeur / Fabrikant ; Tvrtka /Proizvoda¢ ; Importatore / Produttore;
Importuotojas /Gamintojas ; Importétajs / Razotajs;Importor / Gyarto; Importer/Producer ; Importer / Producent ; Dovozca/Vyrobea ; Companie /Producator ; Kommanwust /ITpon3BonTess ;
Ewayeyn / Kotackevaomg ; Uvoznik / Proizvajalec ; Mimmoprep / ITponssobau ; Importeur / Hersteller /idxalgi/Istehsalg1 / Uvoznik/Proizvodaé / Importador/Fabricante / Pictogramas de
las partes del calzado / Pictograma de los tipos de materiales del calzado / Lote / VBo3unk / Ipoussomuren / Importador/Fabricante / Importor/Tillverkare / Importor/Eksporter /
Importer/produsent / Imnoprep/Bupobuuk

Podébradska 260/59, Hloubétin, 198 00 Praha 9, Czech Republic

7. piktogram soucasti obuvi / nukrorpama Ha yactuTe Ha oOyBkara / jalatsite osa piktogramm / jalkineen osan piktogrammi / pictogramme des ¢lements des chaussures / pictogram van
delen van het schoeisel / piktogram dijela obuce / pittogramma della parte delle calzature / avalynés daliy piktograma / apavu sastavdalu piktogramma / a cip6 részének piktogramja /
pictogram for footwear part / piktogram elementéw obuwia / piktogram suc¢astou obuvi / pictograma componenta incdl{aminte / cumBou yacreii 06yBH / £1KOVOYPOULOLUEPOSTOVVTOSNHATOG
/ piktogram dela obutve / piktogram delova obuce / Piktogramm der Bestandteile des Schuhs / Ayaqqabn hissasi tigiin piktogram / Ideogram komponenti obuce /M aeorpam 3a jien Ha 00yBKa
/ Pictograma de parte do calgado/ Pictograma de parte do calgado / Piktogram Gver skons delar/ Piktogram af fodtejets dele/ Piktogram for del av fottey / ITikrorpama KOMIOHEHTa B3y TTS

8. piktogram druhu matrialu obuv / nukrorpama Ha Bua marepuai Ha oOyBkara / jalatsite materjali liigi piktogramm / jalkineen materiaalilajin piktogrammi / pictogramme de la matiére
des chaussures / pictogram voor onderdeel schoeisel / piktogram vrste materijala obu¢e / pittogramma del tipo di materiale della calzatura / avalynés medziagos rusies piktograma / apavu
materialu veida piktogramma / a cipd anyaganak piktogramja / pictogram for footwear material / piktogram rodzaju materialu obuwia / piktogram druhu materialu obuvi / pictograma
pentru tipul de material al incaltamintei / cumBon MaTepnana 06yBH / EIKOVOYPULLIATOVEIGOVGLAIKOVTOVLTTOSTLATOG / piktogram vrste materiala obutve / piktogram vrste materijala obuce /
Piktogramm der Materialarten des Schuhs / Ayaqqabr materiali tigiin piktogram / Ideogram vrste materijala obuce / Uneorpam 3a marepujai na o0yska / Pictograma do tipo de material do
calgado / Piktogram 6ver skons material / Piktogram af fodtejets materialetype / Piktogram for fotteyets materialtype / ITikrorpama Buzy marepiaiy B3yTTs

9. Sarze/Tlapruna /Partii/Era/Lot/Serie/Sarza/Lotto/Partija/Serija/Gyartasi tétel/Batch/Partia/Sarza/Lot/ITaprus /[Toptida /Sarza /Sarza/Charge / Partiya / Sarza / Cepuja / Lote / Parti / Parti /
Produktparti / ITapris

Toto znaceni je pouzité pouze jako priklad, zakaznik si musi porovnat znaceni na stitcich s navodem k pouziti.

ToBa ob03Ha4YaBaHe € MOCOYEHO CaMO KaTo TIpUMEpP, KIIMEHTHT Tp)l6B3 Jla CpaBHH 0003HaYABAHETO HA €THKETUTE C YI'BTBAHETO 3a yllO’l‘peGﬂA

See margistus on esitatud ainult néitena, klient peab vordlema siltidel olevat mérgistust kasutusjuhendiga.

Néamad merkinnit ovat vain esimerkkind, asiakkaan tdytyy verrata tuotelapun merkintdja kédyttohjeeseen.

Ce marquage est indiqué a titre d’exemple, le client doit comparer le marquage sur les étiquettes avec le mode d’utilisation.

Deze aanduiding wordt uitsluitend als voorbeeld gebruikt. De gebruiker moet de aanduiding op het label vergelijken met de instructies voor gebruik.
Ova oznaka koristena je samo radi primjera, kupac mora usporediti oznake na etiketama s uputama za koristenje.

Questa marcatura ¢ utilizzata soltanto come esempio, il cliente deve confrontare la marcatura sulle etichette con le istruzioni per l'uso.

Sis zenklinimas panaudotas tik kaip pavyzdys, klientas privalo patikrinti zenklinima etiketéje ir naudojimo instrukcijoje.

Sis mark@jums ir izmantots tikai ka piemérs, klientam jasalidzina mark&jums uz plaksnitém ar lietoSanas instrukciju.

Ez a jelolés kizarolag példaként hasznalatos, a vasarlonak maganak kell 6sszehasonlitania a cimkéken lathato jeloléseket a hasznalati utasitassal.
This marking is used only as a sample. The customer should compare the marking on labels with the instructions for use.

Niniejsze oznakowanie zostato uzyte jedynie jako przyktad, klient powinien poréwna¢ oznakowanie na metkach z instrukcja uzytkowania.

Toto znacenie je poutité len ako priklad, zdkaznik si musi porovnat’ znaCenie na stitkoch s navodom na poutitie

Aceste marcaje sunt folosite numai ca un exemplu, clientul trebuind sa compare marcajele de pe etichete cu instructiunile de utilizare.

ﬂaHHaﬁ MapKHpOBKa IPUBECJ/ICHA HCKITIOYMTE/IBHO B KQUCCTBE ITpUMEpa. I'loKynaTcmo CJIICIYCT CPaBHUTh MAPKUPOBKY Ha 3THKCTKAaX ¢ MHCTPYKIMAMH 10 UCIOIB30BaAHUIO.
AvTi 1] GILOVOT YPNOYOTOLETOL HOVO (G TAPASELYHLO, O TEAGTNG TPEMEL VO GUYKPIVEL TOL GHLLOTA OTIG ETIKETEG PE TIG 0N YiES YprioNC.

Ta oznaka je uporabljena le kot primer — stranka jo mora primerjati z oznakami na nasitkih v navodilih za uporabo.

Ova oznaka navedena je samo primera radi, klijent treba da sam uporedi oznake na etiketama sa uputstvom za upotrebu.

Diese Kennzeichnung wird nur als Beispiel verwendet, der Kunde kann die Kennzeichnung auf dem Etikett mit der Gebrauchsanleitung vergleichen.
Bu markalamadan yalniz niimuno kimi istifado olunur. Miistori etiketlorin iizorindoki markalaman: istifado ti¢iin gostorislorlo miigayiso etmolidir.




Ova se oznaka koristi samo kao primjer; kupac mora usporediti oznake na naljepnicama s uputama za upotrebu.

Esto sirve solo como ejemplo, el cliente debe controlar las marcas en la etiqueta con el manual de uso.

Oga obernekyBame ¢ HCKOPUCTEHO caMo Kako npumep. KieHToT Tpeba 1a ja criopen 03HaKaTa Ha eTHKETHTE CO YIaTCTBaTa 3a yrnoTpeda.

Este marcado ¢ utilizado somente como um exemplo, o cliente deve comparar o marcado nas etiquetas com a instrugdo de uso.

Den hdr mérkningen anvénds som ett exempel. Kunden bor jamféra mérkningen pa etiketterna med de medfoljande instruktionerna.

Denne markning anvendes kun som eksempel. Kunden ber sammenligne markningen med brugervejledningen.

Denne merkingen er kun benyttet som eksempel; kunden ma sammenlikne merkingen pé lappene med bruksanvisningen.

1le mo3HAYCHHS BUKOPUCTAHO JIMILE SIK IIPUKJIAJ], 3aMOBHUK [IOBUHCH [OPIBHATU [O3HAYCHHS HA TA0JIMYKAX 3 IHCTPYKIIEIO 1010 KOPUCTYBAHHS.

fan — LA i O Kl

1. 2 3. 4. 5. 6. 7.

1.svriek, ropua uact, Pealismaterjal, llinen, La tige, Bovenleer, Gornjiste, tomaia, virSus, virsa, Felsérész, upper, wierzch, povrch, Caputa, bepx, Tondvouépog, zgornji del, gornjiste,
Oberteil, uxari, Gornjiste, Parte superior, [open nen, Superficie, Overdel, Overdel, Overdel, Bepx

2.podsivka a stélka, moxmmska u crenka, Vooder ja sisetald, Vuori ja pohjallinen, La doublure et la semelle de propreté, Voering en binnenzool, podstava i ulozak, sottopiede e soletta,
pamusalas ir ikloté, odere un iekszole, bélés és talpbetét, lining and insole, podszewka z wysciotka, podsivka a stélka, Captuseala si brant, ITonkmanka u crenbka, YTOPpOpUOKOTELLDL,
notranja obloga, podstava i ulozak, Futter und Lager, Astar vo iglik, Podstava i unutrasnji ulozak, Forro y plantilla, IToctaBa u Biomxa, Forro e palmilha, For og indersal, For og
innleggssale, ITimkmanka i ycrinka

3.podesev, moxmerka, Vilistald, Ulkopohja, La semelle extérieure, Zool, potplat, suolo, padas, zole, cipétalp, outsole, podeszwa, podosva, Talpa, ITogomsa, Zoia, podplat, Don, Sohle,
Altlig, Potplat, Suela, T'on, Sola, Foder och innersula, Yttersula, Skosal, Séle, ITigousa

4.0sen, Bemyp, Nahk, Nahka, Cuir, Leer, Koza, cuoio, oda, ada, Fels6rész, leather, s k 6 r a, koza, piele, Koxa, Aéppo, usnje, koza, Leder, Dari, Koza, Cuero, Kosxa, Couro, Lider, Lader,
Leer, IIkipa

5.textilie, Texcruu, Tekstiil, Tekstiili, Textile, Textiel, Tekstil, tessuto, tekstilé, audums, Textil, textille, te k s ty 1 ia, textillie, material textil, Tkaus, "Yoaopo, tkanina, tkanina, Textilie, Parga,
Tekstil, Tela, Texcru, TéxtilM, Textil, Fabrik, Tekstil, Tekctunan

6.o0statni materialy, apyru marepuanu, Muud materjalid, Muut materiaalit, Autres matiéres, Overige materialen, Ostali materijali, altri materiali, kitos medziagos, citi materiali, Mas anyag,
other materials, pozostale materialy, ostatné materialy, alte materiale, JIpyrue marepuansi, YmolowmovAikd, ostali materiali, ostali materijali, Andere Materialien, Digor materiallar, Ostali
materijali, Otros materiales, [Ipyru marepujauu, Outros materiais, Andra material, Andre materialer, Andre materialer, Iuui Marepianu

7.pryz nebo kaucuk, ryma um kayuyk, Kumm voi kautSuk, Kumi tai kautsu, Gomme ou caoutchouc, Rubber of gummi, guma ili kaucuk, gomma oppure cauccil, guma arba kauciukas,
gumija vai kaucuks, Gumi vagy kaucsuk, rubber, kauczuk, guma a elbo kaucuk, Guma sau cauciuc, Pe3una nnn kayuyk, EAacticonkaovtcovk, guma ali kaveuk, guma ili kauc¢uk, Gummi
oder Kautschuk, Qalos va ya rezin, Sirova guma ili kauéuk, Goma o caucho, I'yma iin kayuyk, Borracha, Gummi,Gummi,Gummi eller kautsjuk, I'yma aGo kayuyk

CZ - Na né&kterych vzorech obuvi jsou pouzity reflexni prvky. Tyto prvky ale nevyhovuji EN 13356.

EN - Reflective elements are used on some shoe models. However, these elements do not comply with EN 13356.

AZ - Bozi ayaqgabr modellorindo reflektiv elementlordon istifads olunur. Lakin bu elementlor EN 13356 standartina uygun golmir.

BG - B Hsikon Mozienu 00yBKH ce H3II0JI3BaT OTPakaTelH eneMeHTH. Te3u eqeMeHTH obade He oTroBapst Ha cranaapra EN 13356.

DA - Nogle skomodeller har reflekselementer. Men disse elementer opfylder ikke kravene i en 13356.

ET - Monedel jalatsimudelitel on helkurdetailid. Need detailid ei vasta aga standardile en 13356.

FI - Jalkineiden joissakin malleissa on kéytetty heijastavia osia. Namé osat eivit kuitenkaan taytd standardin en 13356 vaatimuksia.

FR - Certains modeles de chaussures sont munis d'elements fluorescents. Cependant, ces elements ne repondent pas a la norme en 13356.
NL - Op sommige schoenen worden reflecterende elementen gebruikt. Deze elementen voldoen echter niet aan en 13356

HR - Na nekim modelima cipela koristeni su reflektiraju¢i elementi. Naime, ovi elementi ne ispunjavaju EN 13356.

IT - Su alcuni modelli di calzature sono utilizzati gli elementi riflettenti. Questi elementi pero non sono conformi alla norma en-13356.
BS - Na odredenim modelima obuce se koriste reflektirauci elementi. Medutim, ovi elementi ne odgovaraju normi EN 13356.

LT - Kai kurie avalynés modeliai su at$vaitais, taciau Sie at§vaitai netenkina en 13356 reikalavimy.

LV - Dazos apavu modelos ir izmantoti atstarojosi elementi. Sie elementi gan neizpilda en 13356 prasibas.

HU - Egyes cip6 modelleken fényvisszaver6 elemek talalhatok. Ezek az elemek azonban nem felelnek meg az EN 13356 eldirasainak.
MK - Peduekrupauky ejieMeHTH ce KOPHCTaT Ha HeKoM Mozie/ii Ha o0ysku. Cenak, oBHe elleMeHTH He ce Bo coracHocT co EN 13356.
DE - Bei einigen Schuhmodellen sind Reflex-Elemente verwendet. Diese Elemente entsprechen der Norm EN 13356 jedoch nicht.

NO - Pi enkelte fottoysmodeller er det brukt reflekselementer. Disse elementene oppfyller imidlertid ikke norm en 13356.

PL - Na niektorych modelach obuwia zostaty zastosowane elementy odblaskowe. Elementy te nie spetniaja jednak wymogdéw normy EN 13356.
PT - Em alguns modelos do calgado sdo utilizados elementos retrorrefletivos. Mas estes elementos ndo correspondem a en 13356.

RO - La unele modele de pantofi sunt folosite elemente reflectorizante. Dar aceste elemente nu indeplinesc standardele en 13356.

RU - B HEKOTOPBIX MOZEISIX 0OYBH HCIIONB30BAHBI CBETOBO3BPAIIAIONINE MeMEHTEL. OHAKO 9TH YIEMEHTEI He COOTBETCTBYIOT en 13356.
GR - Z& op1opeve HOVTEAR DTOSNHOTMV XPNGILOTOIOVVTOL AVUKAAGTIKO GTOELN. Tol GTOYE ATl GALoL SEV GUUIOPPWVOVTAL HE TO TPOTLTTO en 13356.
SK - Na niektorych modeloch obuvi st pouzité reflexné prvky. Tieto prvky v8ak nevyhovuju EN 13356.

SL - Na nekaterih modelih obutve se uporabljajo odsevni elementi. Ti elementi pa ne ustrezajo standardu EN 13356.

SR - Na odredenim modelima obuce se upotrebljavaju reflektirajuci elementi. Medutim, ovi elementi ne odgovaraju normi EN 13356

ES - En algunos modelos de calzado se usan elementos reflecantes, pero estos no cumplen con en 13356.

SV - Vissa skomodeller har enbart reflexer. Dessa reflexer uppfyller dock inte EN13356.

UK - B JIesKiX MOJIIISX B3YTTs BUKOPHCTAHI CBITIOBiNOMBANIbHI eneMeHTH. TIpoTe 1ii elleMeHTH He BioBinaoTh en 13356.

Oznamena osoba (Notified Body), ktera vydala certifikat /Hotuduumnpan opran (Notified Body), xoiito e usnan cepruduxara /Sertifikaadi vilja andnud teavitatud asutus (Notified Body)
/Mmoitettu laitos (Notified Body), joka antoi sertifikaatin /Personne notifi¢e (Notified Body) ayant délivré le certificat Aangemelde instantie (Notified body) die het certificaat afgeeft
/Prijavljeno tijelo (Notified Body) koje je izdalo certifikat /Organismo Notificato (Notified Body) che ha rilasciato la certificazione /Notifikuotoji jstaiga (Notified Body), kuri i§dave
sertifikatg /Pazinota institiicija (Notified Body), kas izdevusi sertifikatu /A tanusitvanyt kiadd bejelentett szervezet /Notified Body that issued the certificate /Jednostka notyfikowana, ktora
wydata certyfikat /Oznamena osoba (Notified Body), ktora vydala certifikat /Persoana notificata (Notified Body) care a eliberat certificatul /noruduimposannsrii opran (Notified Body),
BhIaBIIHii ceprrdukar /Kowormompévo mpoéswmo mov ££Edmae To motomomtiké /Priglaseni organ (Notified Body), ki je izdal certifikat /Ovlasceno lice (Notified Body), koje je izdalo
certifikat /Benannte Stelle (Notified Body), die das Zertifikat ausgestellt hat. / Sertifikati veron solahiyyatli organ (Notified Body) / Prijavljeno tijelo (Notified Body) koje je izdalo ovaj
certifikat / Organismo notificado (Notified Body) emisor del certificado / Osnacreno teno (Notified Body) wmito ro nsnaio ceprudukaror / Pessoa notificada (Notified Body) que expede o
certificado / Anmilt organ (Notified Body) som utférdat certifikatet/ Bemyndiget organ (Notified Body), der har udgivet certifikatet /Testorgan (Notified Body) som har utstedt sertifikat /
Horudikoanwuii opran (Notified Body), mo Bugas ceprudixar.

INTERTEK Italia S.p.A.Via Guido Miglioli 2/A, 20063 Cernusco sul Naviglio - Milano (MI), Italy, Notified Body number : 2575

CS - Prohlaseni o shodénaleznete zde: www.canis.cz, u jednotlivych vyrobkt v 1isté - ,,Dokumenty pro stazeni.

BG - Jlexmapansita 3a ChOTBETCBHE MOJKE 1a HAMEPHTE TyK: WWW.CANis.cz,3a BCKH OT/ICIICH MPOIYKT B CeKIMATA ,,JJOKyMEHTH 3a H3TermsHe".
ET - Vastavusdeklaratsioonid leiate siit: www.canis.cz, need on toodete juures lehel ,,Dokumendid allalaadimiseks®.

FI - Julistus tuotteiden CE-merkinnisté [oytyy sivuilta www.canis.cz, aina kunkin tuotteen ylévalikon kohdasta "Ladattavia asiakirjoja".

FR - La déclaration de conformité est disponible ici : www.canis.cz, a c6té des différents produits dans la barre « Documents a télécharger ».

NL - De conformiteitsverklaring kunt u hier vinden : www.canis.cz, bij de individuele producten in de lijst ,,Documenten om te downloaden*.
HR - Izjave o sukladnosti mozete pronaci ovdje: www.canis.cz,za pojedine proizvodeu sekciji ,,Dokumenti za preuzimanje®.

IT - Troverete le dichiarazioni di conformita qui: www.canis.cz per i singoli prodotti nella scheda "Documenti da scaricare"

LT - Atitikties deklaracijas rasite ¢ia: www.canis.cz, atskiry gaminiy uzduociy juostoje ,,Atsisiysti dokumentus®.

LV - Atbilstibas deklaraciju atradisiet te: www.canis.cz, atseviskiem produktiem josla “Dokumenti lejupieladei®.

HU - A megfeleléségi nyilatkozat itt talalhato: www.canis.cz, az egyes termékek esetében a ,,Letdlthetd dokumentumok® listaban.

EN - The Declaration of Conformity can be found here: www.canis.cz; for individual products, in the bar "Documents to download".

PL - Deklaracj¢ zgodnosci mozna znalez¢ tutaj: www.canis.cz, a deklaracje dla poszczegolnych wyrobow sa w zaktadce ,,Dokumenty do pobrania®.
SK - Vyhlasenie o zhode najdete tu: www.canis.cz, u jednotlivych vyrobkov v liste - "Dokumenty pro stazeni".

RO - Declaratia de conformitate poate fi gasita la: www.canis.cz, corespunzator fiecarui produs in fisierul ,,Documente pentru descarcare”.

RU - Ceprudukar cCOOTBETCTBHs HalijleTe 3/€Ch: WWW.CaNis.cz, OT/1elbHbIe IPOLYKTHI - B JIHHEHKe «/[OKyMEHTBI JUlsl 3arpy3Ki».

EL - H MAwon GOHHOPPOONS VIAPYEL £dM: WWW.CANis.Cz, Yio T LEHOVOUEVO TPOTOVTOGTN Ypapp} pevod "Eyypaga yio tmiepoptwon .

SL - Izjavo o skladnosti boste nasli tu: www.canis.cz, pri posameznih izdelkih v vrstici ,,Dokumenti za prenos*.

SR - Izjavu o uskladenosti ¢ete naci ovde: www.canis.cz, kod pojedinih proizvoda u sekciji "Dokumenta za preuzimanje".

DE - Konformititserklarungen finden Sie hier: www.canis.cz, bei den einzelnen Herstellern in der Leiste - ,,Dokumente zum Herunterladen®.

AZ - Fordi mohsullara gora Uygunluq Bayannamasini www.canis.cz vebsaytida oldo eda bilarsiniz: Daha sonra "Yiiklomak tigiin sanadlor" bolmasina daxil olun.

BS - Izjavu o podudarnosti naci ¢ete na: www.canis.cz, kod opisa pojedinih proizvoda - ,,Dokumenti za odlaganje®.

ES - La declaracion de conformidad puede encontrarse en: www.canis.cz, para cada producto, en “Documentos para descargar”.

MK - M3jaBara 3a COIIacHOCT Ke ja HajIeTe Ha: WWW.Canis.cz, Kaj OIMCUTE 32 OJUICIIHU IPOU3BOH - ,,JIOKYMEHTH 3a IpeB3eMare.

PT - A Declaragdo de Conformidade pode ser verificada no seguinte canal: www.canis.cz, e para cada um dos produtos pode ser verificada na barra - "Documentos para download".
SV - Forsdkran om dverensstimmelse hittar du hér: www.canis.cz, for de enskilda produkterna pa listen — "Dokument for nedladdning®.

DA - Jlexnapatist 11po BIIMOBIIHICTS MICTHTBCS TyT: WWW.Canis.cz, y nanesi «J/IokyMeHTH juls 3aBaHTaXeHHs» J1JIsl OKPEMUX BUPOOIB.

NO - Her finner du samsvarserklaring: www.canis.cz, for de enkelte produktene i bladet - ,,Dokumenter til nedlasting™.

UK - Jlexnapaiiist Ipo BiIMOBIAHICTE MICTUTBCS TyT: WWW.Canis.cz, y manesi «JIoKyMeHTH Julsl 3aBaHTaXCHHs» ISl OKPEMHX BUPOOIB.
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CZ - INSTRUKCE PRO UZIVATELE: ROCK, DOG, STONE, ISLAND, WHITE, WHITE ESD, ROCK ESD,
UNIVERSE, LAND, CXS WORK, BENSON
Prectéte si pozomé tento navod. Pfed pouzitim obuv fadné vyzkousejte. Nevhodné zvoleny typ obuvi, nespravna velikost, §ife nebo tvar
obuvi nemiize byt diivodem k pozd¢jsi reklamaci.
- Obuv pouzivejte v prostiedi podle Gcelu, ke kterému je uréena.
- Obuv obouvejte za pomoci obouvaci 1Zice, Snérovaci obuv s rozvazanym $nérovadlem, aby se nepolamala patni ¢ast.
- Obuv Casto stiidejte, zejména v destivém pocasi, ¢i zvySené potivosti nohou.
- Obuv chrante: pfed mechanickym poskozenim
pted promacenim, je-li obuv vyrobena z jakéhokoliv druhu usné
pted stykem s chemikalii, koncentrovanymi saponaty, rozpoustédly atd.
Dilezité upozornéni: Volba spravné obuvi by méla byt zalozena na odhadu rizik ve vaSem pracovnim prostfedi a na pozadovaném stupni
ochrany. Za tuto volbu je zodpovédny zaméstnavatel, je povinen urcit a zvolit spravny typ obuvi jesté pfed jeho pouzitim.Pracovnim
podminkam a ptedpokladanému riziku je rovnéz nutné ptizpusobit Vas odév a ostatni OOP. Stupeii ochrany, znaceni: Oznaceni CE
znamen4, Ze tato obuv spliuje pozadavky Naiizeni (EU) 2016/425 tykajici se osobni ochrany. Ugel pouziti: Vyrobek spada do II kategorie
osobnich ochrannych pracovnich prostiedki, jejichz zakladni funkci je ochrana nohou pfed poranénimi, kterd mohou nastat pii nehodach
v t&ch pracovnich oblastech, pro které je uréena. Pro kazdy ugel pouziti je vhodny jiny druh obuvi. Uelovost uréuje typ pouZitého materialu,
konstrukce, provedeni a zptsob udrzby. Pfi vybéru obuvi je tfeba dbat na to, pro jaky ucel chcete obuv pouzivat. EN ISO 20345:2011 znaci
bezpecnostni obuv s bezpecnostni kapli odolavajici nadrazu nejméné 200 J a stlaceni nejméné 15 kN. Doporucené profese: tam, kde hrozi
riziko padajicich pfedméti na nohu. Stavebnictvi, kovoprimysl, nékteré zemédélské prace apod. EN ISO 20347:2012 znaci pracovni obuv.
Tato obuv je urcena pro pouziti tam, kde uzivatel neni vystaven mechanickym rizikim (narazu nebo stlaceni), v béznych pracovnich
podminkach pii soucasném zachovani citlivosti chodidla pfi vykonu prace. Doporucené profese: zemédélstvi, lehky primysl, servisy,
udrzbaiské prace, logistika, doprava apod. Jestlize je obuv vybavena zlutym piktogramem ,,ESD*, vyhovuje také nasledujicim normam: EN
61340-4-3 - Elektrostatika- standardni zkuSebni metody pro specifické aplikace — obuv. EN 61340-5-1 - Elektrostatika - ochrana
elektronickych soucéstek pted elektrostatickymi jevy. VSeobecné pozadavky. ESD“ obuv musi byt jednou za sménu otestovana na ESD
testeru.
Upozornéni pro uZivatele: obuv smi byt pouzivana vyhradné ve smyslu vySe popsaného ucelu pouziti. Pfi naruseni obuvi (prodfeni,
nepfiméfené ztenceni materialu, prasknuti podesve, parani $§vii apod.) dochézi ke snizeni urovn€ ochrany a vyrobek se stava nevyhovujicim
ve smyslu vySe uvedenych pravnich a technickych pfedpisii. Kromé zakladnich pozadavki normy EN ISO 20347 nebo EN ISO 20345
mohou byt na obuv kladeny dalsi pozadavky. Tyto dodatecné pozadavky tykajici se konkrétniho pouziti obuvi jsou znaceny symboly a/nebo
kategoriemi (viz. tabulka). Tyto kategorie znamenaji nejrozsifené;si kombinace zahrnujici jak zékladni, tak dodatecné pozadavky.

SYMBOL POZADAVKY/CHARAKTERISTIKA

P IPodesev odolna proti propichnuti

IE IAbsorpce energie v patni ¢asti

A |Antistaticka obuv

IWRU Svrsek odolny proti priniku a absorpci vody

CI Izolace spodku proti chladu

IHI Izolace spodku proti teplu

IHRO IPodesev odolna proti kontaktnimu teplu

IWR Odolna proti vodé

IFO IPodesev odolna proti olejim a uhlovodikim

SRA* IPodesev odolna proti uklouznuti na keramické podlahové dlazdici s NaLS
SRB* IPodesev odolna proti uklouznuti na ocelové podlaze s glycerinem

SRC* PodeSev odolna proti uklouznuti na keramické podlahové dlazdici s NaLS a na ocelové|

odlaze s glycerinem

Dodate¢né pozadavky EN ISO 20345 SB EN ISO 20347 OB!
Bezpecnostni obuv Pracovni obuv
S1 S2 S3 01 02 03

Uzavfena patni ¢ast obuvi X X X X X X

Antistaticka(A)

Absorpce energie v patni ¢asti (E)

Odolnost proti palivovému oleji FO —

pouze bezpecnostni obuv

Svrsek odolny proti priniku a absorpci X X X X

vody (WRU) + S1 a Ol

Podesev odolna proti propichnuti (P) X X

Podesev s dezénem + S2 a O2

'na oznageni OB je nutné splnit jesté jednu z pozadavki na kompletni obuv E, A, P, HI, CI, WR, FO, HRO...

*=jeden ze tii pozadavkl na odolnost proti uklouznuti musi byt splnén

Pracovni obuv je uréena pro pouziti v béznych pracovnich podminkach tam, kde je vyzadana dostate¢na ochrana nohy uzivatele, naptiklad
kde je potfebny pruzny svrsek bez $nérovani, ktery zabezpecuje v piipadé potieby moznost rychlého vyzuti.

X=povinné zakladni pozadavky, musi byt pro danou obuv splnény

Protiskluzné vlastnosti: Veskera obuv ma urcité protiskluzové vlastnosti. Vezméte na védomi, ze stupen protiskluzové ochrany je urcen
typem obuvi, typem podlahové krytiny a zne€isténim. Vase obuv Vas nemulze ochranit proti uklouznuti zptisobenému velmi kluzkou
podlahovou krytinou ¢i zne€isténim, které se nahromadilo ve vzorku podrazky.

Udrzba: Pred a po pouziti obuvi prosim zkontrolujte, napf. zapinani a celistvost podrazky — poskozenou obuv vyfadte. Cistéte vodou,
Setrnym Cisticim prostiedkem a jemnym kartacem. Nikdy nepouzivejte latky jako alkohol, fedidla, benzin ¢i jakékoli jiné chemické latky.
Povyzuti obuv skladujte na suchém misté pfi pokojové teploté. Do uzaviené, zejména usiiové obuvi po vyzuti patii napinaky-udrzi tvar
obuvi.Pokud doslo k proniknuti vody do obuvi, nebo zvlhla vnitini ¢ast vlivem poceni nohou, suste ji zvolna, pfi teploté nepfesahujici
30°C.Teploty nad 50°C obuv poskozuji, proto ji nesuste na tepelném zdroji nebo v jeho bezprostiedni blizkosti. Pfed susenim dejte obuv na
napinakypopiipad¢ vypliite obuv novinovym papirem a v prib&éhu suseni vlhky papir n€kolikrat vymeénte. Obuv pfed prvnim pouzitim
naimpregnujte a oSetiete vhodnymi oSetfujicimi prostfedky, dale pravidelné impregnujte vhodnym krémem k tomu uréenym.

Skladovani, preprava: V originél baleni, v ¢istém, suchém a odvétraném prostiedi v rozmezi teplot 10 — 30 ‘C, bez kontaminace vlhkem,
necistotami, plisnémi, popf. dalSimi Ciniteli snizujicimi urovenn ochrany. Nikdy neskladujte obuv pod tézkymi pfedméty nebo v kontaktu
s ostrymi pfedméty. Pro pfepravu pouzivejte vhodny ochranny obal, napt. ptivodni krabici.



NosSeni obuvi, Zivotnost: Tato obuv byla vyrobena z vysoce jakostnich materiald, ale v disledku podminek na pracovisti a opotiebovani se
nekteré ochranné vlastnosti postupné ztraci. U této obuvi neni mozno urcit expiraci, avsak v piipadé poskozeni bezpecnostnich ¢asti obuvi,
nebo podesve ¢i svrsku pouZzijte novy par.
Vyjimatelna vlozka: Je-li ochranna obuv vybavena vyjimatelnou vlozkou (stélkou), zkousSeni (ergonomické a ochranné vlastnosti), bylo
provedeno s touto stélkou umisténou v obuvi. Obuv se smi pouzivat pouze s touto stélkou. Stélku je mozné nahradit pouze originalnim
modelem od stejného vyrobce. Ochrannou obuv bez vyjimatelné vlozky je nutné nosit pouze bez ni, vlozeni podsivkové stélky by mohlo
negativné ovlivnit ochranné vlastnosti obuvi.
Zaruka: Zaruka se vztahuje na vyrobni vady, nebo jiny rozpor s kupni smlouvou. Zaruka se nevztahuje na zmény vlastnosti obuvi, které
vznikly v priibéhu doby v disledku opotfebeni, ¢i pfirozené zmény vlastnosti materialu, anebo na vady a nedostatky vzniklé nedodrzovanim
pravidel a zasad spravného pouzivani a oSetfovani obuvi. Nevhodné zvoleny druh, velikost a $itka obuvi nemtzou byt divodem k pozdgjsi
reklamaci.
Vezméte prosim na védomi, Ze odolnost této obuvi proti priiniku byla stanovena v laboratofi pomoci tupého zkuSebniho hiebiku o
pruméru 4,5 mm a silou 1100 N. Vyssi sily nebo ten¢i hi‘ebiky mohou zvysit riziko priniku. V takovych pripadech je tieba zvazit
alternativni preventivni opatieni.
V soucasné dobé k dispozici dva obecné druhy vloZek odolnych proti proniknuti v OOP obuvi. Jedna se o kovové a nekovové
materialy. Oba spliiuji minimalni poZadavky norem na odolnost proti proniknuti, které jsou oznaceny na obuvi, ale kazda z nich ma
ruzné dalsi vyhody nebo nevyhody, véetné nasledujicich:
e Kov — je méné ovlivnén tvarem Spicatého piredmétu / nebezpe¢i (napf. primér, geometrie, ostrost). Vzhledem k omezenim ve
vyrobé obuvi neni pokryta cela spodni plocha obuvi.
o Nekovovy material — miiZe byt leh¢i, pruznéjsi a pokryvat vétsi plochu nez kov, ale odolnost proti priniku je vice ovlivnéna tvarem
Spic¢atého predmétu / nebezpedi (napf. prumeér, geometrie, ostrost).
Pro dalsi informace o typu vlozky do vasich bot odolné proti priniku se obrat’te na vyrobce nebo dodavatele, jak je uvedeno v
uZivatelskych informacich.
Likvidace: v souladu s platnou legislativou.
CZ - UPOZORNENI K ANTISTATICKE OBUVI
Antistaticka obuv by se méla pouzivat tam, kde je nutné minimalizovat akumulaci statické elektfiny odvadénim elektrostatického naboje, aby
se vyloucilo nebezpe¢i zapaleni jiskrou, napt. hoflavych latek a par a pokud neni uplné vyloucené riziko trazu elektrickym proudem
z elektrického zafizeni nebo soucasti pod napétim. Je tfeba upozornit na to, Ze antistaticka obuv nemiize poskytovat dostacujici ochranu proti
urazu elektrickym proudem, nebot’ vytvaii pouze odpor mezi zemi a chodidlem. Pokud se riziko urazu elektrickym proudem neda tplné
vyloudit, jsou nezbytna dal$i opatieni k odvraceni tohoto rizika. Tato opatieni a dalsi zkousky uvedené nize, by mély byt b&Znou soucasti
programu prevence pracovnich trazi. ZkuSenosti ukazaly, Ze pro antistatické tcely ma mit vyrobek po celou dobu efektivni zivotnosti
pruchozi elektricky odpor mensi nez 1000 MQ. Hodnota 100 k), je stanovena jako nejniz$i mez odporu nového vyrobku, ktera zajistuje
omezenou ochranu proti nebezpeci urazu elektrickym proudem nebo proti vzniku pozaru v pfipadé zavady na elektrickém zafizeni, které je
pod napétim do 250 V. Uzivatelé by si vSak méli byt védomi toho, Ze za ur€itych podminek obuv nemusi poskytovat dostate¢nou ochranu, a
méla by se neustale provadét dodatecna bezpecnostni opatieni na ochranu uzivatele. Elektricky odpor tohoto typu obuvi se miize znacné
zménit vlivem ohybani, kontaminace nebo vlhkosti. Tato obuv nemusi v mokrém prostiedi spliiovat pozadovanou funkci. Proto je nutné
zajistit, aby vyrobek plnil pozadovanou funkci odvadéni elektrostatického naboje a aby poskytoval ochranu po celou dobu Zivotnosti.
Uzivateli se doporucuje zavést vlastni zkouseni elektrického odporu a provadét je Casto v pravidelnych intervalech. Pokud je obuv tiidy I
noSena del$i dobu, mize absorbovat vlhkost a ve vlhkém a mokrém prostiedi se mize stat vodivou. Pokud je obuv nosena v podminkach,
kdy dochézi ke kontaminaci materialu podesve, méli by uzivatelé kontrolovat elektrické vlastnosti obuvi vzdy pted vstupem do
nebezpecného prostoru. Tam, kde se pouziva antistaticka obuv, by mél byt odpor podlahy takovy, aby se nezrusila ochranna funkce obuvi.
Pfi pouzivani by se nemély mezi napinaci stélkou obuvi a chodidlem uzivatele vyskytovat zadné izolaéni soucasti. V pfipad¢, ze se mezi
stélku a chodidlo uzivatele umisti jakakoliv vlozka, mély by se pfezkouset elektrické vlastnosti kombinace obuv/vlozka.

BI' (BG) - UHCTPYKIIWW 3A HIOTPEBUTEJIU: ROCK, DOG, STONE, ISLAND, WHITE, WHITE ESD, ROCK
ESD, UNIVERSE, LAND, CXS WORK., BENSON

IIpeau u3non3BaHeTo Ha 0OYBKUTE TH U3NPOOBaiiTe 10Ope
—  OOyBxuTe TpsiOBa /1a CE M3ION3BAT CaMO B CPEJIaTa, 3a KOATO ca MpeIHa3HAICHH.
—  OOygaiite 00yBKHTE ¢ MOMOIIITa Ha 00yBajKa, 0OYBKUTE C BPB3KH TPsOBa J1a ca pa3Bbp3aHu, 3a Jla HE C€ HAYYNH 3aJHaTa UM YacT.
- YecTo cMmeHstiiTe 00yBKHTE, Hali-Beue B ABKIOBHO BpEMe, TOPaH YCHUICHOTO TIOTEHE Ha KpaKaTa.
—  Ilpenma3Baiite 00yBKHTE:

OT MEXaHWYHO yBpeXKJaHe, Hail-Beue OT TBBPAU MM OCTPU MPEIMETH

OT MOKpEHE, aKo 00yBKHUTE ca MPOM3BEICHH OT KaKbBTO M JIa € BUJ] BETYP

OT JIONIHP ¢ XWMHKAJTH, KOHIIEHTPUPAHU MUSITHH TIPETIapaTH, Pa3TBOPUTEIH | JIP. TIOJ.
Baxxno npeaynpeskieHue: n300pbT Ha MPaBUIIHUTE OOYBKH TpsAOBa Ja ObJie OCHOBAaH Ha NpEleHKAa Ha pUCKOBeTe BbB Bamata paboTHa
cpefa M Ha JKeJlaHaTa CTeleH Ha oxpaHa. CTeneH Ha oxpaHa, o6o3HayaBaHe: O6o3nagaBanero CE 03HauaBa, 4e Te3n 00yBKH OTTOBapAT Ha
n3uckBanuATa Ha Permament (EC) 2016/425 oTHOCHO ymunuTe Npeanasau cpeactsa. Llem na ymorpebda: Msnemmero criaga yio 11 kareropust
JIMYHU TIPEANa3sHH pabOTHH CPEACTBA, YMATO OCHOBHAa (YHKIMS € IpeAna3sBaHe Ha KpakaTa OT HapaHsBaHE, KOUTO Morar jga Objaar
TIPIYUHEHH TIPH 3JI0TIOTYKHU B Te3U paboTHN 00J1acTH, 3a KOUTO ca TpeHa3Ha4YeHN. Pa3snnuHuTe ey onpeensT THIIa H3II0I3BaH MaTepHall,
KOHCTPYKIMATA, W3pabOTKaTa M Ha4YMHA Ha mojyIpbxKa. [Ipn n3bopa Ha 00yBKH TpsGBa 1a ce 0OpbINa BHUMAaHHE HA TOBA 3a KAKBH IIEJH
uckare na unonssare o0yskute. EN ISO 20345:2011 o6o3HauaBa 6e3onacHu 00yBkH ¢ Oe30maceH HOC (MOACUIIEH HOC), YCTOWYMB Ha yJaap
200 J u xommpecus ¢ Haif-manko 15 kN. INoaxosmy npodecuu: TamM KbAETO ce OYaKBa MaJaHeTO Ha TEXKKH IPEIMETH BbpXY Kpakara, KaTo
HanpuMep CTPOHMTENCTBOTO, paboTarta ¢ kensA30 1 Meral, cenckoro cromanctso. EN ISO 20347:2012 o6o3nagaBa paboTHH 00yBKH. Tesn
00yBKHM ca IpeAHa3Ha4eHU 3a U3MO03/IBaHE BbB CPeIH KBIETO HOCHTENIAT He ce M3Jlara Ha MEXaHWYHM pHCKOBe (YAbp MM KOMIIpecus), B
HOpPMAJTHI pabOTHHM yCJIOBHS TIPH 3aIla3BaHe HA YyBCTBHTEIHOCTTA HAa XOAWIATa IpH paboTa. Ako oOykarta MMa XBIT UKTOrpam ,,ESD®, Ts1
orrosapst Ha HopmuTe: EN 61340-4-3 - EnextpocraTnka — CTaHIAapTHM M3MUTATEIHW METOAM 3a crenududHn armkanuu — o0yBki.EN
61340-5-1 - EnextpocTaTHKa — OXpaHa Ha €IEeKTPOHHH YacTH OT €JIEeKTPOCTaTUYHHU siBieHus. OOuu n3nckBanus.,,ESD* o0yBku TpsiOBa 1a
OBJaT TecTBaHM BEeIHBXK Ha cMstHa Ha ESD tectep.Iloaxonsmm npodecuu: CencKko CTOMAaHCTBO, JIeKaTa MPOMUIIICHOCT, CEPBHU3HA JISHHOCT,
HOJUIPBXKKA, JIOTHCTHKA, TpaHcropT. Ha BHMMaHWeTo Ha moTpeduTensi: OOyBKMTE MOTraT Ja C€ M3IION3BAT EAMHCTBEHO CBIVIACHO
omucaHara 1en Ha ynorpeda. OcBeH ocHoBHUTE u3uckBaHus Ha HopMa EN ISO 20347 unu EN ISO 20345 kM 00yBKUTE MOXE J1a UMa 1
JIPYTH JOIBIHUTEIHN N3UCKBaHUs. Te3M OMBITHNTENIHN H3NCKBAHNM, OTHACAIIM C€ 10 KOHKPETHaTa yroTpeba Ha 0OyBKHUTE, ca 0003HAUCHH
ChC CHMBOJIH WJIM KaTeropHu (BIXK TabJuIara).

CUMBO.I IMBUCKBAHUSA/XAPAKTEPUCTUKA

IP [MoaMeTka, ycToiumBa cpelly nmpoOrBaHe

IE |IAOcopOupane Ha eHeprus B o0lacTTa Ha merara

A AHTHCTAaTHYHH O0yBKH

IWRU opHa JacT, ycToi4nBa cpelly NpOHUKBaHe 1 abcopOHpaHe Ha BoJa
CI M30ma1us Ha I0JHaTa CTpaHa Cpelly Mpas

IHI M3omamus Ha JoIHATa CTpaHa Cpelly TOIUTMHA
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IHRO IMogmeTka, ycToiunBa Cpellly KOHTaKTHA TOILUTHHA

IWR |YcTolunBH Ha BoJa
FO [MoameTka, ycToifumBa cpelly Maciia U BbIIIEXHIpaTH

SRA* IMoxmeTka, ycToifunBa cpelly NOIX/Ib3BaHE HAa KEPAaMHYHU MOI0BU IJI04KkH ¢ NaLS

SRB* [MomMeTka, yCTOIYMBA Cpelly IOAXTB3BaHE HA CTOMAHEH O] C IIUIEPHH
SRC* [Moxmerka, ycroiiuuBa cpelly MOAXJIb3BaHE HAa KepaMUYHM MOAOBU IUIoukH ¢ NaLS u Ha

cTOMaHEeH 0] ¢ IIUIEPHH
JloMbJIHATETHH U3NCKBAHUS EN ISO 20345SB EN ISO 20347 OB!
3aIIUTHH O0YBKH paboTHH 00yBKU
S1 S2 S3 01 02 03
3aTBOpEHa IeTa Ha 00yBKaTa X X X X X X

AmnTcratnyta (A)
AOGcopOupaHe Ha eHeprys B 4acTTa Ha
nerara (E)
VYeroiuuBocT cpenty ropuBHo macio FO —
caMo 00e30IacuTeNnHy 00yBKH
Topha vacT, ycroifunsa cpemry X X X X
MIPOHUKBaHE U abcopOupaHe Ha Boja
(WRU)+S1a0l
ITonmerka, ycroitumBa cpelty npoOrBaHe X X
®)
TlogmeTka ¢ rpaiidep
+S2a 02
'3a 0603HauaBane OB TpsAOBa 1 ce M3MBJIHM OLlE €JHO OT U3MCKBAHUATA 32 KOMILIEKCHa o0yBka E, A, P, HI, CI, WR, FO, HRO...
*= Tps10Ba J1a U3IIBJIHABA €HO OT TPUTE M3UCKBAHMS 33 YCTOIYMBOCT Ha MOIXJIB3BaHE.
Pabornute 06yBKH ca IpeAHAa3HAUCHH 3a U3IIOJI3BAHE B CTAHAAPTHH YCIOBUS Ha TPYH, KBJETO Ce U3UCKBA afeKBaTHA 3allUTa Ha KpaKaTa Ha
H0JI3BATEls, HaIpUMep TaM KbIETO € IOAXOAIa I'bBKaBa FTOpHa CTpaHa 0e3 BPB3KHU, C BB3MOXKHOCT 3a Obp30 chOyBaHe IpU HEOOXOAUMOCT.
X=3aTbJDKUTEITHA OCHOBHHU U3HCKBaHHUS, TPsIOBA [1a ObaT H3IBJIHEHUE 32 1aIleHATE 00yBKH,
XapakTepuCTHKH cpelly MOAXJb3BaHe: Bcuuku oOyBKM MMAr ONpPENENEHM XapaKTEPUCTHKM Cpelly MoaXib3BaHe. Bammre oOyBku He
Morar Ja Bu mpennassar nt noaxib3BaHe, IPHYMHEHO OT MHOIO XJIB3raB IIOJ MM 3aMbpCsiBaHE, KOETO CE € HaTpymallo B rpaiiepure Ha
noxmerkara. Ilopapwxka: IIpemu u cien HoceHe Ha 0OyBKUTE MO IIPOBEPETe NIPUMEPHO 3aKOITYaBAaHETO M LENIOCTTAa Ha MOAMETKara —
noBpeaeHnTe 00yBKH He TpsAOBa na ce u3mon3sar. [louncTaiiTe ¢ Boaa, ¢ HearpeCUBEH MOYKCTBALI mpenapar u Gpuua derka. Creq cb0yBane
ChXpaHsiBaiiTe 0OyBKHTE Ha CyXO MACTO IpH CTaiiHa Temmeparypa. B 3aTBopeHu, Haii-Beue BesypeHH OOyBKM € JoOpe jga ce ciarar
ycTpoiicTBa 3a ombBaHe. AKO B 00yBKHTE € IPOHMKHAJIA BOJA, WIHM ca MOTHH, CyIleTe I 0aBHO, IPH TeMIIepaTypa, KOsITO He HaJXBbpiL
30°C. Temneparypara Hax 50°C noBpexaa oOyBKHMTE, 3aTOBA HE T'M CYIIETE BbPXY M3TOYHMIM HA TOIUIMHA WIIM B HETOBAa HENOCPEICTBEHA
6muzoct. Ilpequ mbpBoTO 00yBaHE MMIIpErHupaiiTe oOyBKara M W3MOJI3BATE MOAXOSLIM CPEICTBA 3a MOIPBKKA, ClIE]l TOBA PEIOBHO
UMIIpETHUPAHTE ¢ TMOAXOMINI KpeM, IpelHa3HadyeH 3a menta. CKiagupane, TPaHCHOPT: B opuruHaiHa omakoBka, B YHCTa, CyXa U
IpoBeTpeHa cpena B Temneparypuu rpanuim 10 — 30 °C, 6e3 KOHTaMUHAIMA OT Bllara, HEYUCTOTHHU, MyXbJIM, EBEHTYaJIHO ApYru (akropu,
KOHTO HaMajsABaT HUBOTO Ha oxpaHa. HoceHe Ha o0yBKHTe, CPOK Ha ymoTpeda: IpH Te3d 0OyBKH HE € Bb3MOXKHO J1a C€ IIOCOYM CPOK Ha
TOJHOCT, HO B CJTy4aii Ha NOBpeJa Ha IIOJMeTKara, 3alllUTHAaTa 9acT Ha 00yBKaTa MJIM TOpHATa 4acT, H3Io3Baiite HOBH 00yBKHU. U3Baskaama
ce cTesika: AKo IpeinasHaTa oOyBKa ChABPXKAa H M3BaX/AIla Ce CTEJKa, TECTOBETE (32 €proHOMMS M 3a Ipella3HU XapaKTepPUCTHKH) ca
U3BBPLICHU C Ta3M CTeJKa, KaTo T ¢ Omna B oOyBkara. OOyBKara MOXE Ja C€ M3M0JI3Ba camo C Ta3u crenka. Crenkara Moxe na Oble
CMEHEHa CaMO C OPUTHHAJICH MOJIEI OT ChIIMs mponsBoautel. IIpennasan oOyBkn 6e3 M3BaKIalla ce CTENKa TPsOBa Ja ce HOCAT Oe3 CTelKa,
3all0T0 MHaye T OM MOIVIa Jla MOBJIMSE HEraTMBHO Ha XapaKTepUCTUKUTE Ha oOyBkure. Iapanums: [apaHuusta ce oTHacs [0
IPOU3BOACTBEHN He(hEeKTH MU [0 IPYro HEChOTBETCTBHE C JOTOBOpa 3a IOKyIKa. ['apaHIuATa He ce OTHacs IO MPOMEHHTE Ha
XapaKTePHCTHKHUTE Ha 00yBKUTE, KOUTO BH3HHUKBAT B TEUEHHE HA BPEMETO B PE3yNITaT OT HEITHOTO N3HOCBAHE WM OT €CTECTBCHN M3MEHEHHU ST
Ha XapaKTepHCTUKHUTE Ha Marepuaia, WM AedeKTH U HeJOCTaThIH, BB3HUKHAIM OT HECHa3BaHETO Ha IpaBUIAaTa U NPUHIUIHNTE Ha
MpaBUJIHATA ynoTpeda u rpuku 3a o0yBkuTe. HenpaBuiaHO M30paHUAT MOJEN, pa3Mep U IIMPOYHHA HAa OOYBKUTE HE MOTarT Jia Ob/aT IpHYMHa
3a 1ojIaBaHeTo Ha peknamanys. ChIIacHO 3aKOHA CPOKBT 3a yrnoTpeba Ha 0OyBKHTE HE € 3abJDKUTEITHO JIa € PaBEeH Ha TapaHIIMOHHMUS CPOK,
BUHATH 3aBHUCH OT MHTEH3UBHOCTTA U HAauMHA Ha ymorpeba M Ha mojaraHara rpmwka. OT XUTHEHHU ChOOPaXKeHH 3a peKJIaMallys HAMa Ja
Ob/1aT IPHEMaHu MPBbCHH, MUPHUILEIM U MyXJIsicald 0OyBKH (3aKOH 3a OIla3BaHe Ha OOIIECTBEHOTO 3/IpaBe).
Mmaiite npeasuj, ye ycToiiYMBOCTTa Ha 00yBKaTa cpelly NPOOUBaHe € YCTAHOBEHA B JIA00PaTOpPHUsl € MOMOIITA HA ThII H3NHUTATEJeH
nupoH [ 4,5 MM u cuia 1100N. ITo-rosisiMa cujia WM NO-ThbHBK IMHPOH MOIaT 2 yBeJH4aT pHcKa oT npodusaHe. B Te3u ciayyan e
Heo0X0/IHMO J1a ce IIOMHCJIH 32 JPYTH NPEeBAHTHBHH MEPKH.
B MoMeHTa Ha pa3mosIojkeHHe HMa 2 BH/A CTeJIKH, YCTOIYMBY HA MPoOMBaHe B 00YBKHTE, CIY KEIH 32 JIMYHH MpeINna3Hi CpeIcTBa.
CraBa BBLOpPOC 32 MeTAJHH M HeMeTaJHH MaTepuaiun. M jBeTe oTroBapsaT Ha MHUHUMAJHHTEe HM3HCKBAHHS 32 HOPMHTe 3a
YCTOHYHMBOCT, KOUTO ca 0003HAYeHH HAa 00yBKHTe, H BCAKA OT TSIX HMA olpe/ieeHH NpeJuMCTBA H HeA0CTAThIH, a ChILO H:
e MeTa/-no-MajIko ce NOBJIMSABA OT ()opMaTa HA OCTPHS NpeAMeT/ONAacHOCT (HANp. JHAMeTbp, reoMeTpHsi, ocrpora). Mmaiikn
TIpeIBH/ OTPAHHYEHHUSITA B MPOH3BOACTBOTO HAa 00YBKH He € IIOKPUTA ISIJIATA J0THA MOBLPXHOCT Ha 00yBKaTa.
e Hemertasien MaTepHai-Mo:ke Aa ObjAe M0-1eK, NO-IbBKAB M MO-T0JsMa ILUIONI OT MeTaja, HO YCTOHYMBOCTTAa HA NpoOHBaHe ce
BJIHsie MOBeYe 0T (hopMaTa HA OCTPHSA NpeaMeT/onacHocT (Hanp. [, reomeTpusi, 0CTPOTA).
3a noBeue nHdopManus OTHOCHO YCTOWYMBHTE HA MPOHHKBaHe BJIOKKH BbB BalINTe 00YBKH ce CBBbp:KeTe ¢ MPOM3BOAMTENS] WM
JAOCTABYHMKA, KAKTO € I0CO4YeHO B HH(opManusATa 3a noTpeduTeIs.
JInKBHIANMSA: CBIIACHO BAJIMAHOTO 3aKOHO/ATENCTBO.
BI' - 1 PEAYIIPEXX/IEHUE 3A AHTUCTATUYHUTE OBYBKHA
HM3nomn3Baiite aHTUCTaTHYHUTE OOYBKH CaMO TaM, KBJETO € HAJOKUTENIHO a ¢ MUHUMAIIM3HpPA aKyMyIHPaHeTO Ha CTaTHYHO HAIPEKEHHE
OTBEXKIANKH eNIEKTPOCTATUYHM 3apsj 3a a ce M30erHe pucka OT HCKPOBO 3arajiBaHe, KaTo HalpUMep Ha 3almajiMHM BEeIecTBa M MapH WK
KOTaTo He € HAITBJIHO SJIMMHHHUPAH PHCKAa OT TOKOB YJap OT €JEKTPOypeAd MM KOMIIOHEHTH KOHMTO ca IOJ HalpeXeHHe. 3allOMHeTe, 4e
AHTHCTaTUYHUTE OOyBKU HE MPEICTABIIBAT JOCTaThUHA OXPaHA OT TOKOB ynap MOHEXe (yHKIMOHHPAT caMO KaTo ChIPOTHUBICHUE MEXIY
3eMsITa U Kpaka Ha paboTtHuKa. [IoHeke prcka OT TOKOB yziap He MOXke Jia ObJie HAIIbJIHO SIMMHHHPAH, € BAXKHO J1a CE B3eMaT MEPKH BOJCIIN
10 PEIOTBPATSABAHETO Ha TO3H PUCK. Te3W MEpKH U TECTOBE, KOUTO MOXE Jla BUAUTE MO-I0My, OM TpsOBayio na ObaaT cTaHAapTHA 4acT OT
mporpamara 3a HpPeBeHIHsA Ha paboTHHUTe 371omonykd. OHNHTBT JOKa3Ba, Ue 3a Ja Ce 3ama3aT aHTHCTATUYHUTE CBOWCTBA Ha IPOIYKTa,
CBHIIPOTUBIIEHUETO KBM 3EMHOTO Tpe3 IIJIOTO BpeMe Ha eKculoaranmsrta Tpsbsa pa 6sae mo-mamko ot 1000 MQ. Husoto ot 100 kQ e
OIpeeIeHO0 KaTo Hal-HHCKOTO BB3MO)KHO HHUBO HA CBHIIPOTHBICHHE Ha INPOAYKTA, OCHTYPSIBALl0 3allUTa CPEIly TOKOB yAap MM Cperry
Bb3HMKBAHETO HA TMOXKAap B CIy4ail Ha MOBpe/a Ha EIEKTPUYECKO YCTPOWCTBO Hamupallo ce moja Hampekenue oT 250V. Ilorpedurenute
TpsaOBa Ja 3alOMHAT, Y€ B ONpENEICHH CIIy4al aHTHCTaTHYHHTE OOYBKM HE IPEACTaBISBAT JOCTaThYHA 3alllUTa M MO Ta3W NPHUYMHA
noTpeOuTeNs TpsOBa Ja M3MO3Ba M APYTH, JOITBIHUTEIIHH, 3al[UTHU CpelcTBa. ENeKTPHIeCKOTO CHIPOTHBICHHE HA TO3U THIT 0OYBKH MOXE
a ce IMPOMEHH 3HAYUTENHO B 3aBHCHMOCT Ha Or'bBaHE, 3aMbpCsABaHE MM Biara. MsmomsBaliku oOyBKHTE B MOKpa cCpefia € BB3MOXKHO
00yBKHUTE J1a HE M3IBJIHSABAT J00pe CBOUTE M30JallMOHHN (QyHKIUH. ITo Ta3u npHYnHA € Hy’)KHO Jla ce rapaHTHpa, de MPOAyKTa OTroBaps Ha
M3MCKBAHMATA 33 pa3celiBaHEe Ha ENEKTPOCTATHYHMS 3aps/ M Ipellara 3alliuTa Ha IOTPeOHTeNs IO ISUIOTO BpeMe Ha eKCIUIOATalUsTa.
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IpenopbsunTenHo € MOTPEOUTEIAT YeCTO a M3BBPIIBA CBOM COOCTBEHH TECTOBE Ha pa3ceiiBaHE Ha CIEKTPOCTATUYHUA 3apsj. AKO 00yBKH
Kiac I ce HOCAT Mo-ABIro BpeMe € BE3MOXKHO [ C€ OBIAXHSAT U Ja CTaHAT eICKTPOIPOBOAUMH. AKO OOYBKHTE ca HOCEHH B Cpelia B KOSITO
HACTaBa 3aMbPCSBAHC HA IIEBOBETE HA OOYBKHTE, IMpernopbuBaMe Ha MOTPeOUTENHTe Ja MPOBEPST pa3ceiBaliuTe CBOMCTBA HA OOYBKHTE
Hpeay BCAKO BIIM3aHE B ONAacHa cpeja. B cpema KbIETO ce M3MCKBA M3ION3BAHETO HA aHTHCTATMYHM OOYBKH, CBHIPOTHBICHHETO Ha MOJA
TpsOBa J]a ¢ Ha TaKOBa HUBO, U¢ Ja HE eMUMUHUPA aHTHCTATHYHATA 3aIUTa Ha 00yBKuTe. Koraro oOyBKuTe ce H3MON3BAT, MEXKIy CTEJIKAaTa U
Kpaka Ha IOTpeOuTens He OuBa Ja MMa HUKAKbB H30JAIMOHEH MaTepHal. B ciydail, ye MOTPeOHTENST pelM [a CI0XKH AOMBIHHTEIHA
U30JIalIMOHHA CTEJIKA, € MPEHOPBUUTEIIHO Jia Ce MPOBEPST U30JIALHOHHUTE (PYHKIMH HAa KOMOMHALHATA 00yBKa/IOIBIHUTEIHA CTEIIKA.
ET — KASUTUSJUHEND: ROCK, DOG, STONE, ISLAND, WHITE, WHITE ESD, ROCK ESD, UNIVERSE,
LAND., CXS WORK., BENSON

Enne kasutamist proovige jalatseid korralikult
- Kasutage jalatseid nende kasutuseesmérgile vastavas keskkonnas.
- Pange jalatsid jalga kingalusika abil. Paeltega jalatsitel peavad seejuures paelad lahti olema, et kannaosa ei saaks kahjustada.
- Vahetage jalatseid sageli, eriti vihmase ilmaga vdi kui jalad higistavad palju.
- Kaitske jalatseid:

mehaaniliste kahjustuste eest

marjaks saamise eest, kui jalatsid on valmistatud mis tahes liiki nahast;

kemikaalide, kontsentreeritud pesuvahendite, lahustitega jne kokkupuutumise eest.
Tihelepanu! Oigete jalatsite valimiseks tuleb vdtta arvesse teie tookeskkonna riskihinnangut ja soovitud kaitseastet. Selle valiku tegemise
eest vastutab t66andja, kes on kohustatud méidrama ja valima diget tiilipi jalatsid veel enne nende kasutamist. Vastavalt tookeskkonnale ja
eeldatavale riskile tuleb kohandada ka teie roivaid ja teisi isikukaitsevahendeid. Kaitseaste ja mérgistus: CE-mirgis tdhendab, et need
jalatsid vastavad isikukaitsevahendeid kisitleva maruse (EU) nr 2016/425 nduetele. Kasutuseesmiirk: Toode kuulub isikukaitsevahendite
II kategooriasse, mille pdhiline funktsioon on jalgade kaitsmine vigastuste eest, mis vdivad tekkida dnnetuste tottu neis tddvaldkondades,
mille jaoks on toode moeldud. Kasutuseesmirk soltub kasutatud materjali tiiiibist, konstruktsioonist, valmistamis- ja hooldamisviisist.
Jalatsite valimisel tuleb arvesse votta seda, millisel eesmirgil te soovite jalatseid kasutada. EN ISO 20345:2011 tdhistab turvajalatseid,
millel on kuni 200 J tugevust 166ki ja vdhemalt 15 kN tugevust survet taluv tugevdatud ninaosa. Soovitatavad elualad: seal, kus esineb
esemete jalgade peale kukkumise oht — ehitus, metallitoostus, osad t66d pollumajanduses jne. EN ISO 20347:2012 tdhistab toojalatseid.
Need jalatsid on mdeldud kandmiseks seal, kus kasutajat ei ohusta mehaanilised mojud (166k voi surve) — tavalistes to6tingimustes, séilitades
samal ajal to0 tegemisel jalatalla tundlikkuse. Soovitatavad elualad: pdllumajandus, kergetdostus, teenindus, hooldustodd, logistika, transport
jne. Kui jalatsid on varustatud kollase piktogrammiga ,,ESD*, vastavad need ka jargmistele standarditele: EN 61340-4-3 Elektrostaatika —
standardsed katsemeetodid spetsiifiliste rakenduste jaoks — jalatsid. EN 61340-5-1 Elektrostaatika — elektroonikakomponentide kaitse
elektrostaatiliste nihtuste eest. Uldnduded. ESD-jalatseid tuleb kord vahetuse jooksul katsetada ESD-testriga. Mirkus kasutajatele:
Jalatseid voib kasutada ainult vastavalt eespool kirjeldatud kasutuseesmaérgile. Lisaks standardiga EN ISO 20347 voi EN ISO 20345
kehtestatud pdhilistele nduetele vdidakse jalatsitele esitada muid ndudeid. Need jalatsite konkreetset kasutust puudutavad lisanduded on
téhistatud stimbolitega ja/voi kategooriatega (vt tabelit). Need kategooriad tdhendavad kodige levinumaid kombinatsioone, mis hdlmavad nii

ohilisi kui ka lisandudeid

SUMBOL INOUDED/OMADUSED

P IPerforatsioonikindel vélistald

IE Energia neelamine kannaosas

A |Antistaatilised jalatsid

IWRU |Veekindel pealismaterjal

CI Isolatsioon kiilma vastu

IHI I[solatsioon kuumuse vastu

IHRO IKuuma pinnaga kokkupuutele vastupidav vélistald

IWR |Veelkindlad

IFO Olile ja siisivesinikele vastupidav vilistald

SRA* IPesuvahendiga libestatud keraamilistel pdrandaplaatidel libisemise kindel vélistald
SRB* Gliitseriiniga libestatud teraspdrandal libisemise kindel valistald

IPesuvahendiga libestatud keraamilistel pdrandaplaatidel ja gliitseriiniga libestatud teraspdrandal]

SRC* PO e
libisemise kindel vilistald
Lisanouded EN ISO 20345 SB EN ISO 20347 OB!
Turvajalatsid Toojalatseid

S1 S2 S3 01 02 03
Suletud kannaosa X X X X X X
Antistaatilised (A)
Energia neelamine kannaosas (E)
Kiittedlile (FO) vastupidavus — ainult
turvajalatsid
Veekindel pealismaterjal (WRU) + S1 a X X X X
Ol
Perforatsioonikindel vilistald (P) X X
Mustriga vilistald + S2 a 02

! Tihise OB puhul peavad jalatsid vastama veel iihele nduetest — E, A, P, HI, CI, WR, FO, HRO jne.

* Téidetud peab olema iiks kolmest libisemiskindlusele esitatavast ndudest

Toojalatsid on mdeldud kasutamiseks tavapérastes todtingimustes seal, kus on ndutav lisakaitse kasutaja jalgadele, néiteks seal, kus on
vajalik ilma paelteta elastne pealismaterjal, mis tagab vajadusel jalatsite kiire eemaldamise.

X= kohustuslikud pdhilised nduded, mis peavad olema nende jalatsite puhul tdidetud,

Libisemisvastased omadused: KJdigil jalatsitel on teatud libisemisvastased omadused. Tuleb aga arvestada, et libisemiskindlus sdltub
jalatsite tiilibist ning pdrandakatte tiiiibist ja madrdumisest. Hooldamine: Enne ja pdrast kasutamist kontrollige nditeks kinnitusi ja talla
korrasolekut, kahjustunud jalatsid korvaldage kasutusest. Puhastage vee, leebe pesuvahendi ja pehme harjaga. Parast jalatsite jalast
dravotmist hoidke neid kuivas kohas toatemperatuuril. Kinnistesse, eriti nahkjalatsitesse tuleb panna kingavenitid, mis séilitavad jalatsite
kuju. Kui jalatsitesse on tunginud vesi vdi nende sisemus on niiskunud jalgade higistamise t3ttu, laske neil aeglaselt kuivada temperatuuril
mitte iile 30 °C. Temperatuur iile 50 °C kahjustab jalatseid, seetdttu drge kuivatage neid soojusallikal ega selle vahetus ldheduses. Enne
esmakordset kasutamist impregneerige jalatseid ja toodelge neid sobivate hooldusvahenditega, hiljem impregneerige neid regulaarselt selleks
mdeldud sobiva kreemiga. Siilitamine ja transportimine: Siilitage originaalpakendis temperatuuril 10-30 °C puhtas, kuivas ja hea
ventilatsiooniga keskkonnas, kus puuduvad niiskus, mustus, hallitus ja muud kaitsetaset vahendavad tegurid. Jalatsite kandmine ja
kasutusaeg: Nende jalatsite puhul ei ole vdimalik méérata kindlaks kolblikkusaega, kuid jalatsite turvadetailide, vilistalla v3i pealismaterjali
kahjustumisel vahetage need vilja uue paari vastu. Eemaldatav sisetald: Kui kaitsejalatsid on varustatud eemaldatava sisetallaga, siis on
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ergonoomilisi ja kaitseomadusi katsetatud selle sisetallaga, mis on asetatud jalatsisse. Jalatseid voib kasutada ainult koos selle sisetallaga.
Sisetalla vdib vilja vahetada ainult sama tootja originaalmudeli vastu. Kaitsejalatseid, millel sisetallad puuduvad, voib kanda ainult ilma
nendeta, sest sisetalla paigaldamine vdib mdjuda negatiivselt jalatsite kaitseomadustele. Garantii : Garantii hdlmab ainult tootmisvigu ja
muid vastuolusid ostulepinguga. Garantii ei hdlma jalatsite omaduste muutusi, mis on tekkinud aja jooksul kulumise voi materjali omaduste
loomuliku muutumise tdttu, samuti vigasid ega puudusi, mis on tekkinud jalatsite dige kasutamise ja hooldamise reeglite eiramise tottu.
Valesti valitud jalatsite tiiiip, suurus voOi laius ei saa olla hilisema pretensiooni esitamise aluseks. Seaduse kohaselt ei pruugi jalatsite
kasutusaeg vorduda garantiiajaga, kasutusaeg soltub alati jalatsite kasutamise ja hooldamise intensiivsusest ja viisist. Hiigieenilistel pShjustel
ei voeta vastu pretensioone madrdunud, haisvate ja hallitavate jalatsite kohta (rahvatervise kaitse seadus).
Palun arvestage, et nende jalatsite libistamiskindlus on miiratud laboris niiri katsenaelaga, mille libimd6t on 4,5 mm, kasutades
1100 N suurust joudu. Suurem joud voi peenemad naelad vdivad ldbistamisohtu suurendada. Sellistel juhtudel tuleb kaaluda
alternatiivseid ennetusmeetmeid.
Praegu on isikukaitsevahendite hulka kuuluvate jalatsite jaoks saadaval kaht peamist tiiiipi libistamiskindlaid sisetaldu. Need on
valmistatud metallist voi mittemetallist. Mélemad vastavad standarditega miiratud minimaalsele Libistamiskindlustele, mis on
kantud jalatsitele, kuid kummalgi materjalil on oma eelised ja puudused, sealhulgas jirgmised:
e metalli mdjutab vihem terava eseme Kuju ja ohtlikkus (nditeks libimddt, geomeetria, teravus). Jalatsite tootmisel esinevate
piirangute tottu ei ole jalatsi kogu alumine pind sellega kaetud;
o mittemetall vdib olla kergem ja painduvam ning katta suurema pinna kui metall, kuid selle libistamiskindlust méjutab terava
eseme kuju ja ohtlikkus (niiteks liibimoot, geomeetria, teravus).
Tépsema teabe saamiseks oma libistamiskindlates jalatsites kasutatavate sisetaldade tiiiibi kohta poorduge vastavalt kasutajateabele
tootja voi tarnija poole.
Likvideerimine: kooskdlas kehtivate digusaktidega.
ET - MARKUSED ANTISTAATILISTE JALATSITE KOHTA
Antistaatilisi jalatseid tuleb kanda seal, kus tuleb staatilise elektri tekkimist minimeerida elektrilaengu drajuhtimisega, et viltida sddemete
pohjustatud siittimisohtu, néiteks tuleohtlike ainete ja aurude puhul, samuti siis, kui ei ole téielikult vélistatud elektriseadme vdi pinge all
oleva detaili pohjustatud elektriloogi oht. Tuleb markida, et antistaatilised jalatsid ei saa pakkuda piisavat kaitset elektril6ogi eest, kuna need
loovad ainult takistuse maa ja jalatalla vahel. Kui elektriloogi ohtu ei saa téielikult véltida, tuleb rakendada teisi meetmeid selle ohu
viéltimiseks. Need meetmed ja allpool kirjeldatud katsed peavad olema tavapérane osa too0nnetuste ennetamise kavast. Kogemused on
nédidanud, et antistaatiliste omaduste tagamiseks peab toote elektritakistus olema kogu tdhusa kasutusaja jooksul alla 1000 MQ. Véirtus 100
kQ on uue toote takistuse alampiir, mis tagab piiratud kaitse elektrilodgi voi tulekahju tekkimise eest kuni 250 V pinge all oleva
elektriseadme rikke korral. Kasutajad peavad endale aga teadvustama, et teatud tingimustes ei pruugi jalatsid pakkuda piisavat kaitset ning
seetdttu tuleb kasutaja kaitseks pidevalt rakendada tdiendavaid ohutusmeetmeid. Seda tiilipi jalatsite elektritakistus v3ib oluliselt muutuda
paindumise, saastumise vdi niiskuse mdjul. Niiskes keskkonnas ei pruugi need jalatsid ndutud funktsiooni tdita. Seetottu tuleb tagada, et
toode tdidaks ndutud elektrostaatilise laengu drajuhtimise funktsiooni ja pakuks kaitset kogu kasutusaja jooksul. Kasutajal on soovitatav
sageli, regulaarsete intervallidega kontrollida elektritakistust. Kui I klassi jalatseid kantakse pikemat aega, vdivad need niiskust imada ning
muutuda niiskes ja maérjas keskkonnas juhtivaks. Kui jalatseid kantakse tingimustes, kus vilistalla materjal saastub, peab kasutaja
kontrollima jalatsite elektrilisi omadusi iga kord enne ohtlikule alale minemist. Seal, kus kantakse antistaatilisi jalatseid, peab poranda
takistus olema selline, et see ei rikuks dra jalatsite kaitsefunktsiooni. Kandmisel ei tohi jalatsi sisetalla ja kasutaja talla vahel olla mingeid
muid isolatsioonimaterjale. Kui sisetalla ja kasutaja talla vahele pannakse mis tahes ese, siis tuleb jalatsite elektrilised omadused iile
kontrollida koos sellega.
FI - OHJEITA KAYTTAJALLE: ROCK, DOG, STONE, ISLAND, WHITE, WHITE ESD, ROCK ESD, UNIVERSE,
LAND, CXS WORK, BENSON

Kokeile jalkineita ennen niiden kayttoa.
- Kayta jalkineita vain niiden kdyttotarkoituksen mukaisessa ymparistossa.
- Kayta kenkélusikkaa kengén jalkaan laittamiseen ja avaa nauhoja riittdvésti kantapddosan vahingoittumisen vélttdmiseksi.
- Vaihda kenkid usein varsinkin sdén ollessa kostea tai jalkojen hikoillessa voimakkaasti.
- Suojaa jalkineita:

mekaaniselta varsinkin kovien tai terdvien esineiden aiheuttamalta vahingoittumiselta

kastumiselta, jos jalkineet on valmistettu millaisesta tahansa nahasta

kemiallisilta aineilta, vikeviltd pesuaineilta, liuottimilta jne.
Térked huomautus: jalkineen oikean valinnan pitéisi perustua tyOympériston riskien arviointiin ja vaadittavaan suojausluokkaan. Téastd
valinnasta vastaa tyOnantaja, jonka velvollisuutena on valita oikea jalkinetyyppi jo ennen niiden kaytt6d. Myos tydvaatteet ja muut
henkilokohtaiset suojavilineet on sovitettava tydolosuhteisiin ja oletettuihin riskeihin. Suojausluokka, merkinnét:CE-merkinti osoittaa,
ettd ndma jalkineet tdyttdvat henkilonsuojaimia koskevan asetuksen (EU) 2016/425 vaatimukset. Kéyttotarkoitus: Tuote kuuluu luokan II
henkilokohtaisiin suojavilineihin, joiden perustarkoituksena on suojata jalkaa vahingoilta, jotka ovat mahdollisia niissd tydolosuhteissa,
joihin tuote on tarkoitettu. Kéytt6tarkoitus madrdd kaytetyn materiaalin tyypin, jalkineen rakenteen, mallin ja hoitotavan. Jalkineita
valittaessa on otettava huomioon se, millaiseen tarkoitukseen jalkineita tullaan kayttamaén. EN ISO 20345:2011 tarkoittaa 200 J iskun ja 15
kN puristuksen kestévilld turvakérjelld varustettua turvajalkinetta. Suositeltu kaytto: sielld, missd on vaarana esineiden putoaminen jalalle.
Rakennusty6t, metalliteollisuus, jotkin maatalousty6t jne. EN ISO 20347:2012 tarkoittaa tyOjalkinetta. Ndma jalkineet on tarkoitettu
kayttoon sielld, missd kayttdjad eivat uhkaa mekaaniset riskit (isku tai puristuminen), tavallisiin tydolosuhteisiin jalan tuntoherkkyyden
sdilyessd tyotd tehtdessd. Suositeltu kiyttd: maatalousty6t, kevyt teollisuus, korjaamot, huoltotyét, logistiikka, kuljetustyot jne. Jos jalkineet
on merkitty keltaisella ,,ESD“-piktogrammilla, tayttivit ne my0s seuraavien standardien vaatimukset: EN 61340-4-3 - Staattinen siahko -
standarditestimenetelmit erityisille sovelluksille — jalkineet. EN 61340-5-1 - Staattinen sdhko - elektronisten komponenttien suojaaminen
staattiselta sahkoltd. Yleiset vaatimukset.
,-ESD“-jalkineet tdytyy kerran tyovuoron aikana testata ESD-testauslaitteessa. Huomautus kéyttijille: Jalkineita saa kayttda vain edelld
kuvatun kéyttotarkoituksen mukaisesti. Standardin EN ISO 20347 tai EN ISO 20345 perusvaatimusten liséksi voi tuotteeseen kohdistua
muitakin vaatimuksia. Ndma jalkineiden konkreettista kayttod koskevat lisdvaatimukset on merkitty symboleilla ja/tai luokilla (ks. taulukko).
Néma luokat tarkoittavat seké perus- ettd lisdvaatimukset siséltévid laajimpia mahdollisia yhdistelmié.

SYMBOLI VAATIMUKSET/OMINAISUUDET
P INaulaanastumissuoja

IE IKantaosan iskunvaimennus

A |Antistaattiset jalkineet

IWRU \Vettd hylkiva paallinen

CI IKylmyytti eristédva pohjarakenne

IHI Lampoa eristdvé pohjarakenne

IHRO IKosketuskuumuutta kestéva ulkopohja
WR Vedenpitivi

IFO Oljyi ja hiilivetyja kestiva ulkopohja




SRA* IKeraamisella alustalla pitéivé ulkopohja véliaineen ollessa NaLS

SRB* Terdsalustalla pitdvé ulkopohja viliaineen ollessa glyseroli

SRC* IKeraamisella alustalla pitdvd ulkopohja viliaineen ollessa NaLS ja terdsalustalla véliaineen|

ollessa glyseroli
Lisdvaatimukset ENISO 20345 SB ENISO 20347 OB!
Turvakengit tydn saappaat
S1 S2 S3 01 02 03

Suljettu kantaosa X X X X X X
Antistaattinen (A)
Kantaosan iskunvaimennus (E)
Oljynkestivyys FO — vain turvajalkineet
Vettd hylkiva padllinen (WRU) + S1 a O1 X X X X
Naulaanastumissuoja (P) X X
Kuvioitu ulkopohja +S2a02

'merkintdd OB varten on tiytettivi vield yksi koko jalkinetta koskevista vaatimuksista E, A, P, HI, CI, WR, FO, HRO...
*= on taytettdva yksi kolmesta liukastumisen estoa koskevista vaatimuksista
Tyojalkineet on tarkoitettu kdyttoon normaaleissa tyGolosuhteissa vaadittaessa kayttdjan jalan riittdvaa suojausta ja esimerkiksi joustavaa
nauhatonta paallisté, joka tarvittaessa mahdollistaa kengén nopean riisumisen.
X= pakolliset perusvaatimukset, kyseisen jalkineen tdytyy tdyttdd ne,
Liukastumisenesto-ominaisuudet: Kaikilla jalkineilla on maératyt liukastumisenesto-ominaisuudet. On kuitenkin otettava huomioon, ettd
liukastumisen estoon vaikuttavat jalkineen tyyppi, lattiapdéllysteen tyyppi ja likaisuus. Hoito: Tarkasta ennen jalkineiden kayttod ja sen
jélkeen esim. kiinnitys ja pohjan eheys — poista vahingoittuneet jalkineet kdytostd. Puhdista vedelld, miedolla puhdistusaineella ja pehmealld
harjalla. Sailyté jalkineita kuivassa paikassa huoneenlampdtilassa. Kaytd suljetuissa, varsinkin nahkajalkineissa kenkdtukia - ne siilyttavit
jalkineen muodon. Jos jalkineisiin on imeytynyt vettd tai jos niiden sisdosat ovat kostuneet jalkojen hikoilun vuoksi, kuivaa ne hitaasti
lampdatilassa, joka ei ylitd 30°C. Yli 50°C lampdtila vahingoittaa jalkineita, siksi 414 kuivaa niitd 1dmpolahteen pédlléd tai sen valittomassa
laheisyydessa. Ennen ensimmaisté kayttokertaa kylldstd jalkineet ja kisittele ne sopivilla hoitoaineilla ja toista kylldstys sadnnoéllisesti sithen
tarkoitetulla kenkévoiteella. Varastointi, kuljetus: Alkuperdisessd pakkauksessa, puhtaassa, kuivassa ja tuuletetussa tilassa 10 — 30 °C
lampotilassa, ei kosteuden, epdpuhtauksien, homeen tai muiden suojaustasoa heikentdvien tekijoiden aiheuttamaa kontaminoitumista.
Jalkineiden kiytto, kestoikd: Siksi ndille jalkineille ei voi madrittdd kestoikdd, mutta jalkineen suojaosien, ulkopohjan tai péillisen
vahingoittuessa on jalkineet vaihdettava uusiin. Irrotettava sisdipohja: Jos suojajalkineet on varustettu irrotettavalla sisdpohjalla
(pohjallisella), on kokeet (ergonomiset ja suojaominaisuudet) suoritettu tdiméan pohjallisen ollessa jalkineessa. Jalkineita saa kdyttdd vain
tdmén pohjallisen kanssa. Pohjallisen saa vaihtaa vain saman valmistajan alkuperdiseen malliin. Suojajalkineita, joissa ei ole irrotettavaa
sisdpohjaa, on kaytettdvd vain ilman niitd, erillisen pohjallisen kdytto voi vaikuttaa negatiivisesti jalkineiden suojaominaisuuksiin. Takuu:
Takuu kattaa valmistusviat ja muut ostosopimuksen vastaiset seikat. Takuu ei kata jalkineiden ominaisuuksien muutoksia, jotka ovat
syntyneet ajan kuluessa kulumisen tai materiaalin ominaisuuksien luonnollisen muutoksen seurauksena, eikd vikoja tai puutteita, jotka
johtuvat jalkineiden oikean kéytto- ja hoitotavan sddntdjen ja periaatteiden laiminly6nnistd. Virheellisesti valittu jalkineen tyyppi, koko tai
leveys ei ole hyviaksyttivad syy myohempédn reklamaatioon. Lain mukaan ei jalkineen kestoién tarvitse vastata takuuaikaa, tdmé riippuu aina
jalkineiden kdytto- ja hoitotavasta ja intensiteetisti. Hygieniasyistd ei likaisten, pahanhajuisten tai homeisten tuotteiden reklamaatioita
vastaanoteta (terveydensuojelulaki).
On hyvi ottaa huomioon, etti timin jalkineen pistonkestivyys on miiritelty laboratoriossa kiyttien halkaisijaltaan 4,5 mm
tylppékirkisti koenaulaa 1100 N voimalla. Suurempi voima tai ohuemmat naulat voivat lisdti pistovaaraa. Téllaisissa tapauksissa
on harkittava vaihtoehtoisten suojatoimenpiteiden kiyttoi.
Suojajalkineissa kiytetifin nykyisin kahden eri tyypin pistonkestiivid pohjallisia. Ne on valmistettu joko metallista tai ei-metallisista
materiaaleista. Molemmat tyypit tdyttivit jalkineisiin merkittyjen standardien mukaiset pohjallisten pistonkestivyyden
vihimmaéisvaatimukset, mutta molemmilla tyypeilli on omat etunsa ja haittansa mukaan luettuna seuraavat:
e Metalli — terivin esineen muoto (esim. halkaisija, geometria, terdvyys) / vaarallisuus vaikuttaa siihen vihemmén. Jalkineiden
valmistukseen liittyvien rajoitusten vuoksi ei pohjallinen kuitenkaan peiti jalkineen koko pohjaa.
e Ei-metallinen materiaali — pohjallinen voi olla kevyempi ja joustavampi kuin metallinen ja se voi peittii suuremman alueen,
mutta pistonkestivyyteen vaikuttaa enemmiin terivin esineen muoto (esim. halkaisija, geometria, terivyys) / vaarallisuus.
Halutessasi lisiitietoja pistosuojattujen jalkineiden pohjallisten tyypisti ota yhteyttd jalkineiden valmistajaan tai toimittajaan
kéyttijin tiedoissa esitettyjen ohjeiden mukaisesti.
Haévittiminen: voimassa olevan lainsdddannon mukaisesti.
FI - ANTISTAATTISIA JALKINEITA KOSKEVA HUOMAUTUS
Antistaattisia jalkineita pitdisi kéyttda silloin, kun on tarpeen minimoida staattisen séhkon kerdytyminen johtamalla sdhkdstaattinen varaus
pois kipinén aiheuttaman esim. herkisti syttyvien aineiden ja kaasujen syttymisen estdmiseksi ja ellei voida tdysin sulkea pois sdhkolaitteen
tai jénnitteisten osien aiheuttamaa sdhkoiskuvaaraa. On kuitenkin huomautettava, ettei antistaattinen jalkine voi antaa riittdvdd suojaa
sahkoiskulta, silld se muodostaa vain vastuksen maan ja jalan vilille. Ellei sdhkoiskuvaaraa voida tédysin poissulkea, on kdytettdvd muita
toimenpiteitd tdmén vaaran estdmiseksi. Ndiden toimenpiteiden ja muiden alempana esitettyjen seikkojen pitiisi olla osana tydtapaturmien
ennaltachkéisyohjelmaa. Kokemusten mukaan on antistaattisia tarkoituksia varten tuotteen lapimenoresistanssin oltava koko kéyttoién ajan
alle 1000 MQ. Arvo 100 kQ on maééritetty uuden tuotteen resistanssin alimmaksi rajaksi, joka antaa rajoitetun suojan sidhkdiskuvaaralta tai
palon syttymisvaaralta korkeintaan 250 V jannitteessd olevan sihkolaitteen vikatapauksessa. Kéyttdjan on kuitenkin otettava huomioon, ettd
madrityissd olosuhteissa ei jalkine vélttdmaittd anna riittdvdd suojaa ja siksi on kéyttdjén suojaamiseksi kaytettdvd jatkuvasti muita
turvatoimenpiteitd. Tdmén tyypin jalkineen resistanssi voi huomattavasti muuttua taipumisen, kontaminoitumisen tai kosteuden
vaikutuksesta. Kosteassa ympéristossé ei jalkine vélttimattd taytd vaatimuksia. Siksi on varmistettava, ettd tuote tdyttdd sdhkOstaattinen
varauksen pois johtamiselle asetetut vaatimukset ja ettd se suojaa koko kdyttéikénsd ajan. On suositeltavaa, ettd kdyttdja suorittaa resistanssin
testauksen itse, usein ja sddnnollisin viliajoin. Jos luokan I jalkineita kdytetdsn pitemmén aikaa, voivat ne imed itseensd kosteutta ja
kosteassa tai médrdssd ympdristossd niistd voi tulla sahkod johtavat. Jos jalkineita kdytetddn olosuhteissa, joissa ulkopohjan materiaali
kontaminoituu, pitéisi kdyttdjén tarkastaa jalkineiden sdhkoiset ominaisuudet aina ennen vaaralliseen tilaan menoa. Sielld, missd antistaattisia
jalkineita kéytetddn, pitdisi lattian resistanssin olla sellainen, ettei se heikennd jalkineiden suojaominaisuuksia. Kéyton yhteydessd ei
jalkineen sisdpohjan ja jalan vélissd pitdisi olla mitdén eristdvid osia. Jos sisépohjan ja jalan viliin laitetaan millainen tahansa pohjallinen,
pitdisi yhdistelmén jalkine/pohjallinen sédhkdiset ominaisuudet testata.
FR - INSTRUCTIONS POUR UTILISATEURS: ROCK, DOG, STONE, ISLAND, WHITE, WHITE ESD, ROCK
ESD, UNIVERSE, LAND, CXS WORK., BENSON
Essayez les chaussures avant 1‘utilisation .
- Utilisez les chaussures dans I’environnement conformément a leur désignation.
- Pour mettre les chaussures, utilisez un chausse-pied, pour les chaussures a lacets, défaites-les pour ne pas endommager le talon.
- Changez souvent de chaussures, en particulier par temps pluvieux ou si vos pieds transpirent excessivement.
- Protégez les chaussures :
de I’endommagement mécanique
du trempage, ce qui est valable pour tous types de cuirs




du contact avec des produits chimiques, des produits de nettoyage concentrés, des dissolvants, etc.

Avertissement important : le choix de bonnes chaussures devrait étre basé sur 1’évaluation des risques dans votre environnement de travail
et sur le degré de protection exigé. Ce choix doit étre effectué sous la responsabilité de I’employeur, obligé de déterminer et de choisir le type
de chaussures adéquat avant leur utilisation. Votre tenue et tous les autres accessoires de protection personnels devraient également étre
adaptés aux conditions de travail et aux risques prévus. Degré de protection, Le marquage CE signifie que ces chaussures répondent aux
exigences de I’Arrété (UE) 2016/425 relatif a la protection personnelle . But d’utilisation : Le produit reléve de la catégorie 1I des moyens
de protection personnels, dont la principale fonction est la protection des pieds des blessures susceptibles de survenir en cas d’accident dans
les zones de travail pour lesquelles elles sont destinées. Le but d’utilisation est déterminé par le type de maticre utilisée, le design, la
conception et le mode d’entretien. Lors du choix des chaussures, il est nécessaire de déterminer dans quel but vous souhaitez les utiliser. EN
ISO 20345:2011 indique des chaussures de sécurité avec I’embout (bout dur) résistant au choc de 200 J et une compression minimale de 15
kN. Professions recommandées: avec risque de chute d’objets sur les pieds. Batiment, métallurgie, certains travaux agricoles, etc. EN ISO
20347:2012 indique des chaussures de travail. Ces chaussures sont destinées a 1’utilisation dans des endroits sans exposition aux risques
mécaniques (choc ou compression), dans des conditions de travail ordinaires en conservant la sensibilit¢ de la plante du pied lors de
I’exécution du travail. Professions recommandées: agriculture, industrie 1égére, services, travaux d’entretien, logistique, transport, etc. Si les
chaussures sont équipées d’un pictogramme jaune « ESD», elles répondent également aux normes suivantes : EN 61340-4-3 -
Electrostatique — méthodes d’essai standard pour applications spécifiques — chaussures. EN 61340-5-1 - Electrostatique — protection des
composantes électrotechniques des effets électrostatiques. Exigences générales. Il est nécessaire de tester les chaussures « ESD » une fois par
poste sur le testeur ESD. Avertissement destiné a I’utilisateur: Les chaussures peuvent étre utilisées exclusivement a des fins citées ci-
dessus. Hormis les exigences principales de la norme EN ISO 20347 ou EN ISO 20345, les chaussures peuvent faire 1’objet d’autres
exigences. Ces exigences complémentaires, qui concernent I’utilisation concréte des chaussures, sont marquées par des symboles et/ou par
des catégories (voir tableau). Ces catégories représentent les combinaisons les plus répandues, incluant les exigences de base ainsi que les
exigences complémentaires.

SYMBOLE EXIGENCES/CARACTERISTIQUES
P Semelle résistante a la perforation
E Capacité d’absorption d’énergie du talon
A Chaussures antistatiques
IWRU Tige résistante a la pénétration et a I’absorption d‘eau
CI Isolation du semelage contre le froid
IHI Isolation du semelage contre la chaleur
IHRO Semelle extérieure résistante a la chaleur de contact
IWR IRésistant a 1‘eau
IFO Semelle extérieure résistante aux huiles et aux hydrocarbures
SRA* Semelle extérieure résistante au glissement sur carreaux céramiques recouvert de NaLS
SRB* Semelle extérieure résistante au glissement sur sol un acier recouvert de glycérol
SRC* Semelle extérieure résistante au glissement sur carreaux céramiques avec NaLS et sur sol avec
lglycérol
Exigences complémentaires EN ISO 20345 SB EN ISO 20347 OB*
Chaussures de sécurité bottes de travail
S1 S2 S3 01 02 03
Partie fermée du talon de la chaussure X X X X X X
Antistatique (A)
Capacité d’absorption d’énergie du talon
(®)
Résistance au fioul FO — seulement
chaussures de sécurité
Tige résistante a la pénétration et a X X X X
I’absorption d’eau (WRU) + S1 a Ol
Semelle résistante a la perforation (P) X X
Semelle avec dessin
+S2a02

'pour le marquage OB il est nécessaire de satisfaire a une exigence de plus, relative aux chaussures complétes E, A, P, HI, CI, WR, FO,
HRO...

*une des trois exigences en matiére de résistance contre le glissement doit étre satisfaite

Les chaussures de sécurité sont destinées a I'utilisation dans des conditions de travail ordinaires, nécessitant une protection suffisante des
pieds de l'utilisateur par une tige flexible sans lacets, permettant, par exemple, d'6ter rapidement ces chaussures en cas de besoin.

X= exigences de base obligatoires qui doivent étre satisfaites pour les chaussures en question,

Propriétés antidérapantes: Toutes les chaussures ont certaines propriétés antidérapantes. Cependant, notez que le degré de protection
antidérapante est déterminé par le type de chaussures, par le type du revétement du sol et par I’encrassement. Entretien: Avant et aprés
I’utilisation des chaussures, controlez, par exemple, les attaches et I’intégrité de la semelle — écartez les chaussures endommagées. Nettoyez
les chaussures a 1’eau additionnée d’un produit de nettoyage doux et d’une brosse souple. Stockez les chaussures retirées dans un endroit sec,
a température ambiante. Afin de garder la forme des chaussures, insérez des embouchoirs dans les chaussures fermées, en particulier lorsqu’il
s’agit des chaussures en cuir. En cas de pénétration d’eau dans les chaussures ou d’humidité dans la partie interne suite a la transpiration des
pieds, séchez-les lentement a une température inférieure a 30°C. Les températures supérieures a 50°C endommagent les chaussures, par
conséquent, ne les séchez pas sur une source de chaleur ou a sa proximité immédiate. Imprégnez-les réguliérement d’une créme adéquate
prévue a cet effet. Stockage, transport: Dans I’emballage d’origine, dans un environnement propre, sec et aéré, a une température de 10 —
30 °C, sans contamination par I’humidité, les impuretés, les moisissures ou par d’autres facteurs susceptibles de réduire le niveau de
protection. Port des chaussures, durée de vie: Il est impossible de déterminer la date d’expiration de ces chaussures, néanmoins, utilisez
une nouvelle paire en cas d’endommagement de la partie de sécurité des chaussures, de la semelle ou de la tige. Semelle amovible. Si les
chaussures de protection sont équipées d’une semelle amovible (semelle de propreté), les essais (propriétés ergonomiques et de protection)
ont été réalisés avec cette semelle de propreté placée dans la chaussure. Les chaussures peuvent étre utilisées uniquement avec cette semelle
de propreté. La semelle de propreté peut étre remplacée uniquement par un modéle d’origine provenant du méme fabricant. Les chaussures
de protection sans semelle amovible doivent étre portées toujours sans cette derniere, car I’insertion d’une semelle intérieure pourrait
influencer négativement les propriétés de protection des chaussures. Garantie: La garantie s’applique aux défauts de fabrication ou a tout
autre litige avec le contrat de vente.

La garantie ne s’applique pas aux changements des propriétés des chaussures, survenus pendant la durée de garantie suite a I’usure ou aux
changements naturels des propriétés de la matiére ou aux défauts ou imperfections consécutifs aux non respect des régles et des principes
d’utilisation et d’entretien corrects des chaussures. Le type, la pointure ou la largeur des chaussures mal choisis ne peuvent pas faire 1’objet
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d’une réclamation ultérieure. Conformément a la loi, la durée de vie des chaussures peut ne pas correspondre a la durée de garantie, cela
dépend toujours de I’intensité et du mode de leur utilisation et entretien. Pour des raisons d’hygiene, aucune réclamation des chaussures
sales, malodorantes et moisies ne sera acceptée (loi sur la protection de la santé publique).
La résistance a la perforation de ce produit a été mesurée en laboratoire avec un clou tronqué d’un diametre de 4,5 mm et une force
de 1100 N. Toute force supérieure ou diamétre inférieur augmente les risques de pénétration. Selon les besoins, d’autres mesures de
prévention doivent &tre utilisées.Deux types d’insert anti-perforation sont actuellement disponibles dans les chaussures EPI. Les
inserts métalliques et les inserts réalisés a partir de matiére non métallique. Les deux types répondent aux exigences minimales de
perforation définies dans la norme marquée sur la chaussure mais chaque type a des avantages et des inconvénients incluant les
points suivants :

o » Métallique : est moins affecté par la forme de I’objet pointu (c’est-a-dire le diamétre, la géométrie, I’aspérité) mais compte-tenu
des limites de fabrication, ne couvre pas la surface inférieure globale de la chaussure ;

o » Non-métallique : est plus léger, plus flexible et fourni une plus grande surface de couverture en comparaison de D’insert
métallique mais la résistance a la perforation peut varier en fonction de la forme de I’objet pointu (c’est-a-dire le diamétre, la
géométrie, ...).

Pour obtenir d'autres informations sur le type de semelle pour vos chaussures, résistante a la pénétration, contactez le fabricant ou le

fournisseur, voir Informations utilisateur.

Liquidation : en conformité avec la législation en vigueur.

FR - AVERTISSEMENTS RELATIFS AUX CHAUSSURES ANTISTATIQUES

Les chaussures antistatiques devraient étre utilisées lorsqu’il est nécessaire de minimiser I’accumulation de 1’électricité statique en éliminant

la charge électrostatique, de fagon a prévenir le risque d’inflammation suite a une étincelle, par exemple, de matiéres et vapeurs

inflammables et lorsque le risque d’électrocution provoquée par un dispositif €lectrique ou une piece sous tension n’est pas complétement
écarté. Notez que les chaussures antistatiques ne fournissent pas une protection suffisante contre 1’électrocution, car elles créent une
résistance seulement entre le sol et la plante du pied. Lorsqu’il est impossible d’écarter complétement le risque d’électrocution, il est
nécessaire d’adopter d’autres mesures. Ces mesures, ainsi que d’autres essais cités ci-dessous, devraient obligatoirement faire partie du
programme de prévention des accidents de travail. Les expériences ont démontré qu’a des fins antistatiques, la résistance électrique de
passage du produit devrait étre inférieure a 1000 MQ pendant toute la durée de vie effective. La valeur de 100 kQ est fixée comme la limite
inférieure de la résistance d’un nouveau produit qui assure une protection limitée contre le risque d’électrocution ou contre I’incendie en cas
de défaut du dispositif électrique dont la tension est inférieure a 250 V. Néanmoins, les utilisateurs devraient prendre en compte que dans
certaines conditions, les chaussures peuvent ne pas fournir une protection suffisante. De ce fait, il est nécessaire de continuer a adopter des
mesures de sécurité complémentaires pour protéger I’utilisateur. La résistance électrique de ce type de chaussures peut varier
considérablement sous 1’effet de flexion, de contamination ou d‘humidité. Dans un environnement mouillé, ces chaussures peuvent ne plus
remplir la fonction demandée. Par conséquent, il est nécessaire de veiller a ce que le produit remplisse la fonction d’élimination de la charge
électrostatique demandée et a ce qu’elles fournissent la protection pendant toute la durée de vie. L’utilisateur devrait effectuer fréquemment
et réguliérement ses propres essais de résistance €lectrique. Si les chaussures de classe I sont portées pendant une période prolongée, elles
peuvent absorber I’humidité et I’environnement humide ou mouillé peut les rendre conductrices. Lorsque les chaussures sont portées dans
des conditions de contamination de la mati¢re de la semelle, les utilisateurs devraient contrdler les propriétés électriques des chaussures avant
chaque entrée dans la zone dangereuse. La résistance du sol dans les endroits d’utilisation des chaussures antistatiques doit permettre de
garder la fonction de protection des chaussures. Pendant leur utilisation, aucune piece isolante ne devrait se trouver entre la semelle premiére
des chaussures et la plante du pied. Toute semelle insérée entre la semelle premiére et la plante du pied doit entrainer 1’essai des propriétés
électrique de la combinaison chaussure/semelle.

NL - INSTRUCTIE VOOR GEBRUIKERS : ROCK, DOG, STONE, ISLAND, WHITE, WHITE ESD, ROCK ESD,
UNIVERSE, LAND, CXS WORK, BENSON

Probeer het schoeisel uitvoerig voor gebruik.

- Gebruik het schoeisel in een omgeving waarvoor het bedoeld is.

- Trek de schoen aan met behulp van een schoenlepel en veterschoenen met losse veters, zodat het hielgedeelte niet breekt.

- Wissel het schoeisel regelmatig, vooral bij regenachtig weer of verhoogd zweten van de voet.

- Bescherm de schoen tegen:

mechanische schade
doorweken indien het schoeisel van enige soort leer gemaakt is
contact met chemicalién, geconcentreerde reinigingsmiddelen, oplosmiddelen, etc.

Belangrijke kennisgeving: de keuze van het juiste schoeisel moet zijn gebaseerd op een inschatting van de risico's in uw werkomgeving en

het vereiste niveau van bescherming. De werkgever is voor deze keuze verantwoordelijk en hij is verplicht om nog voor het gebruik ervan de

juiste soort schoenen vast te stellen en te kiezen. U dient ook uw kleding aan de werkomstandigheden en verwachte risico's aan te passen.

Niveau van bescherming, aanduiding: Het kenmerk CE betekent, dat deze schoenen voldoen aan de vereisten volgens de Verordening (EU)

2016/425 met betrekking tot de persoonlijke beschermingsmiddelen. Beoogd gebruik: Het product valt onder categorie Il van persoonlijke

beschermende uitrusting, waarvan de basisfunctie bescherming van de voet tegen letsel is, dat kan optreden bij ongevallen in

werkomgevingen waarvoor het bedoeld is. Het gebruikte type materiaal, het ontwerp, de implementatie en de wijze van onderhoud wordt
bepaald door doelmatigheid. Bij de keuze van de schoen dient u erop te letten voor welk doel u de schoen wenst te gebruiken. EN ISO

20345:2011 duidt op de veiligheid van de schoen met de beveiligde neus bestand tegen een schok van 200 J en samendrukken met een kracht

van tenminste 15 kN.Aanbevolen beroepen: daar waar het gevaar bestaat van voorwerpen die op de voeten vallen. Bouwplaatsen,

metaalindustrie, enkele landbouwwerkzaamheden e.d. EN ISO 20347:2012 duidt op werkschoeisel. Dit schoeisel is bestemd voor gebruik op
plaatsen, waar de gebruiker niet is blootgesteld aan mechanische risico's (stoten of samendrukken), onder normale arbeidsvoorwaarden bij
gelijktijdig behoud van de gevoeligheid van de voetzolen bij de verrichting van werkzaamheden. Aanbevolen beroepen: landbouw, lichte
industrie, service, onderhoudswerkzaamheden, logistiek, verkeer e.d. Indien het schoeisel uitgerust is met het gele pictogram "ESD", voldoet
het ook aan de volgende normen:EN 61340-4-3 - Elektrostatica-standaard testmethoden voor specifieke toepassingen - schoeisel. EN

61340-5-1 - Elektrostatica — bescherming van elektronische componenten tegen elektrostatische verschijnselen. Algemene vereisten. ,,ESD*

schoeisel dient een keer per ploegdienst getest worden op de ESD tester. Kennisgeving voor gebruikers: het schoeisel mag uitsluitend

worden gebruikt in overeenstemming met het boven beschreven gebruiksdoel. Naast de basisvereisten van de normen EN ISO 20347 of EN

ISO 20345 kunnen er nog andere vereisten aan het schoeisel worden gesteld (zie tabel).Deze aanvullende vereisten betreffende het concrete

gebruik van het schoeisel worden aangeduid met symbolen en/of categorieén. Deze categorieén omvatten de meest uitgebreide combinatie

van zowel basale als aanvullende vereisten.

SYMBOOL IVEREISTEN/EIGENSCHAPPEN

P Zool bestand tegen perforeren

IE Opname energie in hielgedeelte

A lAntistatisch schoeisel

'WRU IBovenleer bestand tegen penetratie en opname water
CI Isolatie zolen tegen koude

IHI I[solatie zolen tegen hitte
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IHRO Zool bestand tegen contacthitte

IWR 'Waterafstotend
FO Zool bestand tegen olién en koolwaterstoffen
SRA* Bestendig tegen slippen op keramische tegels met NaLS
SRB* IBestendig tegen slippen op stalen ondergrond met glycerine
SRC* Bestendig tegen slippen op keramische tegels met NaLS en op stalen ondergrond met glycerine
Aanvullende vereisten EN ISO 20345 SB EN ISO 20347 OB!
veiligheidsschoenen werkschoenen
S1 S2 S3 01 02 03
Afgesloten hielgedeelte X X X X X X
Antistatisch (A)

Opname energie in hielgedeelte (E)
Bestendigheid tegen brandstofolie FO —
uitsluitend veiligheidsschoenen

Bovenleer bestand tegen penetratie en X X X X
opname water (WRU) + S1 a Ol
Zool bestand tegen doorboren (P) X X

Zool met profiel +S2 a 02

'dient voor de aanduiding OB aan nog een van de vereisten voor compleet schoeisel te voldoen E, A, P, HI, CI, WR, FO, HRO...
* = aan één van de drie eisen voor bestendigheid tegen uitglijden moet voldaan zijn.
X= verplichte basale vereisten waaraan de betreffende schoen moet voldoen.
De werkschoen is bedoeld voor gebruik in normale arbeidsomstandigheden, wanneer afdoende bescherming van de voet van de gebruiker
vereist is; bijvoorbeeld indien een veerkrachtig bovenleer zonder veters vereist is, dat bescherming biedt in geval van gebruik met kans
op snelle slijtage.
Antislipeigenschappen: Alle schoeisel heeft bepaalde antislipeigenschappen. Houd er echter rekening mee dat de mate van
antislipbescherming wordt bepaald door het type schoen, het type ondergrond en de verontreiniging. Onderhoud: Controleer voo6r en na
gebruik van de schoen, bijv. de sluiting en integriteit van de schoen — verwijder beschadigd schoeisel. Reinigen met water, mild
reinigingsmiddel en zachte borstel. Een milde reiniging zal een positieve invloed op de levensduur van uw schoen hebben. Bewaar de schoen
na gebruik op een droge plek bij kamertemperatuur. Plaats een schoenspanner in afgesloten, met name leren schoeisel - zo blijft de vorm van
de schoen behouden. Als er water in de schoen is gekomen, of als de binnenzijde door transpiratie van de voeten vochtig is geworden, droog
deze dan langzaam bij een temperatuur die niet hoger is dan 30°C. Een temperatuur boven de 50°C beschadigt de schoen, droog hem daarom
niet op of in directe nabijheid van een warmtebron. Vervang het vochtige papier tijdens het drogen enkele keren. Impregneer het schoeisel
voor het eerste gebruik en impregneer het daarna regelmatig met een daartoe geéigende créme. Opslag, vervoer: In de originele verpakking,
in een schone, droge en geventileerde omgeving bij een gemiddelde temperatuur van 10 — 30 °C zonder contaminatie door vocht, vuil,
schimmel en andere factoren die het niveau van bescherming verminderen. Dragen van de schoen, levensduur: Bij dit schoeisel is het niet
mogelijk een vervaldatum te bepalen, maar gebruik bij beschadiging van de beschermende delen van het schoeisel of van de zool of het
bovenleer een nieuw paar. Uitneembare voering: Als het beschermende schoeisel is voorzien van een uitneembare voering (binnenzool), is
het testen (ergonomische en beschermende eigenschappen) uitgevoerd met deze binnenzool in de schoen geplaatst. U mag het schoeisel
alleen met deze binnenzool gebruiken. De binnenzool kan alleen worden vervangen door een origineel model van dezelfde producent.
Beschermend schoeisel zonder uitneembare voering dient u alleen zodanig te dragen; inleg van een binnenzool zou de beschermende
eigenschappen van het schoeisel negatief kunnen beinvloeden. Garantie: De garantie heeft betrekking op productiefouten of andere
tegenspraken met het koopcontract. De garantie geldt niet voor veranderende eigenschappen van de schoen die in de loop der tijd ontstaan als
gevolg van slijtage of natuurlijke verandering van de eigenschappen van het materiaal, of door gebreken en onvolkomenheden die ontstaan
door het niet naleven van de regels en richtlijnen voor het juiste gebruik en onderhoud van het schoeisel. Een onjuist gekozen type, maat en
breedte van het schoeisel kan geen reden zijn voor een latere reclame. De wet zegt dat de levensduur van het schoeisel niet overeen hoeft te
komen met de garantietermijn, het hangt altijd af van de intensiteit en wijze van gebruik en het onderhoud. Om hygiénische redenen nemen
wij geen reclames van vuile, onwelriekende, en beschimmelde schoenen in behandeling (wet op de bescherming van de openbare
gezondheid).
De penetratieweerstand van deze schoenen is in een laboratorium gemeten door middel van een conische punt met een diameter van
4,5mm en een weerstandskracht van 1100 N. Hogere weerstandskrachten of spijkers van kleinere diameters verhogen het risico op
penetratie. In zulke gevallen moeten alternatieve voorzorgsmaatregelen overwogen worden.
Tegenwoordig zijn er twee types antipenetratie tussenzolen beschikbaar voor de veiligheidsschoenen. Het gaat om metalen en niet-
metalen tussenzolen. De beide soorten voldoen aan de minimale eisen van de normen voor de penetratieweerstand die op de schoenen
vermeld staan, maar elk type heeft verder verschillende voor- en nadelen, waaronder de volgende punten:
e Metaal — wordt minder beinvloed door de vorm van een puntig voorwerp / risico (bijv. diameter, geometrie, scherpte). Maar
gezien de productiebeperkingen dekt het niet de gehele onderkant van de schoen.
o Niet-metaal - mag lichter en flexibeler zijn en een groter oppervlak dekken dan de metaal, maar de penetratieweerstand wordt
meer beinvloed door de vorm van een puntig voorwerp / risico (bijv. diameter, geometrie, scherpte).
Voor meer informatie over de penetratiebestendige inlegzolen voor uw schoenen kunt u contact opnemen met de fabrikant of de
leverancier, zoals vermeld in de gebruiksaanwijzingen.
Verwijdering: in overeenstemming met de geldende wetgeving.
NL - OPMERKING BIJ ANTISTATISCH SCHOEISEL
Antistatisch schoeisel zou moeten worden gebruikt op plaatsen, waar de accumulatie van statische elektriciteit geminimaliseerd moet worden
door afvoer van elektrostatische lading om elk risico op ontbranding door een ontstekingsvonk te voorkomen, bijv. van brandbare stoffen en
dampen, en als het risico op letsel door een elektrische schok door elektrische apparatuur of componenten onder spanning niet geheel
uitgesloten is. Opgemerkt moet worden dat het antistatische schoeisel geen voldoende bescherming tegen toebrenging van letsel door
elektrische stroom kan bieden, omdat het schoeisel slechts een weerstand tussen de aarde en de voetzool vormt. Als het risico op toebrenging
van letsel door elektrische stroom niet geheel uitgesloten kan worden, zijn vervolgmaatregelen voor uitsluiting van dit risico nodig. Deze
maatregelen en andere testen die hierna genoemd worden, moeten een normaal onderdeel zijn van het programma voor de preventie van
arbeidsongevallen. Ervaring heeft uitgewezen dat het product voor antistatische doelen gedurende de gehele effectieve levensduur een
elektrische weerstand heeft van minder dan 1000 MQ. De waarde van 100 kQ is vastgesteld als ondergrens voor de weerstand van een nieuw
product, die beperkte bescherming biedt tegen letsel door elektrische stroom of tegen ontstaan van brand in het geval van storing aan
elektrische apparatuur die onder een spanning staat van ten hoogste 250 V. De gebruikers dienen zich er echter bewust van te zijn, dat het
schoeisel onder bepaalde omstandigheden niet voldoende weerstand biedt en hij moet voortdurend aanvullende veiligheidsmaatregelen
nemen om de gebruikers te beschermen. De elektrische weerstand van dit soort schoeisel kan sterk veranderen door buigen, contaminatie of
vocht. Dit schoeisel hoeft in een natte omgeving niet te voldoen aan de gestelde eis. Daarom moet er voor gezorgd worden dat het product
aan de gestelde eis voldoet door de elektrische lading af te voeren en door ervoor te zorgen dat het tijdens de gehele levensduur bescherming
biedt. De gebruiker wordt aanbevolen om de elektrische weerstand regelmatig zelf te testen. Als het schoeisel in de klasse I langere tijd
gedragen wordt, kan het vocht absorberen en kan in een vochtige en natte omgeving geleidend worden. Als het schoeisel wordt gedragen
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onder omstandigheden, waarbij sprake is van contaminatie van het zoolmateriaal, moet de gebruiker de elektrische eigenschappen van het

schoeisel controleren en dat steeds voor betreding van de gevaarlijke ruimte. Daar, waar antistatisch schoeisel wordt gebruikt, moet de

weerstand van de vloer zodanig zijn, dat de beschermingsfunctie van het schoeisel niet aangetast wordt. Bij gebruik zouden de flexibele

binnenzool en de voetzool van de gebruiker geen isolerende delen moeten vormen. In het geval dat men tussen de binnenzool en de voetzool

van de gebruiker een inlegzool gebruikt, moet men de elektrische eigenschappen van de combinatie schoeisel/inlegzool testen.

HR - UPUTE ZA KORISNIKE : ROCK., DOG, STONE, ISLAND, WHITE, WHITE ESD, ROCK ESD, UNIVERSE,
LAND, CXS WORK, BENSON

Prije uporabe obuc¢u dobro isprobajte.
- Obucu nosite u prostoru prema namjeni za koju je odredena.
- Cipele obuvajte koristeci zlicu za obuvanje, cipele s vezicama obuvajte razvezane da se ne potrga petni dio.
- Obucu Cesto mijenjajte, narocito kada je kiSno vrijeme ili pove¢ano znojenje nogu.
- Obucu stitite:

od mehanickih ostecenja

da se ne smoci ako je obuca izradena od bilo koje vrste koze

od kontakta sa kemikalijama, koncentriranim deterdZzentima, otapalima itd.
Bitno upozorenje: odabir ispravne obuce treba biti zasnovan na procjeni opasnosti na Vasem radnom mjestu i od potrebnog stupnja zastite.
Za ovaj odabir odgovoran je poslodavac, on je duzan odrediti i odabrati ispravnu vrstu obuce jo$ prije njezina koriStenja. Stupanj zastite,
oznake: Oznaka CE znadi da ova obuca ispunjava zahtjeve Uredbe (EU) 2016/425 koji se odnose na zastitu. Svrha primjene: Proizvod
spada u II kategoriju osobne zastitne radne opreme, njegova osobna funkcija je zastita nogu od povreda do kojih moze do¢i u slucaju
nesretnog slucaja na takvim radnim mjestima za koju je ista namijenjena. Svrhu odreduje tip koriStenog materijala, konstrukcija, izvedba i
nacin odrzavanja. Prilikom odabira obuce potrebno je voditi brigu o tome, za koju svrhu zelite obucu koristiti. EN ISO 20345: 2011 znaci
sigurnosna obuca s kapicom koja izdrzi udarac od 200 J i kompresiju od 15 kN. Reporucene profesije: tamo gdje postoji opasnost od pada
predmeta na nogu. Gradevinarstvo, metalna industrija, neki poljoprivredni radovi i sl. EN ISO 20347:2012 znaci radna obuca. Ova je obuca
namijenjena uporabi tamo gdje korisnik nije izlozen mehanickim opasnostima (udarcu ili kompresiji), u normalnim uvjetima rada uz
istovremeno zadrzavanje osjetljivosti stopala prilikom obavljanja rada. Preporucene profesije: poljoprivreda, laka industrija, servisi, radovi
odrzavanja, logistika, prijevoz i sl. - Ako je obuc¢a opremljena zutim piktogramom ,,ESD*, znaci da ispunjava sljedece norme: EN 61340-4-
3 - Elektrostatika- standardne metode ispitivanja za specifi¢ne aplikacije — obuca. EN 61340-5-1 - Elektrostatika - zastita elektronickih
sastavnih dijelova prije elektrostatickih pojava. Op¢i zahtjevi. ,,ESD“ obuca se jedan puta u smjeni mora testirati na ESD testeru.
Upozorenje za korisnike: obuca se smije koristiti iskljucivo u smislu gore opisane svrhe primjene. Osim osnovnih zahtjeva standarda EN
ISO 20347 ili EN ISO 20345 na obucu se mogu primjenjivati drugi zahtjevi. Ovi dodatni zahtjevi u svezi konkretne primjene obuce oznaceni
su simbolima i/ili kategorije (vidi tablicu). Ove kategorije znace najprosirenije kombinacije koje obuhvacaju kako osnovne tako i dodatne
zahtjeve.

SIMBOL ZAHTJEVI/KARAKTERISTIKA
IP IPotplat otporan na probijanje
IE |Apsorpcija energije u petnom dijelu
A lAntistaticna obuca
IWRU Gornjiste otporno na prodiranje i apsorpciju vode
CI Izolacija dona od hladnoce
IHI Izolacija dona od topline
IHRO IPotplat otporan na kontaktnu toplinu
IWR Otporna na vodu
IFO IPotplat otporan na loziva ulja i ugljikovodike
SRA* IPotplat otporan na klizanje na keramic¢kim plo¢icama s NaLS
SRB* IPotplat otporan na klizanje na metalnom podu s glicerinom
SRC* IPotplat otporan na klizanje na keramickim plo¢icama s NaLS i na metalnom podu s glicerinom
Dodatni zahtjevi EN ISO 20345 SB EN ISO 20347 OB!
sigurnosna obuca radna obuca
S1 S2 S3 01 02 03
Zatvoreni petni dio X X X X X X
Antistati¢na (A)
Apsorpcija energije u petnom dijelu )E)
Otpornost na loziva ulja FO — samo
sigurnosna obuc¢a
Gornjiste otporno na prodiranje i X X X X
apsorpciju vode (WRU) + S1 a Ol
Potplat otporan na probijanje (P) X X
Potplat s dezenom + S2 a 02

'za oznaku OB potrebno je ispuniti jos jedan od zahtjeva za kompletnu obué¢u E, A, P, HI, Cl, WR, FO, HRO...

* = jedan od tri zahtjeva za otpornost na klizanje mora biti ispunjen

X= obavezni osnovni zahtjevi, moraju biti ispunjeni za odredenu obucu.

Radna obuca je namijenjena za noSenje u uobi¢ajenim radnim uvjetima tamo gdje se zahtjeva odgovarajuca zastita nogu korisnika, na
primjer gdje je potreban fleksibilan gornji dio bez uvezivanja, koji u sluc¢aju potrebe omogucuje brzo izuvanje.

Osobine protiv klizanja: Sva obu¢a ima odredene osobine protiv klizanja. Medutim, imajte na umu, da je i stupanj zastite od klizanja
odreden prema vrsti obuce, tipu podne obloge i onecisc¢enju. OdrZavanje: Prije i nakon koristenja obu¢e molimo provjerite npr. kop€anje i
cjelovitost dona — oste¢enu obuéu prestanite nositi. Cistiti vodom, blagim sredstvom za &iséenje i finom etkom. Nakon skidanja obuée
spremite je na suhom mjestu pri sobnoj temperaturi. U zatvorenu, posebice koznu obu¢u nakon skidanja je potrebno staviti zatezace -
zadrzavaju oblik cipele. Ukoliko je u cipele usla voda ili je unutarnji dio postao vlazan uslijed znojenja nogu, susite je polako na temperaturi
koja ne prelazi 30 °C. Temperature iznad 50 °C obucu ostecuju, stoga je nemojte susiti na izvoru topline ili u neposrednoj blizini. Prije prve
uporabe obu¢u impregnirajte i njegujte prikladnim sredstvom za njegovanje, kasnije redovito impregnirajte prikladnom kremom koja je za to
namijenjena. Cuvanje, prijevoz: U originalnom pakiranju, u &istoj, suhoj i prozracenoj prostoriji u rasponu temperature od 10 do 30 °C, bez
onecis¢enja od vlage, prljavstine, plijesni ili drugih ¢imbenika koji smanjuju nivo zastite. NoSenje obuée, vijek trajanja: Kod ove obuce
nije moguce utvrditi istek roka trajanja, ali u slucaju oStecenja sigurnosnih dijelova obuce ili potplata ili gornjiSta koristite novi par cipela.
Izmjenjivi uloZak: Ako zastitna obuca ima izmjenjivi ulozak (unutarnji potplat), testiranje (ergonomska i zastitna svojstva) je izvrseno sa
tim potplatom koji se nalazi unutar cipela. Obuca se mora nositi jedino sa takvim uloskom. Ulozak se moze zamijeniti jedino za originalni
model od istog proizvodaca. Zastitnu obucu bez izmjenjivog uloska potrebno je nositi samo bez istog, stavljanje unutarnjeg potplata moze
negativno utjecati na zastitna svojstva obuce. Jamstvo: Jamstvo se odnosi na nedostatke iz proizvodnje ili na drugi sukob s ugovorom o
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kupnji. Jamstvo se ne odnosi na promjene svojstva obuce koje su nastale tijekom vremena uslijed habanja ili prirodnih promjena svojstava
materijala, te na nedostatke koji su se pojavili zbog ne postivanja pravila i nacela za ispravno koriStenje i njegovanje obu¢e. Neprimjereno
odabrana vrsta, veli€ina i Sirina obuce nije razlog za kasniju reklamaciju. U Zakonu je propisano da vijek trajanja obu¢e ne moze biti jednak
jamstvenom roku, uvijek ovisi o intenzitetu i na¢inu koriStenja i njegovanja obuce. Zbog higijenskih razloga nece biti prihvacene reklamacije
koje su zaprljane, smrdljive i pljesnive (Zakon o zastiti javnog zdravlja).
Otpornost na probijanje za ovu obu¢u mjerena je u laboratoriju pomocu kratkog ¢avla promjera 4,5 mm i snage 1100 N. Ve¢a sila ili
¢avli manjeg promjera povecavaju rizik od probijanja. U takvim okolnostima treba poduzeti alternativne preventivne mjere; u
dodatnoj zastitnoj opremi za obucu dostupne su dvije genericke vrste uloZaka. To su uloSci od metalnih i nemetalnih materijala.
Obje vrste zadovoljavaju minimalne zahtjeve norme za otpornost na probijanje, oznacene na ovoj obudi, ali svaki od njih ima
razlifite dodatne prednosti ili nedostatke, ukljucujuéi sljedece:
e Metal: otporniji je na oStre predmete/opasnosti (tj. promjer, geometrija, oStrina) ali zbog ograni¢enja kod izrade cipela ne pokriva
cijeli donji dio cipele.
e Nemetal: moZe biti laksi, fleksibilniji i pokriti ve¢u povrsinu kada se usporeduje sa metalnim, ali otpornost na prodiranje moZe
varirati ovisno o obliku o$trog predmeta / opasnosti (tj. promjer, geometrija, o$trina).
Za druge informacije o vrsti uloSka za vase cipele koji su otporni od prodiranje obratite se na proizvodaca ili dobavljaca, kao $to je
navedeno u informacijama za Korisnike
Zbrinjavanje: u skladu s vazecom legislativom.
HR - UPOZORENJE ZA ANTISTATICKU OBUCU
Antistaticku obucu bi trebalo koristiti tamo gdje je potrebno smanjiti nakupljanje statiCkog elektriciteta, odvodenjem elektrostati¢kog naboja
kako bi se iskljucio rizik od zapaljivanja iskrom, npr. zapaljivih tvari i para, te ako nije u potpunosti iskljucena opasnost od strujnog udara
zbog dodirivanja elektricnog uredaja ili dijelova pod naponom. Treba upozoriti da antistatiCka obuca ne moze pruzati dovoljnu zastitu od
strujnog udara jer stvara samo otpor izmedu tla i stopala. Ukoliko se rizik od strujnog udara ne moze u potpunosti iskljuciti, nuzne su dodatne
mjere za otklanjanje tog rizika. Te mjere i druga ispitivanja koji su navedeni u nastavku, trebali bi biti normalan sastavni dio programa
prevencije nezgoda na radu. Iskustvo je pokazalo da proizvod treba u antistaticke svrhe imati tijekom ¢itavog ucinkovitog vijeka trajanja
elektri¢ni otpor izmedu unutarnje i vanjske strane obuce manji od 1000 MQ. Vrijednost od 100 kQ utvrdena je kao najniza granica otpora
novog proizvoda koji osigurava ograni¢enu zastitu od rizika od strujnog udara ili od nastanka pozara, u slu¢aju kvara na elektricnom uredaju
koji je pod naponom do 250 V. Medutim, korisnici bi trebali biti svjesni da pod odredenim uvjetima, obuca ne mora pruzati dostatnu zastitu,
a treba stalno provoditi dodatne sigurnosne mjere za zastitu korisnika. Elektri¢ni otpor ove vrste obuc¢e moze se uvelike mijenjati uslijed
savijanja, kontaminacije ili vlage. Ova obuc¢a ne mora u mokrom okruzenju ispunjavati Zeljenu funkciju. Stoga je potrebno osigurati da
proizvod ispunjava Zeljenu funkciju odvodenja elektrostatickog naboja te da pruza zastitu tijekom citavog vijeka trajanja. Korisniku se
preporucuje uvesti vlasno ispitivanje elektri¢nog otpora i provoditi ga ¢esto u redovitim intervalima. Ako se obuca klase I nosi dulje vrijeme,
ona moze apsorbirati vlagu, a u vlaznom i mokrom okruzenju moze postati provodljiva. Ako se obuc¢a nosi u uvjetima kada dolazi do
kontaminacije materijala potplata, korisnici bi trebali provjeriti elektricna svojstva obuce uvijek prije ulaska u opasan prostor. Tamo gdje se
koristi antistaticka obuca, otpor poda trebao biti takav da se ne ponisti zastitna funkcija obuce.Prilikom koristenja, izmedu unutarnjeg dona
obuce i stopala korisnika ne bi se trebali nalaziti nikakvi izolacijski dijelovi. U slucaju da se izmedu unutarnjeg dona i stopala korisnika stavi
bilo kakav ulozak, treba provjeriti elektri¢na svojstva kombinacije obuca / ulozak.
IT-INFORMAZIONI PER I’UTENTE : ROCK, DOG, STONE, ISLAND, WHITE, WHITE ESD, ROCK ESD,
UNIVERSE, LAND, CXS WORK., BENSON

Prima dell’utilizzo provate per bene le calzature.
- Utilizzate le calzature nell’ambiente per il quale sono state prodotte.
- Calzate le calzature utilizzando il calzascarpe, le calzature stringate con le stringhe slacciate per evitare di rompere la parte del tallone.
- Alternate spesso le calzature, soprattutto quando il tempo € piovoso o in caso di maggiore sudorazione dei piedi.
- Proteggete le calzature:

dai danni meccanici

dalla bagnatura, se le calzature sono prodotte con qualsiasi tipo di pelle

dal contatto con i prodotti chimici, i detersivi concentrati, i solventi ecc.
Avviso importante: la scelta delle calzature corrette dovrebbe essere basata sulla stima dei rischi nel vostro ambiente di lavoro e sul grado
richiesto di protezione. Il datore di lavoro ¢ responsabile di questa scelta, ¢ tenuto a garantire il tipo corretto di calzature ancora prima del
loro utilizzo. Inoltre & necessario adattare i vostri indumenti e gli altri DPI alle condizioni di lavoro e al rischio previsto. Grado di
protezione, marcatura:Il marchio CE significa che la calzatura ¢ conforme ai requisiti del Regolamento (UE) 2016/425 relativo ai
dispositivi di protezione individuale. Scopo di utilizzo: Il prodotto rientra nella II categoria dei dispositivi di protezione individuale la cui
funzione di base ¢ la produzione dei piedi dalle lesioni che possono verificarsi in caso di incidenti in quelle condizioni di lavoro per le quali ¢
destinato. Lo scopo determina il tipo di materiale utilizzato, la costruzione, la lavorazione e la modalita di manutenzione. Quando si sceglie
la calzatura € necessario prestare attenzione allo scopo per il quale intendete utilizzare le calzature. EN ISO 20345:2011 indica calzature di
sicurezza con punta di sicurezza (puntale) resistente a un impatto di 200 J e schiacciamento minimo 15 kN. Professioni raccomandate:
ovunque sussista il rischio di caduta di oggetti sul piede. Edilizia, industria metalmeccanica, alcuni lavori agricoli ecc. EN ISO 20347:2012
indica calzature di sicurezza. Queste calzature sono destinate soltanto alle situazioni in cui l'utente non ¢ esposto ai rischi meccanici
(incidente o schiacciamento), nelle normali condizioni di lavoro, per mantenere contemporaneamente la sensibilita del piede durante lo
svolgimento del lavoro. Professioni raccomandate: agricoltura, industria leggera, assistenza, lavori di manutenzione, logistica, trasporti ecc.
Se le calzature sono dotate del pittogramma giallo ,,ESD*, significa che rispettano anche le seguenti norme: CEI EN 61340-4-3 -
Elettrostatica — Metodo di prova normalizzato per applicazioni specifiche - Calzature. CEI EN 61340-5-1 - Elettrostatica — Protezione di
dispositivi elettronici dai fenomeni elettrostatici — prescrizioni generali.
Le calzature "ESD" devono essere provate sul tester ESD ad ogni turno. Avviso per gli utenti: le calzature possono essere utilizzate
esclusivamente nel senso dello scopo di impiego sopra descritto. Oltre ai requisiti di base delle norma EN ISO 20347 oppure EN ISO 20345
le calzature possono essere soggette ad altri requisiti. Questi requisiti aggiuntivi relativi all'uso concreto delle calzature sono marcati dai
simboli (vedi tabella) e/o dalle categorie. Queste categorie rappresentano le combinazioni pil estese che includono sia i requisiti di base che
quelli supplementari.

SIMBOLO REQUISITI/CARATTERISTICHE

P Suola resistente alla perforazione

IE /Assorbimento di energia nella zona del tallone

A Calzatura antistatica

'WRU IPenetrazione e assorbimento di acqua dalla tomaia
CI Isolamento del fondo dal freddo

IHI Isolamento del fondo dal calore

IHRO IResistenza al calore per contatto della suola

IWR Calzatura resistente all’acqua

IFO IResistenza della suola agli idrocarburi
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SRA* Suola resistente allo scivolamento su mattonelle in ceramica da pavimento con NaLS
SRB* Suola resistente allo scivolamento su pavimento in acciaio con glicerina
SRC* Suola resistente allo scivolamento su mattonelle in ceramica da pavimento con NaLS e su
pavimento in acciaio con glicerina
Requisiti supplementari EN ISO 20345 SB EN ISO 20347 OB!
scarpe di sicurezza stivali da lavoro
S1 S2 S3 01 02 03
Zona del tallone chiusa X X X X X X
Proprieta antistatiche (A)
Assorbimento di energia nella zona del
tallone (E)
Resistenza agli idrocarburi FO — solo per
le calzature di sicurezza
Penetrazione e assorbimento di acqua dalla X X X X
tomaia (WRU) + S1 a Ol
Suola resistente alla perforazione (P) X X
Suola con battistrada + S2 a O2

!per la marchiatura OB ¢ necessario soddisfare ancora uno dei requisiti per una calzatura completa E, A, P, HL, CI, WR, FO, HRO...

*=uno dei tre requisiti per la resistenza allo scivolamento deve essere soddisfatto

X=requisiti di base obbligatori, devono essere soddisfatte per la data tipologia di calzatura

Le calzature da lavoro sono destinate per essere usate nelle condizioni di lavoro normali, laddove viene richesta una sufficiente protezione

del piede dell’utilizzatore: per esempio dove serve una tomaia elastica senza allacciatura, la quale nel caso di necessita permette di togliere le

scarpe rapidamente

Proprieta antiscivolo: Tutte le calzature hanno una determinata proprieta antiscivolo. Tuttavia si prega di tener conto del fatto che il grado

di protezione antiscivolo dipende dal tipo di calzatura, dal tipo di rivestimento del pavimento e dalla sporcizia. Manutenzione: Prima e dopo

l'uso della calzatura si prega di controllare ad es. la chiusura e I’integrita della suola — scartate le calzature danneggiate. Pulite con acqua, un

detergente delicato e una spazzola morbida. Dopo 1’uso riponete le calzature in un luogo asciutto a temperatura ambiente. Dopo 1’uso nelle
calzature chiuse, soprattutto in quelle in cuoio, ci vanno le forme per scarpe - mantengono la forma della calzatura. Se ha avuto luogo
un’infiltrazione dell’acqua nella calzature, oppure la parte interna ¢ diventata umida a seguito della sudorazione del piede, asciugatela
lentamente, ad un temperatura non superiore ai 30°C. Le temperature superiori ai 50°C danneggiano le calzature, per questo non asciugatele
su una fonte di calore o nelle sue immediate vicinanze. Prima del primo utilizzo impregnate e trattate le calzature con dei prodotti per la cura,
in seguito impregnate periodicamente con una crema adatta allo scopo. Stoccaggio, trasporto:Nella confezione originale, in un luogo pulito,
asciutto e ventilato con un intervallo termico di 10 — 30 °C, al riparo dalla contaminazione con l’'umidita, la sporcizia, le muffe o
rispettivamente gli altri fattori che riducono il grado di protezione. Utilizzo delle calzature, durata:Per queste calzature non ¢ possibile
stabilire la data di scadenza, in caso di danneggiamento della parte di sicurezza delle calzature oppure della suola o della parte superiore si
prega di utilizzare un nuovo paio di scarpe. Sottopiede rimovibile: Se le calzature di sicurezza sono dotate di un sottopiede (soletta)
rimovibile, allora i test (della proprieta ergonomica e protettiva) sono stati eseguiti con questo sottopiede inserito nella calzatura. Le calzature
vanno indossate soltanto con questa soletta. La soletta puo essere sostituita soltanto con un modello originale dello stesso produttore. Le
calzature di sicurezza senza il sottopiede rimovibile devono essere indossate senza di esso, I’inserimento di una soletta di fodera potrebbe
influire negativamente sulle proprieta protettive delle calzature. Garanzia: La garanzia copre i difetti di fabbricazione, oppure le altre

divergenze rispetto al contratto di acquisto. La garanzia non si applica ai cambiamenti nelle proprieta delle calzature verificatesi durante il

tempo e causate dall’usura, o dai cambiamenti naturali delle proprieta del materiale, oppure ai difetti e alle carenze derivanti dal mancato

rispetto delle regole e dei principi per un uso e una manutenzione corretti delle calzature. Una tipologia, grandezza e larghezza delle calzature
scelte in modo errato non possono essere motivo valido per successivi reclami. La legge stabilisce che la durata delle calzature non deve
essere necessariamente identica al periodo di garanzia, dipende sempre dall’intensita e dalla modalita con cui vengono utilizzate e trattate.

Per motivi igienici, non verranno accettati i reclami di calzature sporche, maleodoranti e ammuffite (legge sulla tutela della salute pubblica).

Tenere presente che la resistenza alla perforazione di questa calzatura ¢ stata determinata in laboratorio utilizzando un chiodo di

prova spuntato con diametro di 4,5 mm e a una forza di 1.100 N. Forze di perforazione piu elevate o chiodi di diametro inferiore

possono aumentare il rischio di perforazione. In tali circostanze devono essere prese in considerazione misure preventive alternative.

Attualmente sono disponibili due tipi di inserto antiperforazione nelle calzature DPI. Questi possono essere metallici oppure non

metallici. Entrambi i tipi di inserto soddisfano i requisiti minimi di resistenza alla perforazione prescritti dalle norme indicate sulla

calzatura, tuttavia ciascuno di essi ha anche diversi vantaggi o svantaggi differenti, inclusi i seguenti:

e Inserto antiperforazione metallico: la resistenza alla perforazione risente meno della forma dell'oggetto tagliente/pericolo (ad es.
diametro, geometrie, forma appuntita). A causa di limitazioni nella produzione di calzature, esso non copre l'intera superficie della
parte inferiore della scarpa.

o Inserto antiperforazione non metallico: puo essere piu leggero e flessibile e fornire una superficie di copertura piu ampia rispetto a
quello metallico, tuttavia la resistenza alla perforazione viene influenzata maggiormente dalla forma dell'oggetto tagliente/pericolo
(ad es. diametro, geometria, forma appuntita).

Per maggiori informazioni sul tipo di inserto antiperforazione utilizzato nelle proprie calzature, contattare il fabbricante o il

fornitore come indicato nella nota informativa per 1'utente.

Smaltimento: in conformita con la legislazione vigente.

IT - AVVISO SULLE CALZATURE ANTISTATICHE

Le calzature antistatiche andrebbero utilizzate in quelle situazioni in cui € necessario minimizzare 1’accumulo di elettricita statica scaricando

la carica elettrostatica per evitare il pericolo d’ignizione di una scintilla, ad esempio di sostanze e vapori infiammabili, oltre che nelle

situazioni in cui non ¢ del tutto escluso il rischio di scosse elettriche derivanti da apparecchi elettrici oppure completamente sotto tensione.
necessario osservare che le calzature antistatiche non possono garantire una protezione sufficiente contro le scosse elettriche dato che creano
soltanto una resistenza tra la terra e il piede. Nel caso in cui il rischio di scosse elettriche non puo essere escluso completamente, sono
necessarie altre misure per evitare questo rischio. Queste misure unitamente alle altre prove di cui sotto dovrebbero essere parte integrante
del programma di prevenzione degli infortuni sul lavoro. L’esperienza ha dimostrato che per gli scopi antistatici il prodotto deve avere per
tutta la sua vita utile una resistenza elettrica trasversale inferiore a 1000 MQ. Il valore di 100 kQ viene determinato quale soglia minima della
resistenza del nuovo prodotto che garantisce una protezione limitata contro il periodo di scossa elettrica oppure contro lo scoppio di un
incendio in caso di guasto dell’apparecchiatura elettrica che € sotto una tensione di massimo 250 V. Gli utenti dovrebbero comunque tenere

conto del fatto che, a determinate condizioni, le calzature non necessariamente offrono una protezione sufficiente, per questo misure di

sicurezza integrative dovrebbero essere realizzate continuamente per la tutela dell’utente. La resistenza elettrica di questo tipo di calzature

puo cambiare significativamente a causa della piegatura, della contaminazione oppure dell’umidita. In un ambiente bagnato queste calzature

non necessariamente soddisfano la funzione richiesta. Pertanto, ¢ necessario garantire che il prodotto soddisfi la funzione richiesta di

scaricare la carica elettrostatica e di fornire una protezione per tutta la vita del prodotto. Si consiglia all’'utente di introdurre delle prove

interne della resistenza elettrica e di eseguirle frequentemente ad intervalli regolari. Se le calzature di classe I vengono indossate per un
periodo prolungato ti tempo, possono assorbire I’'umidita e in un ambiente umido e bagnato possono diventare conduttive. Se le calzature
vengono indossate nelle condizioni in cui si verifica la contaminazione del materiale della suola, gli utenti dovrebbero controllare sempre le
proprieta elettriche delle calzature prima di entrare in una zona pericolosa. La dove vengono utilizzate le calzature antistatiche la resistenza
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del pavimento dovrebbe essere tale da non interferire sulla funzione protettiva delle calzature. Durante 1’utilizzo tra la soletta di tensione
delle calzature e il piede dell’utente non ci dovrebbe essere nessun componente isolante. Nel caso in cui venga inserito un qualsiasi
sottopiede tra la soletta e il piede dell’utente si dovrebbero poi provare nuovamente le proprieta elettrica della combinazione
calzatura/sottopiede.
LT - ARTOTOJO VADOVAS : ROCK, DOG, STONE, ISLAND, WHITE, WHITE ESD, ROCK ESD, UNIVERSE,
LAND. CXS WORK., BENSON

Prie§ naudojima avalyne tinkamai pasimatuokite.
- Avalyng¢ naudokite pagal paskirtj, jai skirtoje aplinkoje.
- Audamiesi avalyng, naudokite baty Sauksta, o avalyne su raiSteliais, kad nepazeistuméte kulno dalies, aukités tik su atristais raisteliais.
- Avalyne daznai keiskite, ypatingai lietingo oro metu arba jei yra padidéjes kojy prakaitavimas.
- Saugokite avalyng:

nuo mechaniniy pazeidimy

nuo perslapimo, jei avalyné pagaminta i§ bet kokios riSies odos

nuo kontakto su cheminémis priemonémis, koncentruotais valikliais, tirpikliais ir pan.
Svarbios pastabos: tinkamos avalynés parinkimas turi biti atliekamas, atsizvelgiant | numatoma rizika, susijusia su Jasy darbo aplinka, ir i
reikalaujamg apsaugos laipsnj. Uz jos parinkimg yra atsakingas darbdavys, kuris privalo nustatyti ir parinkti tinkama avalynés tipa dar prie$
pradedant ja naudoti. Darbo salygoms ir galimiems pavojams biitina pritaikyti taip pat Jisy aprangg ir kitas AAP. Apsaugos klasé,
Zyméjimas: Zenklas CE reiskia, kad & avalyné atitinka ES Reglamento Nr. 2016/425 dél saugiy asmeniniy apsaugos priemoniy
reikalavimus. Naudojimo paskirtis: Gaminys priklauso II-ai darbiniy asmeninés apsaugos priemoniy kategorijai, o ju pagrindiné savybé yra
kojy apsauga nuo suzeidimy, iStikus nelaimingiems atsitikimams tose darbo srityse, kurioms ji yra skirta naudoti. Avalynés medziagos raisis,
konstrukcija, modelis ir priezifiros btidai priklauso nuo avalynés paskirties. Renkantis avalyng, biitina atsizvelgti | tai, kokiu tikslu norite
avalyne naudoti. EN ISO 20345:2011 nurodo apsauging avalyng su apsaugine nosele, atsparia maziausiai 200 J smiigiui ir maziausiai 15 kN
stiprio spaudimui. Rekomenduotinos profesijos: ten, kur gresia daikty kritimas ant kojos — statybos pramoné¢, metaly apdirbimas, kai kurie
zemés tikio darbai ir pan. EN ISO 20347:2012 nurodo darbing avalyne. Si avalyné skirta naudoti ten, kur vartotojui negresia mechaninio
poveikio rizika (smiigio arba suspaudimo), jprastinémis darbo salygomis, kartu islaikant pédos jautruma darbo metu. Jeigu avalyné turi
geltong piktograma ,,ESD®, reiskia, kad atitinka Siems standartams: EN 61340-4-3 - Elektrostatika- standartiniai bandymy metodai
specialioms programoms — avalyné. EN 61340-5-1 - Elektrostatika — elektroniniy jtaisy apsauga nuo elektrostatiniy reiskiniy. Bendrieji
reikalavimai. ,,ESD* avalyné privalo buti vieng karta per pamaing patikrinta ESD testeriu.Rekomenduotinos profesijos: zemés tkis, lengvoji
pramoné, serviso jmonés, priezitiros ir remonto darbai, logistika, transportas ir pan. Ispéjimai vartotojui: avalyné turi buti naudojama tik
pagal aukséiau apraSyta naudojimo paskirtj. Be pagrindiniy EN ISO 20347 arba EN ISO 20345 standarty reikalavimy gali buti keliami ir kiti
reikalavimai. Papildomi reikalavimai, susije su konkregiu avalynés naudojimu, Zymimi simboliais ir/arba kategorijomis (Zr. lentelg). Sios
kategorijos nurodo dazniausiai naudojamus derinius, apimancius pagrindinius ir papildomus reikalavimus

IApsaugos klasés simbolis REIKALAVIMAI/CHARAKTERISTIKOS

P IPagrindas atsparus pradiirimui

IE IKulno energijos absorbcija

A |Antistatiné avalyné

IWRU IVandens prasiskverbimui atsparus avalynés virSus

CI Saléio izoliacija

IHI [Karscio izoliacija

IHRO IPadas atsparus kontaktui su karstu pavir§iumi

WR |Atspari vandeniui avalyné

IFO IPadas atsparus tepalams ir angliavandeniliams

SRA* IPadas atsparus slydimui ant keraminiy grindy su NaLS

SRB* IPadas atsparus slydimui ant plieniniy grindy su gliceroliu

SRC* IPadas atsparus slydimui ant keraminiy grindy su NaLS$ ir plieniniy grindy su gliceroliu
Papildomi reikalavimai ENISO 20345 SB EN ISO 20347 OB!

Apsauginiai batai darbo batai
S1 S2 S3 o1 02 03

Uzdara avalynés kulno dalis X X X X X X
Antistatinés savybés (A)
Energijos absorbavimas kulno zonoje (E)
Atsparumas degaliniams tepalams FO — tik
saugos avalyné
Vandeniui nelaidus avalynés virSus (WRU) X X X X
+S1a0l1
Padas atsparus pradiirimui (P) X X
Specialus padas+ S2 a 02

'avalynés zyméjimui OB turi biiti jvykdytas dar vienas i§ nurodyty reikalavimy pilnam avalynés komplektui E, A, P, HI, CI, WR, FO, HRO...
* = turi butijvykdytas vienas i§ trijy atsparumo slydimui reikalavimy

X= privalomi pagrindiniai reikalavimai, kurie turi bati $iai avalynei jvykdyti.

Darbiniai batai skirti naudoti standartinémis darbo salygomis, reikalaujanciomis atitinkamos vartotojy kojy apsaugos, pavyzdziui, lankstts
batai be raisteliy, kuriuos esant poreikiui galima greitai nuauti

Atsparumo slydimui savybés: Visa avalyné turi tam tikras atsparumo slydimui savybes. Tac¢iau prasome jsidéméti, kad atsparumo slydimui
lygis priklauso nuo baty rasies, grindy dangos rasies ir uzterStumo. PrieZitira: Prie§ naudodami batus ir po naudojimo juos visada
patikrinkite, pvz. baty uzsegima (uzvarstyma) ir pado bukl¢ — apgadinta avalyne iSmeskite. Valykite vandeniu, $velnia valymo priemone ir
minks$tu Sepeciu. Avalyng laikykite sausoje vietoje, kambario temperatiiroje. Tam, kad uzdara avalyné, ypatingai pagaminta i§ odos, iSlaikyty
savo forma, blitina naudoti baty jdéklus formai palaikyti. Jeigu j avalyng¢ pateko vanduo arba jos vidus sudréko nuo kojy prakaitavimo,
dziovinkite i$ léto, ne aukstesnéje kaip 30°C temperatiiroje. Aukstesné nei 50°C temperatiira avalynei kenkia, todél jos nedziovinkite ant
Silumos $altiniy arba arti jy. Prie§ pirmaji naudojima avalyng¢ impregnuokite ir naudokite tinkamas prieziiiros priemones, taip pat reguliariai
impregnuokite avalyne specialiai tam skirtu tepalu. Laikymas, transportavimas: Laikykite originalioje pakuotéje, 10 — 30 °C temperatiiroje,
sausoje ir védinamoje patalpoje, kurioje nesikaupia drégmé, nesvarumai arba pelésiai, arba kiti veiksniai mazinantys apsaugos lygj. Avalynés
dévéjimas, naudojimo trukmé: Negalima nustatyti Sios avalynés naudojimo trukmés, taciau jei biity pazeistos avalynés apsauginés dalys,
baty padas arba batvirSis, praSome naudoti kitus, naujus batus. ISimamas jklotas: Jeigu apsauginiai batai turi iSimamga jklote¢, vadinasi baty
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bandymai (ergonominés ir saugos savybés) buvo atlikti su §ia jklote. Tokiu atveju avalyn¢ galima naudoti tik su jklote. Iklote galima pakeisti
tik originalia, to paties gamintojo jklote. Apsauging avalyng¢ gaminama be jklotés, biitina naudoti tik be jos, nes papildomai jdéta jkloté gali
sumazinti avalynés apsaugines savybes. Garantija: Garantija taikoma gamybos defektams arba kitiems pirkimo sutarties neatitikimams,
pavyzdziui. Garantija netaikoma avalynés savybiy pokyc¢iams, susidariusiems dél nusidévéjimo arba dél natiralaus medziagy savybiy
pasikeitimo, arba defektams, susidariusiems dél taisykliy, teisingo naudojimo ir priezitiros principy nesilaikymo. Netinkamas avalynés riisies,
dydzio ir plocio pasirinkimas negali biiti vélesniy pretenzijy priezastimi. Istatyme numatyta, kad avalynés naudojimo laikas neprivalo sutapti
su garantijos laikotarpiu, visada priklauso nuo avéjimo intensyvumo ir bido, o taip pat nuo priezitiros. Dél higienos priezas¢iy nebus
priimamos pretenzijos avalynei, kuri yra suterSta, dvokianti arba supelijusi (jstatymas dél visuomenés sveikatos apsaugos).
PraSome jsidéméti, kad Siy baty atsparumas skvarbai buvo iSmatuotas laboratorijoje, naudojant 4,5 mm diametro buka vinij ir 1100
N jéga. Stipresné jéga ar maZesnio diametro vinys padidina jsiskverbimo rizika.Tokiais atvejais reikty atsiZvelgti j alternatyvias
prevencines priemones.
PPE avalynei Siuo metu naudojami dviejy rusiy skvarbai atsparis jdéklai - metaliniai ir nemetaliniai. Abi rusys atitinka minimalius
atsparumo skvarbai reikalavimus pagal standarta, nurodyta ant baty, taciau turi skirtingus privalumus ir trilkumus:
e Metaliniai: maZiau paveikiami smailaus daikto forma/pavojaus (pvz. skersmuo, geometrija, astrumas). Ta¢iau dél baty gamybos
apribojimy, néra padengiama visa apatiné bato dalis.
e Nemetaliniai: gali buiti lengvesni, lankstesni ir dengti didesnj bato plota nei metaliniai, tafiau atsparumas skvarbai labiau
priklauso nuo smailaus daikto formos/pavojaus ( pvz. skersmuo, geometrija, aStrumas).
Dél i§samesnés informacijos apie drégmei atspary bato jdékly tipa kreipkités j gamintoja arba tiekéja, kaip yra nurodyta vartotojui
skirtoje informacijoje.
Likvidavimas: pagal galiojancius teisés aktus.
LT - NURODYMAI DEL ANTISTATINES AVALYNES
Antistatiné avalyné naudojama ten, kur biitina minimizuoti statinés elektros kaupimasi, nuvedant elektrostatinj kriivj, kad iSvengti uzdegimo
nuo kibirksties, pavyzdziui degiy medziagy ir gary atveju, arba kai néra pilnai pasalinta elektros Soko rizika, prisilietus prie elektros jrenginiy
arba prie jy daliy, kuriose yra jtampa. Bitina atkreipti démesj | tai, kad antistatiné avalyné negali uztikrinti pakankamos apsaugos nuo
elektros smiigio, nes sudaro tiktai varza tarp zemés ir pédos. Jei elektros Soko rizikos nejmanoma pilnai i$vengti, bitina imtis papildomy
priemoniy, kad pasalinti $ig rizika. Tokios priemonés ir toliau nurodyti papildomi bandymai turéty jeiti  jprasting nelaimingy atsitikimy
darbe profilaktikos programa.Patirtis parod¢, kad antistatiniais tikslais gaminio pereinamoji elektriné varza per visa efektyvaus jo tarnavimo
laikotarpj turi biiti maZesné nei 1000 MQ. Si 100 kQ verté buvo nustatyta kaip Zemiausia naujo gaminio varzos riba, uztikrinanti ribotg
apsauga nuo elektros smiigio pavojaus arba nuo gaisro kilimo, esant iki 250 V jtampos elektros jrenginio gedimui. Bet vartotojai turéty
zinoti, kad tam tikromis salygomis avalyné gali nesuteikti tinkamos apsaugos ir kad, siekiant apsaugoti vartotoja, visada turi bati taikomos
papildomos saugos priemonés. Sios riisies avalynés elektriné varza gali zymiai keistis dél lankstymo, uZter§imo ar drégmés. Drégnoje
aplinkoje $i avalyné nebitinai turi atlikti reikalaujama funkcija. Todél biitina uztikrinti, kad §is produktas per visa jo tarnavimo laikotarpj
atlikty reikalaujamg elektrostatinio kriivio nuvedimo funkcija ir suteikty apsauga. Vartotojui rekomenduojama jdiegti savuosius elektrinés
varzos matavimus, atliekant juos daznai, reguliariais intervalais.Jei I-osios klasés avalyné dévima ilgesn;j laika, ji gali absorbuoti drégme ir
drégnoje ar §lapioje aplinkoje gali tapti laidzia. Jei avalyné neSiojama tokiomis salygomis, kuriose uzsiterSia pado medziaga, vartotojai turéty
tikrinti avalynés elektrines savybes visada prie§ eidami j pavojingg aplinka. Ten, kur naudojama antistatiné avalyné, grindy varza turéty buti
tokia, kad nebiity panaikinta apsauginé avalynés funkcija. Naudojant avalyng, tarp jtempiamojo avalynés vidpadzio ir vartotojo pédos neturi
buti jokiy izolivojanéiy daliy. Jei tarp vidpadzio ir vartotojo pédos jdedamas bet koks jdéklas, tuo atveju reikia patikrinti derinio
avalyné/jdéklas elektrines savybes.
LV - LIETOSANAS INSTRUKCIJA : ROCK, DOG, STONE, ISLAND, WHITE, WHITE ESD, ROCK ESD,
UNIVERSE, LAND, CXS WORK., BENSON

Pirms lietosanas apavi ir pienacigi jaizmégina.
- Apavus apauj ar apavu lapstinas palidzibu, $nor&jamus apavus ar atsietam auklam, lai nesalauztu papéza dalu.
- Apavi biezi jamaina, Tpa$i lietaina laika vai paaugstinatas kaju svisanas gadijuma.
- Apavi jasarga:

no mehaniskiem bojajumiem

no izmirk8anas, ja apavi razoti no jebkada veida adas

no saskares ar kimikalijam, koncentrétam ziepém, $kidinatajiem utt.
Svarigs noradijums: pareizai apavu izvélei jabalstas uz riska novertéjumu Jisu darba vidé un no nepiecieSamas aizsardzibas pakapes. Par So
izveli ir atbildigs darba devgjs, vinam ir pienakums izvEléties pareizu apavu veidu vél pirms to izmantoSanas. Darba apstakliem un
sagaidamajam riskam japielago arT Jasu apgerbs un citi IAL. Aizsardzibas pakape, markéjums: CE apzim&jums nozimé, ka Sie apavi
atbilst Regulas (ES) 2016/425 prasibam par individualo aizsardzibu. LietoSanas mérkis : Darba vai aizsargapavu gadijuma produkts pieder
individualo aizsardzibas Iidzeklu II kategorijai, kuru galvena funkcija ir kajas aizsardziba pret savainojumiem, kas var rasties negadijumos
tajas darba jomas, kam tie ir paredz&ti. Mérki nosaka izmantota materiala veids, konstrukcija, izpildijums un kopSanas veids. Izvéloties
apavus, janem veéra tas, kadam mérkim vélaties apavus izmantot. EN ISO 20345:2011 apzimé drosibas apavus ar dro§ibas purngalu, kas iztur
pat 200 J triecienu un vismaz 15 kN spiedienu.leteicamas profesijas: tur, kur pastav draudi, ka kads priekSmets varétu nokrist uz kajas.
Biivnieciba, metalurgija, daZi lauksaimniecibas darbi u.tml. EN ISO 20347:2012 apzimé darba apavus. Sie apavi ir paredzéti izmantosanai
tur, kur lietotajs nav paklauts mehaniskiem draudiem (triecienam vai spiedienam), parastos darba apstaklos, vienlaikus saglabajot pedas
jutibu, veicot darbu. leteicamas profesijas: lauksaimnieciba, viegla ripnieciba, pakalpojumi, apkopes darbi, logistika, transports u.tml. Ja uz
apaviem atrodas dzeltena piktogramma ,ESD”, tie izpilda ari $adu normu prasibas: EN 61340-4-3 - Elektrostatika - 4-3.dala:
StandarttestéSana specialiem gadijumiem - Apavi. EN 61340-5-1 - Elektrostatika. 5-1.dala: Elektronisko iericu aizsardziba pret
elektrostatiskam paradibam. Visparigas prasibas. ,,ESD” apavi reizi mainas laika jatesteé ar ESD testera palidzibu. Bridinajums lietotajam:
Apavus var izmantot tikai un vienigi iepriek§ aprakstitajam lietosanas mérkim. Papildus normas EN ISO 20347 vai EN ISO 20345
pamatprasibam apaviem var tikt izvirzitas arf citas prasibas. Sis papildu prasibas, kas attiecas uz konkrétu apavu izmantoanu, ir apzZimétas ar
simboliem (skat. tabulu) un/vai kategorijam (2. tabula). Sis kategorijas nozZimé visizplatitakas kombinacijas, kas aptver gan pamata, gan

apildu prasibas.

SIMBOLS PRASIBAS/RAKSTUROJUMS

P |JApavu apaksdalas aizsardziba pret caurdurS§anu

IE Energijas absorb&sana papéza dala

A |Antistatiski apavi

'WRU IApavu virsdalas noturiba pret tidens iestik§anos un uznemsanu
CI Zoles kompleksa izolacija pret aukstumu

IHI Zoles kompleksa izolacija pret siltumu

IHRO IZoles izturiba pret kontaktu ar siltumu

WR |Apavu Gidensizturiba

IFO Zoles izturiba pret ellam un oglidenraziem

SRA* Zoles izturiba pret paslidésanu uz keramikas gridas flizém ar NaLS
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SRB* Zoles izturiba pret paslidéSanu uz terauda gridas ar glicerinu

SRC* Zoles izturiba pret paslidésanu uz keramikas gridas flizém ar NaLS un uz terauda gridas ar
licerinu
Papildu prasibas ENISO 20345 SB ENISO 20347 OB!
drosibas apavi darba zabaki
S1 S2 S3 01 02 03
Slegta apavu papéza dala X X X X X X
Antistatiska (A)
Energijas absorbésana papéza dala (E)
Izturiba pret degvielas ellu FP - tikai
drosibas apavi
Apavu virsdalas noturiba pret iidens X X X X
iestuk$anos un uznemsanu (WRU) + S1 a
Ol
Apavu apaksdalas aizsardziba pret X X
caurdurSanu (P)
Reljefa apavu apaksdala + S2 a O2
'OB apzim&jumam jaizpilda vél viena no prasibam pilnigiem apaviem E, A, P, HI, CI, WR, FO, HRO...
*= jaizpilda viena no trim prasibam, kas izvirzitas izturibai pret paslidésanu
X= obligatas pamatprasibas, kas dotajiem apaviem jaizpilda.
Darba apavi ir paredzeti izmantoSanai parastajos apstaklos tur, kur nepieciesama lietotaja kaju papildu aizsardziba, pieméram, tur, kur
nepiecieSama elastiga augSpuse bez auklinam, kas nepiecieSamibas gadijuma nodro$ina atras noausanas iespg&ju.
Pretslides ipasibas: Visiem apaviem ir noteiktas pretslides ipasibas. Tomer, liidzu, nemiet vera, ka aizsardzibas pret paslidéSanu pakapi
nosaka apavu veids, gridas seguma veids un netiriba. Kop$ana: Pirms un péc lietoSanas parbaudiet, piem., apavu aizvérSanu un zoles
veselumu - bojatus apavus izmetiet. Tiriet ar Gideni, saudzigu tiriSanas lidzekli un saudzigu suku. P&c novilkSanas uzglab3jiet apavus sausa
vieta istabas temperatiira. Sleégtos, Tpasi adas apavos péc noausanas jaievieto apavu stiepgji - saglaba apavu formu. Ja apavos iekluvis idens
vai ari kaju sviSanas rezultata kluvusi mitra to iekSpuse, laujiet tiem izzlit temperatiira, kas neparsniedz 30°C. Temperatiira, kas parsniedz 50°
C, apavus boja, tapéc tos nezavejiet uz siltuma avota vai ta tiesa tuvuma. Pirms pirmas lietoSanas apavus impregné&jiet un apstradajiet ar
kopsanas lidzekliem, péc tam regulari impregngjiet ar piemérotu, tam paredz&tu krému. Uzglabasana, transports: Originalaja iepakojuma,
sausa un védinata vide, temperatiira no 10 Iidz 30° C, bez mitruma, netirumiem, pel&juma un citu lidzeklu, kas mazina aizsardzibas pakapi,
radita piesarnojuma. Apavu valkasana, darbmiZs: Siem apaviem nav iespgjams noteikt deriguma terminu, tadu apavu drosibas dalu, zoles
vai virspuses bojajumu gadijuma izmantojiet jaunu pari. Iznemams ieliktnis: Ja aizsargapavi ir aprikoti ar iznemamu ieliktni (starpzoli),
test€Sana (ergonomiskas un aizsardzibas Ipasibas) tika veikta ar So starpzoli, kas ielikta apava. Apavus atlauts izmantot tikai ar So starpzoli.
Starpzoli ir iesp&jams aizstat tikai ar ta paSa razotdja originalu modeli. Aizsargapavus bez iznemama ieliktna javalka tikai bez ta, oderes
ieliktna ievietoSana varétu negativi ietekméet apavu aizsardzibas ipasibas. Garantija: Garantija attiecas uz razoSanas defektiem vai citam
pretrunam ar pirk§anas — pardosanas ligumu.Garantija neattiecas uz tadu apavu Ipasibu mainu, kas radusies nolietosanas laika vai rezultata,
ka ari uz materiala Ipasibu dabiskajam izmainam, vai arT uz defektiem un trikumiem, kas radusies pareizas apavu izmantosanas un kopsSanas
noteikumu un principu neievérosanas dél. Nepareizi izvéléts apavu veids, izmérs vai platums nevar but par vélaku stidzibu pamatu. Likums
saka, ka apavu darbmizam nav jaatbilst garantijas terminam, vienm@r ir janem veéra apavu liectoSanas un kopSanas intensitate un veids.
Higiénas d&l netiks pienemtas stidzibas par netiriem, smakojosiem un sapel€jusiem apaviem (likums ,,Par sabiedribas veselibas aizsardzibu”).
Lidzu, nemiet véra, ka So apavu izturiba pret caurdurSanu tika noteikta laboratorija, izmantojot noskeltu naglu, kuras diametrs ir
4,5 mm, un pielietojot 1100 N speku. Lieldks speks vai smalkakas naglas var palielinat caurdurianas risku. Siados gadijumos
jaizvelas alternativi profilakses pasakumi.
Sobrid IAL apaviem ir pieejami divi visparigi pret caurdurianu izturigu ieliktnu veidi. Runa ir par metala un nemetala materialiem.
Abi izpilda normu, kas regulé izturibu pret caurdur$anu, minimalas prasibas, kas noraditas uz apaviem, bet katrai no tam ir
daZadas papildu prieksrocibas vai trilkumi, tostarp $adi:
e Metils — to mazak ietekmé smaila priek§meta / bistamibas forma (piem., diametrs, geometrija, asums). Nemot véra apavu
raZosanas ierobeZojumus, netiek parklata visa apavu apaks$gja virsma.
o Nemetala materials — tas var bit vieglaks, elastigaks un var segt lielaku laukumu neka metals, tac¢u izturibu pret caurdurSanu
vairak ietekmée smaila priek§meta / bistamibas forma (piem., diametrs, geometrija, asums).
Plasakai informacijai par Jusu apavu ieliktna, kas izturigs pret caurdur$anu, veidu griezieties pie raZotaja vai piegadataja, kas
noradits lietotajam paredzétaja informacija.
Likvidésana: saskana ar speka esoso likumdosanu.
LV - INFORMACIJA PAR ANTISTATISKAJIEM APAVIEM
Antistatiskos apavus biitu jaizmanto tur, kur ir nepiecieS8ams samazinat statiskas elektribas uzkrasanos, novadot elektrostatisko ladinu, lai
izslégtu iespgju, ka dzirkstele varétu aizdedzinat, piem., uzliesmojosas vielas un tvaikus, vai arT tad, ja nav pilniba izslégta elektrotraumas
gisanas iespgja no zem sprieguma esosas elektroierices vai tas dalas. Jabridina, ka antistatiskie apavi nevar nodro§inat pietiekamu
aizsardzibu pret elektrotraumas gtisanu, jo tie tikai rada pretestibu starp zemi un p&du. Ja elektrotraumas giiSanas risku nav iesp&jams pilniba
izslegt, javeic papildu pasakumi T riska novérsanai. Siem pasakumiem un citiem, zemak noraditajiem testiem jabiit parastai darba traumu
profilakses programmas sastavdalai. Pieredze rada, ka antistatiskajiem mérkiem produktam visa ta efektiva darbmiza laikda caurejosai
elektriskajai pretestibai jabiit mazakai par 1000 MQ. 100 kQ vertiba ir noteikta ka jauna produkta pretestibas viszemaka robezvértiba, kas
nodro$ina ierobezotu aizsardzibu pret elektrotraumas giiSanu vai pret ugunsgréka izcelSanos gadijuma, ja elektroiericei, kas atrodas zem 250
V sprieguma, ir defekts. Lietotajiem biitu jaapzinas, ka noteiktos apstaklos apavi var nesniegt pietickamu aizsardzibu, un pastavigi bitu
javeic papildus drosibas pasakumi lietotaja aizsardzibai. ST veida apavu elektriska pretestiba var ievérojami mainities lick$anas, piesarnotibas
vai mitruma ietekmé. Slapja vidé Sie apavi var nepildit pieprasitas funkcijas. Tadél ir janodroSina, lai produkts pilditu nepieciesamo
elektrostatiska ladina novadiSanas funkciju, un lai tas sniegtu aizsardzibu visa sava darbmiiza laika. Lietotajam iesaka ieviest paSam savu
elektriskas pretestibas testé$anu un veikt to biezi regularos intervalos. Ja 1. klases apavi tiek valkati ilgaku laiku, tie var absorb&t mitrumu, un
slapja vide tie var kliit elektrovadosi. Ja apavi tiek valkati apstaklos, kuros tiek piesarnots zoles materials, lietotajiem biitu jakontrole apavu
elektriskas ipasibas pirms katras doSanas bistama telpa. Tur, kur tiek izmantoti antistatiskie apavi, gridas pretestibai jabut tadai, lai apavu
aizsardzibas funkcija netiktu apdraudéta. LietoSanas laika starp apavu starpzoli un lietotaja pédu nevajadzetu atrasties nekadam izolacijas
sastavdalam. Gadijuma, ja starp starpzoli un lietotaja pedu tiktu novietots jebkads ieliktnis, blitu japarbauda apavu un ieliktna kombinacijas
elektriskas Tpasibas.
HU - FELHASZNALOI UTMUTATO : ROCK, DOG, STONE, ISLAND, WHITE, WHITE ESD, ROCK ESD,
UNIVERSE, LAND, CXS WORK, BENSON
A hasznalatba vétel elott megfelelden probalja ki a labbelit .
- A labbelit a rendeltetésének megfeleld kornyezetben hasznalja.
- A sarokrész kimélése érdekében a labbelit cipdkanal segitségével huzza fel, a fizés labbelit kikotott flizékkel.
- A labbeliket gyakran valtogassa, kiilondsen esds idojaras vagy izzadasra fokozottan hajlamos lab esetén.
- Ovjaa labbelit:
a mechanikai sériilésektol
az atazastol, ha a labbeli barmilyen fajtaju borbol késziilt
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a vegyszerekkel, koncentralt tisztitoszerekkel, oldoszerekkel stb. szemben

Fontos figyelmeztetés: a megfeleld labbeli kivalasztidsa a munkakOrnyezet varhatd kockdzatainak, valamint az eléirt védelmi osztaly
fiiggvénye. Ezért a vélasztdsért a munkaltatd felelds, koteles a helyes labbeli tipust még hasznalat elétt megjelolni és kivalasztani.
A munkaruhat és a személyi munkavédelmi eszkozoket is a munkakoriilményekhez és a varhatd kockazatokhoz kell igazitani. Védelmi
osztaly, jelolés: A CE jelolés azt jelenti, hogy a labbeli megfelel a 2016/425/EU rendelet személyi védelemre vonatkozo6 . Rendeltetésszerii
haszndlat: A termék a személyvédelmi eszkozok II. osztalyaba tartozik. Legfontosabb funkcidja a 1ab adott munkatertileten esetlegesen
eléfordulo sériilésekkel szembeni védelme. A rendeltetésszer(i hasznalat jellemzéit a felhasznalt anyag tipusa, a labbeli kialakitasa, kivitele
és apolasanak modja hatdrozza meg. A labbeli kivalasztasakor mindig tartsa szem el6tt, hogy mire szeretné a labbelit hasznalni. EN ISO
(labujjvédével) + csuszasvédelmi kovetelmények. Javasolt munkakér: ott ahol a labra hullo targyak esésének veszélye all fenn. Epitkezés,
fémipar, némelyik mezégazdasagi munkak, stb. EN ISO 20347:2012 munka labbelik + csuszasvédelmi kovetelmények. Ezt a labbelit ott
alkalmas hasznalni, ahol a felhasznalé nincs kitéve mechanikus rizikonak (iitkdzés és tomorités), altalanos munkakorben, ha a talp
érzékenysége meg van maradva a munka elvégzése kozben. Javasolt munkakorok:mezégazdasagi munkak, konnytipar, szervizek,
karbantartas, logisztika, forgalom, stb. Ha a labbeli sarga ,,ESD* piktogrammal rendelkezik, a kovetkez$ szabvanyoknak is megfelel: EN
61340-4-3 - Elektrosztatika- standard vizsgalati modszerek specialis alkalmazasok esetére — labbeli.

EN 61340-5-1 - Elektrosztatika - elektronikus alkatrészek elektrosztatikus tiinetekkel szembeni védelme. Altaldnos kovetelmények. ,,ESD*
labbelik esetében miiszakonként egyszer ESD teszteres ellendrzésre van sziikség. Tajékoztatas a felhasznalok részére: a labbeli kizarolag a
fent ismertetett rendeltetésszerii hasznalattal 6sszhangban viselhetd. Az EN ISO 20347 vagy az EN ISO 20345 szabvany alapkdvetelményei
mellett a labbelivel szemben tovabbi kovetelmények is tamaszthatok. Ezek a labbeli konkrét alkalmazasara vonatkozd kiegészitd
kovetelményeket szimbolumok (lasd az tablazatot) és/vagy osztalyok (2. tablazat) jelolik. Ezek az osztilyok a legelterjedtebb, alap és
kiegészité kdvetelményeket magukba foglald kombindcidkat jelentik.

SZIMBOLUM KOVETELMENYEK/JELLEMZOK

P Talpatszurés elleni védelem

E Energiaelnyel6 sarok

A |Antisztatikus labbeli

IWRU A felsorész vizgdzateresztd és vizallo képességii

CI Hideg elleni szigetelés

IHI IMeleg elleni szigetelés

IHRO A talp kontakt hovel szembeni ellenallasa

IWR A teljes labbeli vizallo

IFO Olajjal és tiizelbanyaggal szemben védo talp

SRA* Csuszasmentes talp vizes, tisztitoszeres keramia padlon

SRB* Csuszasmentes talp glicerines fém/acél padlon

SRC* Csuszasmentes talp vizes, tisztitoszeres keramia padlon és glicerines fém/acél padlon
Kiegészito kovetelmények ENISO 20345 SB EN ISO 20347 OB!

munkavédelmi cipd Munkabakancsot
S1 S2 S3 01 02 03

Zart sarokrész X X X X X X
Antisztatikus (A)
Energiaelnyel6 sarok (E)
Olajjal és tlizeloanyaggal szemben védo
talp FO - kizarolag biztonsagi labbelik
esetén
A felsOrész vizgézateresztd és vizallo X X X X
képességii (WRU) + S1.a Ol
Talpatszuras elleni védelem (P) X X
Mintazott talpfeliilet + S2 a 02

'az OB jelolés esetén még teljesiteni kell a teljes labbelire vonatkozo E, A, P, HL, CI, WR, FO, HRO... kovetelmények egyikét

*Egyet a harom feltétel koziil cstiszas ellen be kel tartani

X= kotelezd alapkovetelmények, az adott labbeli esetén teljesiilniiik kell.

Munkacip6 a felhasznald labanak megfelelé védelmét igényld, standard munkahelyi kornyezetben vald viselésre, példaul olyan helyekre,
ahol gyors cip6levételi lehetséget biztositd, fiiz6 nélkiili rugalmas felsé részre van sziikség.

Csuszasgatlo tulajdonsagok: Minden labbeli rendelkezik bizonyos csuszasgatlo tulajdonsagokkal. Kérjiikk azonban, hogy vegye figyelembe,
hogy a csliszasgatlo védelem osztalyat a labbeli tipusa, a padloburkolat tipusa, valamint a szennyezédés hatarozza meg. Apolas: Hasznalatot
eldt és ezt kovetden, kérjik, ellendrizze le példaul a labbeli bek6tését és a talp sértetlenségét - a sériilt labbelit selejtezze le. A labbelit tiszta
vizzel, kimél6 hatasu tisztitoszerrel és puha kefével tisztitsa. Miutan levette a labbelijét, tarolja szobahdmérsékleten és szaraz helyen. A zart,
kiilonosen borbol késziilt labbelikbe a levételilket kovetden helyezzen samfat - a segitségiikkel tartosan megdrizheté a labbeli eredeti
formaja. Ha viz keriilt a labbelibe, vagy a bels6 része izzadast kovetéen megnedvesedett, lassan és 30°C-t meg nem haladd hémérsékleten
szaritsa. Az 50°C feletti homérsékletek karosan hatnak a labbelire, ezért soha ne szaritsa héforrasra helyezve, sem annak kozvetlen
kozelében. Hasznalat el6tt impregnalja a labbelit, majd kezelje le megfelelé cipbapold készitménnyel, majd rendszeresen impregnalja
megfeleld, e célra szant védokrémmel. Tarolas, szallitas: Eredeti csomagolasban, tiszta, szaraz és jol szell6z6 kornyezetben, 10-30°C kozotti
homérséklet-tartomanyban, nedvességtdl, szennyezédésektSl, penésztol, esetleg a védelem szintjét csokkentd mas tényezoktdl mentes
allapotban. A labbeli viselése, élettartama: E labbeli esetében az élettartam meghatarozhato adat, a labbeli védo részének vagy talpjanak
vagy a fels6 rész megsériilése esetén azonban selejtezze le, és hasznaljon 0j terméket. Kiveheté talpbetét: Ha a biztonsagi cip6 kivehetd
betéttel (talpbetéttel) rendelkezik, a labbeli (ergondmiai és védo tulajdonsagait érintd) tesztelésére a labbelibe helyezett talpbetéttel keriil sor.
A labbeli kizarolag ezzel a talpbetéttel hasznalhato. A talpbetétet kizarolag azonos gyartd eredeti modelljével valthato ki. A kivehetd talpbetét
nélkiili védo labbeli kizarolag talpbetét nélkiil viselhetd, a talpbetét behelyezése negativan befolyasolhatna a labbeli védo tulajdonsagait.
Jotallas: A jotallas gyartasi hibakra vagy az adasvételi szerzodésnek ellentmondé koriilmények esetére. A jotallas nem vonatkozik a labbeli
tulajdonsdgainak olyan véaltozasaira, amelyekre nem az anyag kopasa vagy tulajdonsdgai természetes valtozasa, tovabba a labbeli
rendeltetésszerli hasznélatara és kezelésére vonatkozd szabalyok és alapelvek figyelmen kiviil hagyasa kovetkeztében keriilt sor. A rosszul
kivalasztott tipus, méret és szélesség nem képezheti késébbi reklamacio targyat. A torvény kimondja, hogy a labbeli élettartama nem
feltétleniil egyezik a jotallasi id§ tartamaval, az minden esetben a hasznalat és az apolas intenzitasatol és modjatol fiigg. Higiéniai okokbol
kifolyolag reklamécié cimén nem vehetd at beszennyezett, biidos és penészes labbeli (a kdzegészség védelmérdl szo1o torvény).

Kérjiik, tartsa szem el6tt, hogy a labbeli athatolassal szembeni ellenallasat laboratériumban hataroztuk meg 1100 N eré kifejtése
mellett egy 4,5 mm atmérdjii tompa vizsgalati lyukaszté hasznalatiaval. A nagyobb erdhatas, ill. a kisebb atmérdjii lyukaszto noveli az
athatolas kockazatat. Ilyen koriilmények kozott alternativ megel6zé intézkedésekre lehet sziikség.
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Az egyéni munkavédelmi labbelikbe jelenleg kétféle altalanos szurasallé betét kaphaté. Ezek fémbdl vagy fémmentes anyagbdl
késziilnek. Mindkét anyag eleget tesz a labbelin jel6lt minimalis kovetelményeknek, melyeket a szabvanyok az athatoldssal szembeni
ellenillasra nézve tamasztanak, azonban mindkettének megvannak a maguk kiilonb6z6 tovabbi elényei, illetve hatranyai. Ezek
tobbek kozott a kovetkezok lehetnek:
e Fém — kevésbé lényeges a hegyes tirgy/kockazat alakja (pl. atmérdje, formaja, élessége). A cipégyartias korlitai miatt a
labbeliknek nincsen a teljes talpfeliilete lefedve.
¢ Fémmentes — konnyebb, rugalmasabb lehet, és a fémhez képest nagyobb talpfeliiletet fed le, ugyanakkor az athatolissal szembeni
ellenallast erételjesebben befolyasolja a hegyes tirgy/kockazat alakja (pl. Atméréje, formaja, élessége).

A labbelijéhez szant szirasillo talpbetétek fajtiaival kapcsolatos bévebb tijékoztatasért, kérjiik, forduljon a gyartéhoz vagy a
beszallitohoz a felhasznaléi tajékoztatoban megadottak szerint.
Megsemmisités: 6sszhangban a vonatkozo jogszabalyokkal.
HU - FIGYELMEZTETES ANTISZTATIKUS LABBELIK HASZNALATAHOZ
Az antisztatikus labbelit ott alkalmas hasznalni, ahol a statikus elektromossag felhalmozodas minimalizalasa sziikséges az elektrosztatikus
toltés levezetésével, hogy a szikraval valo fellangolas veszélye el legyen keriilve, példaul a tiizveszélyes anyagok és g6zok eseteiben, amikor
nem zarhat6 ki teljesen az aramiités veszélye elektromos berendezések vagy azoknak fesziiltség alatt 1év6 alkatrészei miatt. Felhivjuk
figyelmiiket, hogy az antisztatikus labbeli nem nyujthat elegendd védelmet elektromos aram alltali sériilés ellen, mivel csak a talaj as a 1ab
kozott képez ellenallast. Ha az elektromos aram altali sériilést nem lehet teljesen kizarni, a riziké elharitasahoz tovabbi intézkedéseket kell
végezni. Ezeknek az intézkedéseknek és a lent emlitett probaknak a munkahelyi baleset elleni preventiv programok részeiként kellene
szerepelnilik. A tapasztalatok arra mutattak ra, hogy az antisztatikus alkalmazasokra a termék teljes effektiv élettartama kozben az
elektromos ellenallasnak kevesebb mint 1000 MQ. kell lennie. A 100 kQ. érték az uj termékek esetében az ellenallas also hataraként szolgal,
mely korlatozott védelmet biztosit az elektromos aram altal okozott baleset ellen, vagy a tiiz létrejotte ellen az elektromos késziiléken, amely
max. 250 V fesziiltség alatt van. A felhasznaloknak tudataban kellene lenniiik azzal, hogy bizonyos feltételek kozott megtorténhet, hogy a
labbeli nem biztosit elegendd védelmet, ezért a felhasznald biztonsagat betartva tovabbi folytonos ellendrzést ajanlott véghezvinni. Ennek a
tipusu labbelinek az elektromos ellenallasa jelentdsen modosulhat hajlitas, kontaminacié vagy nedv hatasa altal. Megtorténhet, hogy a labbeli
nedves kornyezetben nem tolti be az igényelt funkciot. Ezért biztositani kell azt, hogy a termék az igényelt funkciot betdltse, ami az
elektrosztatikus feltoltodés levezetése, és ennek kovetkeztében egész élettartama alatt biztonsagot tudjon biztositani. A felhasznaloénak
javasoljuk az elektromos ellenallas sajat ellendrzését, amelyeket rendszeres gyakori intervallumokban javasoljuk elvégezni. Ha az 1. osztalyu
labbeli hosszabb ideig van hasznalva, felszivhatja a nedvességet és a nedves, vagy vizes kdrmyezet 1étre jotte miatt aramvezetdvé valhat.
Miutan a labbeli olyan koriilmények kozott van hordva, amikor a talp anyaga szennyezddik a felhasznalé minden veszélyes térbe vald
belépése elbtt a labbeli elektromos tulajdonsagat le kell ellendrizni. Ott, ahol az antisztatikus labbelit hasznalnak a talaj ellenallasnak
olyannak kell lennie, hogy ne sz{injon meg a labbeli védelmi funkcidja. Hasznalat kdzben a fesziiltség talpbetétek és a talp kozott nem
keriilhetnek semmilyen szigeteld részek. Abban az esetben, ha a felhasznal6 talpbetétje és a talpa kozé barmilyen betétet helyeznek
ellendrizni kell, hogy a labbeli és betét kombinacidja kozott milyen elektromos aram jon létre.

EN - Instructions for users : ROCK, DOG, STONE, ISLAND, WHITE, WHITE ESD, ROCK ESD, UNIVERSE,

LAND. CXS WORK, BENSON

Try the footwear properly before use.
- Use the footwear in an environment for the purpose it is meant for.
- Put on the footwear using the shoehorn and laced footwear with unlaced shoelaces to prevent breaking the heel part.
- Change the footwear often, particularly in rainy weather or at increased sweating of feet.
- Protect the footwear against:

Mechanical damage

Soaking in case the footwear is made of any type of leather

Contact with chemicals, concentrated detergents, dissolving agents etc.
Important notice: The choice of correct footwear should be based on the assessment of risks in your working environment and the required
level of protection. The employer is responsible for the choice and is also required to determine and to choose correct footwear type before
its use. It is also necessary to adapt your clothing to the working conditions and anticipated risks. Level of protection, marking: CE mark
means that the footwear meets the requirements of the Regulation (EU) 2016/425 regarding personal protection. Purpose of use: The
product comes under the II. category of personal protective equipment, the basic function of which is protection of feet against injury, which
may occur at accidents in work areas and spaces, for which it is meant. For each purpose of use is another suitable type of footwear. Purpose
is the type of material used, design, implementation and maintenance method. When choosing shoes is important to ensure that, for what
purpose you use the shoes.
EN ISO 20345:2011 indicates safety footwear with safety toe caps resistant to an impact of 200 J and compression of at least 15
kN.Recommended professions: building industry, metal industry, some agricultural work, etc. EN ISO 20347:2012 indicates occupational
footwear. This footwear is designed for use where the user is not exposed to mechanical hazards (impact or compression) in normal working
conditions while maintaining the sensitivity of the feet while working. Recommended professions: agriculture, light industry, workshops,
maintenance, logistics, transport, etc. If the shoe is equipped with yellow pictogram "ESD" conforms to the following standards: EN 61340-
4-3 - Electrostatics-standard test methods for specific applications - Footwear. EN 61340-5-1 - Electrostatics - Protection of electronic
devices from electrostatic phenomena. - General requirements. "ESD" shoes must be once per shift tested for ESD tester.
Notice to users: The footwear may be used exclusively in accordance with the above described purpose of use. In addition to basic
requirements of the standard EN ISO 20347 (EN ISO 20345) other requirements may be imposed on footwear. Those additional
requirements that may relate to a concrete use of the footwear are marked with symbols and/or categories (see the table). The categories
show the most widespread combinations including basic and additional requirements as well.

SYMBOL REQUIREMENTS/PROPERTIES

P puncture resistant soles

IE energy absorbent in the heel section

A /Antistatic footwear

IWRU [Upper resistant to water penetration and absorption
CI Cold insulated soles

IHI IHeat insulated soles

IHRO Sole resistant to contact heat

IWR IResistant to water

IFO Sole resistant to oils and carbohydrates

SRA* Slip-resistant on ceramic tile with NaLS

SRB* Slip-resistant on smooth steel with glycerol

SRC* Slip-resistant on ceramic tile with NaLS and on smooth steel with glycerol
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Additional requirements EN ISO 20345 SB EN ISO 20347 OB!
safety footwear occupational footwear

S1 S2 S3 01 02 03

Enclosed heel section X X X X X X

Antistatic (A)

Energy absorbent in the heel section (E)

Resistance to fuel oil FO - safety shoes

only

Upper resistant to water penetration and X X X X

absorption (WRU) + S1 a Ol

Puncture resistant soles (P) X X

Sole with tread pattern  + S2 a 02

'for the OB marking it is necessary to conform to one other requirement for complete footwear E, A, P, HI, CI, WR, FO, HRO...
*one of three requirements for anti-slip protection shall be met
X= compulsory basic requirements that have to be fulfilled for the given footwear.
This footwear is designed for use in regular working conditions in places that require sufficient protection of the user's feet, as it has a
flexible upper without laces, ensuring the possibility of quick removal, if necessary.
Non-slip properties:All footwear has certain non-slip properties. Be aware, however, that the level of non-slip protection is determined by
the type of footwear, type of flooring and soiling. Maintenance:Before andafter use, please check the fastening and the integrity of the sole -
discard damaged footwear. Clean with water, mild detergent and a soft brush. After you take the footwear off, store it in a dry place at the
room temperature. Shoe trees should be put in closed footwear, in particular leather footwear, after taking it off — they keep the shape of the
footwear. If water got into the footwear, dry it slowly at the temperature not exceeding 30°C. Temperatures above 50°C damage footwear
therefore do not dry it directly on a heat source or in its close proximity. Regularly impregnate the footwear with cream designed for this
purpose. Storage, transport: In original package, in clean, dry and ventilated area at the temperatures between 10 and 30 °C, without
contamination by damp, dirt, moulds or other agents decreasing quality of protection. Using your shoes, service life: It is not possible to
determine an expiry period for this footwear, but if the outsole or upper is damaged, please use a new pair. Removable liner: When
protective footwear fitted with a removable liner (insole), testing (ergonomic and protective properties) was done with this insole placed in
the shoe. Shoes should only be used with the insole. Insole can be replaced only by the original model from the same manufacturer.
Protective shoes without removable liner should be worn only without it, inserting insole lining could affect the protective properties of the
footwear. Warranty: The warranty applies to manufacturing defects or other contradictions with the purchasing contract. The warranty does
not apply to changes in the footwear properties that arise over time as a result of wear, natural changes in material properties or defects and
faults caused by not observing the rules and principles for correct use and maintenance of the footwear. An incorrectly selected type, size or
width of footwear are insufficient grounds for later claims. According to the law, the service life of footwear does not have to correspond
with the warranty period, it always depends on the intensity and manner of use and maintenance. For hygiene reasons, we cannot accept
returns of soiled, foul-smelling or mouldy footwear.
The penetration resistance of this footwear has been measured in the laboratory using a truncated nail of diameter 4,5 mm and a
force of 1100 N. Higher forces or nails of smaller diameter will increase the risk of penetration occurring. In such circumstances
alternative preventative measures should be considered Two generic types of penetration resistant insert are currently available in
PPE footwear.
These are metal types and those from non-metal materials. Both types meet the minimum requirements for penetration resistance of
the standard marked on this footwear but each has different additional advantages or disadvantages including the following:
e Metal: Is less affected by the shape of the sharp object / hazard (i.e. diameter, geometry, sharpness) but due to shoemaking
limitations does not cover the entire lower area of the shoe.
e Non-metal — May be lighter, more flexible and provide greater coverage area when compared with metal but the penetration
resistance may vary more depending on the shape of the sharp object / hazard (i.e. diameter, geometry, sharpness)
For more information about the type of penetration resistant insert provided in your footwear please contact the manufacturer or
supplier detailed on these instruction.
Disposal: In adherence to current legislation.
EN - ADVICE CONCERNING ANTISTATIC FOOTWEAR
Antistatic footwear should be used in places requiring the minimization of static electricity accumulation by bleeding away electrostatic
charge to prevent the risk of spark ignition, e.g. of flammable substances and gases, or where the risk of injury by electric current from
electrical equipment or components under current is not fully eliminated. Please be warned that antistatic footwear cannot provide sufficient
protection from injury by electric current, as it only creates resistance between the ground and the foot sole. If the risk of injury by electric
current cannot be fully eliminated, it is necessary to undertake other measures for the prevention of such risk. These measures and other tests
mentioned below should be a common component of work injury prevention programmes. Experience shows that for antistatic purposes the
product should, throughout its entire service life, have a conductive electrical resistance lower than 1000 MQ. A value of 100 kQ has been set
as the lowest limit for new product resistance, providing limited protection against the risk of injury by electric current or against fire in the
case of the malfunction of electrical equipment under a voltage of up to 250 V. Users should, however, be aware that under certain conditions
the footwear may not provide sufficient protection and sufficient safety measures should be taken at all times for the user's protection. The
electrical resistance of this type of footwear can change substantially through the influence of bending, contamination or dampness. In a wet
environment, this footwear does not fulfil the required function. It is therefore necessary to make sure that the product fulfils the required
function of bleeding away electric charge and provides protection throughout its entire life. Users are recommended to adopt their own
method of testing electrical resistance and carry it out at frequent and regular intervals. If Class I footwear is worn for a longer period, it can
absorb moisture and can become conductive in a damp and wet environment. If the footwear is worn in conditions where the outsole material
becomes contaminated, users should always check the footwear's electrical properties before entering a hazardous area. Where antistatic
footwear is used, the resistance of the floor should be such that it does not cancel the protective function of the footwear. During use, there
should be no insulating elements between the sole of the user's foot and the insole lining of the shoes. Should any liner be inserted between
the insole and the sole of the user's foot, the electrical properties of the footwear/liner combination should be tested.
PL - INSTRUKCJE DLA UZYTKOWNIKOW : ROCK, DOG, STONE, ISLAND, WHITE, WHITE ESD, ROCK
ESD, UNIVERSE, LAND, CXS WORK, BENSON
Przed uzyciem obuwie nalezy dobrze wyprobowac.
- Obuwie nalezy uzywac w srodowisku zgodnie z jego przeznaczeniem.
- Obuwie nalezy zaktada¢ przy pomocy tyzki do butéw, buty sznurowane z rozwigzang sznuréwka, aby nie doszto do ztamania czesci
pictowe;j.
- Obuwie nalezy czesto zmieniaé, zwlaszcza podczas deszczowej pogody, czy tez w czasie nadmiernego pocenia si¢ nog.
- Obuwie nalezy chroni¢:
przed uszkodzeniami mechanicznymi
przed przemoczeniem, jezeli obuwie jest wykonane z jakiegokolwiek rodzaju skory
przed kontaktem z chemikaliami, skoncentrowanymi $rodkami pioracymi, rozpuszczalnikami itp.
Wazne ostrzezenie: wybor wlasciwego obuwia powinien by¢ oparty na oszacowaniu ryzyka w Panstwa srodowisku pracy i od wymaganego
stopnia ochrony. Za ten wybor ponosi odpowiedzialno$¢ pracodawca. Powinien on okresli¢ i wybra¢ prawidlowy typ obuwia jeszcze przed
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jego uzyciem. Warunkom pracy i zakladanemu ryzyku nalezy takze przystosowaé Panstwa ubranie. Stopien ochrony,
znakowanie:Oznaczenie CE potwierdza, ze to obuwie spelnia wymagania Rozporzadzenia (UE) 2016/425 dotyczacego ochrony osobistej.
Cel zastosowania: wyrob nalezy do 1I. kategorii roboczych srodkéw ochrony indywidualnej, ktorych podstawowa funkcja jest ochrona nég
przed poranieniami, mogacych wystapi¢ w razie wypadku w tych sferach pracy, do ktorych jest przeznaczona. Celem jest rodzaj
zastosowanego materiatu, projektowania, wdrazania i sposob konserwacji. Przy wyborze obuwia, jest to niezb¢dne dla zapewnienia celow,
dla ktorych chcesz uzywa¢ butow. EN ISO 20345:2011 oznacza obuwie bezpieczne z podnoskiem ochronnym odpornym na uderzenie do
200 J i $cisnigcie co najmniej 15 kN. Zalecane zawody: tam, gdzie istnieje zagrozenie przedmiotdw spadajacych na noge. Budownictwo,
przemyst metalurgiczny, niektore prace rolnicze itd. EN ISO 20347:2012 oznacza obuwie robocze. Obuwie to jest przeznaczone do uzytku
tam, gdzie uzytkownik nie jest narazony na ryzyka mechaniczne (uderzenie lub $cisnigcie), w zwyktych warunkach pracy z jednoczesnym
zachowaniem wrazliwosci stopy podczas wykonywania pracy. Zalecane zawody: rolnictwo, przemyst lekki, serwisy, prace konserwacyjne,
logistyka, transport itp. Jesli but jest wyposazony w zoity piktogram "ESD" jest zgodny z nastgpujacymi normami: EN 61340-4-3 -
Elektrostatyka-standardowe metody badan dla konkretnych zastosowan - Obuwie. EN 61340-5-1 - Elektrostatyka - Ochrona urzadzen
elektronicznych od zjawisk elektrostatycznych. Wymagania ogélne. "ESD" obuwie musi by¢ raz na zmiang badanego do testera ESD.
Ostrzezenie dla uzytkownikéw: obuwie moze by¢ wykorzystywane wylacznie w rozumieniu wyzej wymienionego celu zastosowania.
Oprocz podstawowych wymagan normy EN ISO 20347 (EN ISO 20345) na buty moga by¢ naktadane dalsze wymagania. Te dodatkowe
wymagania dotyczace konkretnego zastosowania obuwia sa oznaczone symbolami i/lub kategoriami (patrz tabelka). Te kategorie stanowia
najbardziej rozpowszechnione zestawienia zawierajace zardwno podstawowe, tak rowniez dodatkowe wymagania.

SYMBOL IWYMAGANIA/CECHA

p Podeszwa odporna na przektucia

E IAbsorpcja energii w czg¢séci pigtowe;j

A Obuwie antyelektrostatyczne

IWRU IWierzch odporny na przepuszczanie wody i absorpcj¢ wody

CI [zolacja spodu od zimna

HI Izolacja spodu od ciepta

IHRO IPodeszwa odporna na kontakt z goracym podiozem

IWR (Odpornos¢ na wode

IFO IPodeszwa odporna na oleje i weglowodory

SRA* IPodeszwa odporna na poslizg na ceramicznej ptytce podtogowej z NaLS

SRB* IPodeszwa odporna na poslizg na podtodze stalowej z gliceryna

SRC* IPodeszwa odporna na ceramicznej ptytce podtogowej z NaLS i na stalowej podtodze z gliceryna
Wymagania dodatkowe EN ISO 20345 SB EN ISO 20347 OB!

obuwie bezpieczne obuwie robocze
S1 S2 S3 01 02 03

Zabudowana pieta X X X X X X
Antyelektrostatyczne (A)
Absorpcja energii w czesci pigtowej (E)
Odpornos¢ na oleje FO — tylko obuwie
ochronne
Wierzch odporny na przepuszczanie wody X X X X
i absorpcje wody (WRU) + S1 a Ol
Podeszwa odporna na przektucia (P) X X
UrzeZbiona podeszwa+ S2 a 02

1 = w przypadku oznakowania OB konieczne jest spetnienie jeszcze jednego wymagania co do kompletnosci obuwia E, A, P, HI, CI, WR,
HRO...

*= musi by¢ spetniony jeden z trzech wymogoéw dotyczacych odpornosci na poslizg

X=obowiazujace wymagania podstawowe, powinny by¢ spelnione dla danego obuwia.

Obuwie jest przeznaczone do uzytkowania w normalnych warunkach pracy wszedzie tam, gdzie wymagana jest wystarczajaca ochrona nogi
uzytkownika, w razie potrzeby elastycznego wierzchu bez sznurowadet, ktory zapewnia w razie potrzeby mozliwos¢ jego szybkiego zdjgcia.

Wiasciwosci przeciwposlizgowe: wszystkie buty maja okreslone wlasciwosci przeciwposlizgowe. Nalezy jednak pamigtaé, ze stopien
ochrony przeciwposlizgowej zalezy od rodzaju obuwia, rodzaju podtogi i zanieczyszczenia. Konserwacja: przedi po uzyciu obuwia prosimy
o sprawdzenie zapigcia i szczelnosci zelowki — uszkodzone obuwie nalezy wycofa¢ z uzytkowania. Czysci¢ woda, tagodnym $rodkiem
czyszczacym i delikatna szczotka. Po zdjgciu obuwie nalezy przechowywa¢ w suchym miejscu, w temperaturze pokojowej. Do zamknigtego,
zwlaszcza skorzanego obuwia po zdjeciu nalezy wlozy¢ prawidta — zachowaja ksztatt obuwia. Jezeli doszto do przenikniecia wody do
obuwia, lubzwilzawewngtrzna czg¢$éze wzgledu nanadmierne pocenie sigstop, nalezy go suszy¢ powoli w temperaturze nieprzekraczajacej
30°C. Temperatury ponad 50°C sa szkodliwe dla obuwia, dlatego nie nalezy go suszy¢ na zrodiach ciepta lub w ich bezposrednim poblizu.
Obuwie przed pierwszym uzyciemorazimpregnacjizodpowiedniegoproduktu do pielegnacji, takze nalezy regularnie impregnowaé
stosownym kremem przeznaczonym do tego celu. Przechowywanie, transport: w oryginalnym opakowaniu, w czystym, suchym i
wentylowanym miejscu w zakresie temperatur 10 — 30°C, bez skazenia przez wilgo¢, nieczystosci, plesnie, ewent. dalsze czynniki obnizajace
poziom ochrony. Noszenie obuwia, Zywotnos¢: W przypadku tego obuwia nie jest mozliwe ustalenie okresu przydatnosci, jednak w
przypadku uszkodzenia podeszwy czy wierzchu prosimy o zastosowanie nowej pary. Wyjmowana wkladka. Jezeli obuwie ochronne jest
wyposazone w wyjmowana wkladke, przebadanie (wlasciwosci ergonomiczne i ochronne) zostalo przeprowadzone z ta wkiadka
umieszczong w bucie. Obuwie mozna uzywacé tylko z ta wktadka. Wktadk¢ mozna zastapi¢ tylko oryginalnym modelem od tego samego
producenta. Obuwie ochronne bez wyjmowanej wkiadki nalezy nosi¢ tylko bez niej. Wiozenie podszewkowej wktadki mogloby
niekorzystnie wplyna¢ na wtasciwosci ochronne obuwia. Gwarancja: gwarancja obejmuje wady produkcyjne oraz inng niezgodno$é z
umowga kupna. Gwarancja nie obejmuje zmiany wlasciwosci obuwia, ktore powstaly w przeciagu czasu w wyniki zuzycia czy tez naturalnej
zmiany wlasciwoséci materiatu lub na wady i braki wynikle z nieprzestrzegania regut i zasad wiasciwego uzytkowania oraz pielggnacji
obuwia. Niewlasciwie obrany rodzaj, rozmiar i szeroko$¢ obuwia nie moga by¢ powodem pozniejszej reklamacji. Ustawa podaje, iz
zywotno$¢ obuwia nie musi by¢ tozsama z okresem gwarancyjnym, zalezy zawsze od intensywnosci i sposobu jego uzywania i pielggnacji.
Ze wzglgdow higienicznych nie bgda przyjmowane reklamacje zanieczyszczone, cuchnace i zaplesniate.

Nalezy pamieta¢, Ze odpornos¢ na przebicie tego obuwia zostala okreslona w warunkach laboratoryjnych przy uzyciu
znormalizowanego trzpienia testowego o Srednicy 4,5 mm przy uzyciu sity 1100 N. Uzycie wi¢kszej sily lub cienszego trzpienia moze
zwigkszacé ryzyko przebicia. W takich przypadkach nalezy rozwazy¢ alternatywne Srodki zapobiegawcze.

Wsrod srodkow ochrony indywidualnej stop dostepne sa obecnie dwa ogoélne typy wkladek odpornych na przebicie. Wykonane sa
one z materialdw metalicznych i niemetalicznych. Oba typy spelniaja minimalne wymagania dotyczace odpornosci na przebicie
zgodnie z normami oznaczonymi na obuwiu, ale kazdy z nich ma inne dodatkowe zalety lub wady, w tym:
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o Typ metaliczny jest mniej podatny na uszkodzenia spowodowane ostrym ksztaltem przedmiotu (np. Srednica, geometria, ostrosc).
Ze wzgledu na ograniczenia produkcji obuwia nie cala powierzchnia bieznika jest pokryta.

e Typ niemetaliczny moze by¢ lzejszy i bardziej elastyczny oraz zajmuje wi¢ksza powierzchni¢ w poréwnaniu z metalem, ale
charakteryzuje si¢ wigksza podatno$cia na przebicie ze wzgledu na ksztalt ostrego przedmiotu / Zrédla zagrozenia (np. Srednica,
geometria, ostros¢).

Aby uzyska¢ wiecej informacji na temat rodzaju wkladki odpornej na przebicie w Twoim obuwiu, skontaktuj si¢ z producentem lub

dostawca, zgodnie z informacja dla uzytkownika.

Utylizacja: zgodnie z obowiazujacym ustawodawstwem.

PL - Ostrzezenia do obuwia antyelektrostatycznego

Obuwie antyelektrostatyczne powinno by¢ uzywane, jezeli nalezy obnizy¢ nabdj elektrostatyczny jego odprowadzaniem w taki sposob, by

zapobiega¢ zagrozeniu zaptonu np. substancji tatwopalnych i oparév spowodowanych iskrami, chociaz nie jest w petni wykluczone

zagrozenie szoku elektrycznego od urzadzen elektrycznych lub czesci pod napigciem. Nalezy zwroci¢ uwage na fakt, ze obuwie
antyelektrostatyczne nie moga zapewni¢ odpowiedniego zabezpieczenia przeciw szokowi elektrycznemu, gdyz stwarzaja opor elektryczny
tylko pomiedzy stopa i podtoga. Jezeli nie mozna w pelni wykluczy¢ zagrozenia szoku elektrycznego, powinny zosta¢ wprowadzone
zarzadzenia w celu jego minimalizowania. Takie zarzadzenia oraz kolejne badania wskazane ponizej powinny stanowi¢ cze$¢ sktadowa
programu zapobiegania wypadkom podczas pracy. Z do§wiadczenia wynika, ze do celow antyelektrostatycznych powinien produkt przez
caly okres uzytkowania posiada¢ opdr mniejszy niz 1000 MQ. Wartos¢ 100 kQ ustalona jest jako granica minimalnego oporu elektrycznego
dla produktu nowego zapewniajaca ograniczona ochrong¢ przed szokiem elektrycznym lub zaplonu z powodu awarii na urzadzeniu
elektrycznym podczas wykonywania rob6t do 250 V. Nalezy jednak pamigtac o tym, ze obuwie w pewnych warunkachm nie stanowig peinej
ochrony i dla tego uzytkownik powinien ciagle przeprowadza¢ zarzadzenia dodatkowe. Opor elektryczny takiego rodzaju obuwia moze z
powodu zginania, zabrudzenia lub wilgoci ulega¢ wyraznym zmianom. Niniejsze obuwie nie spetniaja wymaganych funkcji w $rodowisku
wilgotnym. Dla tego nalezy zapewni¢, by produkt spetnial odpowiednie wymagania, odprowadzat nabdj elektrostatyczny, a wigc w pehni
zapewnial ochrong przez caly okres zywotnosci. Polecamy, by uzytkownik dokonywat regularnych pomiaréw oporu elektrycznego. Jezeli
obuwie klasy I uzywane jest przez dluzszy okres czasu, moze wchlania¢ wilgotno$¢ oraz w $rodowisku wilgotnym i mokrym moze
przewodzi¢ prad elektryczny. Jezeli obuwie uzywane jest w warunkach, w ktorych podeszwa jest zanieczyszczona, uzytkownik powinien
sprawdza¢ wiasciwosci elektryczne butow przed kazdym wejsciem do przestrzeni niebezpiecznej. W pomieszczeniach, w ktorych uzywane
sa obuwia antyelektrostatyczne, powinien by¢ opor elektryczny taki, by nie naruszat funkcji ochronnych obuwia. Podczas uzywania nie

nalezy wktada¢ pomiedzy napinajaca wkladke butow i stope uzytkownika zadnych sktadnikow izolacyjnych. Jezeli pomiedzy wkiadke i

stope zostanie wtozona jakakolwiek wktadka, nalezy sprawdzi¢ wtasciwosci elektryczne potaczenia buty/wktadka.

SK - INSTRUKCIE PRE UzivatePov : ROCK, DOG, STONE, ISLAND, WHITE, WHITE ESD, ROCK ESD,
UNIVERSE, LAND, CXS WORK, BENSON

Pred pouzitim obuv riadne vyskutsajte.
- Obuv pouzivajte v danom prostredi podl'a ucelu, na ktory je urena.
- Obuv obuvajte pomocou obuvaka, $nurovaciu obuv s rozviazanymi $nirkami, aby sa nepolamala pétova Cast’.
- Obuv casto striedajte, hlavne v dazdivom pocasi, alebo pri zvySenej potivosti noh.
- Obuv chrarite:

pred mechanickym poskodenim

pred premacanim, ak je obuv vyrobena z akéhokol'vek druhu usne

pred stykom s chemikaliami, koncentrovanymi saponatmi, rozpustadlami atd’.
Dédlezité upozornenie: vol'ba spravnej obuvi by mala byt’ zalozena na odhade rizik vo Vasom pracovnom prostredi a na pozadovanom stupni
ochrany. Za tito volbu je zodpovedny zamestnavatel', je povinny urcit’ a zvolit' spravny typ obuvi este pred jeho pouzitim. Pracovnym
podmienkam a predpokladanému riziku je taktiez nutné prisposobit’ Vas odev a ostatné OOP.
Stupen ochrany, znacenie: Oznacenie CE znamend, ze tato obuv spliiuje poziadavky Nariadenia (EU) 2016/425 tykajuce sa osobnej
ochrany.
Ukel pouzitia: Vyrobok spada do II. kategorie osobnych ochrannych pracovnych prostriedkov, ktorych zékladnou funkciou je ochrana néh
pred poraneniami, ktoré mézu nastat’ pri nehodach v tych pracovnych oblastiach, pre ktoré je uréena. Uelovost uréuje typ pouzitého
materialu, konstrukciu, prevedenie a sposob udrzby. Pri vybere obuvi treba dbat’ na to, na aky tucel chcete obuv pouzivat. EN ISO
20345:2011 oznacujebezpecnostni obuv sbezpeénostnou $picou odolavajicej narazu 200 J a stla¢eniu najmenej 15 kN. Odporucané profesie:
tam, kde hrozi riziko padajicich predmetov na nohu. Stavebnictvo, kovopriemysel, niektoré polnohospodarske prace apod. EN ISO
20347:20120znacuje pracovnu obuv. Tato obuv je urena pre pouzitie tam, kde uzivatel' nie je vystaveny mechanickym rizikdm (narazu
alebo stlaceniu), v beznych pracovnych podmienkach pri sicasnom zachovani citlivosti chodidla pri praci. Odporicané profesie:
pol'nohospodarstvo, ahky priemysel, opravovne, Gdrzbarske prace, logistika, doprava a pod. Ak je obuv vybavena zltym piktogramom
"ESD", vyhovuje tiez nasledujucim normam: EN 61340-4-3— Elektrostatika - Standardné testovacie metody pre Specifické aplikacie - obuv.
EN 61340-5-1- Elektrostatika - ochrana elektronickych suéiastok pred elektrostatickymi javmi. VSeobecné pozadavky. "ESD" obuv musi
byt’ raz za pracovnu zmenu otestovana na ESD testeru. Upozornenie pre uzivatelov: Obuv smie byt pouzivand vyhradne v zmysle vyssie
popisaného ucelu pouzitia. Okrem zakladnych poziadaviek normy EN ISO 20347 ¢i EN ISO 20345 mozu byt na obuv kladené dalsie
poziadavky. Tieto dodato¢né poziadavky tykajuce sa konkrétneho pouZitia obuvi st ozna¢ené symbolmi a/alebo kategoriami (vid’ tabul’ka).
Tieto kategorie znamenaji najrozsirenejSie kombinacie zahfiajiice jednak zdkladné, jednak dodatoéné poziadavky.

SYMBOL POZIADAVKY/CHARAKTERISTIKA

P IPodosva odolna proti prepichnutiu

IE Absorpcia energie v pétnej ¢asti

A Antistaticka obuv

'WRU Zvrsok odolny proti prieniku a absorpcii vody

CI Izolacia spodku proti chladu

IHI Izolacia spodku proti teplu

IHRO IPodosva odolna proti kontaktnému teplu

IWR Odolna proti vode

IFO IPodosva odolna proti olejom a uhl'ovodikom

SRA* IPodosva odolna proti poSmyknutiu na keramickej podlahovej dlazdici s NaLS

SRB* IPodosva odolna proti poSmyknutiu na ocel'ovej podlahe s glycerinom

SRC* IPodosva odolna proti poSmyknutiu na keramickej podlahovej dlazdici s NaLS a na ocelovej

podlahe s glycerinom
Dodato¢né poziadavky EN ISO 20345 EN ISO 20347 OB!

bezpecnostnli obuv pracovnu obuv
S1 S2 S3 01 02 03
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Uzavreta pitna Cast’ obuvi X X X X X X
Antistaticka(A)

Absorpcia energie v pétnej Casti (E)
Odolnost’ voéi palivovému oleju FO — len
bezpecnostnd obuv

Povrch odolny proti prieniku a absorpcii X X X X
vody (WRU) +S1 a0l
Podosva odolna proti prepichnutiu (P) X X

Podosva s dezénom + S2 a O2

Ipre oznacenie OB je nutné splnit’ este jednu z poZziadaviek na kompletna obuv E, A, P, HI, CI, WR, FO, HRO...
*=musi sa splnit’ jedna z troch poziadaviek na odolnost’ proti Smyku.
X=povinné zakladné poziadavky, musia byt’ pre dant obuv splnené.
Obuv je uréend na pouzitie v beznych pracovnych podmienkach tam, kde je pozadovana dostatoéna ochrana nohy uzivatela tam, kde je
potrebny pruzny zvrsok bez $nurovania, ktory zabezpecuje v pripade potreby moznost’ rychleho vyzutia.
ProtiSmykové vlastnosti : kazda obuv ma ur¢ité protiSmykové vlastnosti. Zoberte vSak do uvahy, ze stupen protiSmykovej ochrany je urceny
typom obuvi, typom podlahovej krytiny a zne&istenim. Udrizba: pred a po pouziti obuvi prosim skontrolujte zapinanie a celistvost’ podrazky
— poskodenti obuv vyradte. Cistite vodou, Setrnym &istiacim prostriedkom a jemnou kefou. Po vyzuti obuv skladujte na suchom mieste pri
izbovej teplote. Do uzavretej, hlavne usiiovej obuvi po vyzuti patria napinaky - udrzia tvar obuvi. Pokial’ doslo k preniknutiu vody do obuvi,
alebozvlhlavnutornacast'vplyvompotenienoh, suste ju zvolna pri teplote nepresahujucej 30° C. Teploty nad 50 °C obuv poskodzuji, preto ju
nesuste na tepelnom zdroji alebo v jeho bezprostrednej blizkosti. Obuvpredprvym
pouzitimnaimpregnujteaoSetritevhodnymiosetrujucimiprostriedkami, d’alej pravidelne impregnujte vhodnym, k tomu uréenym krémom.
Skladovanie, preprava: V originalnom baleni, v ¢istom, suchom a vyvetranom prostredi v rozmedzi teplot 10 — 30 °C, bez kontaminacie
vlhkom, necistotami, plesiiami, prip. d’al§imi ¢inite'mi znizujicimi uroven ochrany. Nosenie obuvi, Zivotnost: U tejto obuvi nie je mozné
urcit’ exspiraciu, avsak v pripade poskodenia podosvy ¢i zvr$ku pouzite novy par. Odnimatel'na vlozka: V pripade, ze ochranna obuv je
vybavena odnimatelnou vlozkou (stielkou), skuska (ergonomické a ochranné vlastnosti), bola uskutoénena s touto stielkou umiestnenou v
obuvi. Obuv sa smie pouzivat’ len s touto stielkou. Stielku mozno nahradit iba origindlnym modelom od rovnakého vyrobcu. Ochrannu obuv
bez odnimatelnej vlozky je nutné nosit’ len bez nej, vlozenie podsivkovej stielky by mohlo negativne ovplyvnit’ ochranné vlastnosti obuvi.
Zaruka: zaruka sa vzt'ahuje na vyrobné chyby a/alebo iny rozpor s kipnou zmluvou, napr. nepar obuvi, chybajicu ¢ast’ obuvi, atd’. Zaruka sa
nevzt'ahujena zmeny vlastnosti obuvi, ktoré vznikli v priebehu doby v dosledku opotrebenia, ¢i prirodzenej zmeny vlastnosti materialu
a/alebo na chyby a nedostatky vzniknuté nedodrzovanim pravidiel a zdsad spravneho pouzivania a oSetrovania obuvi. Nevhodne zvoleny
druh, velkost’ a §irka obuvi nemézu byt’ dovodom neskors$ej reklamacie. Zakon hovori, Ze zivotnost’ obuvi sa nemusi rovnat’ zaru¢nej dobe,
zalezi vzdy na intenzite a spdsobe jej uzivania a oSetrenia. Z hygienickych dévodov nebudi prijimané reklamacie znecistenej, zapachajucej a
plesnivej obuvi.
Upozoriiujeme, Ze odolnost’ tejto obuvi proti prieniku bola stanovena v laboratériu s pouZitim tupého skuSobného Kklinca s
priemerom 4,5 mm a sily na drovni 1 100 N. V pripade pouZitia vysSich sil alebo tensich klincov sa riziko prieniku méze zvysit. V
takychto pripadoch je potrebné zvazit’ prijatie alternativnych preventivnych opatreni.
V sucasnosti si k dispozicii dva v§eobecné druhy vloZiek odolné proti prieniku urcené na pouzivanie v obuvi z kategorie OOP.
Konkrétne ide o kovové a nekovové materialy. Oba druhy spiiiaji minimalne poziadavky na odolnost’ proti prieniku stanovenit
normami, ktoré si vyznacené na obuvi, no kaZzda ma navyse nejaké dodato¢né vyhody alebo nevyhody vratane tychto:
e Kovové — menej na ne vplyva tvar Spicatého/nebezpeéného predmetu (napr. priemer, geometria, ostrost’). Z dovodu obmedzeni
tykajucich sa vyroby obuvi nie je kryta cela nasPapna plocha topanky.
e Nekovové — moZu byt’ 'ahSie, ohybnejSie a moéZu kryt’ vidSiu plochu v porovnani s kovovymi, ale tvar $picatého/nebezpecného
predmetu (napr. priemer, geometria, ostrost’) ma vicsi vplyv na odolnost’ proti prieniku.
AK potrebujete d’alSie informacie o druhu vloZiek odolnych proti prieniku vo vasej obuvi, obrat’te sa na vyrobcu alebo dodavatela
podPa pokynov uvedenych v informaciach pre pouZivatelov.
Likvidacia: v stlade s platnou legislativou.
SK - UPOZORNENIE K ANTISTATICKEJ OBUVI
Antistaticka obuv by sa mala pouzivat’ tam, kde je nutné minimalizovat’ akumulaciu statickej elektriny odvadzanim elektrostatického naboja,
aby sa vylucilo nebezpedenstvo zapalenia iskrou, napr. horlavych latok a par a ked’Ze nie je uplne vylucené riziko trazu elektrickym pridom
z elektrického zariadenia alebo sucast'ou pod napétim. Je treba upozornit’ na to, ze antistaticka obuv nemoze poskytovat’ dostacujucu ochranu
proti trazu elektrickym pridom, pretoze vytvara len odpor medzi podlahou a chodidlom. Ak sa nebezpecenstvo urazu elektrickym pridom
neda tplne vylacit, d’alsie opatrenia k odvrateniu tohto rizika si nevyhnutné. Takéto opatrenia a d’alie pridavné skisky uvedené nizsie, by
sa mali stat’ beznou sucast'ou programu prevencie pracovnych Girazov. Skusenosti ukazali, Ze pre antistatické icely ma mat’ vyrobok po celti
dobu efektivnej zivotnosti priechodny elektricky odpor mensi ako 1000 MQ. Hodnota 100 kQ je stanovena ako najnizSia hranica odporu
nového vyrobku, ktora zaistuje obmedzent ochranu pred nebezpecenstvom urazu elektrickym pridom alebo proti vzniku poziaru v pripade
poruchy na elektrickom zariadeni, ktoré je pod napétim do 250 V. Pouzivatelia by si vSak mali byt vedomi toho, Ze za uréitych podmienok
obuv nemusia poskytovat’ dostatoni ochranu, a mala by sa neustale vykonavat’ dodato¢né bezpecnostné opatrenia na ochranu uzivatela.
Elektricky odpor tohto typu obuvi sa moze vplyvom ohybania, kontaminacie alebo posobenim vlhkosti vyznamne zmenit’. Tato obuv neplni
pozadovanu funkciu v mokrom prostredi. Preto je nevyhnutné zabezpecit', aby vyrobok bol schopny plit’ pozadovanu funkciu odvadzat
elektrostaticky naboj a poskytovat’ ur¢it ochranu po cely Cas svojej zZivotnosti. Pouzivatel'ovi sa odporica zaviest’ meranie elektrického
odporu vo vlastnej organizacii a vykonavat’ ho v pravidelnych a kratkych intervaloch. Ak je obuv triedy I nosend dlhsiu dobu, méze
absorbovat’ vlhkost' a vo vlhkom a mokrom prostredi sa méze stat’ vodivou. Ak je obuv nosena v podmienkach, v ktorych dochadza ku
kontaminacii materialu podo$vy, uzivatelia by mali skontrolovat’ elektrické vlastnosti obuvi vzdy pred vstupom do nebezpecného priestoru.
Tam, kde sa pouziva antistaticka obuv, odpor podlahy by mal byt taky, aby sa nezrusila ochranna funkcia obuvi. Pri pouzivani by sa nemali
medzi napinacou stielkou obuvi a chodidlom uzivatela vyskytovat' ziadne izolacné sucasti. V pripade, ze sa medzi stielku a chodidlo
uzivatel'a umiestni akakol'vek vlozka, mali by sa preskusat’ elektrické vlastnosti kombinacie obuv/vlozka.
RO - INSTRUCTIUNI PENTRU UTILIZATORI : ROCK, DOG, STONE, ISLAND, WHITE, WHITE ESD, ROCK
ESD, UNIVERSE, LAND., CXS WORK., BENSON

Probati bine incéltamintea inainte de a o cumpara .
- Folositi o incaltaminte destinata in mod expres pentru mediul in care activati.
- incaltati incaltimintea folosind o limba, avand sireturile desfacute cit mai mult, astfel inct calcdiul s3 intre cat mai usor.
- Schimbati frecvent incéltamintea, mai ales pe vreme ploioasa sau daca picioarele transpird abundent.
- Protejati incaltamintea:

impotriva deteriorarilor mecanice

impotriva imbibarii cu apd, daca incéltamintea este fabricata din orice tip de piele

impotriva contactului cu substante chimice, cu detergenti concentrati, cu solventi etc.
Avertizare importanta: alegerea corectd a incaltamintei ar trebui sa se bazeze pe aprecierea riscurilor din mediul de lucru al dvs. si pe
gradul de protectie solicitat. Aceasta alegere este responsabilitatea angajatorului, acesta are indatorirea de a stabili si de a alege tipul corect al
incaltamintei incd inainte de folosirea acesteia. Conditiilor de lucru si riscurilor presupuse trebuie adaptatd si imbracamintea, precum i
celelalte EPP ale dvs. Gradul de protectie, marcarea:Marcajul CE inseamna ca acesti pantofi indeplinesc cerintele Regulamentului UE
2016/425 privind protectia personala. Scopul utilizérii: Acest produs se incadreaza in categoria a II de echipamente individuale de protectie,
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a caror functie de baza este de a proteja picioarele impotriva ranirilor care pot aparea in timpul unor accidente din zonele de lucru pentru care
sunt destinate. Scopul utilizarii determina tipul de material utilizat, de constructie, de confectionare i de modul de intretinere. La alegerea
incéltamintei trebuie sd se tind cont si de scopul pentru care aceasta va fi intrebuintatd. EN ISO 20345:2011 indica incaltamintea de
sigurantd, cu varf intarit (bombeu) rezistent la un impact de 200 J si o presiune minima de 15 kN. Profesii recomandate: acolo unde exista
riscul de cadere a obiectelor pe picior. Constructii, industria grea, unele activitati agricole s.a.m.d. EN ISO 20347:2012 indica incaltdmintea
de lucru. Aceasta incaltaminte este recomandata acolo unde utilizatorul nu este expus la riscuri mecanice (socuri sau presiune), in conditii
intretinere, logistica, transport, s.am.d. - In cazul in care inciltimintea este previzuti cu pictograma ,.ESD*, atunci corespunde si
urmatoarelor norme: EN 61340-4-3 - Electrostatica - metode standard de testare pentru aplicatii specifice - incaltdminte. EN 61340-5-1 -
Electrostatica - protectia dispozitivelor electronice impotriva fenomenelor electrostatice. Cerinte generale. ,,Inciltimintea ESD* trebuie sa fie
testatd o datd pe schimb cu testerul ESD. Atentioniri pentru utilizatori: incaltamintea poate fi intrebuintati exclusiv in sensul scopului de
utilizare descris mai sus. Pe langa cerintele de baza impuse de norma EN ISO 20347 sau EN ISO 20345, este posibil ca asupra incaltamintei
sa se impuna si alte cerinte. Aceste cerinte suplimentare, care se referd la utilizarea concreta a incaltamintei, sunt desemnate prin simboluri
sau prin categorii (a se vedea tabelul). Acese categorii reprezinta cele mai frecvente combinatii, care includ atat categoriile de baza cat si pe
cele suplimentare.

SIMBOL ICERINTE / CARACTERISTICI
P Talpa rezistenta la perforare
E |Absorbtia energiei in zona calcaiului
A incaltaminte antistatica
IWRU Caputa rezistenta la patrunderea si absorbtia apei
CI Talpa izolata impotriva frigului
IHI Talpa izolata impotriva caldurii
HRO Talpa rezistenta la contactul cu caldura
IWR IRezistenta la apa
IFO Talpa rezistenta la uleiuri si hidrocarburi
SRA* Talpa rezistenta la alunecare pe pardosea din placi ceramice, cu NaLS
SRB* Talpa rezistenta la alunecare pe pardosea din otel, cu glicerina
SRC* Talpa rezistenta la alunecare pe pardosea din placi ceramice, cu NaLS si pe pardosea din otel, cu
jglicerina
Cerinte suplimentare EN ISO 20345 SB EN ISO 20347 OB'cizme de lucru
incaltaminte de protectie
S1 S2 S3 o1 02 03
Zona a célcaiului inchisa X X X X X X
Antistatica (A)
Absorbtia energiei in zona célcaiului (E)
Rezistenta la pacura FO — numai
incdltamintea de siguranta
Caputa rezistenta la patrunderea si X X X X
absorbtia apei (WRU) +S1a0Ol
Talpa rezistenta la perforare (P) X X
Talpa cu profil +S2a 02

'la marcajul OB este necesar sa se indeplineasca inca una dintre cerintele pentru incaltaminte completa E, A, P, HI, CI, WR, FO, HRO...
* =una din trei cerinte cu privire la rezistenta impotriva alunecarii trebuie indeplinita
X=pentru incaltamintea in cauza trebuie sa fie indeplinite cerintele de baza obligatorii.
Incaltaminte de lucru este destinata pentru utilizarea in conditii de lucru normale, acolo unde se cere o protectie suficienta a picioarelor
utilizatorului, cum ar fi printr-o caputa elastica si moale, fara sireturi, care sa asigure o descaltare rapida in caz de nevoie.
Proprietiti anti-alunecare: Toate tipurile de incaltaminte are anumite proprietati anti-alunecare Totusi, fiti constienti de faptul ca nivelul de
protectie impotriva alunecirii este determinat de tipul de incaltaminte, de tipul pardoselii si de murdarire. Intretinerea: Vi rugam ca inainte
si dupa ce afi folosit incaltamintea sa verificati de ex. inchiderea acesteia si integritatea talpii - eliminati din uz incaltamintea deteriorata.
Curatati cu apa, cu un detergent slab si cu o perie moale. Dupa intrebuintare, pastrati incaltamintea intr-un loc uscat, la temperatura camerei.
in incaltamintea inchisa, in special in cea din piele, ar trebui introduse sanuri - mentin forma incéltamintei. in cazul in care in incaltiminte a
patruns apa sau dacd aceasta s-a umezit in urma transpiratiei picioarelor, uscati-o incet, la o temperaturd care nu depaseste 30°C.
Temperaturile peste 50°C deterioreaza inciltimintea, de aceea nu o uscati pe surse de caldura sau in imediata apropiere a acestora. inainte de
prima utilizare, impregnati incaltamintea si tratati-o cu o solutie speciald, repetand ulterior periodic aceasta operatiune folosind o crema
adecvata. Depozitarea, transportul: in ambalaj original, intr-un mediu curat, uscat si aerisit, intr-un interval de temperaturi 10 — 30 °C, fard
a fi contaminatd cu umezeala, impuritati, mucegai sau cu alti agenti de scadere a nivelului de protectie. Pentru aceasta incaltaminte nu se
poate stabili un termen de expirare, insd folositi o pereche noua dacéd s-a deteriorat partea de sigurantd a incaltamintei, talpa sau caputa.
Talpicul detasabil. Dacd incaltamintea de protectie a fost prevazuta cu un talpic detasabil, probele (asupra proprietatilor de protectie si
ergonomice) au fost executate cu acest tilpic aflat in inciltiminte. incaltamintea poate fi intrebuintati numai cu acest talpic. Talpicul poate
fin inlocuit numai cu un model original, provenit de la acelasi producitor. Inciltimintea de protectie fard tilpic detasabil poate fi purtatd
numai fara acesta; introducerea unui talpic detasabil ar putea influenta negativ proprietatile de protectie ale incaltamintei. Garantia: Garantia
se raporteazd la defectele din fabricatie, sau la alte contradictii cu contractul de cumparare.Garantia nu se raporteaza la modificari ale
proprietatilor incaltamintei aparute in decursul utilizarii, la modificari naturale ale proprietatilor materialelor sau la defecte si insuficiente
aparute ca urmare a nerespectarii regulilor si principiilor de utilizare si de intretinere corecta a incaltamintei. Alegerea unui tip, a unei marimi
si a unei latimi neadecvate, nu poate constitui un motiv de reclamatie. Conform legii, durata de viata a incaltamintei nu poate fi egala cu
durata perioadei de garantie, depinzand intotdeauna de intensitatea i modul de utilizare si de intretinere a incéltamintei. Din motive de
igiend, nu va fi primita la reclamatie o incaltaminte murdara, urat mirositoare si mucegaita (legea privind protectia sanatatii publice).
Rezistenta la penetrare/patrundere a acestei inciltiminte a fost masurata in laborator folosind cuie de 4,5 mm si o forta de 1100 N.
Fortele mai puternice sau cuie cu un diametru mai mic, vor creste riscul de penetrare/pitrundere. in asemenea conditii trebuie luate
misuri de preventie alternativi. Actualmente sunt tipuri generice de insertie conforme cu cerintele minime de rezistenti la
penetrare/patrundere pentru incaltimintea EIP. Acestea fiind metalice si nemetalice. Ambele tipuri sunt conforme cu cerintele
minime de rezistenti la penetrare ale standardului marcat pe inciltiminte, dar fiecare are avantaje suplimentare si dezavantaje
printre care:
e Metalice: este mai putin afectat de forma obiectelor ascutite/pericol (ex. diametru, geometria, gradul de ascutire) dar datorita
limitirilor de fabricatie, nu acoperi intreaga suprafata joasa a pantofului.
e Nemetalic: pot fi mai usoare, mai flexibile si s ofere o zond de acoperire mai mare comparativ cu cele metalice, dar rezistenta de
penetrare poate varia in functie de forma obiectului ascutit/pericol (ex. diametru, geometria, gradul de ascutire).
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Pentru mai multe informatii asupra tipului de brant al inciltamintei rezistent la penetrare- patrundere, va rugim sa contactati
producitorul sau furnizorul, conform indicatiilor din informatiile utilizatorului.
Lichidarea: in conformitate cu legislatia aplicabila.
RO - ATENTIONARE PRIVIND INCALTAMINTEA ANTISTATICA
Inciltamintea antistatici ar trebuie folositd in cazul in care este necesari minimizarea acumularii electricitatii statice prin indepartarea
incarcarii electrostatice pentru a evita pericolul de aprindere prin scanteie, de ex. a substantelor inflamabile si a vaporilor si in situatia in care
nu este exclus intotalitate pericolul de electrocutare la echipamentele electrice sau la componentele sub tensiune. Trebuie atrasa atentia
asupra faptului ca Incaltdmintea antistatica nu este in masura sa ofere o protectie suficientd Impotriva electrocutarii deoarece produce doar o
rezistenta intre pamant si picior. Practica a demonstrat ca in scopuri antistatice produsul trebuie sd prezinte pe toatd durata de viata efectiva o
rezistenta electrica de trecere mai mica de 1000 MQ. Valoare de 100 KQ este stabilitd ca limitd minima a rezistentei produsului nou care
asigurd o protectie limitatd Tmpotriva electrocutdrii sau mpotriva declansarii unui incendiu in cazul unei defectiuni la instalatia electrica
aflata sub tensiunea de 250 Q. Utilizatorii ar trebui safie constienti de faptul cd in anumite conditii, incaltimintea nu trebuie sa ofere o
protectie suficienta si ar trebui sa se implementeze masuri suplimentare de protectie pentru siguranta utilizatorului. Rezistenta electrica a
acestui tip de Incaltaminte se poate modifica in mod semnificativ ca urmare a indoirii, contaminarii sau a umiditatii. Aceasta incéaltaminte nu
trebuie sd indeplineascd functia sa in mediu umed. Trebuie sd se asigure faptul ca produsul sa indeplineasca menirea sa de indepartare a
incarcarii electrostatice si de protectie pe toatd durata de viatd. Se recomanda utilizatorului introducerea unor testari proprii ale rezistentei
electrice si efectuarea acestora in mod periodic.in cazul purtarii unei inciltiminte de clasa I o perioadd mai lunga, aceasta poate absorbi
umiditate si intr-un mediu umed si ud poate deveni un material conductor. in cazul in care folosim incaltamintea in conditii de contaminare a
materialului captuselii, utilizatorul ar trebui si controleze intotdeauna caracteristicile electrice inainte de intrarea in zona periculoasa. in cazul
in care folosim incaltaminte staticd, rezistenta podelei trebuie s fie astfel ca s nu fie afectatd functia de protectie a incaltdmintei. in timpul
folosirii nu ar trebui sa existe nici un fel de componente de izolare intre talpa insole a inciltamintei si talpa utilizatorului. in cazul ca intre
talpa insole si piciorul utilizatorului se interpune orice fel de brant este necesara testarea caracteristicilor electrice ale combinatiei
incaltdminte/brant. .
RU PY - HHCTPYKIHWH IS MTOJB3OBATEJIEH : ROCK, DOG, STONE, ISLAND, WHITE, WHITE ESD
ROCK ESD, UNIVERSE, LAND, CXS WORK, BENSON

IIpumepsTe 00yBb /10 Havala UCIOIb30BAHUSL.
- Hcnone3yiite 00yBb B cpelie 0 Ha3HAYCHHIO.
- HapesaiiTe 00yBb C OMOILBIO JIOKEUKH, 2 00YBb €O IIHYPKAMU — PACLIHYPOBAHHOM — B LIEJISIX NPEIYNPEKACHNS U3JI0Ma 33 JHUKA.
- Yacto MenstiiTe 00yBb, 0COGEHHO B yCIOBHSIX JOK/UTHBOM ITOTO/IBI HIJIM IPU HOBBIIICHHOM ITOTCHHHU HOT.
- 3amuiaiire o0yBb OT:

MEXaHHYECKUX TOBPSIKICHUH

HPOMOKAHHSI, €CIIi 00yBb H3TOTOBJICHA 3 JIFOOOTO THITA KOXKHI

KOHTAKTa ¢ XUMHUKaTaMH, KOHLEHTPHPOBAHHBIMU MOIOIIMMH CPEICTBAMH, PACTBOPSIOIIMMHU areHTaMH U T.JI.
BazkHoe 3aMeuaHue: IIpH BHIOOPE NIPaBHIIbHOM 00yBH HEOOXOAUMO OLIEHHTh PHCKH B Balleil paboueii cpene 1 TpeOyeMblil ypOBEHb 3aIHTHI.
3a 3TOT BBIOOp OTBEUAET pabOTONATEND, KOTOPBIH 0053aH ONPENENNTh U BRIOPATh COOTBETCTBYFOIIHI THIT OOYBH €I1le TIepe] e¢ TPUMEHEHHEM.
Kpome Toro, Heo6X0AMMO aAaNTHPOBAT OJEKAY K YCIOBHAM TPY/a U 0XKHIAAEMbBIM PUCKAM.
Yposenb 3amuThbl, MapkupoBka: Mapkuposka CE o3Hauaer, uto 1aHHas 00yBb cooTBeTCTBYET TpeboBanusam Pernamenra (EC) 2016/425
0 cpencTBax MHIMBHAYyanbHOW 3amuTsl Lenb nenonb3oBanusi:IIpogykT otHOCHTCS K Kateropuu II cpeacTB MHIMBHAYAIBHON 3alIUTHI, 1
€ro OCHOBHOM (hyHKUHEIl SBISICTCS 3alIMTa HOT OT TPaBM, KOTOPbIC MOTYT BO3HUKHYTb IIPU aBapusxX B pabouMX 30HAX M MOMEIICHHSX, I
KOTOPBIX OH IpeIHa3Ha4YeH. B 3aBUCUMOCTH OT 1ieJM MCIIOJIb30BaHUs BBIOMPAETCs TUI MaTepuala, Au3aiiH 00yBH, CIIOCOO UCIIOIHEHHS U
yxona 3a Heil. IIpn BbIOOpe 0OyBH BaXXHO ITOHMMaTh, IJII Kakoi Ienn oHa Oyzxer mcnonb3oBaThes. EN ISO 20345:2011 oGo3nadaer
3alIUTHYI0 O0YBb C 3alIMTHBIMU HOCKAaMH, YCTOHMYMBBIMH K Bo3zaeictBuio MuH. 200 Jx u cxatuto muH. 15 xH. Pexomenmyemsbie
npodeccun: Be3ge TaM, IZAC BO3MOXKCH PHUCK IaieHUs NpeaMeToB Ha Hory. CTpouTenbHas NPOMBIIUICHHOCTb, METAJLIyprudeckas
IPOMBIIIIEHHOCTh, HEKOTOPBIE CeJILCKOX03stiicTBeHHBIE paboTel U T.11. EN ISO 20347:2012 o6o3HavyaeT pabouyro oOyBb. JlaHHas 00yBb
HpeaHa3HayeHa JUIs UCIOJIb30BaHUs BE3Jle TaM, ¢ MOJIb30BaTe/lb HE MOJABEPracTCs MEXaHHYECKUM PHCKaM (MaJeHHe WM CXKaTHe), IPH
CTaHJApPTHBIX YCIOBUSX pabOThl HPH OAHOBPEMCHHOM COXPAaHCHMH YyBCTBHTEIBHOCTH MOJOLIBBI IIPU IMPOU3BENCHHH PabOT.
PexomeHn ryeMblie IPO(ECCHH: CENIbCKOE X03sHCTBO, JIerkast IPOMBIIIUICHHOCTb, 00CITY)KMBAaHHE, CEPBUCHBIE PA0OTHI, JTIOTUCTHKA, TPAHCIIOPT H
T. n. Eciu o0yBb o0o3HaueHa »xentod nukrorpamMmoit «ESD», oHa cooTBercTByer —cnenmyromum cranaapram: EN 61340-4-3 -
Onekrpocratiuka — CTaHIapTHBIE METO/IbI UCTIBITAHUM JUIS CIIEHMATIbHBIX ClTyyaeB nmpuMeHeHus — o0yBb. EN 61340-5-1 - DnekrpocraTuka.
3ammTa 3IeKTPOHHBIX YCTPOHCTB OT 3JIEKTpocTaTHUecKnX siBineHnid. Obmme tpeboBanus. O0ysp ESD nomkHa MpoXoJuTh MPOBEPKY Ha
tecrepe ESD omun pa3 kaxayio cmeny.llpumeuyanue st mosib3oBarteiieii: OOyBb MOXKET HCIOJB30BATHCS HCKIIOYMTENBHO B
COOTBETCTBHU C ONMCAHHOM BBIIIE 1EIbIO HCIOIB30BaHMs. B nononHenue k ocHoBHbIM TpeboBanusam crannapta EN ISO 20347 wnu EN ISO
20345 k 00yBH MOTIYT TPHUMEHSTBECS W Jpyrue TpeOGoBaHWs. DTH JONOJHHUTENbHBIE TPeGOBaHHS, KOTOpbIe MOTYT OBITH CBSI3aHBI C
KOHKPETHBIM CIIOCOOOM HCIONIB30BaHHsT 00YBH, 0003HAYAIOTCSI CHMBOJIAMH H/WMIIM KaTeropusmu (cM. Tabiuna). Kateropun otoOpaxkaror
HanboJiee paclpoCTpaHeHHbIE KOMOMHAIINHM, BKJIIOYas OCHOBHBIC U JIOTOJIHUTEIIbHBIC TPeOOBaHMSI.

CUMBOJI TPEBOBAHUS/XAPAKTEPUCTUKHU

IP CTOMYMBOCTb K IPOKOITY

IE MOTJIOIIEHIE YHEPTUH 33 JHUKOM

A aHTHCTaTHYeCcKas 00yBb

'WRU MPOHUKAHUE BOABI U a0COpOIMs Bepxa 00yBU

CI M30JILUS TIOJOLIBEI OT X0JIOA

IHI [TETION3OJISALIMS TTOOIIBBI

IHRO [YCTOHYHMBOCTE MOJIOIIBBI K KOHTAKTY C TOPSYUMH TeIaMU

'WR IBiarocToikocTh

IFO cTolikocTs kK 'CM

SRA* [YCTOHYHMBOCTB K CKOJIBLKEHHIO Ha KepamMuueckol rutke cNaLS

SRB* [YCTOHYHBOCTD K CKOJIBKEHHIO Ha IJIaJJKOH CTaJIU ¢ MIMLEPHHOM

SRC* [yCTOHYMBOCTH K CKOJIBXKEHHIO Ha Kepamudeckol mmTke ¢ NaLSu Ha rajkoii cranu ¢

[CTHLIEPHHOM
JlonoHuTeIbHBIE TPEOOBAHUS EN ISO 20345SB EN ISO 20347 OB!
Crierio6yBb paboune GOTHHKH
S1 S2 S3 01 02 03

3aKpBITHIH 3aTHUK X XX X XX

AHTHCTaTHYECKUE CBOMCTRA (A)
Tornomenue sueprum 3aaauxoM (E)
YeroituuBocTh K (uioTckomy Mazyty FO—
TOJIBKO 3aIUTHAsI 00YBb
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[IpoHukanue BoAbl 1 aOcOopOLHs Bepxa X X X X
o0yBu (WRU) + S1a 01

VYeroitunBocTs K npokoiy (P) X X
Pudnenas nogounisa (¢ nporektopom)+ S2
a 02

1 nas mapkupoBku OB Best 00yBb IO/DKHA COOTBETCTBOBATH ellie oaHOMY U3 Tpebosanuii E, A, P, HI, CI, WR, FO, HRO...

*= NTOJDKHO OBITh BBIMOJHEHO OJIHO M3 TPEX TPeOOBAHHM K YCTOHYMBOCTH K CKOJIBKCHHIO

X= obs3aTenbHbIe 0a30BbIe TPEOOBAHHS, KOTOPHIC JOJDKHBI OBITH COOMIONEHEI IS YKa3aHHOH 00yBH

PaGouast 00yBb npeaHa3HaYeHa I UCIOJIb30BAHUS B CTAHJAPTHBIX YCIOBHAX PAabOTHI, IPU KOTOPBIX TPeOyeTcs aleKBaTHAsl 3al[UTa HOTH
nosp3oBatelsi. Hampumep, B citydae moTpeOGHOCTH B 00yBH ¢ THOKUM BEPXOM 0e3 LIHYPOBKH, KOTOPYIO MOXKHO OBICTPO CHSTb.
Xapaxmepucmuku 3auwumosl om cronvicenus:Bca 06ysvy obnadaem onpederennbiMu Xapakmepucmukamy 3aujumsl Om CKOIbICEHUS.
Oonaro

UMeHTe B BUJLY, UTO yPOBEHb 3aIIUTHI OT CKOJIBKEHHUS OIPEeIIsIeTCsl TUIIOM 00yBH, THIIOM HAIIOJNBHOTO IOKPBITHS U TPS3BIO.

Yxon:Ilepen u nocie MCHOIB30BaHUS IPOBEPHTE, HANPUMEP, KPEIUICHHE M LEIOCTHOCTH IOJOMIBBI; BBIOPOCHTE MOBPEXACHHYIO O0YBb.

IIpomoiite 00yBb BOJO# ¢ MATKUM MOIOLIUM CPEICTBOM M MSIIKOH mietkoi. [Tocie Toro, kak Bbl CHUMETe 00yBb, XPaHHTE €€ B CyXOM MeCTe

IIpY KOMHAaTHOH Temmeparype. Komonku ciemyeT momemars B 3aKphHITYI0 0OyBb, B 4aCTHOCTH, KOXaHYIO OOyBb, IIOCIIE €€ CHATHSI — OHU

coxpanstoT (opMmy 00yBu. B ciyuae monajganust B 00yBb BOJBI HJIM IIPU HAMOKAHWM BHYTPEHHEH 4acTH OT IOTa MEIJICHHO IPOCYIINTE ce

npu Temreparype, He npesbiiatonieit 30° C. Temneparypa 6osnee 50° IlomectuTe 00yBb Ha KOJOAKH HJIM 3aMOJHATE €€ ra3eTaMu Ieper

CYIIKOH M HECKOJBKO pa3 BO BpeMs CYLIKH CMEHSHTe MOKpyIo Oymary. PerymaspHo mpomutsiBaiite 00yBb KpPEMOM, IpeIHA3HAYCHHBIM UL

3Toii nes. XpaHeHHe, TPAHCHOPTHPOBKA:B opuruHaabHON yIakoBKe, B YMCTOM, CyXOM M IIPOBETPHBAEMOM MOMEIIECHHH [IPH TEMIIEPaType

ot 10 10 30°C, Ge3 3arpsi3HEHHS BIAroi, IPsA3bio, INIECEHBIO WK APYTUMH (pAKTOpaMH, CHIDKAIOIMMH KaueCTBO 3aIl[HThI.

Hcnonn3oBanue Bameii o0yBH, cpok cIy:xk0bl:He mpezncTaBiseTcs BO3MOXKHBIM OIPEAENIHTh CPOK CIYXOBI JaHHOH 0OyBH, OIHAKO B

Cllydae MOBPEXICHHS 3aIUTHBIX YacTeil 00yBH MM ITOJOLIBBI HJIM BepXa UCMONb3yiiTe HOBYIO mapy. CheMHbIil BKJIaabI: Eciu 3amuTHas

00yBb CHaKeHa CHEMHBIM BKJIABIIIEM (CTEIBKOW), TO UCIIBITAHNE (IPTOHOMUYECKUX H 3AIHTHBIX CBOMCTB) MPOBOIMIOCH C 9TOW CTEIBKOM

B 00yBu. OOyBb CIefyeT HCIONB30BaTh TOIBKO CO CTENbKOH. CTelbKy MOXKHO 3aMEHUTh TOJIBKO Ha OPUTHHAIIBHYIO MOJENh TOTO JKE

HpoM3BOAUTENS. 3aIUTHYIO 00yBb 03 ChEMHOTO BKJIAJIBIIIA CIICAYET HOCHTh TOJIBKO O€3 HEro, a BCTABKA B HEE CTEJIbKU-BKJIAJIBIIIA MOXKET

HOBJIMATH Ha 3allUTHBIC CBOKCTBA 00yBH. [apanTus:['apaHTHs pacpoCcTpaHsIeTcst Ha IIPOU3BOICTBEHHbIC Je(EKTHI MIIH HHBIC PACXOXKICHHUS

C JIOTOBOPOM KYIUIU-NIPOZ@XKH, HampuMep. ['apaHTHs He pacrpocTpaHseTcss Ha H3MEHEHHs B CBOICTBaX OOYBH, KOTOPBIE BO3HHKAIOT C

TEYCHHEM BPEMEHH B DE3yJbTaTe H3HOCA, CCTECTBCHHBIX W3MCHEHMH XapaKTepUCTHK MaTepuaga Wi Ae(EeKTOB M HEHMCIIPaBHOCTEH,

BBI3BAHHBIX HECOOIIOACHUEM TIPABUIT U MPHHIIUIIOB IPABUIIBHOTO UCIOJIB30BAaHUS U YX0/a 3a 00yBbI0. MBI HE IPUHUMAEM NIPETCH3UH BBULY

HETIPaBWJIBHO BBIOPAaHHOTO THIa OOYBH, HENOIXOIAINEro pa3Mepa WM MUPHHBI 00yBH. COITIACHO 3aKOHY, CPOK CIIY’KObI OOyBH HeE

00513aTeNIbHO JTOJDKEH COOTBETCTBOBATH €€ FAPAHTUHHOMY CPOKY, M OH BCET/la 3aBUCHT OT HHTCHCUBHOCTH U CII0C00a HCIIONb30BaHUs 00YBH H

yxozia 3a Hedl. [lo rMrMeHHYeCKUM IPUYMHAM MBI HE MOJKEM NPHHATH OT BaC Hasal 3arps3HEHHYIO, IUIOXO MaXHYIIYI0 MM IOKPBITYIO

IUIECEHBI0 00YBb (3aKOH O 3aIlUTE 3[J0POBbsI HACEJICHNS).

IIpocuM NpUHATH BO BHUMAHHE, YTO NPOKOJOCTOHKOCTH 3TOi 00yBH ObL1a ompenelieHa B JA00paTOpHH ¢ NpPHMeHeHHeM

HCNBITATeJbHOIO I'BO3IS € yce4eHHbIM HAKOHEYHHKOM JuamMeTpoM 4,5 MM u cuibl 1100 H. Bonpmas cujia Wiy rBo3IH MeHbIIEro

AuaMeTpa YBeIHYAT PUCK MNOSIBIEHUS NPoKoJaoB. IIpH TakHX o06CTOSATENLCTBAX HEOOXOAMMO PAccMOTPeTh BO3MOKHOCTH

NpHMeHEHHs aJbTePHATHBHBIX NPOQUIAKTHYECKHX Mep.

Ha ceronnsimamii JeHb MMeIOTCSl JBa XapaKTepHbIX THIIA AHTHIPOKOJBHBIX BCTABOK, AOCTYHHBbIX st o0yBu CH3. BeraBkm

BBINOJIHEHBI H3 MeTAJIa HJIH HeMeTAJJIHYecKHX MaTepuaioB. O0a THNA 0TBeYAl0T MUHUMAJIBHBIM TPeGOBAHUSM CTAHIAPTA ISl

NMPOKOJIOCTOHKOCTH, MAPKHPOBAHHOIO HA JITOil 00yBH, HO y KaKAOT0 MMEIOTCS Pa3JIM4YHbIe JONMOTHHTEIbHbIE NPEeMMYINeCTBA WIH

HeJI0CTATKH, BKJII0YAs ciIeaylonee:

e MeTa/lll — MeHbIIIEe TOIBEP:KeH MPOKOJIY OCTPbIMH NpeMeTaMu/paKkTopaM pucKa (To ecThb, THAMeTpP, FTeOMETPHsI, 0CTPOTA), HO H3-
32 OrpaHHYeHNii TEXHOJOIHYECKOro XapaKkTepa IPH MPOU3BOACTBE 00YBH He 0XBATHIBAeT MOTHOCTHIO HIXKHIOIO YacTh 00YBH.

o Hemera/inyecknii Matepuan — Jerde, 0ojiee rHOKHii, o0ecreynBaeT 00JIbIIYI0 30HY 0XBaTa IO CPABHEHHIO € MeETAJI0OM, HO
MPOKOJIOCTOHKOCTh MOXKET 3HAYHTEIbHO H3MEHSATHCS B 3aBHCHMOCTH OT ()OPMBI OCTPOro mpeamera/pakTopa pHucka (TO ecThb,
JAMaMeTp, reoMeTpHs, 0CTPOTA).

YTHiau3anus: B COOTBETCTBUH C JICHCTBYIOIIHM 3aKOHOAATEIBCTBOM.

RU PY - IIPEAYIIPEKIEHUE [JII AHTUCTATHYECKOW OBYBA

AHTHCTaTHIeCKyI0 00yBb HEOOXOMMMO HCIIONB30BATh TaM, IIe HEOOXOIUMO MUHHMHU3HPOBATh HAKOIUICHHE CTATHIECKOTO JJIEKTPHYECTBA

MyTeM YIAJICHHsS EKTPOCTATUYECKOTO 3apsija JUIs MCKIIIOYCHHs OMAaCHOCTH BOCIUIAMEHEHHMs OT MCKPBI, HAPUMEP, TOPIOYMX BEIIECTB M

T1apoB, U €CIIU He MOJHOCTBIO UCKITIOUEH PHCK IMTOPAXKEHUS HJIEKTPHISCKHM TOKOM OT 3IEKTPHIECKOTO 000PYIOBaHNS WIIH €r0 KOMIIOHEHTOB,

HaXOJSAIIUXCS 1o HanpspkeHneM. Heo0xoquMo MOMHHTD, 4TO AaHTHCTATHYECKAsi 00YBb He MOKeT 00eCIeYHnThb H0CTATOYHYIO 3aIUTY OT

MOPaKeHUs] AIEKTPUYECKUM TOKOM, NMOCKOJIBKY OHA TOJBKO CO3AAaeT CONMPOTHBJIEHHE MEKIY 3eMiieil M cTymHeil Horu. Eciu Hemb3s

TIOJTHOCTBIO VCKIIOYHTH OIACHOCTH ITOPXEHHS JJICKTPHYECKAM TOKOM, TO HEOOXOOUMO NPHHATH IONONHHUTEIbHbIE Mephl il

NIPeNOTBPAIEHHsT JTOH ONMACHOCTH. OJTH Mepbl M JApYrHe WCIbITaHWs, IHEepedrClICHHbIe HIDKE, JODKHBI OBITH CTaHJApTHOH YacThIO

porpaMMbl NPOMHIAKTUKH HECUACTHBIX CIIy4aeB Ha mpou3BoicTBe. OIbBIT MOKa3al, YTO IS Lelel aHTHCTATHYECKOl 3allUThl JOJDKEH

TIPOJTYKT UMETh B T€4EHHE BCETO 3(P(EKTUBHOTO CPOKa CITyKOBI MPOXOIHOE EKTpUUecKkoe conpoTusienne Menee 1000 MQ. Bexmunna 100

K() yCTaHOBJICHAa KaK HIKHHH JIIMUT CONPOTHBIICHHS HOBOTO M3/CJNs, KOTODBIH OOECIIeYMBACT OTPAHUYCHHYIO 3aIUTYy OT OMACHOCTH

MOPaKCHMS 3JICKTPUYCCKUM TOKOM WM OT BO3HHKHOBCHHS MOXapa M3-3a HEHCIIPABHOCTH 3JIEKTPOOOOPYIOBAHMS, HAXOJSIIETOCS IIOA

HanpspkeHHeM 10 250 B. Tem He MeHee, MOJIb30BaTeNM JOJDKHBI 3HATH, YTO NPH ONPEACICHHEIX yCIOBHUIX 0OyBb MOXKET HE OOECIICUHTH

JIOCTaTOYHYIO 3alIUTY, X JOJDKHEI IIOCTOSIHHO IIPHHUMATh JOTIOJTHUTEIBHBIE MEpBl 0€30MaCHOCTH JUTS 3aI[UTHI OJIb30BaTelIsl. DIEKTPUISCKOe

CONPOTUBJICHHE TAKOTO TUMa OOYBH MOXCT 3HAYUTEIBHO M3MEHATHCS M3-3a Jedopmaruu o0yBH, ee 3arps3HEHUs WM HamokaHus. Takas

00yBb BO BIIQJKHOHU cpeJie MOXKET He BBIITOIHATE CBOIO 3aIUTHYIO (GyHKIHIO. [IoaTOMy HEOOXOMMMO 00eCIIEUNTh, YTOOBI H3/IeIHE BEIOIHSIIO

TpeOyeMylo (YHKIHMIO OTBOAA 3JIEKTPOCTATHYSCKOTO 3apsiia W oOeclednBaio 3alUTy B TEUEHHE BCEro Cpoka CIyxkObl. Ilomp3oBarernio

PEKOMEH/yeM MPOM3BOJUTH COOCTBEHHOE TECTUPOBAHHE DICKTPHYECKOTO CONMPOTUBICHHS, H YaCTO HMPOM3BOIUTH €TO Yepe3 PeryispHbIC

IpoMexyTKH BpeMeHH. Ecin 00yBb ki1acca I HOCHTB AIHTENBHOE BpeMs, TO OHa MOXKET MOIJIOIIATh BJIAry M BO BI)XKHOI Cpelie MOXET CTaTh

npoBozsnieii. Ecin 00yBb HOCHTCSI B YCIIOBHSIX, BEI3BIBAIOIINX 3arpsi3HEHNE MaTepHaa MOOMIBEI, TO ITOJIb30BaTENN JODKHBI BCera mnepen

BXO/IOM B OIACHYIO 30HY HPOBEPSTH AIEKTPUICCKUE CBOMCTBA 00yBH.TaM, Iie HCHOIB3YeTCsl aHTHCTaTHYeCKasi 00yBb, COIPOTHBIICHHE MOJIA

JIOJDKHO OBITH TaKUM, YTOOBI HE HapylIanach 3amuTHast GyHKIMs 00yBH.IIpH HCIOIB30BaHIM MEXIY HATSDKHOM CTENBKOW 00YBH U CTyIHEH

TI0JIB30BATEIISI HE JOJDKHO OBITh HUKAKUX M30JMPYIONIMX KOMIIOHEHTOB. Ecim Mexay cTenbkoil U cTymHeil monp30BaTens HaXOAUTCs KaKoH-

00 BKJIAJBINL, TO CIIEAYET IPOBEPHUTH AICKTPHIECKUE CBOMCTBA KOMOMHAIMN 00YBb / BKIJIA/IBIIIL.

GR EA - OAHT'TEX I'TA TOYX XPHXTEY : ROCK, DOG, STONE, ISLAND, WHITE, WHITE ESD, ROCK ESD,
UNIVERSE, LAND, CXS WORK., BENSON

TIpw ) xprion, SOKYWAGTE T VIOSNUOTE KAVOVIKE. .

- Tavmodnpoto va T xpnoponoteite e TEPBOALOV aviAoya pe To 6KOmd Yo Tov omoio mpoopilovTal.

- To vrodNpato v T POPATE He KOKOAO TOSEUATOC, T OETE TOSNUATO [LE ADUEVE KOPSOVLX, Y10l VOL OTOTPOTTEL TO GTAGILO TOV THHHOTOS

™G QTEPVAC.

- To vrodnpato va o eVOALACGETE GLYVA,EWIKA GE Bpoyepod Kalpd, 1} 6€ AVENIEVN EQIOPMCT| TOV TOSIOV.

- No TpoGTATEVETE TO TATOVTSOL:

amd punyavucés PraPeg
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0o TO LOVGKELLN, OV TOL VITOONUATOL EIVOIL KATOGKEVAGUEVOD 00 TAGTG PVGEMS dEPLLAL
OO TNV EMOPT| LLE YNUKEG OVGIES, CUUTVKVOUEVO OTTOPPVTOVTIKEL, SOAVTIKA, KAT

Inpavtiky] onpeioon: nemloyn tov kotdAAniov vrodnudtmv Bo mpénet va Paciletor oty a&lohdynon Tov Kvovvov 610 S1Kd GOg
nepdArov epyaciog kon To emBountod Pabuod mpootacios. o v emthoyn avtr ivar veedBuvog o epyoddtng, vmoypeovta va kabopicet
Kol Vo emMAEEEL TO C®OTO TOTO VITOSMHATOG OKOUO TPV TN XPNON. ZTIGoLVONKeG epyaciag kot 6Tov vmobeTikd Kivouvo mpémet emiong
VOTPOGOPHOGTOOV TOL POUXO GOG Kol To. LIOAowe oatopikd péco mpootociog (AMII). Badpdég mpootaciog,eripavenH onupavon CE
onuaivet, 0Tt To VOdNO oTd TANPOL TIG arartoels Tov Kavovicpot (EE) 2016/425 oyetikd (e TV ATOUIKT TPOCTAGI. TKOTOG Y PHOENGS:
Tompoidv gunintel ot 1" Katnyopio TOV ATOUIKOV HEGOV TPOCTAGING,T KVUPLO AEITOVPYIO T®MV OTOI®V EIVOL 1) TPOGTAGIN TOV TOSUDY UTO
TPOVUOTIOUOVG,TOV Hol HTopovoay Vo TPOKHYOLV KATE TN SLUPKELN TV ATUYNUATOV GTOVG XDPOLS EPYACTIOG Yot TOVG 0T010VG TPOOPILETaL.
H oxompémta kabopilel to €i60g 100 VAKOD TOV XPNOYOTOETAL, TOV GYEOAGUD, TV EQAPUOYN Kot Tov Tpdmo cuvtipnone. Katd tnv
EMAOYN TOV VIOdNUATOV TpEmel vo drtacpoliletal, yio o okomd embupeiteva ypnopomomoete ta vrodnqpato. EN ISO 20345:2011
onuaivel aoQOAES LITOSNUOTO e LT AoPOAAEiNG (CKANPT) TOV AVTEYEL TIG TPOOKPOVGEISTOVAGYIoToV 200 J Ko cupmieon TovAdyiotov 15
kN. IIpotewdpevo emayyéipato: 6mov VIAPYEL KIVOLVOG TTOGNG AVIIKEWEVOVY oTo Todw. Owodounon, Popnyovie pHeTdAA@v, pepIKeg
aypotikég epyaoies, KA. EN ISO 20347:2012 onpaivemodnpote epyasiog. To vrodnuato avtdmpoopilovtat yio xpnomn, 6mov o xpnoetng
dev ektifeton og pnyovikovg Kvdhvoug (chykpovon 1 CLUTIEST)), OTIS KAVOVIKEG GUVONKES epyaciog Katd TV TpéYovca dloTnpnon g
gvacOnciag Tov TEAUATOG KATA TV EKTELEO TNG €pYaCiog.XuvicTtdevo enayyéhpata: yempyla, elappd Brounyavia, vinpeosies oEpPic,
€pYaGieg GLVTNPNONG, EPOSLOCTIKY, HETAPOPA, KA.TT. Edv Ta vrodnpata eivar eEomhopéva pe éva kitpvo gikovoypappe «ESDy, TAnpoi kot
ta axdrovBa tpdtuma: EN 61340-4-3 - Hhextpootatikn - Tumomompévor péBodot SoKnNG yior GUYKEKPLUEVEG EQUPUOYES - vTodnpata. EN
61340-5-1 - Hlektpootatiki - Ilpoctacio t@v niektpovikdv efoptnudtov omd miektpootatikd @owopeva. [evikés omartioeic.). To
,ESD* vmodnpota mpémet va eréyyovar pio popd ava Papdia oo EAA tester. IIpogrdomoinen yia Tovg ypGTES:TO VIO LATAUTOPOVV VO,
xpnoipomombody povov Katé TNV €Vvole TOL OVOPEPOLEVOL OKOTOD ¥PHong. AvTéG ol mpocbeteg amoutnoelg mov oyetilovior pe ™
GULYKEKPILEV ¥PNOT TOV LIOdNUATOV givol onpelopéves pe oOpBoro kot / M TG Kotnyopiec.Ot koTnyopieg avtég onuaivovy Tovg mo
Sraddopuévong cuvdvacog ov nephapfdvovv T0c0 Tig Pacikég Kabmg Kot TG TPOGHETEG UmALTNTELS.

EYMBOAO IAITAITHXEIYX/ XAPAKTHPIXTIKA

P ZoMo. avToyc o€ Sidtpnon

IE IATOpPOPN O™ TNG EVEPYELIGOTO HEPOG TNG PTEPVAG

A IAvTioToTiKG VITOST LT

IWRU To Tave PéPog avheKTIKO EvavTt TG deicdvong Kot amoppdenong vepon

CI IMOvwon Tov KOT® HEPOVCUTO TO KPHO

IHI IMovmon tov kdtm pépovgamnd T Beppdtnta

IHRO EoAa avtoyng omd ™ BeppotnTa EmaEng

IWR |Avtictaon oto vepd

IFO EoraavOektikn o€ Aadio kot vdpoyovavOpakeg

SRA* EoAaavOekTikn oeohicOnon oe kepoptkd Thakidwr danédov pe NaLS

SRB* EodaavOektikn ceohicOnon oe xahvPdvo damedo pe yAvkepivn

SRC* EoraavOektikn ceolicOnon og kepopukd mhakidio domédov pe NaLS kot og xoA0Bdvo danedo

Le yYAvkepivn
IIpécBeTeg amartiosig EN ISO 20345SB EN ISO 20347 OB!
Yrodnpoto ac@oisiog umoTEG Epyaciog
S1 S2 S3 01 02 03

K\elo16 pépog g @tépvas Tov X X X X X X
VIOSN LOTOG
Avtiotatikd (A)
AToppOPNCN TNGEVEPYELNGOTO LEPOG TNG
otépvag (E)
Avtiotaon amd éhata kavoipov FO — povo
VOO UOTO ACQUAEING
To v pépog avBekTikd Evavtt g X X X X
dietodvomng kot anoppdenoNg vepow
(WRU) +S1a0l
TéApa avroyng amd ddtpnon (P) X X
TIéApape oyfuat S2 a 02

lyia to ofpa OB mpémet var mAnpeitor akdpn pio, amd Tig omantioelg Tov Aqpovg vrodfuatog E, A, P, HI, CI, WR, FO, HRO...

*=pio and TIg Tpeic amatNoELg Yo v avtoyoeoiicOnonmpénet va TAnpovtat

X= 00y PEOTIKEG PUCIKEG OTALTIOELS, TPETEL VO TAT|POVVTOL Y10l T EV AOY® VOO LOTOL.

Ta vrodMpato epyaciog mpoopiloval Yo ¥pNon G KOVOVIKEG GUVONKES ePYOCiag, OMOV OMOLTEITOL EMOPKT TPOCTAGIO TOV TOSIDV TOL
APNOTN, Y10 TOPASELYLLA, OTOV VILAPYEL AVAYKT] YL TO EVEMKTO (Ve HEPOG TOVG YWPig déapo, To omolo eaoparilel oe TEPITTMOON AVAYKNG
™ dvvatdTnTa Yp1yopns aeaipeong

AvtioMoOnTikég 1010t TEG:ONaL TOL VITOdT AT EYOVV aVTIOAMOINTIKES 1010TNTES. Q0TOGO, TAPUAKUAOVIE VO ONUEIDCETE, OTL 0 PaBuOS ™G
avtioloOnTikng tpootaciog kabopiletar amd Tov TOHTO TOL VIOINUATOG, TOV TOTO TOV SAMESOV Kot TG pumavons. Xuveipnon:Ilpwv kot
HETATN ¥PNOT TOL VWOIMUOTOG EAEYETE TOPUKOA®, T.)Y. TO KAEIGIMO KOl TNV GKEPAUIOTNTO TOV TEAUOTOG— OTOPPLYTE TO KOTECTPUUUEVOL
vrodnpata.Na kabapilete pe vepd, PIAKO AmOPPLTAVTIKG KOl [e AENTO TvELO.METE TNV apaipesT) TOL VIOSNUATOS VO TO ATOONKEVETE GE
Enpd pépocoe Beppoxpacio dopatiov. Zta KAEWGTA, TPOTAVTOS SEPUATIVO VITOONUOTO HETA TNV OQUIPEST) VO UTAivVEL G KOAUTOS —
Srampovv 1o oyfpa Tov vrodnpatog. Edv vwdpyet dieicdvon vepod oto vrodnpata, 1 vypavOnke T0 e0MTEPIKO UEPOG AOY® WBPOUEVEOV
TOJLMV, VO TO GTEYVMVETE 0PYd, o€ Oeppokpacio mov dev vrepPaivel tovg 30°C.Oeppokpacies Gve tmv 50°C To VIO TO KATASTPEPOLV,
Y VTO [N TO GTEYVAVETE GTNV YN BeproTNTAS 1) 6T0 Gpeco meptPdirov TG. To vddna TP amd TV TPMTN XPNOT VA TO EUTOTICETE KoL
V0. TO TEPTOLEIoTE PE KATAAANAO LLEGOL TEPLTOINGTG, TEPAULTEP® VAL TO TEPUTOLEIGTE TOAKTIKA PE KOTAAANAT KPEUOTOL £XEL OPLOTEL TPOG TOVTO.
Amo0nkevon, peTagopd: Xty apyki cvokevascio, o kKabopd, Enpod kot aeplopevo nepidilov oto gvpog Beppokpacidv 10-30 ° C, yopig
pnoéAvvon amd vypacia, axabopoies, podyda, N and GAAOVG TOPAYOVTEG OV LELOVOLV TO EMIMESO TPOOSTAUGING. XPNON TOV VTOINUATOV,
dapkero {omg:Xto vodnpa autd dev givar duvatodv vo mpocdiopiotel N AYEN,0AAG og mepinTmon EHoPAG TOV TUNUATOV aoPoLEing TOV
VIOINUATOV, 1| TOV TEALATOG 1 TOV TAV®D UEPOG VO XPNOLLOTOGETE VEO Levydpt. A@arpodpevo TEANAEGRY T0 TpocToTeELTIKG VIO Efvar
EPOOIOUEVO LE OQUIPOVHEVO TEAUO, 1 SOKIacio (EPYOVOUIKEG KOl TPOCTOTELTIKEG LOOTNTEG), KOTAOKEVLAOTNKE WE TO TMEAUO OUTO
tomobetuévo oto vmddnue.To veodnpado Tpémet va ypnoiomoteitar povo pe to méApa avtd. To Téhpapmopet va avtikatoctodel povo pe
TPOTOTUTO pHOVTELD amd Tov {610 Kataokevaot.To mpootatevTikd VEOdNUa YOpls agatpovevo TEALOTPETEL Vo Qopebel povo ywpig
VTO,EL0AYOVTOG TO TEALN B0 HTOPOVGE VO ETNPEGCEL APVNTIKA TIG TPOSTATEVTIKEG WO10TNTEG TOL LITodNHaToS. Eyydnoen:Heyyomon woydet
Y10 TO. ELATTOMOTO KOTOOKEVNG 1) GAAN avtifeon e to cupPoraio ayoparoinciog, m.y. un (evydpt vrodnpatog, avorap&io TUNHOTOG TOV
vrodnparog, KAT.H eyydmon dev oydet yio TG aAAOYEG TV 010THTOV TV VIOSNUAT®V, TOV £XOVV TPOKVYEL GTNV TOPELN TOL XPOVOL AOY®
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@Bopdg N PLGKNG AALAYNS TOV O10TNTOV TOV VAIKOD, 1] Y10l TO ELATTOMOTO TOV TPOKVATOLVY GO TN W] GCUUUOPEMOT) LLE TOVG KAVOVEG KoL TIG
apy€g TG KOVOVIKIG xpnong kat v mepuroinon tov vmodnpdtov.To akatddinie emieypévo €idog,to péyebog kot 10 mAGTOG TOL
VIO HOTOCOEV Umopel Vo amoTedécel AdYo Yo petayeveéatepn dtopoptupio. O vopog avapépet, 6Tt 1 didpketa {ong Tov VITodNHoTOG UTopet
vo. unv givor ion pe Tov xpovo gyyvmong,e&aptdtal Tavto amd TV EviaoT Kot Tov TpOTo xprong Kot v mepuoinon. [ Adyovg vytewng,
dev Ba yivovton dektég ot katayyelieg omd axkabupoieg, SuGMING Kot HOVYAOCHEVO(VOHOG Y1 THV TPOGTAGio TG dNHdcLog vYEing).
HopokareicOs vo AaPete voyn, 6TL N AVTioTAC) TOV VTOINUATOV CVTAV KOTA TNG diEiocduong £xel kaBoprotei 610 epyasTiiplo pe
™ xpion epPric keperov dokipng dSwpétpov 4,5 mm kot T dvvepn tov 1100 N. Ov vynrétepes duvapeis 1| To Aentdtepo Kaprd
pmopov va avEReovv Tov Kivouve Tng dicicduonc. XTrig mePrTAOGES auTEG 00 TPEMEL VA VTOAOYIOTOUV EVUALUKTIKA TPOAATIKG
pétpo.
TIpog To mapév eivar SraBécipol Vo yevikoi TOTOL TEAPATOV 0VOEKTIKOV 611 diciodvon ota MAII Tov vrodnparov. IMpékerro yia
HETOAMKG Kou pn peTaiMkd vikd. Kot or dvo Tinpoidv Tig EAYI0TEG AMUNTIOES TOV TPOTVTOV YU TNV AVTIOTAGY] KOTA TIG
O1Ei6OVONG, MOV  OVOYPAPOVTOL OTA VAOONUATA, OAALG TO KOOEVO £xEL SLOQOPETIKG TAEOVEKTNNOTA 1) MELWOVEKTINOTO,
oopmeprrapfavopévev Tmv eéng:
o Métalrho - ennpedleror AMyoétepo amd 1o oynpa Tov aypnpPoev avrikeipevov / Kivouvog (.. OLANETPOS, YEMNETPia, ayunpédTnTa).
AOY® TOV TEPLOPICUAY GTIV TAPAYOYT] TOV VTOINUATOV, OEV KUAMITTETAL OAOKAN PN 1] KATO ETLPAVELL TOV VTOONNATOC.
o Mn petaiiké vMko - pmopei va givar eAa@puTEPO, MO EVEMKTO Kol KOAOTTEL peyorvTtepn mepoyn omé 1o pétairo, ahhd n
avtiotacn dicicdvong exnpedleTar TEPGGOTEPO amd TO oYNUe TOV CYUNPOL (PVTEPOV) GVTIKEIPEVOL / Kivduvog (TT.). drapeTpog,

yeopeTpio, ayyunpétnTta).

T TeprocoTepes TANPOPOPIES GYETIKG pe TOV TOTO EMEVIVONG AVOEKTIKAV 6T J1EicdVoT TOV VTOINNATOV GOC, ETKOVOVI|OTE NE
TOV KATUOKEVAGTI] 1] TOV TOMTY] 60 Kebopiletm oTic TANp&o micron;& phisopics ypiiotn
AToppyn: GOUEOVO LLE TV 1GYXVOVGE VOpoDEGTiaL.
GR (EL) - MPOEIAOIIOIHXHI'TA TA ANTIXETATIKA YIIOAHMATA
Ta avtiotatikd vrodnpato Oo TPETeEL var ¥pNGYOTO0HVTOL HOVOY TV Eival amapaitnTo Vo EAUYIGTOTOMOEL | GUGCOPEVST TOV GTUTIKOD
NAEKTPIOROD LE TNV APAIPEST TOV NAEKTPOCTATIKOD POPTIOV, Yia VoL omopevydel o Kivduvog avapAieing e omvinpa, yio TopddetyLo Tmv
EVPAEKTOV OVGLOV KOL OTUAV KOL 0V Kot eV Vol EVIEADG OMOKAEWONEVOG O  Kivduvog niektpomAnéiog amd NAEKTPIKEG GLOKEVES 1| 0o
e&aptnpoto Vo Tieon.Oa mpémel vo onuElmOE], OTL TOL OVTIGTOTIKG VIOSNUOTO d€ HUTOPOVV VO TOPEXOVY EMAPKT| TPOGTUCIO EVOVTL TNG
niektpominéiog, emedn dnuovpyodv pdvo avtictoon Heta&h Tov edGpovg kat Tov TEANATog.Edv kat o kivduvog niektponin&iog de pmopet
Vo, amoKAELOTEL EVIEADG, givar avaykaio Tpdcheta péTpa Yoo TNV amoTpomy Tov Kvdhvov avtod. Ta pétpo avtd Kot ot GAles e£ETAGELS OV
avoeEPOVTaL TopoKaT, Bo mpémel va eivar €vo KavOVIKO HEPOG TOL TPOYPAUUNTOS TPOANYNG TOV atuynudtev epyacios.Ot sumeipieg
amédelEav, OTL Y10 TOVG OVTIGTATIKOVG GKOTTOVG Bor TPEmeL 10 TPoiov va Exel Katd TV OAOKANPN amotekespotikn ddpkela (ong dwfatn
niektpikn avtiotaon pucpdtepn omd 1.000 MQ. H aéia 100 kQ, mpoodwopiletar og t0 yoaunAdtepo Opto ovticTacns Tov vEov TpoidvTog,
OV TOPEYEL TEPLOPLOUEVT] TTPOSTAGIN EVOVTL TOV KvdOVOL niektpomAnéiog 1 évavtt £vapéng mupkaylds 6e TePInTOon GOAALOTOG TOV
NAeKTPIKOD €EOMMGHOV, TO 0mOi0 givar VT Tdom £mg 250 V.Ou xprioteg Oa Tpénel 61660 va avTiAapfdvovtat OTt, VIO OPIGHEVES GLVONKES,
TO VITOONOTO. UTOPEL VO PNV TAPEXOVY ETOPKN TPooTacia, Kot Ba mpémel cuveydg va Aapfdvovtal tpodcbeto pétpo aceaAeiog yo TV
npootacio tov ypnot. H nhextpuy avtictacn avtod tov tHmov vrodnpdtmv uropei vo oALAleL o€ peyddo Pabuod Aoy kapuyng, polvuveng
N vypaociog. To vrodpote ovtd 610 VYPO TEPPGALOV oG Voo unv TANpovv v embount Aswtovpyio. Emopévag, eivol avoykaio va
ScpoMoTtel, TO TPOIOV VoL TANPOL TNV ATALTOVHEVT AEITOVPYIC TOL NAEKTPOGTOTIKOV POPTIOV KOl VO, TAPEYEL TPOGTAGIO G€ OAN T SLAPKELLL
Cong. ZuvioTovpe TOV YPHoTH VO EIGGYEL SIKT TOV SOKLUT TNG NAEKTPIKNG OVTIGTAGNG, KOL VOL TV TPOYLATOTOLEL GLYVA GE TOKTIKG XPOVIKAL
Swotipato. Edv ta vrodnpata katmyopiog I goprovvot yior HeyoldTEPO YPOVIKO SLAGTNA, LTOPOVV VO ATOPPOPOVY VYPAGIH Kol 6€ VBT
Kot vypo TepIPGArov pumopel vo. yivouy aydyoa.Edv ta vrodnpote gopovviol oe GuVONKES HOAVVGTG TOV VAIKOD TG 6OAAG, Ol XprioTes Ha
TPETEL VO EAEYYOVV TIG NAEKTPIKES WBLOTNTEG TMV VIOSNUAT®V TAvVTa TPV 0td TNV €16000 GTOV EMKiVELVOo XMPo.Omov ypnotponolovvtat
OVTIOTOTIKO, VTOSNLOTO, 1] OVTIOTOON TOL TOT®HATOG O Tpémel va givar TETOLN, Yol VoL PV okupmBel 1 TPOSTATELTIKY AgrTovpyio T®V
vrodnuatov.Katd m yprion dev Oo mpénet peta&h tou 0mMTEPIKOD TELUATOG TOV VIOSNUATOS KL THG TOTOVGOG TOL XPNOTI VO VITAPYOLV
oVOTOTIKG PHOVOONC. Xe TePintT®on mov petaé&d TG 6OANG KOl NG TaTovcas Tov xpriot Ba torobemBei omoodnmote médpa, Oo mTpénet va
EAEYXTOVV 01 NAEKTPIKEG WOIOTNTEG TOV GLVOVAGHOV VOO U/ TEALLOL.

SL - NAPOTKI ZA UPORABNIKA : ROCK, DOG, STONE, ISLAND, WHITE, WHITE ESD, ROCK ESD,

UNIVERSE, LAND, CXS WORK, BENSON

Pred uporabo obutev dobro preizkusite.
- Obutev uporabljajte v okolju in v skladu z namenom, za katerega je predvidena.
- Obutev obuvajte z Zlico za obuvanje, pred obuvanjem si odvezite vezalke, da ne polomite petnega dela obutve.
- Obutev pogosto menjavajte, predvsem ob dezevnem vremenu ali mo¢nej$em znojenju nog.
- Obutev varujte:

pred mehanskimi poskodbami

pred premocenjem, v kolikor je obutev izdelana iz katerekoli vrste usnja

pred stikom s kemikalijami, koncentrirano milnico, topili itd..
Pomembno opozorilo: izbira pravilne obutve je odvisna od predvidenih nevarnosti, ki so tipicne za Vase delovno okolje ter od zahtevane
stopnje zasCite. Delovnim pogojem in predvideni nevarnosti lahko prilagodite tudi svojo obleko in ostala sredstva osebne zasc¢ite. Stopnja
za$fite, oznaka:Oznaka CE pomeni, da ta obutev spolnjuje zahteve Uredbe (EU) §t. 2016/425 v zvezi z osebno zas€ito. Namen uporabe:
Izdelek sodi v II. kategorijo sredstev osebne zas€ite pri delu, katerih osnovna funkcije ja za$¢ita nog pred poskodbami, do katerih lahko pride
v tistih delovnih podrocjih, za katere je namenjen. Na namen uporabe vpliva izbira uporabljenega materiala, konstrukcije, izvedbe in nac¢in
vzdrzevanja obutve. Pri izbiri obutve premislite v kakSen namen boste obutev uporabljali. EN ISO 20345:2011 oznacuje varnostno obutev z
varnostno ojacanim sprednjim delom, ki zdrzi udarec 200 J in pritisk najmanj 15 kN. Priporoceni poklici: tam, kjer obstaja nevarnost
predmetov padajocih na nogo. Gradbenistvo, kovinska industrija, nekatera kmetijska dela ipd. EN ISO 20347:2012 oznacuje delovno
obutev. Obutev je namenjena za uporabo tam, kjer uporabnik ni izpostavljen mehanski nevarnosti (tréenju ali pritisku), v navadnih delovnih
razmerah ob socasni ohranitvi obcutljivosti stopala med opravljanjem dela. Priporoceni poklici: kmetijstvo, lahka industrija, servisi,
vzdrzevalna dela, logistika, promet, ipd. - Ce je obutev opremljena z rumenim ideogramom ,,ESD*, potemtakem ustreza sledetim
standardom: EN 61340-4-3 - Elektrostatika- standardna poskusna metoda za specificno uporabo — obutev. EN 61340-5-1 - Elektrostatika —
zasCita elektronskih delov pred elektrostaticnimi pojavi. Splosne zahteve. ,,ESD* obutev mora biti pred vsako izmeno pregledana na ESD
testerju. Opozorilo za uporabnika: obutev lahko uporabljate izkljuéno v skladu z namenom uporabe, ki je opisan zgoraj. Razen osnovnih
zahtev standardov EN ISO 20347 ali EN ISO 20345 so lahko na obutev predpisane $e druge zahteve. Te dodatne zahteve v zvezi s konkretno
uporabo obutve so oznacene s simboli in/ali s kategorijami (glej tabelo). Te kategorije pomenijo najpogostejSe kombinacije, ki vsebujejo
osnovne, kot tudi dodatne zahteve.

SIMBOL ZAHTEVE/KARAKTERISTIKE

P IPodplat je odporen proti preboju

IE /Absorbiranje energije v petnem delu

A Antistati¢na obutev

'WRU Zgornji del je odporen proti prodoru in vpijanju vode
CI Izolacija spodnjega dela proti mrazu
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IHI Izolacija spodnjega dela proti vro¢ini
IHRO IPodplat je odporen proti stiku s toploto
IWR Odporna proti vodi
FO Podloga zas¢itena proti oljem in ogljikovodikom
SRA* Podplat je odporen proti spodrsavanju na talni keramic¢ni oblogi z NaLS
SRB* Podplat je odporen proti drsenju na jeklenem podu z glicerinom
Podplat je odporen proti spodrsavanju na keramicni talni podlagi z NaLS in na jekleni podlagi z
SRC* S
licerinom
Dodatne zahteve ENISO 20345 SB ENISO 20347 OB!
varnostno obutev delovno obutev
S1 S2 S3 0O1 02 03
Zaprt petni del obutve X X X X X X
Antistaticna (A)
Absorbiranje energije v petnem delu (E)
Odpornost proti kurilnemu olju FO — samo
varnostna obutev
Zgornji del je odporen proti prodoru in X X X X
vpijanju vode (WRU) + S1 a Ol
Podplat je odporen proti preboju (P) X X
Profiliran podplat + S2 a O2

'na oznaki OB je potrebno spolniti $e eno od zahtev glede kompletne obutve E, A, P, HI, CI, WR, FO, HRO...
*= ena od treh zahtev zahteve glede odpornosti proti drsenju
X= obvezne osnovne zahteve morajo biti za dano obutev izpolnjene
Delovni ¢evlji so namenjeni za uporabo v obicajnih delovnih pogojih povsod tam, kjer je potrebno ustrezno zas¢iti nogo uporabnika, oz. tam,
kjer je potreben fleksibilni zgornji del brez vezave, kar v nujnih primerih omogoca hitro sezuvanje.
Protidrsne lastnosti: Vsak ¢evelj ima doloCene protidrsne lastnosti. Vendar racunajte s stopnjo protidrsne zas¢ite, dolocene s tipom obutve,
tipom talne obloge in onesnazite. VzdrZevanje: Po uporabi prosim preverite zapenjanje in neposkodovanost podplata — ne uporabljate
poskodovane obutve. Cistite z vodo, blagim ¢&istilnim sredstvom in mehko iGetko. Sezuto obutev shranjujte na suhem mestu, pri sobni
temperaturi. V usnjeno obutev zaprtega tipa redno vstavljajte napenjalce, da obutev zadrzi svojo obliko. V kolikor je prislo do prodora vode v
obutev, jo susSite postopoma pri temperaturi, ki ne presega 30 °C. Temperature nad 50 °C skodujejo obutvi, zato je ne susSite na toplem viru ali
v njegovi neposredni blizini. Pred prvo uporabo obutev impregnirajte in negujte z ustreznimi negovalnimi sredstvi, nato redno impregnirajte
z ustrezno kremo, ki je za to namenjena. Skladi$¢enje in transport: V originalnem ovitku, v ¢istem ali suhem ter dobro prezra¢enem okolju
v temperaturnem razponu 10 do 30 °C, brez onesnazenja z vlago, necisto¢ami, plesnimi, oz. drugimi dejavniki, ki omejujejo stopnjo zas€ite.
Nosenje obutve, rok uporabe: Pri tovrstni obutvi ni mogoce doloditi roka trajanja, vendar v primeru poskodbe varnostnih delov obutve, ali
notranjega podplata ali zgornjega dela uporabite nov par. Izvzemljiv vloZek: Ce je zai¢itna obutev opremljena z izvzemljivim vlozkom, je
bil ergonomicen preizkus in preizkus lastnosti opravljen s tem konkretnim vlozkom, ki se nahaja v obutvi. Obutev lahko uporabljate samo s
tem vlozkom. Vlozek lahko zamenjate samo z originalnim modelom istega proizvajalca. Varnostno obutev brez izvzemljivega vlozka je
potrebno nositi samo brez njega, saj uporaba dodatnega lahko negativno vpliva na za$¢itne lastnosti obutve. Garancija: Garancija velja za
proizvodne napake oziroma napake nastale iz neskladja kupoprodajne pogodbe. Garancija ne velja za spremembe obutve, ki so nastale pri
obicajni obrabi, oz. zaradi obrabljenosti 0z. naravne spremembe lastnosti materiala, ali napake in primanjkljaje nastale zaradi neupostevanja
pravil in nacel pravilne uporabe in negovanje obutve. Neprimerno izbrana vrsta, velikost, Sirina ali oblika ¢evlja niso vzrok za kasnejso
reklamacijo. Zakon trdi, da ni nujno, da bi zivljenjska doba obutve ustrezala garancijskemu roku — vedno je odvisno od trajanja in nacina
uporabe ter nege. Iz higienskih vzrokov ne sprejemamo v postopek reklamacije umazanih in plesnivih izdelkov, z neprijetnim vonjem (zakon
o0 varovanju javnega zdravja).
UpoStevajte, da je odpornost na prodiranje te obutve bila dolofena v laboratoriju s topim poskusnim Zebljem premera 4,5 mm in s
silo 1100 N. Visja sila ali tanjSi Zeblji lahko povecajo nevarnost prodiranja. V teh primerih priporo¢amo, da preudarite druge
moznosti preventivnih ukrepov.
Trenutno obstajata dve splosni vrsti vloZkov, odpornih proti prodiranju, s katerimi se opremlja obutev kot sredstvo za osebno
za$€ito. Gre za kovinske in nekovinske materiale. Oba tipa spolnjujeta minimalne zahteve odpornosti proti prodiranju, navedene na
tej obutvi, vendar vsak od njih ima razli¢ne dodatne ugodnosti ali neugodnosti vklju¢no z naslednjimi:
o Kovinski materiali — so manj pod vplivom Kkoni¢astega predmeta / nevarnosti (Npr. premer, geometrija, ostrina). Zaradi omejitev
pri proizvodnji obutve ni pokrita celotna spodnja povrSina obutve.
o Nekovinski materiali — so lahko lazZji, proZnejsi in pokrivajo ve¢jo povrsino kot kovina. Odpornost proti prodiranju pa je bolj pod
vplivom oblike koni¢astega predmeta / nevarnosti (npr. premer, geometrija, ostrost).
Za ve¢ informacij o vrsti zas¢itnega vlozka v obutvi, odpornega na vdor, se obrnite na proizvajalca ali dobavitelja, ki sta navedena v
informacijah za uporabnika.
Odstranjevanje: v skladu z veljavno zakonodajo.
SL - OPOZORILO K ANTISTATICNI OBUTVI
Antistatina obutev naj se uporablja tam, kjer je treba minimizirati akumulacijo statiéne elektrike z odvajanjem elektrostati¢nega naboja, da
se preprec¢i nevarnost vziga z iskro, npr. vnetljivih snovi in hlapov, in e ni popolnoma izkljuena nevarnost elektricnega udara iz elektriéne
naprave ali delov pod napetostjo. Treba je opozoriti na to, da antistati¢na obutev ne more zagotoviti zadostne zas¢ite proti elektricnemu Soku,
ker ustvarja le upor med tlemi in stopalom. Ce nevarnosti elektriénega udara ni moZno popolnoma izkljuéiti, so za prepreéevanje te
nevarnosti potrebni drugi ukrepi. Ti ukrepi in drugi preizkusi, navedeni spodaj, morajo biti sestavni del programa prepre¢evanja nesre¢ pri
delu. Izkusnje so pokazale, da mora imeti za antistaticne namene izdelek celotno u¢inkovito zivljenjsko dobo prehodno elektricno upornost
manj$o kot 1000 MQ. Vrednost 100 kQ je dolocena kot najnizja meja upornosti novega izdelka, ki zagotavlja omejeno zas¢ito proti
nevarnosti elektriénega udara ali proti nastanku pozara v primeru okvare na elektri¢ni napravi, ki je pod napetostjo do 250 V. Uporabniki se
morajo zavedati, da v dolocenih pogojih obutev lahko ne zagotavlja zadostne zascite, nenehno pa bi se morali izvajati dodatni varnostni
ukrepi za za$€ito uporabnika. Elektriéna upornost tega tipa obutve se lahko izrazito spremeni zaradi vpliva pregibanja, onesnazenja ali vlage.
Obutev v mokrem okolju lahko ne izpolnjuje zahtevane funkcije. Zato je treba, da izdelek izpolnjuje zahtevano funkcijo elektrostati¢ne
razelektritve in da zagotavlja zas¢ito celotno zivljenjsko dobo. Uporabniku svetujemo, da uvede lastne preizkuse elektri¢ne upornosti in jih
pogosto izvaja v rednih intervalih. Ce se obutev razreda I nosi dlje asa, lahko absorbira vlago, v vlaznem in mokrem okolju pa lahko
postane prevodna. Ce se obutev nosi v pogojih, v katerih prihaja do onesnazenja materiala podplata, bi uporabniki morali preveriti elektri¢ne
lastnosti obutve vedno pred vstopom v nevaren prostor.Tam, kjer se uporablja antistati¢na obutev, naj bo upornost tal taksna, da se ne unici
zasCitna funkcija obutve. Pri uporabi med napenjalnim notranjim podplatom in stopalom uporabnika ne sme biti nobenih izolacijskih delov.
Ce se med notranji podplat in stopalo uporabnika namesti kakrSenkoli vlozek, se morajo preizkusiti elektriéne lastnosti kombinacije
obutev/vlozek.
SR - UPUTSTVA ZA KORISNIKE : ROCK, DOG, STONE, ISLAND, WHITE, WHITE ESD, ROCK ESD,
UNIVERSE, LAND, CXS WORK., BENSON

Preporucljivo je obucu dobro isprobati pre upotrebe.
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- Obucu koristite samo u odgovarajucoj sredini i uslovima prema nameni obuce.
- Obucu obuvajte pomocu kasike za cipele, pre obuvanja razvezite i olabavite pertle kako ne bi doslo do oste¢enja petnog dela obuce.
- Obucu Cesto menjajte, a posebno u kisovito vreme ili kod poveéanog znojenja nogu.
- Obucu stitite:

od mehanickih ostecenja, a posebno od ostecenja usled dodira sa ostrim ili tvrdim predmetima

od prodora vlage - ako je obuca proizvedena od koze bilo koje vrste

od dodira sa hemikalijama, koncentrisanim deterdzentima, otapalima itd.
VaZno upozorenje: za pravilan izbor obuce u obzir treba uzeti moguce rizike i uslove u Vasoj radnoj sredini te trazeni stepen zastite. Za
ovaj izbor je odgovoran poslodavac koji je u obavezi odrediti i izabrati adekvatan tip obuce jo$ pre njenog koriS¢enja. Radnim uslovima i
mogudéim rizicima treba prilagoditi i radno odelo i druga sredstva za li¢nu zastitu. Stepen zastite, oznacavanje obuce: Oznaka CE znadi, da
ova obuca zadovoljava uslove Odredbe (EU) 2016/425 u vezi sa licnom zastitom. Namena proizvoda: Proizvod spada u II. kategoriju
opreme i sredstava za li€nu zastitu na radu cija je osnovna funkcija zastita nogu korisnika od povreda koje mogu da budu uzrokovane
prilikom nesre¢a u radnoj sredini za koju je zastitna obu¢a namenjena. Svaka vrsta obuce je namenjena za drugu radnu sredinu. Namena
odreduje vrstu materijala, konstrukcije, izrade i odrzavanja. Kod izbora obuée u obzir treba uzeti svrhe za koje ¢ete obucu koristiti. EN ISO
20345:2011 oznacava zaStitnu obucu sa zaStitnom kapom otpornom na mehanic¢ke udare najmanje 200 J sabijena pritiskom najmanje 15
kN.Preporucene profesije: tamo gde preti rizik od pada predmeta na nogu. Gradevinarstvo, obrada metala, neki poljoprivredni radovi itd. EN
ISO 20347:2012 oznacava radnu obucu. Ova obuca je predvidena za kori$¢enje tamo gde korisnik nije izlozen mehani¢kom riziku (udaru ili
gnjecenju) u uobiCajenim radnim uslovima pri istovremenom ocuvanju senzibiliteta stopala pri obavljanju rada. Preporucene profesije:
poljoprivreda, laka industrija, servisi, radovi odrzavanja, logistika, transport itd. Ako je obuca opremljena sa zutim ideogramom ,,ESD“,
ispunjava takode sledece standarde: EN 61340-4-3 - Elektrostatika- standardne metode za specifi¢ne aplikacije — obuc¢a. EN 61340-5-1 -
Elektrostatika — zastita elektronskih uredaja od elektrostatickih fenomena. Opsti zahtevi. ,,ESD* obuc¢a mora biti testirana u toku svake
smene na testeru ESD.Upozorenje za korisnike: Obuc¢a sme da se koristi isklju¢ivo za gore navedenu namenu. Osim osnovnih zahteva
standarda EN ISO 20347 odnosno EN ISO 20345 obuc¢a moze da podleze i drugim zahtevima. Dodatni zahtevi vezano za konkretnu namenu
obuce oznaceni su simbolima i/ili kategorijama (videti tabelu). Ove kategorije oznaCavaju najuobiCajenije kombinacije koje obuhvataju
osnovne kao i dodatne zahteve za obucu.

SIMBOL ZAHTEVI/KARAKTERISTIKA

P [Pon otporan na probadanje

E |Apsorpcija energije u petnom delu

A |Antistaticka obuca

IWRU Gornji$te otporno na propustanje i upijanje vode

CI Izolacija donjeg dela za zastitu od hladnocée

HI Izolacija donjeg dela od topline

HRO Pon otporan na kontaktnu toplinu

IWR Otpornost na vodu

FO Pon otporan na ulje i ugljikovodonike

SRA* Pon otporan na klizanje na keramickim plo¢icama sa NaLS

SRB* [Pon otporan na klizanje na ¢eliénom podu sa glicerinom

SRC* Pon otporan na klizanje na keramic¢kim plo¢icama sa NaLS i na ¢eli¢nom podu sa glicerinom
Dodatni zahtevi EN ISO 20345 SB EN ISO 20347 OB!

zastitnu obucu radnu obucu
S1 S2 S3 01 02 03

Zatvoreni petni deo obuce X X X X X X
Antistaticka obuca (A)
Apsorpcija energije u petnom delu (E)
Otpornost na loz-ulje FO — samo zastitna
obuca
GornjiSte otporno na propustanje i X X X X
upijanje vode (WRU) + S1 a Ol
Pon otporan na probadanje (P) X X
Profilisani don + S2 a O2

'uz oznaku OB treba dopuniti jo$ jedan od zahteva za kompletnu obuéu E, A, P, HI, CI, WR, FO, HRO...

* jedan od tri zahteva na otpornost protiv klizanja mora biti ispunjen

X=obavezni osnovni zahtevi koje obu¢a mora da ispunjava.

Radne cipele su namenjene za upotrebu u standardnim uslovima rada, gde je potrebna adekvatna zastita nogu korisnika, npr. tamo gde je
neophodan gornji fleksibilni deo bez vezanja, Sto omogucuje brzo skidanje ukoliko je to neophodno potrebno.

Protivklizna svojstva: Svaka cipela ima odredena protivklizna svojstva. Medutim, vodite raduna da je stepen protivklizne zastite zavisan od
vrste obuce, vrste podne obloge i prljavstine na podu. Za ostale informacije u vezi vrste ulozka otpornog na probadanja u Vasoj obuci se
mozete na nas bilo kada obratiti. OdrZavanje: Pre i nakon upotrebe obuée proverite na primer zatvaranje obuce i neostecenost dona —
nemojte koristiti otecenu obucu. Obucu Cistite vodom, blagim sredstvom za ¢is¢enje i mekanom ¢etkom. Obucu ¢uvajte na suvom mestu pri
sobnoj temperaturi. U zatvorenu obuéu, a posebno koznu obucu, stavite (nakon izuvanja) napinjace za cipele - radi oéuvanja oblika obuce.
Ako je doslo do prodora vode u obucu ili je doslo do toga da je obué¢a unutra mokra usled znojenja lagano je osusite na temperaturi do 30 °C.
Temperature iznad 50 °C uzrokuju o$tecenje obuce - zbog toga nemojte susiti obucu na izvorima grejanja niti u njihovoj neposrednoj blizini.
Pre susenja u obucu stavite napinjace, ili eventualno popunite cipele novinskom hartijom. Vlaznu hartiju nekoliko puta zamenite tokom
susenja. Pre prve upotrebe obucu impregnirajte i nanesite odgovaraju¢a sredstva za negu obuce, i zatim koristite kremu za cipele koja je
namenjena za ove svrhe. SkladiStenje, transport:U originalnom pakovanju, u suvoj i dobro provetrenoj prostoriji pri temperaturama od 10 —
30 °C, bez vlage, prljavstine, plesni odnosno drugih faktora koji smanjuju zastitnu funkciju obuce. Za transport koristite pogodnu zastitnu
ambalazu, na primer originalnu kutiju. NoSenje obuce, Zivotni vek: Kod ove obuce nije moguce utvrditi rok upotrebljivosti, u slucaju
ostecenja sigurnosnog dela obuce ili gornjeg dela koristiti novi par obuce. Odvojiv uloZak: Ukoliko obuca dolazi sa uloskom koji se vadi
onda ispitivanje (ergonomija i zastitne karakteristike), to znaci da je obuéa bila podvrgnuta ispitivanju sa uloskom. Samo tako moze obuca
obezbediti deklarisanu zastitu i komfor. Ulozak moze da bude zamenjen samo uporedivim uloskom isporu¢enim od strane proizvodaca
obuce. Ukoliko obuca dolazi bez uloska, to znaci da je ispitana bez uloska i treba da se koristi bez njega. Eventualna upotreba uloska moze
negativno uticati na zastitnu funkciju obuce. Garancija: Garancija pokriva mane i nedostatke nastale u proizvodnje odnosno druge Cinjenice
koje su protivne kupoprodajnom ugovoru. Garancija ne pokriva promene svojstava obuée nastale tokom upotrebe usled habanja ili prirodne
promene svojstava materijala, niti mane i nedostatke nastale usled nepoStovanja pravila i nacela za ispravno koriS¢enje i negu obuce.
Nepravilno odabrana vrsta, veli¢ina i $irina obuce nisu razlog za reklamaciju proizvoda.Prema zakonu, zivotni vek obuce ne mora odgovarati
garantnom roku, dakle, sve zavisi od intenziteta i nac¢ina upotrebe i nege obuce. Iz higijenskih razloga na reklamaciju se ne primaju proizvodi
koji su zaprljani, proizvodi neprijatnog mirisa te proizvodi sa plesni (zakon o zastiti javnog zdravlja).
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Uzmite u obzir da je otpornost ove obuce na prodiranje je bila odredena u laboratoriji pomoéu tupog probnog eksera precnika i sile
od 1100 N. Veée sile ili tanji ekseri mogu poveéati rizik prodora. U takvim slucajevima je potrebno preduzeti alternativne
preventivne mere.
U danasnje vreme su na raspolaganju dva osnovna tipa uloZaka otporna na prodor u obu¢i za SOZ. Radi se o metalnim i nemetalnim
materijalima. Oba tipa uloZaka ispunjavaju minimalne zahteve normi za otpornost na prodor, koji su oznaceni na obu¢i. Svaki od
uloZaka ima svoje specificne pozitivne i negativne karakteristike ukljucuju¢i sledece:
e Metal je pod manjim uticajem Spicastog predmeta / opasnost (npr. prefnik, geometrija, oStrina). S obzirom na ogranicenja u
proizvodnji obuce nije pokrivena cela donja povrsina obucde.
o Nemetalni materijal — mozZe biti laksi, elasti¢niji i pokrivati veéu povrSinu od metala, ali otpornost od prodora je pod uticajem
Spicastog predmeta / opasnost (npr. precnik, geometrija, o$trina).
Za vise informacija o tipu uloZaka u vase cipele otporne na prodor se obratite proizvodacu ili dobavlja¢u kako je navedeno u
informacijama za korisnika.
Likvidacija dotrajalog proizvoda: u skladu sa vaze¢im pravnim propisima.
SR - UPOZORENJE VEZANO ZA ANTISTATICKU OBUCU
Antistaticku obuc¢u bi trebalo koristiti tamo gde je potrebno da se umanji elektrostaticka nadgradnja eliminisanjem elektrostatickog
elektriciteta ¢ime se izbegava rizik stvaranja vatre od varni¢enja ili na primer zapaljivih supstanci i gasova a ukoliko nije potpuno eliminisan
rizik od strujnog udara od elektriénog aparata ili delova koji su pod naponom. Potrebno je voditi rauna o tome da antistaticka obuca ne
moze garantovati odgovarajucu zastitu od strujnog udara buduci da stvara otpor samo izmedu poda i stopala. Ako rizik od strujnog udara nije
u potpunosti eliminisan, neophodno je preduzeti dodatne mere da bi se izbegao takav rizik. Takve mere, kao i dodatni dole navedeni testovi,
treba da budu rutinski deo programa zastite od povreda pri radu. Iskustvo je pokazalo da bi u antistaticke svrhe propust kroz proizvod tokom
celog veka njegovog trajanja trebalo da ima elektri¢ni otpor od bar 1000 MQ. Vrednost od 100 k) navodi se kao najniza granica otpornosti
novog proizvoda, kako bi se omogucila ogranicena zastita od opasnog strujnog udara ili varnice u sluc¢aju da se neki od elektricnih aparata
pokvari kada radi pod naponom od 250 V. Medutim u odredenim uslovima korisnici bi trebalo da znaju da obuca ne moze da osigura
odgovarajucu zastitu i neophodno je preduzeti dodatne mere kako bi se zastitila osoba koja ih nosi. Elektri¢ni otpor ovog tipa obuce moze se
znacajno izmeniti savijanjem, kontaminacijom ili vlagom. Ova obuca nece obavljati svoju funkciju ako se nosi u vlaznim uslovima. Zato je
neophodno obezbediti da proizvod moze da ispunjava svoju funkciju eliminisanja elektrostatickog elektriciteta i takode davanja odredenog
stepena zastite tokom kori$c¢enja. Preporucuje se da korisnik obavlja kucni test na elektri¢ni otpor u pravilnim i ¢etnim razmacima. Ako se
obuca klase I nosi duze vreme, moze apsorbovati vlagu a u vlaznoj ili mokroj sredini ¢e postati provodnikom. Ukoliko se obuca nosi u
uslovima gde materijal dona moze biti kontaminiran, osoba koja je nosi trebalo bi uvek da proveri elektri¢na svojstva obuée pre nego $to
zade u opasnu oblast. Tamo gde se koristi antistaticka obuca, otpor poda trebalo bi da bude takav da ne sprecava zastita koju pruza zastitna
funkcija obuce.
Pri kori$c¢enju, ne treba dodavati izolacione elemente izmedu unutrasnjeg dona obuce i stopala osobe koja je koristi. Ukoliko se izmedu
unutra$njeg dona i stopala stavi bilo kakav ulozak, neophodno je obaviti test elektri¢nih karakteristika kombinacije obuca/ulozak.
DE — INSTRUKTION FUR NUTZER : ROCK, DOG, STONE, ISLAND, WHITE, WHITE ESD, ROCK ESD,
UNIVERSE, LAND, CXS WORK., BENSON
Lesen Sie diese Anleitung sorgfiltig. Probieren Sie die Schuhe vor deren Benutzung ordentlich. Eine unpassende Auswahl des Schuhtyps,
eine falsche GroBe, Breite oder Form des Schuhs konnen nicht als Griinde fiir spétere Reklamationen anerkannt werden.
- Benutzen Sie die Schuhe fiir diejenigen Zwecke, zu denen sie bestimmt sind.
- Ziehen Sie die Schuhe mit Hilfe von Schuhloffeln an, Schniirschuhe mit aufgebundenen Schniirsenkeln, damit das Fersenteil der
Schuhe nicht bricht.
- Wechseln Sie die Schuhe héufig, vor allem bei regnerischem Wetter oder bei erhohter Schweifineigung der Fiifle.
- Schiitzen Sie die Schuhe: Vor mechanischer Beschadigung.
Vor dem Verbeulen, wenn die Schuhe aus irgendwelchen Lederarten hergestellt wurden.
Vor Kontakt mit Chemikalien, konzentrierten Reinigungsmitteln, Losungsmitteln usw.
Wichtiger Hinweis: Die Wahl der richtigen Schuhe sollte auf der Einschdtzung der Risiken in Threr Arbeitsumgebung und auf dem
geforderten Schutzniveau basieren. Fiir diese Auswahl ist der Arbeitgeber verantwortlich, er ist verpflichtet, noch vor der Benutzung den
richtigen Schuhtyp zu bestimmen und auszuwéhlen. Ihre Schuhe und andere Arbeitsschutzmittel miissen ebenfalls den Arbeitsbedingungen
und dem angenommenen Risiko angepasst werden. Schutzgrad, Kennzeichnung: Die Kennzeichnung CE bedeutet, dass diese Schuhe die
Anforderungen der Verordnung (EU) 2016/425, welche den personlichen Schutz betrifft, erfiillen. Das Produkt féllt unter die Kategoriell
personlicher Arbeitsschutzmittel, deren Grundfunktion der Schutz der Fiifie vor Verletzungen ist, die bei Unféllen in den Arbeitsbereichen
eintreten konnen, fiir die sie bestimmt sind. Fiir jeden Verwendungszweck sollte eine andere Art von Schuhen verwendet werden. Die
ZweckmaBigkeit bestimmt den Typ des benutzten Materials, die Konstruktion, die Ausfiihrung und die Art der Pflege. Bei der Auswahl der
Schuhe muss darauf geachtet werden, fir welchen Zweck Sie die Schuhe benutzen mochten. EN ISO 20345:2011 kennzeichnet
Sicherheitsschuhe mit Sicherheitskappen, mit einer Schlagresistenz von mindestens 200 J und einer Druckresistenz von mindestens 15 kN.
Empfohlene Berufe: Dort, wo das Risiko des Fallens von Gegenstinden auf die Beine droht. Bauarbeiten, Metallindustrie, manche
landwirtschaftlichen Arbeiten u.d. EN ISO 20347:2012 kennzeichnet Arbeitsschuhe. Diese Schuhe sind fiir die Benutzung dort bestimmt, wo
der Benutzer keinen mechanischen Risiken (Anstoffen oder Zusammendriicken) ausgesetzt sind, unter iiblichen Arbeitsbedingungen bei
gleichzeitiger Erhaltung der Empfindsamkeit der FuBsohlen bei Ausfiihrung der Arbeit. Empfohlene Berufe: Landwirtschaft, Leichtindustrie,
Dienstleistungen, Wartungsarbeiten, Logistik, Transport u.d. . Wenn die Schuhe mit dem gelben Piktogramm ,,ESD* ausgestattet sind,
entsprechen sie auch folgenden Normen: EN 61340-4-3 - Elektrostatik- Standardpriifmethode fiir spezifische Anwendung — Schuhe. EN
61340-5-1 - Elektrostatik — Schutz elektrischer Bestandteile vor elektrostatischen Erscheinungen. Allgemeine Anforderungen. ,,ESD“-Schuhe
miissen einmal pro Schicht am ESD-Tester getestet werden.Hinweis fiir Benutzer: Die Schuhe diirfen ausschlieBlich im Sinne des oben
beschriebenen Benutzungszwecks benutzt werden. Bei der Verletzung der Schuhe (Durchscheuern, unangemessene Verdiinnung des
Materials, Aufplatzen der Schuhsohle, Aufgehen der Niahte u.d.) kommt es zur Verminderung des Schutzniveaus und das Produkt wird im
Sinne der oben angefiihrten rechtlichen und technischen Vorschriften ungeeignet. Auler den Grundanforderungen der Normen EN ISO
20347 oder EN ISO 20345 konnen an die Schuhe weitere Anforderungen gestellt werden. Diese Zusatzanforderungen, welche die konkrete
Benutzung der Schuhe betreffen, sind mit Symbolen und/oder Kategorien gekennzeichnet (siche Tabelle). Diese Kategorien bedeuten die
breiteste Kombination, welche sowohl Grund- als auch Zusatzanforderungen umfassen.

SYMBOL ANFORDERUNGEN/CHARAKTERISTIKEN

IP Schuhsohle resistent gegen Durchstechen

IE Energieabsorption im Fersenbereich

A Antistatisches Schuhwerk

IWRU Obermaterial resistent gegen Durchdringung und Absorption von Wasser
CI Isolation der Unterseite gegen Kailte

IHI I[solation der Unterseite gegen Hitze

IHRO Schuhsohle resistent gegen Kontakthitze

IWR |Wasserabweisend
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IFO Schuhsohle resistent gegen Ole und Kohenwasserstoffe

SRA* Schuhsohle resistent gegen Ausrutschen auf keramischen Bodenfliesen mit NaLS
SRB* Schuhsohle resistent gegen Ausrutschen auf Stahloberflichen mit Glycerin
SRC* Schuhsohle resistent gegen Ausrutschen auf keramischen Bodenfliesen mit NaLS und
auf Stahloberfliichen mit Glycerin
Zusatzanforderungen EN ISO 20345 SB EN ISO 20347 OB!
Sicherheitsschuhe Arbeitsschuhe
S1 S2 S3 01 02 03
Energieabsorption im Fersenbereich X X X X X X
Antistatisch(A)

Energieabsorption im Fersenbereich (E)
Resistent gegen Treibstoffole FO — nur
Sicherheitsschuhe
Obermaterial resistent gegen Durchdringung X X X X
und Absorption von Wasser (WRU) + S1 und
6]
Schuhsohle resistent gegen Durchstechen (P) X X
Schuhsohle mit Dessin
+ S2 und O2
!zur Kennzeichnung OB muss noch eine der Anforderungen an die kompletten Schuhe E, A, P, HI, CI, WR, FO, HRO.erfiillt werden.
*=eine von drei Anforderungen an die Resistenz gegen Ausrutschen muss erfiillt sein
X= Pflichtgrundanforderungen, miissen fiir den betreffenden Schuh erfiillt werden
Die Arbeitsschuhe sind fiir die Benutzung unter gew6hnlichen Arbeitsbedingungen dort bestimmt, wo ein ausreichender Schutz der Fiile des
Benutzers gefordert wird, zum Beispiel wo ein elastisches Oberteil ohne Schniirung notwendig ist, welches bei Bedarf die Moglichkeit des
schnellen Ausziehens sicherstellt.
Antirutscheigenschaften: Samtliche Schuhe haben bestimmte Antirutscheigenschaften. Machen Sie sich bewusst, dass der Grad des
Antirutschschutzes durch den Schuhtyp, den Typ der Bodenbedeckung und die Verunreinigung bestimmt wird. Ihre Schuhe kénnen Sie nicht
vor einem Ausrutschen schiitzen, das durch eine sehr rutschige Bodenbedeckung oder durch Verschmutzung, welche sich am Profil der
Schusohle angesammelt hat, verursacht wird. Pflege: Kontrollieren Sie bitte die Schuhe vor und nach der Benutzung, zum Beispiel das
VerschlieBen und die Unversehrtheit der Schuhsohle — sortieren Sie beschddigte Schuhe aus. Reinigen Sie die Schuhe mit Wasser,
schonenden Reinigungsmitteln und weichen Biirsten. Benutzen Sie niemals Stoffe wie Alkohol, Losungsmittel, Benzin oder irgendwelche
anderen chemischen Stoffe. Lagern Sie die Schuhe nach der Benutzung bei Zimmertemperatur an einem trockenen Ort. In geschlossene
Schuhe, vor allem Lederschuhe, gehoren nach der Benutzung Schuhspanner — sie erhalten die Form der Schuhe. Wenn es zum Eintritt von
Wasser in den Schuh kam, oder das Innenteil des Schuhs unter dem Einfluss des Schwitzen des FuBles feucht wird, trocknen Sie diesen
allméhlich, die Temperaturen, die 30°C nicht iibersteigen. Temperaturen iiber 50°C beschiidigen die Schuhe, trocknen Sie diese daher nicht
auf einer Warmequelle oder in deren unmittelbarer Ndhe. Geben Sie die Schuhe vor dem Trocknen auf Schuhspanner, beziehungsweise
filllen Sie die Schuhe mit Zeitungspapier aus und tauschen Sie wihrend des Trocknens das feuchte Papier mehrmals aus. Imprégnieren Sie
die Schuhe vor der ersten Benutzung nicht und behandeln Sie diese mit geeigneten Pflegemitteln, impragnieren Sie diese danach mit einer
Creme, die fiir diesen Zweck geeignet ist. Lagerung, Transport: In Originalverpackung, in einer sauberen,trockenen und beliifteten
Umgebung in einem Temperaturbereich von 10 — 30 ‘C, ohne Kontaminierung durch Feuchtigkeit, Unreinheiten, Schimmelpilze
beziehungsweise weitere Faktoren, welche das Schutzniveau reduzieren. Lagern Sie die Schuhe niemals unter schweren Gegenstanden oder
in Kontakt mit scharfen Gegenstéinden. Benutzten Sie fiir den Transport eine geeignete Schutzverpackung, zum Beispiel den Originalkarton.
Tragen der Schuhe, Lebensdauer: Diese Schuhe wurden aus Material hoher Qualitét hergestellt, konnen aber infolge der Bedingungen am
Arbeitsplatz und durch Abnutzung manche ihrer Schutzeigenschaften mit der Zeit verlieren. Bei diesen Schuhen kann kein Verfallstermin
festgelegt werden, jedoch sollten Sie im Falle der Beschiddigung von Sicherheitsbestandteilen der Schuhe, der Sohle oder des Obermaterials
ein neues Paar benutzen. Herausnehmbare Einlage: Wenn die Sicherheitsschuhe mit einer herausnehmbaren Einlage (Einlegesohle)
ausgestattet sind, wurde die Priifung (der ergonomischen und schiitzenden Eigenschaften) mit dieser Einlegesohle, eingelegt in die Schuhe,
durchgefiihrt. Die Schuhe diirfen nur mit dieser Einlegesohle verwendet werden. Die Einlegesohle kann nur durch ein Originalmodell des
gleichen Herstellers ersetzt werden. Sicherheitsschuhe ohne herausnehmbare Einlegesohle diirfen nur ohne eine solche verwendet werden,
das Einlegen einer Sohle unter dem Futter konnte die Schutzeigenschaften des Schuhe negativ beeinflussen. Garantie: Die Garantie
erstreckt sich auf Herstellungsmingel oder andere Abweichungen vom Kaufvertrag. Die Garantie erstreckt sich nicht auf Anderungen der
Eigenschaften der Schuhe, welche im Zeitablauf in Folge von Abnutzung oder durch natiirliche Verdnderung von Materialeigenschaften
entstanden, oder auf Méngel und Unzulénglichkeiten, die durch Nichteinhaltung der Regeln und Grundsétze der richtigen Benutzung und
Behandlung der Schuhe entstanden. Eine unpassend gewéhlte Art, Grofe und Breite der Schuhe wird als Grund fiir eine spétere Reklamation
nicht anerkannt.
Bitte beachten Sie, dass die Durchtritthemmung dieses Schuhwerks im Labor unter Benutzung eines stumpfen Priifnagels von 4,5
mm Durchmesser und einer Kraft von 1.100 N ermittelt wurde. Hohere Krifte oder diinnere Nigel konnen das Risiko der
Durchdringung erhdhen. In solchen Fillen sind alternative priventive Mainahmen in Betracht zu ziehen.
Zwei allgemeine Arten von durchtritthemmenden Einlagen sind derzeit in der PSA Schuhwerk verfiigbar. Dies sind metallische und
nichtmetallische Materialien. Beide erfiillen die Mindestanforderungen an den Widerstand gegen Durchdringung der Normen, die
am Schuh gekennzeichnet sind, aber jede hat unterschiedliche zusitzliche Vorteile oder Nachteile einschlieSlich der folgenden:
e Metall — wird weniger durch die Form des spitzen Gegenstandes/Gefahr (z. B. Durchmesser, Geometrie, Schiirfe) beeintrichtigt.
Auf Grund der Einschriinkungen in der Schuhfertigung wird nicht die gesamte Lauffléiche der Schuhe abgedeckt.
e Nichtmetall — kann leichter, flexibler sein und deckt eine grofiere Fliche im Vergleich zu Metall ab, aber der Widerstand gegen
Durchdringung wird mehr von der Form des spitzen Gegenstandes/Gefahr (z. B. Durchmesser, Geometrie, Schiirfe) beeinflusst.
Fiir weitere Informationen iiber die Art der durchtritthemmenden Einlage in Thren Schuhen kontaktieren Sie bitte den Hersteller
oder Lieferanten wie in der Benutzerinformation angegeben.
Entsorgung: In Ubereinstimmung mit der geltenden Gesetzgebung.
DE — HINWEIS ZU ANTISTATISCHEN SCHUHEN
Antistatische Schuhe sollten dort verwendet werden, wo es notwendig ist, die Anhdufung von statischer Elekrizitit durch Ableitung
elektrostatischer Aufladung zu minimalisieren, um die Gefahr der Entziindung durch Funken auszuschlieBen, z.B. brennbarer Stoffe und
Déampfe, und wenn das Risiko einer Verletzung durch elektrischen Strom aus einer elektrischen Anlage oder einem Bestandteil unter
Spannung nicht absolut ausgeschlossen ist. Es muss darauf hingewiesen werden, dass antistatische Schuhe keinen ausreichenden Schutz
gegen Verletzung durch elektrischen Strom bieten, da sie nur einen Widerstand zwischen dem Boden und der Fufisohle bilden. Wenn sich das
Risiko einer Verletzung durch elektrischen Strom nicht vollkommen ausschliefen lasst, sind weitere Mafinahmen zur Abwendung dieses
Risikos unerléBlich. Diese Maflnahmen und weitere unten angefiihrte Tests sollten géngiger Bestandteil eines Programms zur Prévention von
Arbeitsunfillen sein. Erfahrungen zeigen, dass das Produkt fiir antistatische Zwecke fiir die gesamte Dauer der effektiven Lebensdauer einen
elektrischen Durchgangswiderstand von unter 1000 MQ haben muss. Der Wert von 100 k€, ist als niedrigstes Maf} des Widerstands neuer
Produkte fesgelegt, welches einen beschrankten Schutz gegen die Gefahr von Verletzungen durch elektrischen Strom oder gegen die
Entstehung eines Brands im Falle von Storungen an elektrischen Geridten sicherstellt, die unter einer Spannung bis zu 250 V stehen. Nutzer
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sollten sich jedoch dessen bewusst sein, dass die Schuhe unter bestimmten Bedingungen keinen ausreichenden Schutz gewéhren miissen, und
es sollten stindig ausreichende SicherheitmaBinahmen zum Schutz der Benutzer durchgefiihrt werden. Der elektrische Widerstand dieses
Typs von Schuhen kann sich unter dem Einfluss von Abbiegen, Kontaminierung oder Feuchtigkeit bedeutend verdndern. Diese Schuhe
konnen in einer feuchten Umgebung die geforderten Funktionen eventuell nicht erfiillen. Daher ist es notwendig festzustellen, ob das
Produkt die geforderte Funktion der Ableitung von elektrostatischer Aufladung erfiillt und ob es diesen Schutz wihrend der gesamten
Lebensdauer gewihrt. Dem Benutzer wird empfohlen, eigene Priifungen des elektrischen Widerstands durchzufiihren und diese héufig in
regelmdfligen Abstinden durchzufihren. Wenn Schuhe der Klasse I eine langere Zeit getragen werden, konnen diese Feuchtigkeit
absorbieren und kénnen in einer feuchten und nassen Umgebung leitend werden. Wenn die Schuhe unter Bedingungen getragen werden,
unter denen es zur Kontaminierung des Sohlenmaterials kommt, sollte der Benutzer die elektrischen Eigenschaften des Schuhs immer vor
dem Betreten eines Gefahrenbereichs iiberpriifen. Dort wo antistatische Schuhe verwendet werden, sollte der Widerstand des Bodens derartig
sein, dass die Schutzfunktion der Schuhe nicht gestort wird. Bei der Benutzung sollten sich zwischen dem Spannlager des Schuhs und der
FuB3sohle des Benutzers keine isolierenden Bestandteile befinden. Fiir den Fall, dass zwischen der FuBisohle und der Schuhsohle irgendeine
Einlage platziert wird, sollten die elektischen Eigenschaften der Kombination Schuh/Einlage gepriift werden.
AZ — istifadacilar iiciin gostorislar : ROCK, DOG, STONE, ISLAND, WHITE, WHITE ESD, ROCK ESD,
UNIVERSE, LAND, CXS WORK., BENSON
Geyinmomisdon ovval ayaqqabini diizgiin smaqdan kegirin.
- Ayaqqgabini nozords tutuldugu miihit tigiin istifads edin.
- Ayaqqgabinin daban hissesinin korlanmamasi iiglin onu dabandandan istifado ederok geyinin, qaytanl ayaqqabilarn iso qaytanini
agmagqla geyinin.

- Ayaqqgabini tez-tez, xiisuson do yagish havada vo ya ayaq ¢ox torlodikde doyisin.
- Ayaqqabini agsagidakilardan qoruyun:

Mexaniki zodolomo

Hor hansi nov deridon hazirlandig: halda islanma

Kimyavi maddaslar, konsentrasiyali yuyucu maddslor, halledicilor va s. ils alaga.
Vacib qeyd: Diizgiin ayaqqabi se¢imi is miihitinizdoki risklorin giymotlondirilmosino vo lazimi miihafizo soviyyosino osaslanmalidir.
Sahibkar se¢imo goro mosuliyyst dasiyir vo ondan da istifadodon 6nco diizgiin ayaqqabi néviinii miioyyonlogdirib segmok talob olunur.
Bundan basqa, geyiminizi do is soraitino vo gozlonilon risklors uygunlasdirmaq vacibdir. Miihafiza saviyyasi, markalanmasi: CE nisan
ayaqqabilarm fordi miihafizo ilo baghi Nizamnamenin (Al) 2016/425 toloblorine cavab vermosi demokdir. Istifado mogsadi: Mohsul fordi
qoruyucu vasitolorin II kateqoriyas: osasinda tomin olunur, onun da osas funksiyasi nozordo tutuldugu is yerlori vo orazilorindo badboxt
hadisa bas verdiyi halda ayaqlart xosarstdon qorumagqdir. Hor bir istifade mogsadi ii¢lin ayaqqabilarm uygun novlori vardir. Magsad istifads
olunan materialin novii, dizayni, totbiqi vo ona xidmot metodudur. Ayaqqab1 segorkon, ayaqqabilar: hans1 moagsodlo istifade etdiyinizo omin
olmaq vacibdir.
EN ISO 20345:2011 200 J tosirino va on az1 15 kN sixilmaga davamli olan qoruyucu ayaqqabi burunlari olan xiisusi ayaqqabilart gostorir.
Tovsiyo olunan pesolor: tikinti sonayesi, metal sonayesi, bozi kond tosarriifati islori vo s. EN ISO 20347: 2012 is ayaqqabilarini gostorir. Bu
ayaqqab isloyarkon ayaqlarin hossasligini qoruyub saxlamagqla istifadoginin normal is soraitindo mexaniki tohliikolora (tosir vo ya sixilma)
moaruz qalmadigi yerlords istifads ti¢iin nozords tutulmusdur. T6vsiys olunan pesolor: kand tosorriifati, yilingiil sonaye, emalatxanalar, tomir,
logistika, naqliyyat vo s. Ayaqqabi sar1 rongli piktogramla tochiz edilmisdirso "ESD" asagidaki standartlara uygundur: EN 61340-4-3 -
Xiisusi totbigetmolor liglin elektrostatikaya aid standart test iisullar1 - Ayaqgabi. EN 61340-5-1 - Elektrostatika - Elektron cihazlarmn
elektrostatik tosirlordon qorunmasi. - Umumi toloblor. "ESD" ayaqqabilart ESD smaqgsi iigiin bir ndvbado bir dofo yoxlamlmalidar.
istifadacilar iiciin bildiris: Ayaqqab: sirf yuxarida gostarilen istifade mogsadine uygun olaraq istifads edils biler. EN ISO 20347 (EN ISO
20345) standartinin asas tolobloring slavo olaraq, ayaqqabilara digor tolablor do totbiq edilos bilor. Ayaqqabilarin konkret istifadosi ilo olagsli
ola bilacok slavs tolablor simvol va/va ya kateqoriyalarla qeyd edilmisgdir (codvalo baxin). Kateqoriyalar asas va olavo taloblor do daxil
olmagla, on genis yayilmis birlogsmolori gostorir.

SIMVOL TOLOBLOR/XUSUSIYYOTLOR

P IDesilmoys davamlr althiqlar

IE IDaban hissods enerji uducu maddo

A Antistatik ayaqqabi

'WRU Suyun kegmasing vo hopmasina yiiksok davamliliq

CI Soyuq izolyasiyal altliqlar

IHI [sti izolyasiyal altliglar

IHRO Althgin istiyo miiqavimati

IWR Suya davamliliq

IFO 'Yaglara vo karbohidratlara davaml altliq

SRA* INaLS ils keramika plits {izerinds siiriigmayo davamlidir

SRB* Qliserinlo hamar polad iizerindos siirligmoye davamlidir

SRC* INaLS ilo keramika plito vo gliserinlo hamar polad tizerinds siiriigmoys davamlidir
Olava toloblor EN ISO 20345 SB EN ISO 20347 OB!

xiisusi ayagqabi is ayaqqgabist
S1 S2 S3 01 02 03

Qapal altliq bolmaosi X X X X X X
Antistatik (A)
Daban hissads enerji uducu madds (E)
Yanacaga davamlidir — yalniz qoruyucu
ayaqqabilar
Suyun kegmasinag vo hopmasina yiiksok X X X
davamlilig (WRU) + S1 a Ol
Desilmoys davamli altliglar (P) X X
Ayagin alt1 rosmi ilo althq  +S2a 02

'OB markalamast iigiin tam gokildo ayaqqabi (E, A, P, HI, CI, WR, FO, HRO ) iizra basqa bir toloblo uygunlagmaq vacibdir...

*siirismadon miihafizo {izrs {ig¢ tolobdon birine omol olunmalidir

X= verilon ayaqqgabi iiglin hayata kegirilmali olan asas macburi tolablor.

Bu ayaqqabi istifadacinin ayag: tigiin kifayst qodar qoruma tolob edon daimi is soraitlorindo istifads {iglin nozorda tutulub, ¢iinki cold ¢ixarma
imkani (lazim olarsa) tomin edarak baglar olmayan elastik {ist hissoys malikdir.

Siiritsmama xiisusiyyatlari: Biitiin ayaqqabilarin siirismoma xiisusiyyotlori vardir.Qeyd edok ki, siirligmomo mithafizesinin soviyyasi
ayaqqabimin novii, iizlik ve althgm novii ilo miioyyon edilir. Qoruyub saxlama: Istifadodon ovval vo sonra althgmn borkliyini ve
biitovliylinii yoxlayin — korlanmis ayaqqabini logv edin. Su, yilingiil yuyucu vasits vo yumsaq fir¢a ilo tomizloyin. Ayaqqabilart ¢ixardiqdan
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sonra otaq temperaturunda quru yerds saxlaym. Ayaqgabi goliblorini bagli ayaqqabilara, xiisusilo do dori ayaqqgabilara qoymaq lazimdir -
ayaqqabilan soyunduqdan sonra onlar ayaqqab: formasimi saxlayir. Ayaqqabinin igorisine su kegibso, 30°C -den ¢ox olmayan temperaturda
yavasca qurudun. 50°C-don yuxari olan temperatur ayaqqabmi korlayir, buna géro onu birbasa istilik menboyindo vo ya yaxinliginda
qurutmaym. Ayaqqabilari miitomadi olaraq bu mogqsod {iglin hazirlanmis kremlo tomizloyin. Saxlanmasi, dasinmasi: Orijinal
qablasdirmasinda, nom, kir, qolib vo ya qoruma keyfiyyotini asag1 salan diger maddolorlo ¢irklonmodon, 10 ilo 30°C arasinda olan tomiz,
quru vo havalandirilan bir orazide. Ayaqqabilarimzin istifadasi, son geyilmo miiddati: Bu ayaqqab1 {iglin son geyilmo miiddetini toyin
etmok miimkiin deyil, ancaq daban vo ya iist hissasi korlanibsa, yeni ayaqqabi istifado etmayiniz xahis olunur. Cixarila bilen astar: Qoruyucu
ayaqqabz ¢ixarila bilon astarla (iglik) tochiz edildikde, ayaqqab: iizorindo test (erqonomik vo qoruyucu xiisusiyyatlor) bu i¢lik ayaqqabmin
igorisinds olmagqla aparilmisdir. Ayaqqabilart yalniz igliyi ilo geyinmok lazimdr. Iglik yalmiz eyni istehsalgimin orijinal modeli ilo ovazlons
bilor. Cixarila bilon astar olmayan qoruyucu ayaqqabilar yalniz onsuz geyinilmalidir, ayaqqabinin igarising i¢liyin qoyulmas1 onun qoruyucu
xiisusiyyotlorino monfi tosir gostors bilor. Zomanat: Zomanot istehsal qiisurlarina ve ya satinalma miiqavilosi ilo digor ziddiyyatlors totbiq
olunur. Zomanot geyinilmo noticesindo zamanla ayaqqabida yaranan doyisikliklor, material xiisusiyyotlorinin tobii sokildo doyismesi, yaxud
ayaqqabilarin diizgiin geyinilmasi vo saxlanilmasi qaydalari vo prinsiplorine amol edilmomasi naticasinds yaranan qiisur va zodslors samil
edilmir. Ayaqgabinin novii, 6lgiisii vo ya eni diizgiin secilmodikds, bu, sonraki iddialar {igiin kifayot etmir. Qanuna gors, ayaqqabilarin
geyinilmo miiddoti zomanot miiddeti ilo uygun golmir, homiso geyinilmo intensivliyi vo torzindon vo saxlanma soraitindon asili olur.
Gigiyena sababindon natomiz, iyli vo ya kifli ayaqqabilarin geri qaytarilmasini gobul eds bilmarik.
Bu ayaqqabinin desilmays qarst davamhhgi laboratoriyada diametri 4,5 mm va giicii iso 1100 N olan kasik mixdan istifado etmaklo
olciilmiisdiir. Daha yiiksok qiivve vo ya daha kicik diametrli mixlar desilmonin yaranma riskini artiracaqdir. Bu vaziyyatds
alternativ profilaktik tadbirlor nazardon kecirilmalidir. FMV olan ayaqqabilarda hazirda desilmays davaml icliyin iki iimumi novii
movcuddur. Bunlar metal vo metal olmayan materiallardan olan névlordir. Har iki név bu ayaqqabida qeyd olunan standartin
desilmays davamhiliq iizra minimum t3lablorino cavab verir, lakin bunlarin hamisi farqli slava iistiinliiklora vo ya ¢atismazhqlara
malikdir:
e Metal: Ayaqqabi istehsall ilo bagh mohdudiyyatlorin ayaqqabinin biitiin alt hissasini shats etmamasina baxmayaraq kaskin
cismin formasi / tohliikanin (yani diametr, yerlosma, kaskinlik) tasirino daha az moruz qalr.
o Qeyri-metal — Metal ilo miiqayisads daha yiingiil, cevik ola bilor va daha genis shata sahasi tomin eda bilar, lakin desilmaya qars1
davamhili@: kaskin cismin / tohlitkanin (yoni diametri, yerlosma, kaskinlik) formasindan asili olaraq daha forqli ola bilor.
Ayaqqabmizin i¢orisina yerlosdirilon desilmays davamh i¢liyin névii hagqinda daha ¢ox molumat slds etmak iiciin bu tolimatda
verilon istehsalgi va ya tachizatgr ils slaga saxlayn.
Yerbayer edilmasi: Cari ganunvericiliys uygun olaraq.
AZ — ANTISTATIK AYAQQABI iLO BAGLI MOSLOHOT
Alovlana bilon maddslor va qazlar olan yerds, yaxud elektrik cihazlarindan vo ya corayan altindaki komponentlarden elektrik corayanmnm
tam kosilmomosi noticosindo xasarat riski yarandiqda qigilcim alovlanmasmin qarsisini almaq tgiin elektrostatik yiikii buraxaraq, statik
elektrik yigimmim minimuma endirilmesini tolob edon yerlords antistatik ayaqqabilardan istifado edilmolidir. Antistatik ayaqqabilarin elektrik
corayaninin tosiri naticasinds yarana bilon xasarotdon kifayst qoder mithafizo tomin eds bilmadiyindon xabardar olun, ¢iinki o, yalmz yer va
pancs arasinda miiqavimet yaradir. Elektrik coroyaninin tasiri ilo zodslonma riski tam aradan galdirila bilmadiyi taqdirds, bu riskin qargisinin
alinmasi liglin basqa todbirlor gormok lazimdir. Asagida gostorilon bu todbirlor vo digor testlor i xosarotinin qarsisinin alinmasi
programlarmin imumi bir hissasi olmalidir. Tocriiba gdstarir ki, antistatik mogsadlor tigiin mohsulun biitiin istifado miiddati arzinds kegirici
elektrik miiqavimoti 1000 MQ-don asagi olmalidir.Elektrik avadanligin 250 V-dok gorginlik altinda normal isloys bilmomasi halinda elektrik
coroyaninin tosiri ilo xosarot vo ya yangin riskinin qarsisini almaq {iglin mohdud qorunma tomin eden yeni mohsul miiqavimotinin on agagi
haddi olaraq 100 kQ doyar toyin edilmisdir. Istifadagiler bilmolidirler ki, miioyyen soraitlorde ayaqqabi kifayat gader qorunma tomin edo
bilmoaz vo istifadocinin miithafizasi {iglin har zaman lazimi sokilds tohliikesizlik todbirlori goriilmalidir. Bu tip ayaqqabilarin elektrik
miiqavimoti ayilmoe, ¢irklonmo vo ya nomliyin tosiri ilo shomiyyotli dorocods doyise bilor. Yas miihitdo bu ayaqqabi lazimi funksiyani yerino
yetirmir. Buna gors do mohsulun lazimi elektrik yiikiinii ¢ixarma funksiyasini yerino yetirdiyine vo geyinildiyi biitiin miiddst orzinds
miihafizoni tomin etdiyino omin olmaq lazimdir. Istifadagilors elektrik miiqavimotini sinamagq iigiin 6z metodlarini totbiq etmok vo bunu tez-
tez vo miitomadi intervallarla hoyata kegirmok tovsiys olunur. I sinfs aid ayaqqabilar daha gec kohnolirso, o, nomisliyi uda bilor, riitubatli vo
yas mithitdo kegirici ola bilor. Ayaqqabi altliq materialin ¢irklondiyi soraitlordo geyilirss, istifadogilor tahlitkoli oraziys daxil olmamigdan
ovval ayaqqabilarin elektrik xiisusiyystlorini homigo yoxlamalidirlar. Antistatik ayaqqabi istifado edildikds, dosomoenin miigavimati elo
olmalidir ki, ayaqqabilarin qoruyucu funksiyasim logv etmosin. Istifado zamani istifadaginin ayagmin altlig1 vo ayaqqabmin iglik astari
arasinda izolyasiya elementi olmamalidir. iclik vo istifadoci ayagmim althigi arasna hor hansi bir astar qoyulursa, ayaqqabi/astar
birlogmasinin elektrik xiisusiyyatlori sinaqdan kegirilmolidir.
BS — UPUTSTVA ZA KORISNIKA: ROCK, DOG., STONE, ISLAND, WHITE., WHITE ESD, ROCK ESD,
UNIVERSE, LAND, CXS WORK., BENSON
Pazljivo procitajte ova uputstva. Prije upotrebe obucu isprobajte. Nepravilno odabrana vrsta, veli¢ina, Sirina ili oblik obu¢e ne predstavljaju
razlog za reklamaciju.
- Obucu koristite u sredini u skladu s namjenom obuce.
- Obucu obujte sa zlicom za cipele, s olabavljenim vezicama da se dio pete ne bi deformisao.
- Cesto mijenjajte cipele, pre svega u kisnom vremenu ili prilikom pojatanog znojenja stopala.
- Zastitite obucu: od mehanickog ostecenja;
od prodora vlage i vode, ako je obuéa proizvedena od bilo koje vrste koze;
od dodira s hemikalijama, koncentrisanim deterdzentima, otapalima i sli¢no.
Vazno upozorenje: Odabir prave obuce trebao bi da se temeljitna procjeni opasnosti u vasoj radnoj sredini i neophodnom nivou zastite.
Poslodavac odgovara za pravi izbor obuce i obvezan je prije koristenja identificirati i odabrati pravi tip obuce. Takoder je neophodno
prilagoditi vasu odjecu i drugim OZO radnim uvjetima i o¢ekivanoj opasnosti. Stepen zastite, oznake: Oznaka CE znaci da obuca ispunjava
zahtjeve iz Uredbe (EU) 2016/425 vezane zatip osobne zastite. Svrha Kori$tenja: Proizvod spada u II. kategoriju osobne zastitne opreme
(OZO). Njegova osnovna namjena je zastita stopala od ozljeda koje mogu nastati u nezgodama na radnim mjestima za koja je namijenjena.
Za svaku namjenu uporebe koristi se druk¢iji tip obuce. Namjena obuce utie na odabir tipa materijala izvedbe, konstrukcije, izvedbe i na
nacin odrzavanja. Prilikom odabira obu¢e neophodno je biti svjestan svrhe u koju zelite koristiti cipele. EN ISO 20345: 2011 oznacava
sigurnosnu obucu sa sigurnosnom zastitom glede otpornosti na udar od najmanje 200 J i kompresiju od najmanje 15 kN. Preporucena
upotreba za zanimanja: tamo gdje postoji opasnost od pada predmeta na noge. Gradevinarstvo, metalna industrija, odredeni poljoprivredni
radovi i sli¢no. EN ISO 20347:2012 oznacava radnu obuc¢u. Ova je obuca predvidena za upotrebu tamo gdje korisnik u uobic¢ajenim radnim
uvjetima nije izlozen mehani¢kim opasnostima (udarcima ili kompresiji), a da pritom zadrzava osjetljivost stopala tijekom izvodenja
odredenih radova. Preporucena upotreba za sljede¢a zanimanja: poljoprivreda, laka industrija, servisne usluge, radovi na odrzavanju,
logistika, transport i sli¢no. Ako je obuca opremljena zutim ideogramom 'ESD', takoder odgovara sljede¢im standardima: EN 61340-4-3 -
Elektrostatika - standardne metode ispitivanja za posebne primjene - obuca. EN 61340-5-1 - Elektrostatika - zastita elektronic¢kih komponenti
od elektrostatickih uc¢inaka. Op¢i zahtjevi. ESD obuca mora se testirati na ESD testeru jednom u smjeni.
Upozorenje za Korisnika: obuca moze da se koristi samo u gore opisane svrhe. Prilikom oSte¢enja obuce (abrazija, pretjerano stanjivanje
materijala, napuknuée potplata, Sivenje i slicno), dolazi do smanjenja razine zastite i proizvod postaje nezadovoljavajuci glede gore
spomenutih zakonskih i tehnickih propisa. Osim osnovnih zahtjeva standarda EN ISO 20347 ili EN ISO 20345, na obucu se mogu odnositi i
drugi zahtjevi. Ovi dodatni zahtjevi za specificnu upotrebu obuce oznaceni su simbolima i / ili kategorijama (vidi tabelu). Ove kategorije
znaCe najopseznije kombinacije koje ukljuéuju i osnovne i dodatne zahtjeve.

|SIMBOL ZAHTJEVI/KARAKTERISTIKA
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IP IPotplat je otporan na probijanje.

IE |Apsorpcija u predjelu pete.
A |Antistaticka obuca
IWRU Gornjiste je otporno na prodor vode i apsorpcije vode.
CI Izolacija dna protiv hladnoc¢e
HI Izolacija dna protiv topline
HRO Potplat otporan od kontaktne topline
IWR Otporno na vodu.
IFO IPotplat je otporan na ulje i ugljikovodik.
SRA* Potplat je otporan na klizanje na keramickoj podnoj plocici sa NaLS.
SRB* Potplat je otporan na klizanje na celi¢cnom podu s glicerinom.
SRC* Potplat je otporan na klizanje na keramic¢noj podnoj plo€ici sa NaLS i na €elicnom podu s
licerinom.
Dodatni zahtjevi. ENISO 20345 SB ENISO 20347 OB!
Sigurnosna obuca Radna obuca
S1 S2 S3 01 02 03
Zatvoreni predjel pete obuce X X X X X X
Antistaticka (A)
Apsorpcija energije u predjelu pete (E).
Otpornost na ulja za gorivo FO — samo
sigurnosna obuca.
Gornjiste je otporno na prodor vode i X X X X
apsorpciju vode (WRU) + S1i Ol.
Potplat je otporan na probijanje (P). X X
Profiliran potplat + S2 i O2.

*=jedan od tri zahtjeva na otpornost od klizanja mora biti ispunjen.

X=za obucu moraju biti ispunjeni obvezatni osnovni zahtjevi.

Ova radna obuca je predvidena za upotrebu u normalnim radnim uslovima na mjestima koja zahtijevaju dovoljnu zastitu stopala korisnika,
npr. tamo, gdje je potreban prilagodljiv gornji dio bez vezica koji omogucuje brzo skidanje obuce prema aktualnoj potrebi.

Svojstva protiv klizanja: Sva obu¢a ima odredena svojstva protiv klizanja. Imajte na umu da se stupanj zastite od klizanja odreduje prema
vrsti obuce, vrsti podne obloge i koli¢ini prljavstine. VaSa obuca vas ne moze zastititi od klizanja prouzro¢enih vrlo klizavim podnim
oblogama ili prljavstinom koja se nakupila u profilu potplata obuce.

Odrzavanje: Pre i posle upotrebe obuce, molimo da provjerite, primjerice, na¢in pri¢vr§¢ivanja i cjelovitost potplata - oStecene cipele
izbacite. Ocistite vodom, blagim deterdZentom i mekanom ¢etkom. Nikada ne koristite materije poput alkohola, otapala, benzina ili bilo koje
druge hemikalije. Nakon skidanja, ¢izme Cuvajte na suhom mjestu i na sobnoj temperaturi. U zatvorene, a pogotovo u kozne cipele nakon
skidanja, treba namjestiti natezace - zadrzavaju oblik cipela. Ako je voda prodrla u cipelu ili je iznutra postala vlazna zbog znojenja stopala,
osusite je polako na temperaturi koja ne prelazi 30 °C. Temperature iznad 50 °C ostecuju cipele, zato ih ne susite na ili u neposrednoj blizini
izvora topline. Prije suSenja stavite u cipelu nateza¢ ili ga potrebi napunite cipele novinskim papirom i nekoliko puta tijekom susenja
promijenite papir. Prije prve upotrebe, impregnirajte i obradite obucu prikladnim sredstvima za njegu. Kasnije ih dalje redovito impregnirajte
odgovaraju¢om kremom.

Skladi$tenje, transport: U originalnoj ambalazi, u Cistoj, suhoj i prozraenoj sredini, u temperaturnom rasponu od 10 do 30 °C, bez
oneciséenja vlagom, prljavstinom, plijesnima, odnosno ostalim faktorima koji smanjuju nivo zastite. Nikada ne skladistite obucu pod teskim
predmetima ili u kontaktu s o$trim predmetima. Za transport koristite odgovarajucu zastitnu ambalazu, kao npr. originalnu kutiju.

Koristenje obudée, Zivotni vijek: Ova vrsta obuce je proizvedena od visokokvalitetnih materijala, ali zbog uslova na radnom mjestu i
istroSenosti, odredena se zastitna svojstva postepeno gube. Kod ove obuce se ne moze (ta¢no) odrediti rok trajanja, ali u slucaju ostecenja
sigurnosnih dijelova na cipeli ili dona ili gorjeg dijela, koristite novi par.

UloZak koji se moZe izvaditi: Ako je zastitna obuca opremljena uklonjivim uloskom, testirana je (odnosno testirana su njezina ergonomska i
zastitna svojstva) s ovim uloSkom veé stavljenim u obuéu. Obuca se moze koristiti samo s ovim uloskom. UloZak moZze zamijeniti samo
originalni model istog proizvodaca. Zastitna obuca bez uklonjivog uloska mora se nositi samo kao takve, umetanje nekih drugih podstava i
ulozaka moze negativno utjecati na zastitna svojstva obuce.

Garancija: Garancija vazi za greske u proizvodnji ili prema onome kako je definirano kupoprodajnim ugovorom. Garancija se ne odnosi na
promjene u izvedbi obuce koje su se tijekom vremena pojavile kao posljedica habanja ili prirodnih promjena svojstava materijala ili na
nedostatke koji proizlaze iz nepridrzavanja pravila i nacela pravilne upotrebe kao i njege ove obuce. Nepravilno odabrana vrsta, veliCina,
Sirina i oblik obuce ne predstavljaju razlog za kasniju reklamaciju.

Ne zaboravite da je otpornost na prodiranje kod ove cipele utvrdena u laboratoriju pomoc¢u tupog testnog ¢avala promjera 4,5 mm i
sile od 1100 N. Vece sile ili tanji ¢avli mogu povecati rizik prodiranja. U takvim slu¢ajevima, poduzmite i ostale odnosno alternativne
mjere zastite.

Danas postoje dvije opcenite vrste umetka otpornih na prodor u PPE obuéu. Radi se o metalnim i nemetalnim materijalima. Oba
tipa ispunjavaju minimalne zahtjeve standarda glede otpornosti na probijanje kod standarda ozna¢enog na ovoj obudi, ali svaki od
njih ima razne druge prednosti ili nedostatke, ukljucujudéi sljedeée:

® Metal - manje utjele oblik Siljatog predmeta / opasnosti (primjerice, promjer, geometrija, oStrina i slino). S obzirom na
ogranicenja u proizvodnji obuce, nije pokriven cijeli donji dio obuce.

® Nemetalni materijal - moZe biti laksi, fleksibilniji i pokriva veée podrucje od metala, ali otpornost na prodiranje viSe utjece na
oblik o$trog predmeta / opasnosti (primjerice, promjer, geometrija, ostrina i slicno).

Za sve ostale informacije o vrsti ulo§ka za vasu obuéu otpornu na prodiranje obratite se proizvodacu ili dobavlja¢u kako je navedeno

u informacijama za Korisnika

Nadin likvidacije: sukladno vaze¢im zakonima.

BS- UPOZORENJE ZA ANTISTATICKU OBUCU

Antistaticka obu¢a mora se koristiti tamo gdje se staticko nagomilavanje mora umanjiti neutraliziranjem elektrostatickih naboja. Time bi se

izbjegla opasnost od iskrenja, poput zapaljivih materija i para, a rizik od elektri¢nog udara od elektri¢ne opreme ili strujnih komponenti nije u

potpunosti isklju¢en. Neophodno je naglasiti da antistaticka obuca ne moze osigurati odgovarajuéu zastitu od ozljeda radi strujnog udara, vec¢

samo stvara otpor izmedu stopala i poda. Ako nije mogucée sasvim iskljuciti opasnost od ozljeda uslijed strujnog udara, moraju se poduzeti

dodatne mjere za iskljuenje ove opasnosti. Ove mjere i dodatni testovi navedeni u nastavku trebali bi biti normalan dio programa prevencije

nesreca na radu. Iskustvo pokazuje da bi za antistaticke svrhe proizvod trebao imati prolazni elektri¢ni otpor manji od 1000 MQ tijekom

svog radnog vijeka. Vrijednost 100 kQ postavljena je kao najniza granica otpora novog proizvoda. Ona pruza ogranic¢enu zastitu od opasnosti
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od elektriénog udara ili pozara u slucaju ostecenja elektriéne opreme pod naponom do 250 V. Medutim, korisnici bi trebali imati na umu da
pod odredenim uvjetima obuc¢a ne moze pruziti dovoljnu zastitu i bi se u svakom trenutku trebali provoditi dodatne sigurnosne mjere radi
zastite korisnika. Elektri¢ni otpor kod ove vrste obu¢e moze znatno varirati radi savijanja, onec¢iS¢enja ili vlage. Ova obuca ne pruza trazenu
za$titu u mokroj sredini. Zato je potrebno osigurati da proizvod obavlja potrebnu funkciju elektrostatickog praznjenja i da pruza zastitu
tijekom zivotnog ciklusa proizvoda. Korisniku preporucujemo da uvede svoje vlastito ispitivanje elektricnog otpora i da ga Cesto izvodi u
pravilnim intervalima. Ako koristite obucu prve klase duze vremena, obu¢a moze apsorbirati vlagu i postati vlazna u mokrim i vlaznim
uvjetima. Ako se obuca nosi u uvjetima oneci$¢enja materijala potplata, korisnici bi trebali uvijek provjeriti elektri¢ne karakteristike obuce
prije ulaska u zonu opasnosti. Na mjestima gdje se koristi antistaticka obuca, otpor poda treba biti takav da ne narusava zastitu koju pruza
zastitna obuca. Prilikom upotrebe, ne bi trebalo biti izolacijskih dijelova izmedu ulozaka obuce i stopala korisnika. Ako je izmedu uloska i
stopala korisnika postavljen bilo koji predmet (ulozak), treba provijeriti elektri¢na svojstva kombinacije izmedu obuce i umetka.
DA - BRUGERVEJLEDNING: ROCK, DOG, STONE, ISLAND, WHITE, WHITE ESD., ROCK ESD, UNIVERSE,
LAND. CXS WORK, BENSON
Laes denne vejledning grundigt. Prov dine sko ordentligt inden brug. Uegnet skotype, forkert storrelse, bredde eller form kan ikke vaere
genstand for en senere reklamation.
- Anvend fodtejet i de miljoer, der passer dettes formal.
- Tag fodtejet pa vha. et skohorn; snerestovler skal tages pa med snerebandene lost op, sa heeldelen ikke nedbrydes.
- Skift ofte sko, is@r i regnvejr eller hvis dine fodder sveder.
- Beskyt skoene: mod mekaniske skader
mod gennembledning, hvis de er fremstillet af enhver form for leeder
mod kontakt med kemikalier, koncentrerede rensemidler, oplesningsmidler osv.
Vigtigt: Dit valg af det rigtige fodtej skal baseres pa bedemmelsen af de risici der er i dit arbejdsmilje og pa den beskyttelsesgrad, du ensker.
Det er arbejdsgiveren, der er ansvarlig for at veelge og bestemme en passende skotype inden fodtejet tages i brug. Din bekledning og andre
personlige vaernemidler skal ligeledes tilpasses arbejdsbetingelserne og den forventede risiko. Beskyttelsesgrad, meerkning: CE-markning
betyder, at fodtejet opfylder kravene i Forordningen (EU) 2016/425 om personlige vaeernemidler. Anvendelsesformal: Produktet er omfattet
af kategorien II af personlige vaernemidler. Dets grundleeggende funktion er at beskytte fedderne mod skader, som kan forekomme som folge
af uheld pa de arbejdspladser, produktet er egnet til. Et hvert anvendelsesformal kraver sin skotype. Den praktiske anvendelighed bestemmes
af typen af det anvendte materiale, konstruktionen, udferelsen og vedligeholdelsesmaden. Ved valget af skotypen skal man tage hensyn til
fodtejets formal. EN ISO 20345:2011 betyder sikkerhedssko med en sikkerhedskappe, som modstar stedet pd mindst 200 J og
sammenpresningen pa mindst 15 kN. Anbefalede professioner: Alle, hvor der findes en risiko for faldende genstande pa fedderne.
Byggeindustrien, metalindustrien, visse landsbrugsarbejder o.l. EN ISO 20347:2012 angiver arbejdsfodtej. Dette fodtej anvendes pa de
steder, hvor brugeren ikke er udsat for mekaniske risici (sted eller sammenpresning). Det er egnet til almindelige arbejdsmiljeer, men bevarer
fodsalens felsomhed under arbejdet. Anbefalede professioner: landbrug, let industri, eftersynssteder, vedligeholdelsesarbejde, logistik,
transport, o.l. Hvis fodtejet har det gule "ESD"-piktogram, opfylder det ogsa folgende standarder: EN 61340-4-3 - Elektrostatik —
Standardprevningsmetoder for serlige anvendelser — Fodtej. EN 61340-5-1 - Elektrostatik — Beskyttelse af elektroniske komponenter mod
elektrostatiske fenomener. Generelle krav. "ESD"-fodtej ber afproves med en ESD-tester en gang per skift.
Meddelelse til brugeren: Fodtgjet kan kun anvendes til det foreskrevne anvendelsesformél. Enhver beskadigelse af fodtejet (slid, hvis
materialet bliver urimelig tyndere, revnet skosal, hvis ssmme bliver lose osv.) forringer produktets beskyttende funktion, og det opfylder ikke
de ovennavnte lovkrav og tekniske bestemmelser. Foruden de grundlaggende krav som angivet i standarden EN ISO 20347 eller EN ISO
20345 kan fodtejet veere omfattet af yderligere krav. Disse yderligere krav, der gaelder for den konkrete skoanvendelse, betegnes med
symboler og/eller kategorier (se tavlen). Disse kategorier betegner de mest anvendte kombinationer, som omfatter bade de grundleeggende og
ekstra krav.

SYMBOL KRAV/KARAKTERISTIKA

P Sal med semveern

IE Energiabsorbering i haelen

A lAntistatisk fodtej

'WRU Overdel modstandsdygtig mod vandindtraengen og vandabsorption

CI IKuldeisolerende fodtej

IHI |Varmeisolerende fodtej

IHRO Varmebestandighed (sal)

'WR Vandafvisende

IFO Olie og benzin resistent (sal)

SRA* Skridsikre pa keramiske fliser med NaLS (sal)

SRB* Skridsikre pé stalplader og glycerin (sil)

SRC* Skridsikre pa keramiske fliser med NaLS og pa stilplader og glycerin (sil)
Yderligere krav EN ISO 20345 SB EN ISO 20347 OB!

Sikkerhedsfodte Arbejdsfodtej
S1 S2 S3 o1 02 03

Heelkappe - bagkappe X X X X X X
Antistatisk (A)
Energiabsorbering i halen (E)
Olie og benzin resistent (FO) — kun
sikkerhedsfodtej
Overdel modstandsdygtig overfor X X X X
vandindtrangning og vandabsorption
(WRU) + S1 0g O1
Sal med semvarn (P) X X
Sél med menster + S2 og 02

'For OB-mearkning skal man yderligere opfylde et af kravene geldende for komplet fodtej - E, A, P, HI, CI, WR, FO, HRO...

*= et af de tre skrid-heemmende krav ber vaere opfyldt

X=grundleggende obligatoriske krav, der ber opfyldes for fodtejet.

Dette arbejdsfodtej er designet til brug under normale arbejdsforhold, der kraever tilstreekkelig fodbeskyttelse. Det er fx pa steder, hvor man
har brug for en fleksibel overdel uden snereband, hvis man gerne vil kunne tage skoene hurtigt af.

Skrid-hsemmende egenskaber: Alt fodtej har visse skrid-heemmende egenskaber. Bemark, at graden af den skrid-hemmende resistens
bestemmes af skotypen, gulvbelegningstypen og forureningen. Dit fodtej kan ikke beskytte dig mod skrid pd en meget glat gulvbelagning
eller pga. snavs, som ophobes i salens menster.
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Vedligeholdelse: Forst og fremmest, tjek fx fodtejets lukning og sélens teethed forud for og efter skoenes anvendelse. Ethvert beskadiget
fodtej skal bortskaffes. Rens med vand, et mildt vaskemiddel og en bled berste. Anvend aldrig stofferne som alkohol, oplesningsmidler,
benzin eller andre kemiske stoffer. Nar du tager skoene af, skal de opbevares et tort sted ved stuetemperaturen. Anvend skostivere inde i
lukket, iser laeder fodtej. Den holder skoenes form. Hvis vand har treengt inde i fodtejet eller hvis indersiden er blevet fugtig som folge af
fodsved, skal det torres langsomt, ved en temperatur der ikke overstiger 30 ‘C. Temperaturer over 50 ‘C beskadiger skoene. Tor derfor ikke
fodtejet pa en varmekilde eller i neerheden deraf. Inden du terrer fodtejet, pladser skostiveren eller avispapiret inde i skoene. Bliver papiret
fugtigt skal det udskiftes i labet af torringen. For skoene tages i brug ferste gang, skal fodtejet impraegneres og behandles med egnede
behandlingsmidler. Derefter skal det regelmassigt impraegneres med en passende creme.
Opbevaring, transport: 1 originalemballage, i et rent, tort og ventileret miljo ved temperaturerne mellem 10 og 30 ‘C, uden kontaminering
med fugtighed, snavs, mug, evt. andre midler, der reducerer beskyttelsesgraden. Fodtejet mé aldrig opbevares under tunge genstande eller i
kontakten med skarpe genstande. Til transport - brug egnet beskyttende emballage, fx den oprindelige aske.
Brugen af skoene og deres levetid: Fodtajet er fremstillet af hgjkvalitetsmaterialer, men som folge af betingelserne pa arbejdspladsen og
slid vil de beskyttende egenskaber efterhdnden reduceres. Levetiden kan ikke bestemmes ved dette fodtej, men hvis dets sikkerhedsdele, sal
eller overdel bliver beskadiget, ber de udskiftes med et nyt par.
Udskifteligt indlaeg: Har beskyttelsesskoene et udskifteligt indleeg (indersél), var de testet (for ergonomiske og beskyttende egenskaber)
med indlaegget i skoene. Fodtgjet kan kun anvendes med indersalen ilagt. Indersalen kan kun udskiftes med en original model fra den samme
fabrikant. Beskyttelsessko uden udskifteligt indleeg ber man kun bruge uden indlaeg, da indersalen kan have en negativ virkning pa skoenes
beskyttende egenskaber.
Garanti: Garantien omfatter fremstillingsdefekter eller andre konflikter med kebsaftalen. Garantien omfatter ikke fodtejets aendrede
egenskaber, der opstar med tiden som folge af slid, eller naturlige @ndringer i materialets egenskaber, eller defekter og mangler, der opstar
som folge af manglende overholdelse af regler og principper for korrekt anvendelse og behandling af sko. En uegnet skotype, sterrelse og
bredde kan ikke veere genstand for en senere reklamation.
Bemzerk venligst, at fodtejets resistens overfor gennemtraengning blev fastsat i laboratoriet vha. et slevt provesem med diameter 4,5
mm og kraeft 1100 N. Hejere kreefter eller tyndere semme kan ege gennemtrzengningsrisikoen. I si fald skal man overveje
alternative forebyggende foranstaltninger.
Lige nu har man to almindelige indlzegstyper til radighed, der er modstandsdygtige over for gennemtraengningen i fodtejet, der
anvendes som personlige vaernemidler. Det er metalliske og ikke-metalliske materialer. Begge opfylder de minimale krav, der angives
i standarderne vedr. resistensen mod gennemtrzengningen, som er markeret pa skoene. Hvert materiale har imidlertid yderligere
fordele eller ulempe, herunder:
e Metal — er mindre pavirket af formen af spidsgenstanden/fare (fx diameter, geometri, skarphed). Med hensyn til begrznsningerne
i fodtejsfremstillingen er hele underdelen ikke daekket.
o Tkke-metallisk materiale — det kan vaere lettere, mere fleksibelt, og det kan dakke et storre areal end metal, men resistensen
overfor gennemtraengningen er mere pavirket af formen af spidsegenstanden/faren (fx diameter, geometri, skarphed).
For yderligere informationer vedrerende indlaegstypen i dine sko, som er resistente overfor gennemtrzengningen, bedes du henvende
dig til fabrikanten eller leverandoeren, som angives i brugervejledningen.
Bortskafning: i henhold til gaeldende love og forskrifter.
DA - MEDDELELSE VEDRORENDE ANTISTATISK FODTOJ
Antistatisk fodtej skal anvendes alle steder, hvor det er nedvendigt at minimere akkumuleringen af statisk elektricitet ved at aflade
elektrostatisk ladning, sa man forhindrer faren for gnistteending, fx af brandbare stoffer og dampe, og hvis man ikke helt kan udelukke
risikoen for personskade med elektrisk strom fra det elektriske udstyr eller delene under spending. Det ma bemarkes, at antistatisk fodtej
ikke tilstraekkeligt kan beskytte mod personskader med elektrisk strom, fordi det kun danner resistensen mellem jorden og foden. Hvis man
ikke helt kan udelukke personskader med elektrisk strom, skal man foretage yderligere foranstaltninger for at formindske denne risiko. Disse
foranstaltninger og tests nedenfor skulle vere en del af programmet til hindring af arbejdsskader. Erfaringen har vist, at et produkt med
antistatisk formal ber have en gennemgangs elektrisk resistens lavere end 1000 MQ. Veardien 100 kQ er bestemt som den laveste
resistensgranse af et nyt produkt, som sikrer en begranset beskyttelse mod skaderisikoen af elektrisk strom eller mod brand i tilfelde af
defekt pa det elektriske udstyr, der er under spaendingen mindre end 250 V. Men brugerne skal veere opmarksom pd, at under visse
omstaendigheder yder fodtejet ikke tilstreekkelig beskyttelse, og derfor ber man foretage yderligere sikkerhedsforanstaltninger for at beskytte
brugeren. Elektrisk resistens kan betydeligt @ndres som folge af bejning, snavs eller fugtighed. Dette fodtej opfylder nedvendigvis ikke dets
pékraevede funktion i et vadt milje. Derfor ber det sikres, at produktet opfylder den pakrevede funktion af afladning af den elektrostatiske
ladning og yder beskyttelsen gennem hele levetiden. Det anbefales, at brugeren indferer egne elektriske resistensprover og udferer dem tit og
med regelmaessige intervaller. Hvis fodtejet i kategorien I baeres i laengere tid, kan det absorbere fugtighed og blive ledende i fugtige og vade
miljeer. Hvis fodtejet baeres i miljoer, hvor sdlmaterialet bliver kontamineret, skal brugerne altid tjekke fodtejets elektriske egenskaber inden
indtreeden i de farlige omgivelser. De steder, hvor man anvender antistatisk fodtej, skal gulvresistensen vare sddan, at den ikke odelaegger
fodtejets beskyttende funktion. Under brugen skal der ikke forekomme nogle isoleringsdele mellem fodtejets undersél og foden. Hvis man
placerer et indleeg mellem indersalen og foden, skal man afpreve de elektriske egenskaber af denne kombination (fodtej/indleg).
ES — INSTRUCCIONES PARA EL USUARIO: ROCK, DOG, STONE, ISLAND, WHITE, WHITE ESD, ROCK
ESD, UNIVERSE, LAND, CXS WORK, BENSON
Lea con atencion este manual. Pruébese bien el calzado antes de usarlo. La mala eleccion del tipo, tamafio, ancho o forma del calzado no es
motivo de reclamo.
- Utilice el calzado en un entorno apropiado para su uso previsto.
- Pongase el calzado con ayuda de un calzador y con los cordones desatados y sueltos para evitar deformar el talon.
- Cambie el calzado con frecuencia, en particular con clima lluvioso o mayor sudoracion de los pies.
- Proteja el calzado de: dafios mecanicos
agua, si esta hecho de cuero
contacto con quimicos, detergentes concentrados, disolventes, etc.
Advertencias importantes: La eleccion del tipo de calzado debe basarse en una estimacion de los riesgos en el lugar de trabajo y en el grado
de proteccion requerido. Esto es responsabilidad del empleador, quien esta obligado a seleccionar el tipo correcto de calzado antes de su uso.
La indumentaria y el resto del EPP también deben adaptarse a las condiciones laborales y los riesgos previstos. Grado de proteccion,
marcas: La marca CE indica que el producto conforma con los requisitos del Reglamento (UE) 2016/425 relativo a la proteccion personal.
Uso previsto: El producto pertenece a la categoria II de equipos de proteccion personal cuya funcion basica es proteger a los pies de lesiones
que pueden ocurrir debido a accidentes en los entornos laborales a los que estd destinado. Para cada uso previsto hay un tipo adecuado de
calzado, que se determina segiin el material, el disefio y el mantenimiento. Al elegir el calzado debe tenerse en cuenta su uso previsto. EN
ISO 20345: 2011 indica calzado de seguridad con una puntera de seguridad resistente a impactos de al menos 200 J y una compresion de al
menos 15 kN. Profesiones recomendadas: donde existe el riesgo de caida de objetos en los pies. Construccion, industria metalargica, algunos
trabajos agricolas, etc. EN ISO 20347: 2012 indica calzado de trabajo para usarse donde el usuario no esta expuesto a riesgos mecanicos
(impacto o compresion) en condiciones normales de trabajo mientras mantiene la sensibilidad del pie mientras realiza el trabajo. Profesiones
recomendadas: agricultura, industria ligera, servicios, mantenimiento, logistica, transporte, etc. Si el calzado tiene el pictograma amarillo
ESD cumple también con las siguientes normas: EN 61340-4-3 — Electrostatica - métodos de prueba estandar para aplicaciones especificas -
calzado. EN 61340-5-1 — Electrostatica: protecciéon de componentes electronicos contra efectos electrostaticos. Requisitos generales. El
calzado ESD debe probarse una vez por turno en un probador ESD.
Advertencia para el usuario: el calzado solo puede usarse para el propoésito descrito anteriormente. Una reduccion en la integridad del
calzado (rotura, abrasion, adelgazamiento excesivo del material, ruptura de la suela, desgarro de costuras, etc.) afecta su nivel de proteccion,
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lo que vuelve al producto inadecuado conforme a las arriba mencionadas normas. Ademas de los requisitos basicos de las normas EN ISO
20347 o EN ISO 20345, el calzado puede estar sujeto también a otros requisitos relacionados con su uso concreto y estan indicados con
simbolos y/o categorias (ver tabla). Estas categorias representan las combinaciones mas extendidas de requisitos basicos y adicionales.

SiMBOLO REQUISITO/CARACTERISTICA

IP Suela resistente a los pinchazos

IE IAbsorcion de energia en el talon

A Calzado antiestatico

IWRU Parte superior impermeable y resistente al agua

CI |Aislamiento inferior contra el frio

HI |Aislamiento inferior contra el calor

IHRO Suela resistente al calor de contacto

IWR IResistente al agua

FO Suela resistente a aceites e hidrocarburos

SRA* Suela antideslizante sobre baldosas de ceramica con NaLS

SRB* Suela antideslizante sobre suelo de acero con glicerina

SRC* Suela antideslizante sobre baldosas de ceramica con NaLS y suelo de acero con glicerina
Requisitos adicionales EN ISO 20345 SB EN ISO 20347 OB!

Calzado de seguridad Calzado de trabajo
S1 S2 S3 01 02 03

Talon cerrado X X X X X X
Antiestatico (A)
Absorcion de energia en el talon (E)
Resistente a aceites combustibles FO —
solo calzado de seguridad
Parte superior impermeable y resistente al X X X X
agua (WRU) +S1y Ol
Suela resistente a los pinchazos (P) X X
Suela con dibujo + S2 'y O2

'la marca OB debe cumplir con un requisito mas para calzado completo E, A, P, HI, CI, WR, FO, HRO...

* = debe cumplirse con uno de los tres requisitos antideslizantes

X= requisito basico obligatorio para el calzado.

Calzado disenado para uso en condiciones de trabajo normales que requieren la suficiente proteccion para los pies del usuario, por ejemplo,

cuando se necesita una de una capa superior flexible y sin cordones que permita descalzarse rapido, de ser necesario

Propiedades antideslizantes: Todos los calzados tienen ciertas propiedades antideslizantes. Debe tenerse en cuenta que el grado de

proteccion depende del tipo de calzado, el piso y la suciedad. El calzado no puede proteger contra resbalones causados por un piso muy

resbaloso o por suciedad acumulada en la suela.

Mantenimiento: Antes y después de usar el calzado controle el cierre y la integridad de la suela. Deseche el calzado dafado. Limpie con

agua, un limpiador suave y cepillo suave. No use alcohol, disolventes, gasolina u otras sustancias quimicas. Guarde el calzado en un lugar

seco a temperatura ambiente. Use tensores en zapatos cerrados, en especial de cuero, para mantener su forma. Si ha entrado agua o el interior

se mojo debido a la sudoracion del pie, seque el calzado lentamente a una temperatura que no exceda los 30°C. Las temperaturas mayores de

50°C dafian el calzado; evite secar el calzado encima o al lado de fuentes de calor. Antes de secar el calzado, ponga tensores o papel de diario

en su interior y reemplacelo varias veces durante el secado. Antes del primer uso, impregne y trate el calzado con productos para el cuidado

adecuados, y aplique regularmente una pomada adecuada.

Almacenamiento y transporte: En embalaje original, en un lugar seco y ventilado con temperaturas entre 10 y 30°C, libre de humedad,

suciedad, moho u otros factores que pudiesen reducir el nivel de proteccion. No guarde el calzado debajo de objetos pesados o en contacto

con objetos afilados. Para el transporte use un embalaje apropiado o la caja original.

Uso, vida util: El calzado esta hecho de materiales de alta calidad, pero algunas propiedades de proteccion pueden perderse debido a las

condiciones en el lugar de trabajo y al desgaste. No es posible determinar una fecha de vencimiento para el calzado. No obstante, en caso de

dafios en las partes de seguridad o en la suela, use un par nuevo.

Plantilla extraible: Si el calzado de proteccion cuenta con una plantilla extraible, las ensayos ergondmicos y de proteccion se realizaron con

esta dentro del calzado. El calzado debe usarse con la plantilla. La plantilla puede reemplazarse inicamente por un modelo original del

mismo fabricante. El calzado de proteccion sin plantilla extraible no debe usarse con una ya que esta podria afectar negativamente las

propiedades de proteccion.

Garantia: La garantia cubre defectos de fabrica y otras discrepancias con el contrato de compraventa. No cubre alteraciones en las

propiedades del calzado como resultado del desgaste, ni cambios naturales en las propiedades de los materiales, ni defectos causados por la

inobservancia de las reglas y los principios del uso y mantenimiento correctos. La mala eleccion del tipo, tamafio, ancho o forma del calzado

no es motivo de reclamo.

Tenga en cuenta que la resistencia a la penetracién de este calzado se ha determinado en el laboratorio utilizando un clavo de prueba

romo con un didmetro de 4.5 mm y una fuerza de 1100 N. Fuerzas mas altas o clavos mas delgados pueden aumentar el riesgo de

penetracion. En tales casos deberan considerarse medidas alternativas de prevencion.

Actualmente hay disponibles dos tipos generales de plantillas resistentes para calzado PPE de materiales metalicos y no metilicos.

Ambos tipos cumplen con los requisitos minimos de las normas de resistencia a la penetracién indicadas en el calzado, pero cada uno

de ellos tiene otras ventajas y desventajas, por ejemplo:

e Metal: es menos afectado por la forma del objeto puntiagudo o del peligro (por ejemplo, didmetro, geometria, filo). Debido a las
limitaciones en la produccion de calzado, no se cubre toda la superficie inferior.

e Material no metalico: puede ser mas ligero y flexible y cubrir un darea mas grande que el metal, pero la resistencia a la penetracién se
ve mas afectada por la forma del objeto puntiagudo o el peligro (por ejemplo, diametro, geometria, filo).

Para mayor informacion sobre el tipo de plantilla para calzado resistente a la penetracion, dirijase al fabricante o al proveedor que

figura en la informacion para el usuario.

Desecho: conforme con la normativa vigente.

ES — ADVERTENCIA PARA CALZADO ANTIESTATICO

El calzado antiestatico debe usarse cuando la acumulacion estatica deba ser minimizada disipando las cargas electrostaticas a fin de evitar el

riesgo de chispas, como de sustancias y vapores inflamables, y cuando el riesgo de descargas de equipos eléctricos 0 componentes vivos no

esta completamente excluido. Cabe sefialar que el calzado antiestatico no proporciona proteccion suficiente contra descargas eléctricas ya

que solo crea resistencia entre la tierra y el pie. Si el riesgo de descargas eléctricas no puede ser completamente excluido, se deberan tomar

otras medidas para mitigarlo, las cuales, junto con las pruebas enumeradas a continuacion, deberian ser parte del programa de prevencion de
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accidentes de trabajo. La experiencia ha demostrado que, para fines antiestaticos, el producto debe tener una resistencia eléctrica constante de
menos de 1000 MQ durante toda su vida util. El valor de 100 kQ se establece como el limite de resistencia mas bajo de un nuevo producto,
lo que proporciona una proteccion limitada contra el riesgo de descarga eléctrica o incendio en el caso de defectos en equipos eléctrico de
hasta 250 V. No obstante, debe tenerse en cuenta que, en determinadas condiciones, el calzado puede no proporcionar proteccion suficiente, y
que deben tomarse medidas de seguridad adicionales para proteger al usuario en todo momento. La resistencia eléctrica de este tipo de
calzado puede variar considerablemente debido a la flexion, la contaminacién o la humedad. En un entorno mojado, el calzado puede no
cumplir con la funcién requerida y por lo tanto es necesario asegurarse de que cumpla con la funcién de descarga electrostatica requerida y
proporcione proteccion durante toda su vida 1til. Se recomienda al usuario realizar sus propios ensayos de resistencia eléctrica a intervalos
regulares. El calzado clase I usado por tiempo prolongado puede absorber humedad y volverse conductor en entornos himedos y mojados. Si
el calzado se usa en condiciones contaminan el material de la suela, sus propiedades eléctricas deben controlarse antes de ingresar a las zonas
peligrosas. Cuando se usa calzado antiestatico, la resistencia del piso debe ser tal que la funcion protectora del calzado no se vea afectada.
Durante el uso, el calzado no debe tener componentes aislantes entre la plantilla y el pie del usuario. Si se coloca algln inserto entre la
plantilla y el pie del usuario, se deben verificar las propiedades eléctricas de la combinacion calzado / inserto.
MK - VnarcrBa 3a kopuchuiu: ROCK, DOG, STONE, ISLAND, WHITE, WHITE ESD, ROCK ESD, UNIVERSE,
LAND, CXS WORK, BENSON

Ipo6ajte ru 0OyBKUTE MPABUIHO Ipes ynoTpeda.
- Kopucrere ru 00yBKHTE BO CpE/IMHA 3a KOja € HAMEHETH.
- O6neuere ru 00YBKUTE KOPUCTEJKU JKHIA 32 0OyBKH M OOYBKHTE CO BPBKH OOnedere I'M CO OABP3aHM BPBKH 3a [a IO CIIPEYHTe
KpIICHETO Ha JeJIOT O MOTHETULIHTE.

- MeHyBajTe ' 00YBKUTE 4€CTO, 0COOCHO BO JIOXKIJINBO BPEME WIIM IIPH 3TOJIEMEHO MOTCHE Ha CTalaara.
- 3amturere ru 00yBKUTE O

MexaHHYKO OLITETYBabE

HaronyBame Bo city4aj oOyBKuTe Ja OHIaT H3paboTeHH O OHIIO KAKOB BUJI KOXa

KOHTaKT cO XeMHKaJINH, KOHIICHTPUPAHH [ETEPIeHTH, PACTBOPYBAUH U CII.
Baxkna 3aesemka: 1360poT Ha cooiBeTHa 00yBKa Tpeba 1a ce 3aCHOBA Ha MPOIICHATA HA PU3HIM BO BaLIECTO PabOTHO ONKPY)KyBame U Ha
HOTPeOHOTO HUBO Ha 3aluTHTa. PaboTomaBeloT € OAroBOpeH 3a U300POT M MCTO TaKa € JOJDKEH J1a ONpEIed U 1a H30epe ToYeH BU 00YBKH
npex HUBHara yrnoTpeba. McTo Taka, HEOIXOJHO € Ja ja mpHiaroante obiekara Ha pabOTHHUTE YCIOBU U mpeiBuiaeHnTe pusuiy. Huso Ha
3alITUTA, obenexxkyBamwe: CE o3Hakara 3Haum Jeka oOyBKHTE I'M MCIONHYBaar Oapamara Ha Perynarusara (EY) 2016/425 Bo Bpcka co
nuunara 3amtuta. Llen wa ynmorpe6a: [Ipomssomor cmara mox II. kareropuja Ha ompema 3a JHYHA 3aIUTHTA, YMja OCHOBHA (yHKIHUja €
3alITHTA Ha CTalajiara O IOBPE/IH, IITO MOXe Ja Ce CIlydaT IPH HECpPeKr Ha pabOTHHUTE MeCTa W IPOCTOPH, 3a IITO € HAMEHETa. 3a CeKoja
HaMeHa Ha ynotpeba e Apyr IorozieH Buj Ha o0yBkH. Llen e BUIOT Ha KOPUCTEHHOT MaTepHjall, METOOT Ha AM3ajHUPame, MMIUIEMEHTALH]a
U HAaYMH Ha oJipxyBame. [Ipu n300poT Ha 0OYBKM BaXKHO € J]a CE OCUTypaTe 3a KakBa LieJl M KOPUCTUTE OOYBKUTE.
EN ISO 20345:2011 yxaxyBa Ha 0e30eHOCHH OOyBKM cO 0€30€IHOCHHM Karaly Ha BPBOT 0Jf 0OyBKHTEe OTHOpHH Ha yrmap ox 200 J u
kommpecuja ox Hajmanky 15 kN. [penopavanu nmpodecun: rpaieKHa HHIYCTPUja, METAIHA HHAYCTPHja, H3BECHA 3eMjOJIeNICKa paboTa  ap.
EN ISO 20347:2012 o3nauyBa npodecronannud oOyBku. OBaa 00yBKka € HaMeHeTa 3a ymoTpeba Kora KOPUCHHKOT HE € M3JIOKEH Ha
MEXaHHYKH OIACHOCTH (YAapH WM KOMIIPECHja) BO HOPMAJHH PabOTHH YCIIOBH, IIPU IITO ja OJPKyBa YyBCTBHUTENIHOCTA HA CTAllanara 3a
Bpeme Ha paborara. [Ipenopauanu mpodecun: 3eMjonesicTBo, JieCHa HHAYCTPHja, PAOOTUITHULM, OAPIKYBaIbE, JOTHCTUKA, TPAHCIIOPT, UTH.
Jlokosiky 0OyBKHUTE C€ OIPEMEHH CO KONT uuaeorpam ,,ESD“ toram onrosapaar Ha ciennuse cranaapaun: EN 61340-4-3 - Enexkrpocrarcku-
CTaHIApJHU METO/IM 3a TecTUpame 3a crenuduunmn O6apama - O0yBku. EN 61340-5-1 - Enekrpocrarika - 3alITHTa Ha SIEKTPOHCKH YPEan
0] €JIEKTPOCTATCKH T0jaBu. - Oy 6apama. ,,ESD* 00yBkuTe MOpa J1a ce Tectupaar Ha TectoT ESD ennaimn Ha cMeHa.
U3BectyBame 3a kopucHunute: OOYBKHTE MOXE Jia C€ KOPHCTAT MCKIyYMBO BO COINIACHOCT CO FOpCHABEACHATa HaMEHa 3a ynoTpeoba.
Tlokpaj ocHoBHHUTE Oapama Ha ctanzapaor EN ISO 20347 (EN ISO 20345), moxe aa ce HaMeTHAaT U apyru Oapama Ha oOyBkute. OHHE
JIOTIOJTHUTEIIHY Oaparsa IITO MOXAr Jia ce OJHEeCyBaaT Ha KOHKpEeTHa yrnoTpeba Ha o0yBKHTE ce 00eleKaHH cO CUMOOIHN 1 / UIH KaTeropuu
(Buau Tabena). Kareropuute ru MokaxyBaaT HajpacupOCTPaHETHTE KOMOMHALIMH, M TH BKJIy1yBaaT OCHOBHHUTE U JOMOJHHTEIHUTE Oapama.

CUMBOJI IBAPAIbA / CBOJCTBA

IP [FOH OTIIOPEH Ha NMPOOHBaHE

IE IATICOpOSHT Ha eHeprHja BO 0T Ha HOTHETHIHTE

A AHTHCTATHYKN OOYBKH

IWRU KpajHO OTIIOpHM Ha HaBJIETYBambe H allCOPIILIHja Ha BoAa

CI lonor e H30J1aTOP OJ1 CTYJCHO

IHI lonor e M30J1aTOP OJ1 TOILIO

IHRO om OTIIOPEH Ha KOHTAKT CO TOIIJIMHA

IWR OTnopHOCT Ha Boza (BOZOOTIIOPHOCT)

IFO "o OTIIOpEH Ha MaciIa M jarieXHpaTH

SRA* OTIOPHOCT Ha JIM3rame Ha KepaMHuiKa 1iouka co NaLS

SRB* OTIIOPHOCT Ha JIM3rambe Ha Ma3eH YENUK CO TIIUIEPOI

SRC* OTHopHOCT Ha JIM3rame Ha KepaMidKa 1rodka co NaLS v Ha Ma3eH YeliK co DIIHIEPOI
JlonosiHuTEIHM Gapamba EN ISO 20345 SB EN ISO 20347 OB!

0e30e1HOCHH 00YBKH po¢ecHOHATHH 00yBKU
S1 S2 S3 01 02 03

IIponparen en Ha NOTIETHIUTE X X X X X X
AnTHCTaTHK (A)
ArncopOeHT Ha eHepruja BO JICNOT 3a
nornerunure (E)
OrnopHoct Ha Hadra FO - camo
0e30eTHOCHU 00YBKH
KpajHo OTIOpHY Ha HABIIETYBAkbE N X X X
ancopruuja Ha Boga (WRU) + S1 a Ol
T'on ornopen Ha npooOuBame (P) X X
T"oH co mapa Ha cranankure + S2 a 02

133 03HauyBame OB HEONXOHO € [Ia ce YCOITacH co HEKoj APYT yCIoB 3a HenocHa odyska E, A, P, HI, CI, WR, FO, HRO...

*Tpeda J1a € UCIOTHETO €HO O TPUTE Oapama 3a 3alITUTA Off JIN3Tabhe

X= 33/I0JDKHTEJTHA OCHOBHH Oapara mITo Tpeba 1a OMaaT HCIIONTHETH 3a JaJieHara 00yBKa.

OBue 00yBKM ce€ HAMEHETH 3a ynorpebda BO PEeOBHM pabOTHM YCJIOBH Ha MeCTa 3a KOU € MOTpeOHa aJeKBaTHA 3allTUTa Ha HO3ETe Ha
KOPUCHHUKOT, Ousiejku uMaar (uiekCHOMIICH ropeH e 0e3 BpBKH, 00e30e1yBajku MOXKHOCT 32 Op30 OTCTpaHyBame, TOKOJIKY € MOTPEOHO
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Kapakmepucmuku 3a ne nuszearpe: Cute oOyBKM MMaaT OJPEICHH CBOjCTBA MpOTHB ym3raar. Cemak, OWJeTe CBECHHM JeKa HHBOTO Ha
3aIITHTA Off JM3Take CE ONPEeTyBa CIOPEa BUAOT Ha OOYBKHTE, BUAOT HA MOJOT M KOJIKY TOj € u3BajkaH. OgpikyBame: Ilpen u mocne
ynotpeba, mpoBepeTe ro MPHUIBPCTYBAKBETO M MHTETPUTETOT Ha FOHOT - OTdpiIeTe ru omrteTeHuTe 00yBku. Yncrere co Boza, Oiar IeTepre’T
1 Meka uetka. OTKako ke ru cobnedere 0OyBKHUTE, UyBajTe I'M Ha CyBO MECTO Ha coOHa Temmeparypa. Kanammte 3a o6yBku Tpeba na 6unar
CTaBEHH BO 3aTBOPEHU 00YyBKH, 0COOCHO Kaj KOXKHUTE 00yBKH, OTKAaKO ke TH cobnedere - THe ja ofpxkyBaaT (opmara Ha 00yBKHUTE. AKO BiIe3e
BOZIa BO OOYyBKHTE, HCYIIETe TH MOJIeKa Ha TemIeparypa He noroiema ox 30 °C. Temneparypute Hax 50 °C ru omreTyBaar 00yBKUTE 3aT0a
HE TH CyLIeTe JUPEKTHO Ha M3BOP HA TOIUIMHA MM BO ONM3MHA. PejoBHO mMmperHmpajte ru OOyBKUTE CO KpPeM AM3ajHUPAH 3a Taa
HaMmeHa.CKJIafupame, TPaHCIOPT: Bo opuruHaIHOTO MakyBame, Ha YHCTO, CYBO M BEHTHJIMPAHO IoApadje Ha TeMmeparypu nomery 10 u 30
°C, Ge3 3araJyBare O Bllara, HCUNCTOTHja, MyBJIa MM APYTH IPUYMHATEIN KOU I'0 HaMalyBaaT KBAaJINTETOT Ha 3amrtuTara. Kopucreme Ha
o0yBkHTe, TPajHOCT: He € MOXHO 11a ce oJpe/in POK Ha Tpaeke Ha OBHE 00YBKH, HO aKO Ha/IBOPEILIHATA CTPAaHA Ha FOHOT HJIM TOPHUOT JIEI €
OIITETeH, KOPHUCTETe HOB Map. 3aMeH/IMBH BjomKH: Kora 3amTuTHHTE OOYBKH C€ ONPEMEHH CO 3aMCHIIMBH BIIOIIKH, TECTHPAIHETO
(eproHOMCKY M Ha 3aIITUTHHTE CBOjCTBA) OMJIO HAIIPaBEHO CO OBHE BIOLIKM CMECTEHH BO 00yBkuTe. OOyBKHTE Tpeda fa ce KOPHCTAT caMo
CO BJIOIIKH. Biomkure Moxe Ja ce 3aMEHaT caMO CO OPUTHHAIHHOT MOJEN Off MCTHOT Npou3Boauten. Bo 3amrtutHute 00yBKH 03
3aMEHJIMBU BIIOIIKH He Tpeba Ja ce BMETHyBa BIIOIIKA 3aTOA IITO MOXKE Ja BiHMjae HAa 3alUTHTHUTE CBOjCTBA Ha oOyBKuTe. I'apannmja:
I'apannujata ce MpUMeHyBa 3a IPOM3BOACTBEHH Je(heKTH HIX JPYTH IPOTUBPEIHOCTH BO OHOC Ha JIOTOBOPOT 32 KyIyBame. ['apaHnujara He
ce OflHeCyBa Ha IIPOMEHHTE BO CBOjCTBAaTa Ha OOYBKMTE ILITO CE jaByBaaT cO TEKOT HA BPEMETO KAKO PE3yJITaT Ha abere, IPUPOJHI IPOMEHH
Ha MaTepujaHATEe CBOjCTBA WM AC(EKTH U MAHH MPEAU3BUKAHH O]l HEIIOYUTYBakE Ha NPaBUJIATA M NPUHIMIINTE 33 HPaBHIIHA ynoTpeda u
onpKyBambe Ha 0O0yBkHTe. HenpaBwiaHO M30paHMOT THUII, TOJNEMUHA WIH IIMpHUHA Ha OOyBKM HE c€ JOBOJHA OCHOBA 32 IOJOLHEKHH
nobapyBama. Criope]] 3aKOHOT, TpajHOCTa Ha 0OyBKHTE HE MOpA Jja O/iroBapa Ha rapaHTHUOT HEPHOJ, Taa CEKOTalll 3aBHCH OJf MHHTCH3UTETOT
U HAYMHOT Ha ynoTpeba u ofpxyBame. Ol XUIHEHCKH NPUYMHU, HE MOXeMe Ja npudarnMe Bpakame Ha H3BAJIKAHH, 3aCMPJCHU WIIH
MyBIocaHH 00yBKH.OTHOPHOCTA HA MPo0MBambe HA 0Baa 00yBKa e H3MepeHA BO JIa0OpaTOPHjaTa KOPHCTejKH CKPaTeHH KJIMHIHU CO
aujamerap 4,5 mm u cuiia ox 1100 N. IToroemMuTe cHiIM WIN KIMHIM €O MOMAJI JHjaMeTap Ke ro 3rojeMaTr pH3MKOT O] NojaBa Ha
npoduBame. Bo TakBU OKOJHOCTH, TpeGa /1a ce 3eMaT BO NPeJABH] AJTePHATHBHH NpPEBeHTHBHU MepKH J[Ba reHepHMYKH THIA HA
OTIOPHOCT HA MPOOMBae MOMEHTAJIHO ce focTanuu kaj PPE o0yBkure.
OOGyBKH KOH ce MeTAJIHM THIOBH H OHHE O] HeMeTAJIHH MaTepHjaiu. /lBaTa TMNa I'M MCHOJHYBAaaT MHHMMAJHHTe Oapama 3a
OTHOPHOCT HA NMPOOMBam-€ HA CTAHAAPAOT O3HAYeH Ha 0Baa 00yBKa, HO CeKOj MMa Pa3IMYHH JONOJHHTEJIHH NMPEIHOCTH WIH
HeJOCTATOIH, BKIYYYBajKH Io C/I1eHOBO:
e Metan: Ilomanky ce 3acerHaTu o7 00JHKOT Ha HEKOj OCTAp NMpeaMeT / OMACHOCT (T.e. JMjaMeTapoT, FreoOMeTPHjaTa, OCTPHHATA), HO
MOpaj iy OrPAHUYYBAmHATa BO YeBJIAPCTBOTO He ja ondaka mesiaTa 10,1Ha 06;1acT Ha 00yBKaTa.
HemeTtan— Mo:ke 1a 0u1aT mojiecHH, NogieKCHOMIHE U 1a 06e30e1aT MorojieMa NOBPIIMHA HA MOKPHEHOCT BO cropeada co
MeTATHHTE, HO OTHOPHOCTA HA MPOOHBaILe MOJKe 1a BAPHPA MOBeKe BO 3aBUCHOCT 071 )OPMATa HA OCTPHOT NMPeAMET / ONACHOCT
(T.e. IMjaMeTapoT, reoMeTpHjaTa, OCTPHHATA).
3a noBeke HH(OPMALMH 32 BUJIOT HA OTHIOPHOCT HA NPOOMBa-€ HA BALINTE 00YBKHTE, KOHTAKTHPAjTe ro MPOH3BOTUTEIOT HJIH
JeTaJHHTe YNATCTBA HAa 100aBYBaYOT.
OtcrpaHyBatbe: Bo cornacHocT co TeKOBHOTO 3aKOHO/aBCTBO.
MK - COBET BO BPCKA CO AHTUCTATHYKH OBYBKH!
Antucratnuky oOyBKM Tpeba Ja ce KOpPHCTaT Ha MeCTa KoM 0apaaT MUHHUMHU3Hpame Ha aKyMylalija Ha CTaTHYKH EJICKTPHIUTET CO
OZIBEIyBambe Ha EJICKTPOCTATCKHUOT MOJIHEXK 3a J1a CE CHPEYM PH3UKOT OJf IPECKOKHYBae Ha HCKPa, Ha Mp. Ha 3allalMBH MAaTepPUH U [ACOBH,
WM Ha MECTa KaJie PUSMKOT Of IOBpE/a Of CJICKTPUYHA CTPyja Of €JIEKTPHYHATA ONMpPEMa HJIM KOMIIOHEHTHTE I10J HAIOH, HE € LEJIOCHO
eJMMHUHUpaH. Be mpenynpexyBaMe neka aHTHCTaTHYKUTE OOYBKHM He MoXKaT ma o0e30efaT JOBOJHA 3allTHTAa O HMOBPEIH CO EIEeKTPHYHA
CTpyja, 3aT0a IITO THE CaMO CO3/aBaaT OTIIOP IOMEly IOAOT U FOHOT. AKO PH3UKOT OJf TIOBPEIH Of CIEKTPUYHA CTPYja HE MOXE IIEJIOCHO Ja
ce OTCTpaHH, MOTPEOHO € Jia ce mpe3eMar APYTH MEepKH 3a CIpedyBambe Ha TakoB pH3UK. OBHE MEPKH U JPYrd TECTOBH CIIOMCHATHU IIOAOIY
Tpeba J1a 6uar BOOOMYacHa KOMIIOHEHTA Ha IPOTrpaMHUTe 3a NPEeBEHIMja of MoBpean Ha pabora. MckycTBOTO mMoKaxyBa Jieka 3a ja ouse
MPOU3BOIOT AHTUCTATHYKU Tpeda BO TEKOT Ha LEIHOT CBOj pabOTEH BEeK [a MMa EIEKTPUYCH OTIOp Ha COPOBOLIHBOCT momai ox 1000 MQ.
Bpennoct ox 100 kQ e mocTaBeHa Kako HajHHCKa TPAaHHMIIA 33 OTIOP HA HOB MPOM3BOJ, 00e30eqyBajKi OrpaHHYeHA 3ALITUTA O PH3UK O
HOBPEJIM CO eJNEKTPUYHA CTpyja WM O HOXKap BO Cydaj Ha AedeKT Ha eNeKTpH4YHa onpeMa rox HamoH ao 250 V. Cemnak, KOpUCHHIHTE
Tpeba 1a OuaaT CBECHM JIeKa IOJ OJIPE/ICHH YCIOBH OOYBKHUTE HE MOXaT J1a 00e30e1aT JOBOHA 3allITHTa U CeKoram Tpeda aa ce mpesemar
3aI0BOJIMTEITHH MEPKH 3a 3allITHTa HAa KOPHCHHUKOT. EJIGKTPUYHHOT OTMOp Ha OBOj BHA OOYBKM MOXKE 3HAYHTEIHO [Ja CE MPOMEHH O
BIIMjaHUETO O]l BUTKame, 3araJyBame MM Biara. Bo BiaxkHa OokoNMHA, oBaa oOyBKa HE ja WCIONHyBa morpebHarta QyHkmmja. 3aroa e
HEONXOJHO Ja OWIeTe CUTYpHM JeKa IMpPOU3BOAOT ja HCIOJHYBa MOTpeOHaTa (yHKIMja 3a OJBEAYBAE HA EIEKTPHYHUOT MONHEK U
00e30emyBa 3alITHTa BO TEKOT HA LETHOT paboTeH BeK. Ha KOpHCHHMIMTE MM ce TpernopadyBa Jia yCBOjaT CBOj METOJ 33 TECTHUPAHmE Ha
@JIEKTPUYHUOT OTIIOP M Jia TO CIIPOBEYBAaT BO YSCTH M PEIOBHH MHTepBaiH. AKo 00yBKUTE Off Kitaca | ce HOcaT MOJONT MepHoJ, MOXe 1a
arcopbupaar Biara U MOXKe [a CTaHAaT CIIPOBO/UIMBM BO BJa)XKHA OKOJMHA. AKO OOyBKHTE c€ HOCAaT BO YCJOBH BO KOM HaJBODPCIIHHOT
MarepHjaji Ha OOyBKHTE CTaHyBa 3arajieH, KOPUCHHUIIMTE CeKorall Tpeda Jja T MPOoBepar eIeKTPUYHHUTE CBOjCTBA HA OOYBKHTE MPEJ Aa Bie3aT
BO omacHa obOnmact. OHaMy KaJie IITO ceé KOPHUCTaT aHTHUCTaTHYKU OOYBKH, OTHOPOT Ha MOJOT Tpeba aa OHMe TakoB INTO HE ja IOIpedyBa
samTuTHata GyHKIHja Ha 00yBKuUTe. 3a BpeMe Ha ymotpebara, He Tpeba Ja MMa H30JAHOHN eJIeMEHTH MoMery TabaHuTe Ha KOPUCHHKOT U
BIIOIIKaTa Ha oOyBKHTEe. JIOKONKY ce BMETHE HEKaKBa JOJATOK MOMery BIIOIIKaTa M TabaHHTE Ha KOPUCHHKOT, Tpeba Ja ce TecTHpaar
eJIEKTPUYHAUTE CBOjCTBA HAa KOMOMHAIMjaTa 00yBKH / JOTATOK.
NO - INSTRUKSJONER FOR BRUKERNE AV ROCK, DOG, STONE, ISLAND, WHITE, WHITE ESD, ROCK
ESD, UNIVERSE, LAND, CXS WORK, BENSON
Les denne anvisningen neye. Prov fotteyet skikkelig for bruk. Galt valg av type fottay, gal sterrelse, vidde eller form pé fotteyet anerkjennes
ikke som begrunnelse for senere reklamasjon.
- Bruk fottayet i miljoet i trad med det formaélet det er beregnet pa.
- Bruk skoskje nar du skal ta pa deg fotteyet, og knyt lissen pa fottey med lisse, slik at ikke heaeldelen skal ga i stykker.
- Skift fottey ofte, og da saerlig i regntungt veer eller nar du svetter mye og ofte.
- Beskytt fottoyet: Mot mekaniske skader
Mot a bli gjennomvétt, dersom fotteyet er laget av et hvilket som helst slags laer
Mot kontakt med kjemikalier, konsentrert sape, losemidler osv.
Viktige merknader: Valg av rett fottoy ber vaere basert pa anslag av risikoer som finnes i arbeidsmiljoet ditt og det beskyttelsesnivaet som
kreves. Det er arbeidsgiveren som har ansvaret for dette valget, og han/hun har plikt til & peke ut og velge rett type fottey for dette tas i bruk.
Ogsa ditt arbeidstey og evrig personlig verneutstyr skal tilpasses arbeidsforholdene og den forutsatte risikoen. Beskyttelsesgrad, merking:
Merking med bokstavene CE betyr at dette fottoyet oppfyller EU-direktiv 2016/425 som gjelder personlig beskyttelse. Bruksformal:
Produktet herer til kategori Il for personlig verneutstyr, idet dets grunnleggende funksjon er 4 beskytte fottene mot skader som vil kunne
oppsté ved ulykker pa de delene av arbeidsplassen det er beregnet pa. Det er lurt og lenner seg & bruke en bestemt type fottey til hvert enkelt
bruksformal. Det er typen materiale, konstruksjonen og utforelsen som er brukt og hvilken mate fottoyet skal stelles pa som fastsetter hvilket
bruksformal det har. Nér en velger ut fottoy er det viktig & tenke pa hvilket formal du ensker 4 bruke fottoyet til. EN ISO 20345:2011 stér for
vernesko med sikkerhetsforanstaltninger som taler stot pa minst 200 J og komprimering pa minst 15 kN. Anbefalte yrker fottoyet kan brukes
i: Der det er fare for at gjenstander skal falle ned pa fottene. Byggebransje, metallindustri, enkelte typer gjoremal innen landbruket osv. EN
ISO 20347:2012 stér for fottey til bruk under arbeid. Dette fottoyet er beregnet pa bruk der hvor brukeren ikke er utsatt for mekaniske
risikoer (stot eller komprimering), under alminnelige arbeidsforhold, idet fottenes folsomhet samtidig beholdes nér arbeidet utfores.
Anbefalte yrker fottoyet kan brukes i: Landbruk, lett industri, serviceyrker, vedlikeholds- og vaktmesterarbeid, logistikk, transport osv.
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Dersom fotteyet er utstyrt med det gule piktogrammet ,,ESD“, oppfyller det dessuten folgende normer: EN 61340-4-3 — Elektrostatikk -
standard testmetoder for spesifikke bruksomrader - fottey. EN 61340-5-1 - Elektrostatikk - beskyttelse av elektroniske komponenter mot
elektrostatiske fenomener. Generelle krav. ESD-fottey ma én gang i lepet av hvert skift testes med ESD-tester.

Henstilling til brukerne: Fottoyet far brukes utelukkende slik det gar fram av det beskrevede bruksformalet. Dersom fotteyet kommer til
skade (gjennomhulles, materialet slites i urimelig grad, salen sprekker, sommer rakner osv.), reduseres beskyttelsesnivaet og produktet blir
uegnet i forhold til det som framgar av de angitte juridiske og tekniske forskriftene. Foruten de grunnleggende kravene i norm EN ISO 20347
eller EN ISO 20345, kan det foreligge ytterligere krav til fottey. Disse supplerende kravene som gjelder konkret bruk av fottey er gitt til
kjenne ved hjelp av symboler og/eller kategorier (se tabell). Disse kategoriene star for de mest utbredte kombinasjonene som omfatter bade

runnleggende og supplerende krav.

SYMBOL KRAV/KARAKTERISTIKK
P |Yttersdlen er motstandsdyktig overfor punktering
IE IAbsorbering av energi i haeldelen
A |Antistatisk fottey
IWRU Overdelen er motstandsdyktig overfor gjennomtrengning og absorbering av vann
CI Isolering av underdelen mot kulde
HI Isolering av underdelen mot varme
IHRO IYttersdlen er motstandsdyktig overfor kontaktvarme
IWR IMotstandsdyktig overfor vann
FO \Yttersdlen er motstandsdyktig overfor oljer og hydrokarboner
SRA* |Yttersdlen er motstandsdyktig overfor glidning pa keramiske gulvfliser med NaLS
SRB* |Yttersdlen er motstandsdyktig overfor glidning pa stélgulv med glyserin
SRC* \Yttersalen er motstandsdyktig overforglidning pid keramiske gulvfliser medNaLS og p4
stalgulv med glyserin
Supplerende krav EN ISO 20345 SB EN ISO 20347 OB!
Vernesko Arbeidssko
S1 S2 S3 01 02 03
Fottayets hldel er lukket X X X X X X

Antistatisk (A)
Absorbering av energi i heeldelen (E)
Motstandsdyktighet overfor drivstoffolje
FO - kun vernesko
Overdelen motstandsdyktig overfor X X X X
gjennomtrengning og absorbering av vann
(WRU) + S1 0g O1
Yttersélen er motstandsdyktig overfor X X
punktering (P)
Séle med slitebanemenster + S2 og 02
IFor betegnelsen OB er det nodvendig 4 oppfylle ett av kravene til komplett fottoy E, A, P, HI, CI, WR, FO, HRO...
*= Ett av tre krav til motstandsevne mot & gli ma vere oppfylt
X= obligatoriske grunnleggende krav som mé vare oppfylt for det aktuelle fottoyet.
Dette fottoyet til arbeidsbruk er beregnet pa a benyttes under alminnelige arbeidsforhold pé steder der det kreves ekstra beskyttelse av
brukernes fotter, som f.eks. der det er nedvendig med en elastisk overdel uten snering, noe som dersom det skulle bli nedvendig sikrer den
som har fotteyet pa seg muligheten til raskt a fa det av seg.
Egenskaper som forhindrer en i 4 gli: Alt av fottey har bestemte egenskaper som er ment & beskytte en mot & gli pa glatte underlag. Ver
klar over at graden av beskyttelse mot & gli bestemmes av typen fottoy, typen gulvbelegg og dessuten av tilsmussing. Fotteyet ditt kan ikke
beskytte deg mot a gli dersom dette er forarsaket av et sveert glatt gulvbelegg eller tilsmussing som har hopet seg opp i silens menster.
Vedlikehold: Vennligst kontroller fotteyet for og etter bruk, f.eks. glidelds og salens integritet - er fottoyet skadet, sa kassér det. Gjor rent
med vann, skansomt rengjeringsmiddel og en fin berste. Benytt aldri stoffer som alkohol, lesemidler, bensin eller noen som helst andre
kjemiske stoffer. Oppbevar fottey pa et tort sted ved romtemperatur etter at du har tatt det av deg. Til lukket fottoy, szrlig fottey av ler, herer
skoblokker etter at du har tatt fotteyet av deg - de bevarer nemlig fottoyets fasong. Dersom vann har trengt inn i fotteyet, eller innerdelen har
blitt vat som folge av svetting, s& terk fotteyet gradvis ved en temperatur som ikke overskrider 30 ‘C. Temperaturer p& over 50 ‘C skader
fottoyet, sa ikke tork det oppa en varmekilde eller i dennes umiddelbare nzrhet. Legg skoblokker i fottoyet for terking, eventuelt kan du fylle
det med avispapir og skift papir flere ganger mens torkingen pagar. Impregner fottoyet for forste gangs bruk og sett det inn med egnede
preparater til stell, og impregner videre med en egnet krem som er beregnet pé dette.
Oppbevaring, frakt: I originalemballasjen, i et rent, tert og ventilert milje innenfor temperaturgrenser piA mellom 10 - 30 ‘C, uten
forurensning med fuktighet, urenheter, mugg, eventuelt andre faktorer som reduserer beskyttelsesnivéet. Oppbevar aldri fottey klemt under
tunge gjenstander som ligger oppa eller i kontakt med skarpe gjenstander. Bruk til frakt egnet beskyttende emballasje, f.eks. originalesken.
A gi med fottey, deres levetid: Dette fottayet er laget av materialer av hey kvalitet, men som folge av forholdene pa arbeidsplassen og
slitasje, gar enkelte beskyttende egenskaper etterhvert tapt. Nér det gjelder slikt fottoy er det ikke mulig & fastsla levetid, men i tilfelle
fottayets sikkerhetsdeler skades, evt. sale eller overdel skulle bli skadet, s& bruk et nytt par.
Innersile som kan tas ut: Dersom vernesko er utstyrt med et element (en innerséile) som kan tas ut, sa er testing (av de ergonomiske og
beskyttende egenskapene) gjennomfert med denne innersalen plassert i fotteyet. Fottoyet far kun brukes sammen med denne innersalen.
Innersalen far kun skiftes ut med en originalmodell fra samme produsent. Vernesko uten innerséle som kan tas ut ma kun gas med uten slik
innerséle, siden det & legge inn en innerséle vil kunne pavirke fottoyets beskyttende egenskaper pa en negativ mate.
Garanti: Garantien gjelder produksjonsfeil, eventuelt noe annet som er i strid med kjopskontrakten. Garantien gjelder ikke endringer i
fottayets egenskaper som har oppsttt i tidens lop som felge av slitasje, eller naturlige endringer i materialegenskaper, og heller ikke feil og
lyter som har oppstétt pga. manglende overholdelse av regler og prinsipper for riktig bruk og stell av fottoyet. Uegnet valg av type fottoy, gal
storrelse, vidde eller form pa fotteyet anerkjennes heller ikke som begrunnelse for senere reklamasjon.
Vennligst veer klar over at dette fotteyets motstandsdyktighet overfor gjennomtrengelighet er fastsatt pa laboratorium ved hjelp av
en slov testspiker med et tverrmal pa 4,5 mm og en kraft pa 1100 N. Sterre krefter eller tynnere spikere vil kunne oke faren for
gjennomtrengelighet. I slike tilfeller er det nedvendig 4 vurdere alternative preventive tiltak.
Pr. idag finnes det to generelle typer innlegg som er motstandsdyktige overfor gjennomtrengelighet til fottey som brukes som
personlig verneutstyr a fa tak i. Det er snakk om materialer av metall og materialer som ikke er metall. Begge oppfyller de minimale
kravene i normene mht. den motstandsdyktigheten overfor gjennomtrengelighet som er avmerket pa fotteyet, men hver enkelt av
dem har ulike fordeler og ulemper i tillegg, medregnet de folgende:
o Metall - dette pavirkes mindre av den spisse gjenstandens/risikoens form (f.eks. tverrmal, geometri, skarphet). Pga. begrensninger
i produksjon av fottey er ikke fottoyets hele nedre flate dekket.
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e Materiale som ikke er metall - kan vaere lettere, mer elastisk og dekke en storre flate enn metall, men motstandsdyktigheten
overfor gjennomtrengelighet er mer pavirket av den spisse gjenstandens/risikoens form (f.eks. tverrmal, geometri, skarphet).
For ytterligere informasjon om type innlegg i fottoyet ditt som er motstandsdyktig overfor gjennomtrengelighet, ber vi deg henvende
deg til produsent eller leverandoer, slik det er angitt i informasjonen ang. bruk.
Avhending: I trdd med gjeldende lovverk.
NO - HENSTILLINGER ANG. ANTISTATISK FOTTOY
Antistatisk fottey ber benyttes der hvor det er nedvendig & minimalisere akkumulering av statisk elektrisitet ved & avlede elektrostatiske
ladninger, slik at en skal kunne eliminere antennelse pga. gnist, f.eks. brennbare stoffer og antennelige damper og dersom fare for
personskader som folge av elektrisk strom fra elektriske anlegg eller komponenter som er spenningsferende ikke helt kan utelukkes. Det er
nedvendig & poengtere at antistatisk fottey ikke kan serge for tilstrekkelig beskyttelse mot elektrisk stet, ettersom de kun serger for motstand
mellom underlaget og fotsdlen. Dersom fare for personskader som folge av elektrisk strom ikke helt kan utelukkes, er det helt nedvendig med
ytterligere tiltak for a fa bukt med denne risikoen. Disse tiltakene og flere tester som angitt nedenfor ber vere en fast, alminnelig del av et
program for & forebygge skader pa arbeidsplasser. Erfaringer har vist at til antistatiske formal skal et produkt gjennom hele sin effektive
levetid ha en gjennomgéende elektrisk motstand pa under 1000 MQ. Verdien 100 kQ er fastsatt som den nedre grensen for den motstanden et
produkt som er nytt gir, som serger for begrenset beskyttelse mot faren for personskader som folge av elektrisk strom eller mot at det skal
kunne oppstéd brann i tilfelle feil pa et elektrisk anlegg som er spenningsforende opptil 250 V. Brukerne ber imidlertid veere klar over at
fotteyet under visse forhold ikke nedvendigvis serger for tilstrekkelig beskyttelse, og det ber kontinuerlig gjennomferes ytterligere tiltak for
brukerens beskyttelses skyld. Den elektriske motstanden denne typen fottey gir, vil 1 betydelig grad kunne endres som folge av beying,
forurensning eller fuktighet. Slikt fottey mé ikke nedvendigvis i et fuktig miljo serge for & oppfylle den funksjonen en er ute etter. Derfor er
det nedvendig & se til at produktet oppfyller den funksjonen som kreves av det, nemlig & avlede elektrostatiske ladninger og gi beskyttelse
gjennom hele sin levetid. Det anbefales at brukeren innferer egentesting av den elektriske motstanden og gjennomforer disse testene hyppig
med jevne mellomrom. Dersom en over lengre tid gar med fottey av klasse I, vil det kunne absorbere fuktighet og i et vatt og fuktig milje vil
slikt fottey kunne bli stromledende. Dersom en gar med fotteyet under forhold der sdlematerialet forurenses, ber brukerne alltid kontrollere
fottayets elektriske egenskaper for de begir seg inn i et farlig omrade. Der en benytter antistatisk fottay ber gulvets motstand vare av en slik
art at fotteyets beskyttende funksjon ikke oppherer. Under bruk ber det ikke mellom fottayets klemsale og brukerens fotblad finnes noen
isolerende komponenter. I tilfelle det mellom sélen og brukerens fotblad plasseres noe som helst innlegg, ber de elektriske egenskapene ved
kombinasjonen fottey/innlegg testes pa nytt. i
PT - INSTRUCOES PARA O USUARIO: ROCK, DOG, STONE, ISLAND, WHITE, WHITE ESD, ROCK ESD,
UNIVERSE, LAND, CXS WORK, BENSON
Leia atentamente estas instrugdes. Provar bem o calgado antes do uso. A sele¢do inconveniente do calgado, tamanho, largura ou forma
incorrecta ndo podem ser motivo da reclamagao posterior.
- Usar o calgado em ambiente adequado ao uso do cal¢ado.
- Calgar os sapatos com ajuda de calgadeira, os sapatos de cordel devem estar desatados para ndo romper a parte do calcanhar.
- Alternar o calgado com frequéncia, sobretudo no tempo chuvoso, ou no caso de suor intenso dos pés.
- Proteger o calgado: de danos mecanicos
da humidade, se o calgado for fabricado de qualquer tipo de couro
de contacto com substancias quimicas, sabdo concentrado, dissolventes, etc.
Aviso importante: A escolha do calgado adequado devera basear-se na estimagdo de riscos do seu meio de trabalho e no grau requerido de
protecdo. Esta escolha é responsabilidade do empregador, que tem a obrigacdo de determinar e escolher o tipo de calgado adequado ainda
antes do seu uso. Também ¢ necessario adaptar a sua roupa e os demais EPIs as condi¢des do trabalho e ao risco esperado. Grau de
protecdo, marcado: A marca CE significa que o calgado cumpre os requerimentos do Regulamento (UE) 2016/425, relativo aos
equipamentos de prote¢do individual. Categoria de uso: O produto pertence a categoria Il de equipamento de protecdo individual laboral,
cuja fungdo basica ¢ a protecdo dos pés de lesdes que possam ocorrer durante acidentes nas zonas de trabalho, para as quais s@o destinados os
sapatos. Para cada categoria de uso ¢ apropriado outro tipo de calgado. A categoria de uso determina o tipo do material, constru¢ao, modelo e
modo de manutengdo. Durante a escolha do calgado é preciso atender a categoria de uso do calgado. EN ISO 20345:2011 significa calgado
de seguranga com o bico de seguranga que resiste ao choque no minimo de 200 J e compressdo minima de 15 kN. Profissdes recomendadas:
aonde existe o risco da queda de objetos nos pés. Construgdo, processamento de metal, alguns servigos agricolas, etc. EN ISO 20347:2012
significa calgcado de trabalho. Este calgado ¢ destinado ao uso em locais onde o usudrio ndo esteja exposto a riscos mecanicos (golpe ou
compressdo), em condi¢des normais de trabalho ao conservar a sensibilidade da sola do pé durante o trabalho. Profissdes recomendadas:
agricultura, industria ligeira, servigos, trabalhos de manutengao, logistica, transporte, etc. Se o calgado dispde do pictograma amarelo "ESD",
convém também as normas seguintes: EN 61340-4-3 - Electrostatica - métodos padrdes de ensaio para aplicagdes especificas — calcado. EN
61340-5-1 - Electrostatica - protegdo de pecas eletronicas de fenomenos eletrostaticos. Requerimentos gerais. O calgado "ESD" deve ser
submetido ao ensaio no teste ESD uma vez por turno.
Aviso para o usuario: o calgado pode ser utilizado somente segundo ao fim de uso acima descrito. Danos do calgado (desgaste, atenuamento
inadequado do material, rotura da sola, rotura das costuras, etc.) reduz o nivel da protecdo e o produto assim se torna inconveniente no
sentido dos regulamentos legais e técnicos acima citados. Além dos requerimentos basicos da norma EN ISO 20347 ou EN ISO 20345,
podem existir outros requerimentos do cal¢ado. Estes requerimentos adicionais, relativos ao uso concreto do calgado, estdo demarcados com
simbolos e/ou categorias (vide a tabela). Estas categorias significam combinagdes mais extensas e incluem tanto requerimentos basicos como
adicionais.

SIMBOLO IREQUERIMENTOS / CARACTERISTICA

P Sola resistente a perfuragao

IE IAbsor¢ao da energia na parte do calcanhar

A (Cal¢ado antiestatico

'WRU Superficie resistente a penetrag@o e absorc¢do da dgua

CI Isolamento da sola contra frio

IHI Isolamento da sola contra calor

IHRO Sola resistente ao calor de contacto

'WR Resistente a agua

IFO Sola resistente a 6leos e hidrocarbonetos

SRA* Sola resistente ao deslizamento em ladrilhos ceramicos com NaLS

SRB* Sola resistente ao deslizamento no chao de ago com glicerina

SRC* Sqla ljesistente a0 deslizamento em ladrilhos cerimicos com NaLS e no chido de aco com

|glicerina

IRequerimentos adicionais EN ISO 20345 SB EN ISO 20347 OB!

Calcado de seguranca Calgado de trabalho
S1 S2 S3 01 02 03
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Parte do calcanhar do calgado esta fechada X X X X X X
|Antiestatico (A)

IAbsor¢do da energia na parte do calcanhar
(E)

IResisténcia ao 6leo combustivel FO —
somente calcado de seguranca

Superficie resistente a penetragéo e absorgao X X X X
da agua (WRU) + S1 ¢ Ol

Sola resistente a perfuragao (P) X X
Sola com desenho + S2 e 02

+S2e02

!para a marca OB € necessario cumprir ainda um dos requerimentos completos do calgado E, A, P, HI, CI, WR, FO, HRO...

*=deve ser cumprido um dos trés requerimentos da resisténcia ao deslizamento

X=requerimentos basicos obrigatorios que devem ser cumpridos para o calgado concreto.

Este calgado de trabalho ¢ destinado para o uso em condigdes normais de trabalho, em locais que exigem a protegdo suficiente do pé do
usuario, por exemplo, onde é preciso o cabedal elastico sem cordéis que permita descalgar rapidamente no caso da necessidade.
Caracteristicas antideslizantes: Todo calgado tem certas caracteristicas antideslizantes. Tome em consideragdo que o grau da prote¢do
antideslizante ¢ determinado pelo tipo do calgado, tipo do chéo e sujidade. O seu calgado ndo o pode proteger do deslizamento causado pelo
chao muito escorregadio ou sujidade que esteja acumulada no desenho da sola.

Manutengio: Antes e depois do uso do calgado, favor verificar o fecho e a integridade da sola - descontinue o uso do calgado danificado.
Limpar com agua, produto de limpeza delicado e escova fina. Nunca utilize substancias como alcool, dissolventes, gasolina ou outras
substancias quimicas. Depois do uso, armazene o calgado num local seco e com temperatura ambiente. E preciso inserir uma forma nos
sapatos fechados depois do uso - mantém a forma do calgado. Se 4gua penetrou no calgado ou se o interior esta himido pelo suor dos pés,
seque o cal¢ado lentamente, a temperatura que ndo supere 30 °C. Temperaturas superiores de 50 °C danificam o cal¢ado, por isso ndo se deve
secar sobre uma fonte de calor ou na proximidade imediata dela. Antes de secar, coloque o calgado nas formas ou preencha o calgado de
papel de periddico e durante a secagem, troque o papel humido varias vezes. Antes do primeiro uso, ¢ preciso impregnar e tratar o calgado
com produtos apropriados de tratamento, impregne também regularmente com o creme destinado a este fim.

Armazenamento, transporte: Na embalagem original, em local limpo, seco e ventilado, dentro dos limites de temperatura de 10 — 30 "C,
sem contaminagao pela humidade, sujidade, mofo ou outros factores que reduzam o nivel da protegdo. Nunca armazene o calgado sob objetos
pesados nem em contacto com objetos afilados. Utilize uma embalagem adequada para o transporte, por ex., a caixa original.

Uso do cal¢ado, durabilidade: Este calcado foi fabricado de materiais de alta qualidade, mas em consequéncia das condi¢des no local de
trabalho e do desgaste, algumas caracteristicas de protegdo vado se perdemdo pouco a pouco. Neste produto ndo é possivel determinar a
expira¢do, mas em caso da danos das partes de seguranca do calgado, sola ou superficie, utilize um par novo.

Palmilha removivel: Se o calgcado de protecao esta equipado com palmilha removivel, a prova (de caracteristicas ergondmicas e protetoras)
deve ser efetuada com esta palmilha inserida no sapato. O calgado pode ser utilizado somente com esta palmilha. A palmilha pode ser
substituida somente pelo modelo original do mesmo fabricante. O calgado de prote¢do sem palmilha removivel pode ser usado somente sem
ela, a insergdo de palmilha téxtil podera influir negativamente nas caracteristicas protetoras do calgado.

Garantia: A garantia cobre defeitos de fabricagdo ou outra discrepancia com o contrato de compra e venda. A garantia ndo cobre alteragdes
das caracteristicas do calcado que tenham ocorrido em consequéncia do desgaste ou mudanga natural das caracteristicas do material, ou
defeitos e falhas em consequéncia de ndo respeitar as regras e principios do uso e tratamento corretos do calgado. A selecdo inconveniente do
tipo, tamanho e largura incorrecta ndo podem ser motivo de reclamagio posterior.

Favor tomar em consideracio que a resisténcia deste calcado a penetracido foi determinada no laboratério por meio de cravo de
prova sem ponta de diAmetro 4,5 mm e com a for¢a de 1100 N. Forcas maiores ou cravos mais finos podem aumentar o risco da
penetracdo. Em tais casos ¢é preciso considerar medidas alternativas de protecio.

Atualmente, sdo disponiveis dois tipos gerais de palmilhas resistentes & penetracio no calcado EPI. Trata-se de materiais metalicos e
nio metalicos. Os dois cumprem os requerimentos minimos das normas da resisténcia a penetraciio que estio marcadas no cal¢ado,
mas cada um tem outras vantagens ou desvantagens, incluidas as seguintes:

® Metal - menos influenciado pela forma do objeto com ponta / perigo (por ex., didmetro, geometria, forma da ponta). Devido aos
limites do fabrico do cal¢cado, ndo esta coberta toda a superficie inferior do sapato.

® Materiais nio metalicos - pode ser mais leves, flexiveis e cobrir uma superficie maior que as metilicas, mas a resisténcia a
penetracio é mais influenciada pela forma do objeto de ponta / perigo (por ex., didmetro, geometria, ponta).
Para mais informacées sobre o tipo de palmilha para o seu cal¢ado resistente a penetracio, dirija-se ao fabricante ou fornecedor,
segundo estiio indicados nas informacées para o usuario.
Liquidag¢io: conforme a legislagdo vigente.
PT - AVISO RELATIVO AO CALCADO ANTIESTATICO
O calgado antiestatico devera ser utilizado onde é necessario minimizar a acumulagdo de eletricidade estatica pela derivagdo da carga
eletroestatica para evitar o perigo de ignigéo por faisca, por ex., de combustiveis e vapores, € ndo estd eliminado completamente o risco de
lesdo pela corrente elétrica do dispositivo elétrico ou pegas sob tensdo. E necessario advertir que o calgado antiestatico ndo pode fornecer a
protecdo suficiente contra acidentes por corrente elétrica, porque cria somente uma resisténcia entre o chio e a sola. Se ndo ¢é possivel
eliminar completamente o risco da lesdo por corrente elétrica, sdo indispensaveis outras medidas para eliminar este risco. Estas medidas e
outras provas indicadas adiante deveriam ser parte normal do programa da prevengdo de acidentes laborais. As experiéncias mostram que
para os fins antiestaticos, o produto deve ter durante toda a vida titil uma resisténcia elétrica de passo menor que 1000 MQ. O valor 100 kQ ¢é
determinado como o limite inferior de resisténcia do produto novo que garante a prote¢do limitada do perigo do acidente elétrico ou do
incéndio no caso de uma falha do dispositivo elétrico sob tensdo de até 250 V. Mas os usudrios deveriam ter consciéncia que sob certas
circunstancias, o calgado ndo tem como fornecer prote¢do suficiente e sempre deveriam ser tomadas medidas adicionais de seguranca para
prote¢do do usuario. A resisténcia elétrica deste tipo de calgado pode mudar notavelmente pela influéncia da flexdo, contaminagdo ou
humidade. Este calgado pode ndo cumprir a fungdo requerida no ambiente hiimido. Por isso é necessario assegurar que o produto cumpra a
fungdo requerida da derivagdo de carga eletroestatica e que fornega a protecdo durante toda a vida 1til. Recomendamos ao usuario
implementar testes proprios da resisténcia elétrica e fazé-los em intervalos frequentes e regulares. Se o calgado de classe I ¢ utilizado por
mais tempo, pode absorber a humidade e se tornar condutivo no ambiente himido e molhado. Se o calgado for usado em condigdes de
contaminagdo do material da sola, os usudrios devem verificar as caracteristicas elétricas do calgado sempre antes de entrarem na zona
perigosa. Onde ¢ utilizado o cal¢ado antiestatico, a resisténcia do chdo devera ser tal que ndo anule a fungao protetora do calgado. Durante o
uso, entre a palmilha do calgado e a sola de pé do usuario ndo deveriam haver pegas isolantes. No caso da insergdo de qualquer peca entre a
palmilha e o pé do usudrio, as caracteristicas elétricas da combinagdo calgado/palmilha deverido ser testadas.
SV - ANVANDARINSTRUKTIONER: ROCK, DOG, STONE, ISLAND, WHITE, WHITE ESD, ROCK ESD,
UNIVERSE, LAND, CXS WORK., BENSON
Las instruktionerna noggrant. Prova skoma ordentligt fore anvandning. Har du valt fel typ av sko, fel storlek eller en sko med felaktig vidd
eller form kan dessa inte reklameras.
- Anvind skorna i den miljo och for det andamél de 4r avsedda for.
- Skydda skornas bakkappa genom att anvénda ett skohorn for att ta pa dig skorna och se till att snorade skor dr uppsndrade.
- Byt skor ofta, sérskilt vid regnigt vider eller vid riklig fotsvett.
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- Skydda skorna mot: mekaniska skador

att bli genomblota, i de fall skon dr gjord av nagot slags lader

att komma i kontakt med kemikalier, koncentrerade rengdringsmedel, 16sningsmedel m.m.
OBS: Potentiella risker i din arbetsmiljé och den onskade skyddsnivan bor tas i beaktande vid val av ritt sko. Arbetsgivaren dr ansvarig for
val av sko och ér skyldig att faststélla och vilja ritt typ av sko fore anvindning. Kldder och annan personlig skyddsutrustning bor ocksé
anpassas efter arbetsforhallandena. Skyddsniva, mérkning: CE-méarkning innebéar att skon uppfyller Forordning (EU) 2016/425 om
personlig skyddsutrustning. Anvéndningsomrade: Produkten faller under kategori II av personlig skyddsutrustning och dess grundlaggande
funktion &r att skydda fotterna mot skador som kan uppsta vid olyckor i de arbetsmiljoer produkten &r avsedd for. Olika skor dr lampliga for
olika anvandningsomraden. Skons material, konstruktion, produktion och underhall avgor dess anvéndningsomrade. Vid val av sko ér det
viktigt att ta hinsyn till vilket &ndamal skon kommer att anvéndas for. EN ISO 20345:2011 betecknar skyddskor med en tdhatta som motstéar
en slagkraft pd minst 200 J och en kompressionskraft pd minst 15 kN. Rekommenderade yrken: Yrken dir foremél riskerar att falla pa
fotterna. Byggindustrin, metallindustrin, vissa jordbruksarbeten o dyl. EN ISO 20347:2012 betecknar arbetsskor. Dessa skor ar avsedda for
att anvindas i miljéer ddr bararen inte utsétts for mekaniska risker (stotar eller kompressioner), under vanliga arbetsforhallanden och
bibehaller fotsulans kénslighet vid arbete. Rekommenderade yrken: Jordbruk, létt industri, serviceyrken, underhallsarbete, logistik, transport
o dyl. Skor med det gula ESD-piktogrammet &r &ven i enlighet med foljande standarder: EN 61340-4-3 - Elektrostatiska urladdningar -
provningsmetoder for sérskilda tillimpningar - fotbekladnad. EN 61340-5-1 - Elektrostatiska urladdningar - skydd av elektronik - allménna
fordringar. ESD-skor maste testas for ESD en gang per skift.
Anmiérkning till anvindare: skoma far enbart anvindas for dndamal enligt beskrivningen ovan. Vid skador (nétning, mycket fortunnat
material, spruckna sulor eller sommar o dyl.) minskas skornas skyddsnivd och produkten uppfyller inte ldngre ovanstaende tekniska
standarder och lagstiftning. Forutom de grundliggande kraven enligt EN ISO 20347 eller EN ISO 20345, kan sdrskilda krav stéllas pa
skorna. Sarskilda krav berdr skomas specifika anviandningsomrade och markeras med symboler och/eller kategorier (se tabellen). Dessa
kategorier visar de vanligaste kombinationema och innefattar bade grundldggande och sérskilda krav.

SYMBOL KRAV/EGENSKAPER
P \Yttersula med spiktrampskydd
E Stétabsorbering i hilen
A |Antistatiska egenskaper
IWRU |Vattenavvisande ovandel
CI Isolering mot kyla
IHI Isolering mot varme
IHRO |Varmeresistent yttersula
IWR |Vattentélig konstruktion
IFO Olje- och kolviteresistent yttersula
SRA* IYttersulan ar halktestad pa keramiskt kakel med tvallosning (natriumlaurylsulfat)
SRB* \Yttersulan ar halktestad pa stalplatta med glycerin
\Yttersulan dr halktestad pa keramiskt kakel med tvallosning (natriumlaurylsulfat) och pa|
SRC* .
stalplatta med glycerin
Sarskilda krav ENISO 20345 SB EN ISO 20347 OB!
Skyddsskor Arbetsskor
S1 S2 S3 01 02 03
Hel hilkappa X X X X X X
Antistatisk (A)
Stotabsorbering i hilen (E)
bensinresistent FO — géller endast
skyddsskor
Vattenavvisande ovandel (WRU) + S1 och X X X X
6]
Yttersula med spiktrampskydd (P) X X
Monstrad sula + S2 a O2

'f5r OB-mérkning maste ytterligare ett krav uppfyllas for en komplett sko E, A, P, HI, CI, WR, FO, HRO...

*=ett av tre halkskyddskrav maste uppfyllas

X=obligatoriska grundkrav som maste uppfyllas.

Dessa arbetsskor dr avsedda till anvindning under vanliga arbetsforhdllanden pa sddana stillen som kraver ett tillrackligt skydd av
anviandarens fotter, tex. dir det behovs en flexibel 6verdel utan sndring som sékerstiller mgjligheten for att snabbt ta av skorna vid behov.
Halkskydd: Alla skor har ett visst halkskydd. Kom ihag att halkskyddsnivan paverkas av typ av sko, typ av golv samt eventuell smuts. Din
sko kan inte tillhandahalla ett halkskydd pa ett vildigt halt golv eller om smuts har samlat sig i sulans monstring.

Underhall: Kontrollera t. ex. skornas kndppning samt att sulan &r hel fore och efter anvéndning. Kassera skadade skor. Skorna rengors med
vatten, ett skonsamt rengdringsmedel och en mjuk borste. Anvind aldrig medel sdsom alkohol, 16sningsmedel, bensin eller andra kemiska
amnen. Forvara skorna pa ett torrt stille i rumstemperatur. Anvind skoblock i stédngda skor, sérskilt skor gjorda av lader, sa att de héller
formen. Om vatten har tringt in i skon, eller om skons inre del har blivit fuktig till foljd av fotsvett, 1at skon torka langsamt i max 30 ‘C.
Skorna bor inte torkas pa en védrmekilla eller invid en virmekilla eftersom skorna tar skada av temperaturer p& éver 50 'C. Stoppa ett
skoblock i skon eller fyll den med tidningspapper innan du later den torka. Det fuktiga tidningspappret bor bytas ut flera ganger medan
skorna torkar. Impregnera och behandla skorna med lampligt medel innan de anvinds for forsta gangen. Déarefter bor skorna regelbundet
impregneras med en sdrskilt avsedd impregneringskram.

Forvaring, transport: Forvara skorna i originalforpackningen i en ren, torr och ventilerad miljo med en temperatur pa 10-30 ‘C, fri fran
fukt, smuts, mogel och andra faktorer som paverkar skyddet. Forvara aldrig skorna under tunga objekt eller i kontakt med vassa formal.
Anvind ett passande skydd for att transportera skorna, till exempel originalkartongen.

Anvindning, livslingd: Skorna é&r tillverkade av kvalitetsmaterial, men vissa skyddsegenskaper kan gradvis reduceras till foljd av
arbetsforhallanden och slitage. Det dr inte mdjligt att faststdlla skornas livslangd. Ifall yttersulan, 6verdelen eller en av skornas skyddsdelar
visar skador, anvéand ett nytt par skor.

Lostagbara innersulor: Ifall skon har en lostagbar innersula (inldggssula) bor skons ergonomiska och skyddsegenskaper testas med
innersulan pa plats i skon. Skorna fir dé endast anvéindas med dessa innersulor. Innersulorna far endast erséttas av samma modell fran samma
producent. Skyddsskor utan en 16stagbar innersula far endast anvéndas utan innersulor. En innersula skulle kunna ha en negativ inverkan pa
skons skyddande egenskaper.

Garanti: Garantin géiller produktionsfel eller andra diskrepanser gentemot kopeavtalet. Garantin géller inte fordndringar som har uppstétt
over tid till f6ljd av anvindning, naturliga fordndringar hos materialet eller fel och brister som har uppstatt pa grund av felaktig anvindning
eller behandling. Har du valt fel typ av sko, fel storlek eller en sko med felaktig vidd eller form kan dessa inte reklameras.
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Skons spiktrampskydd testades i ett laboratorium med hjélp av en trubbig spik med en diameter pa 4,5 mm och en kraft pa 1100 N.
En storre kraft eller tunnare spik kan hoja risken for att spiken triinger igenom sulan. I sidana fall bor ytterligare forebyggande
atgirder overvigas.
For tillfillet finns det tva slags inligg med spiktrampskydd for skyddsskor: metall och icke-metall. Bada uppfyller de grundliggande
kraven for spiktrampskydd enligt mérkningen pa skon, men bada har olika for- och nackdelar, bland annat foljande:
e Metall — paverkas mindre av det spetsiga objektets form och andra riskfaktorer (t. ex. dess diameter och geometri eller hur vasst

det ir). Inldgget ticker inte hela skons underdel pé grund av begrinsningar i produktionsprocessen.
o Icke-metalliska material — kan vara littare och smidigare samt ticker en storre yta {in spiktrampskydd av metall men skyddet

paverkas mer av det spetsiga objektets form och andra riskfaktorer (t. ex. dess diameter och geometri eller hur vasst det ir).
For mer information om olika slags inligg med spiktrampskydd for dina skyddsskor, kontakta producenten eller distributoren
angiven i anvindarinformationen.
Kassering: enligt géllande lagstiftning.
SV - VIKTIGT OM ANTISTATISKA SKOR
Antistatiska skor bor anvindas i miljoer dér statisk elektricitet méste avledas for att minimera risken av att gnistor antéinder till exempel
lattantédndliga &mnen eller flambara gaser, eller i de fall dér risken for elskador fran elektriska apparater eller komponenter inte kan uteslutas.
Antistatiska skor kan inte ge ett fullvirdigt skydd mot elskador eftersom de endast skapar ett motstand mellan golvet och fotsulan. Ifall
risken for elskador inte kan uteslutas helt maste ytterligare forebyggande atgarder vidtas for att motverka denna risk. Sddana atgérder och
nedan ndmnda tester bor vara en naturlig del av alla program for att forebygga arbetsolyckor. Erfarenhet har visat att produkter med
antistatiska d&ndamal bor ha ett elektriskt motstand pa under 1 000 MQ under hela sin livsldngd. Ett varde pa 100 kQ har satts som minsta
mojliga nivd hos nya produkter som tillhandahaller ett begrénsat skydd mot risken for elskador eller risken for brand vid fel hos elektriska
apparater med en spanning under 250 V. Anviandare bor dock bara medvetna om att skorna i vissa situationer inte ger ett fullvardigt skydd
och ytterligare forebyggande sékerhetsdtgarder bor alltid vidtas. Skornas elektriska motstand kan kraftigt paverkas av smuts, fukt eller om de
bojs. I blota miljder uppfyller skorna inte sin erfordrade funktion. Det &r dérfor nodvéndigt att kontrollera att produkten uppfyller kraven pa
att leda bort statisk elektricitet och ger ett lampligt skydd under hela sin livsldngd. Anviandaren rekommenderas att testa skornas formaga att
leda bort statisk elektricitet ofta och regelbundet. Skor frén kategori I som anvinds under en langre period kan komma att absorbera fukt, och
i en fuktig miljo kan de bli ledande. Ifall skorna anvinds i en miljo dér yttersulan blir smutsig, bor skornas elektriska egenskaper alltid
kontrolleras innan anvéndaren betrader ett riskomrade. Motstandet hos golvet i miljoer dér antistatiska skor anvinds bor vara sddant att det
inte underminerar skornas skyddande funktion. Vid anvidndning bor det inte finnas ndgot isolerande element mellan anvéndarens fotsula och
innersulan. Ifall nagot slags inldgg anviands mellan foten och sulan bor skorna testas tillsammans med inlédgget.

UK — IHCTPYKIUA JJISA KOPUCTYBAYIB: ROCK, DOG, STONE, ISLAND, WHITE, WHITE ESD, ROCK

ESD, UNIVERSE, LAND., CXS WORK, BENSON
TIpounTaiite yBaxxHO 1r0 iHCTPYKLito. [lepes BUKOPUCTAHHSM B3YTTs HAJICKHHM YHHOM npuMipsiite. HenpaBmibHO BUOpaHUil THIT B3yTTs,
HEBIATIOBITHUI po3Mip, mMpHHA 260 GopMa B3yTTSI He MOXKe OyTH ITiICTAaBOKO JUTS IOJANBIIOT peKIIaMaltii.
- B3yTTst BUKOPHCTOBYHTE y CEpENOBHILL, UL SIKOTO BOHO NPH3HAYCHE.
- B3yTTst B3yBaiiTe 3a IOIIOMOTOKO JIOKKH, IIHYPOBAHE B3YTTS — 3 PO3B’SI3aHMMH LIHYpPKaMH, 1100 HE IIOLIKOAUTH I’ ITKOBY YaCTHHY.
- B3yTTs yacTo MiHsITE, 0COOIUBO y IOIIOBY MOTOLY YK Y Pa3i MiABUIIEHOI MTITJIMBOCTI HIL.
- B3yrTst 3axumaiiTe: Bix MEXaHIYHOTO MOLIKO/KESHHS
BiJl MPOMOKAHHS, SIKILO B3yTTsl BUTOTOBJICHE 3 Oy/b-KOTO BUJLY IIKipH
B/l KOHTAKTY 3 XIMIYHIMH PEIOBHHAMH, KOHLICHTPOBAHUMHI CHHTETHYHHMU MHIHHMH 3aC00aMH, PO3YHHHUKAMU

TOIIO

BazxiuBe nonepemkennsi: Bubip BiAMOBiZHOrO B3yTTs Ma€ IPYHTYBATHCS Ha OLIHII PU3HMKIB y BAlIOMy poOOYOMY CEpEIOBHILI i BUMOTax
LIOJO CTYIEHs 3aXMCTy. 3a ueil BuOip BimmoBinae poOoTOmaBelb, IKUil 3000B’13aHNI BU3HAYNUTH i BUOPATH HAJCKHHUI THUIT B3YTTS HEpel
fioro BHKopHCTaHHSAM. /o yMOB poOOTH 1 OWiKyBaHOTO PH3MKY TpeOa TakoK NpUcTOCyBaTd Bam omsr Ta iHmn 3I3. Ctyminb 3axmcry,
no3navennsi: [losnauenns CE o3navae, mo 1e B3yTTs BianoBigae Bumoram Permamenty (€C) 2016/425, 1m0 CTOCY€ThCS 1HANBIAYaIbHOTO
3axucty. Ilpusnavyenns: Bupi6 nanexuts no Il kareropii 3aco0iB iHAMBITYaIbHOIO 3aXHCTY, OCHOBHOIO (YHKII€IO SIKHX € 3aXHCT HIT BiJ
TpPaBM, 3aNoisTHNX BHACTIZOK HEMIACHUX BHIAJKIB Yy POOOYMX 30HAX, JUIS SKUX B3YTTs NpH3HadeHe. [1d KOXHOI METH BHKOPHUCTOBYETHCS
KOHKPETHUH TUN B3yTTA. JlOUNBHICTH BH3HA4Ya€ THUIN BHMKOPUCTOBYBAHOTO MaTepiaiy, KOHCTPYKIiIO, BHKOHAHHA 1 CIOCIO JOIsimy.
Bubuparoun B3yTTSI, Tpeba OpaTé 10 yBary, 3 KO0 MeToro Oyne BukopructoByBatHcs B3yTTs. EN ISO 20345:2011 BH3HaUa€ 3aXHUCHE B3yTTs
3 MiJHOCKOM, sike 3a0e3ledye 3aX¥CT BiJ ymapy 3 eHepriero He Menme 200 J[k i Bix CTHCKaHHS Mix Jiero cuim He MeHme 15 xH.
PexomennioBani _mpodecii: Ti, A€ iCHye pHU3MK NagiHHS NpeIMEeTiB Ha HOTy. BymiBHUITBO, MeTanooOpoOHa HPOMHCIOBICTh, NEsKi
cinbcpkorocmonapeski podotn tomo. EN ISO 20347:2012 Busnagae poboue B3yTTs. lle B3yTTS Npu3HaueHe I THX BHMAJKIB, KOJIH
KOPHCTYBadeBi HE 3arpOKyIOTh MEXaHIUHI pH3UKHU (yaap abo CTHCKaHHS), /Ul 3BHYaHIX POOOYMX YMOB 3i 30€peKEeHHSIM UyTIHBOCTI CTOII
mix gac pobotu. PekoMennoBani npodecii: Cilbecbke TOCMOAAPCTBO, JIeTKa IPOMHUCIIOBICTh, CEPBICH, POOOTH 3 TEXHIYHOTO 0OCITYrOBYBaHHS,
JIOTiCTHKA, TPAHCTIOPT TomIo. SIKIO0 Ha B3YTTi € jkoBTa mikrorpama «ESDy, BoHO Takox Bifmosinae Takum crangapram: EN 61340-4-3 —
Enexrpocrarnka. CTanmapTHi MeTo BUIPOOyBaHb [l CTICIialbHUX BUIAJIKIB 3acTocyBaHHs. B3yTta. EN 61340-5-1 — Enexrpocraruka.
3aXHCT €JEeKTPOHHUX KOMIIOHEHTIB BiJi €NeKTPOCTATUYHHX SIBUII. 3arajbHi BUMOrd. ESD-B3yTTs omuH pa3 3a 3MiHy Tpeba mimjaBaTtu
TecTyBaHHI0 ESD-Tectepom.

Tomepemxenns i KOpHCTyBada: B3yTTS MOXKHA BHKOPHCTOBYBATH BHKIIFOYHO 32 OIMCAHMM BHINE TNPH3HAYEHHAM. SIKINO TOpyIIeHa
LUTICHICTh B3YTTA (MPOTUpaHHS, HEBIJNOBiJHE BUTOHYEHHS Marepially, YTBOPEHHsS TpIllMH y MiJOUIBI, MOUIKO/DKEHHS MIBIB 1 T. iH.),
3HIKYETBCS PIBEHb 3aXMCTY, 1 BUPIO HE 3aJI0BOJBHSAE BUMOTH 3a3HAYECHMX BHUINE NMPABOBHMX i TEXHIYHMX HOpM. KpiM OCHOBHMX BHMOT
craapapty EN ISO 20347 a6o EN ISO 20345, mo B3yTTs MOXYTh BHCYBAaTHCS Janblli BUMOTH. Lli 101aTKOBi BUMOTH, IO CTOCYFOTHCS
KOHKPETHOTO BHKOPHCTAHHS B3yTTsl, IO3HAYAIOTHCSI CHMBOJIAMH 1/a60 kateropismu (auB. Tabmuist). i kateropii 03Ha4ar0Th HARMOIIUPEHIT
KOMOiHallii, 1o rnepeadayaroTh SK OCHOBHI, TaK i JJOJATKOBI BUMOTH.

CUMBOJI IBUMOI'M/XAPAKTEPUCTHUKA

P [TimomBa, cTiliKa 10 MPOKOJIFOBAHHS

IE MornuHaHHS €Heprii 1’ STKOBOIO JaCTHHOIO

A JAHTHCTATUYHE B3YTTA

WRU IBepx, CTilKuii 10 NPOHUKHEHHS 1 abcopOii Boan

CI [3015111i51 TTiAOMIBY Bij XONOIY

IHI Teru10i30Is1Iis 11 IOMBHA

IHRO [limomBa, cTilika 10 KOHTAKTy 3 raps4ol0 MOBEPXHEIO

'WR IBomocTiiikicTh

IFO [lizomBa, cTifika 10 BIUIMBY OJUB i HAQTONPOAYKTIB

SRA* [lizomiBa, cTilika 0 KOB3aHHS HA MOBEPXHI 3 KEPaMiYHOI IUIMTKU 3 PO3YMHOM JiaypHiCyibdaryl|
Harpiro (NaLS)

SRB* [limomBa, cTilika 10 KOB3aHHS Ha CTaJIEBil IOBEPXHi 3 INIILIEPUHOM
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SRC* l'li}:loml‘sa, cTilika /10 KOB3aHHSI HA NMOBEPXHi 3 KepaMiyHOl MINTKHU 3 po3unHoM NaLS i Ha
cTaJeBiii MOBepXHi 3 LIilepHHOM
JlonaTkoBi BUMOTH EN ISO 20345 SB EN ISO 20347 OB
3axucHe B3yTTs PoGoue B3yTTS
S1 S2 S3 o1 02 03
3akpura I1’ITKOBA YaCTUHA B3YTTS X X X X X X
Anrucraruyse (A)
Iormuuanus eHeprii m’siTkoBoI0 YacTHHOO (E)
Criiikictb 110 cosipoBoi onuBu FO — nuiie
3aXUCHE B3YTTS
Bepx, cTifikuil 10 IPOHUKHEHHS 1 aGcopOIii X X X X
Boau (WRU) +S1101
IMinomsa, crilika 10 npoxomoBaHHs (P) X X
Minomsa 3 pudmennsm + S2 1 02

17151 nosnauenns OB Tpe6a BUKOHATH 1Il€ OJHY 3 BUMOT /10 KoMILIeKTHoro B3yTTs E, A, P, HI, CI, WR, FO, HRO...

* = oiHA 3 TPHOX BUMOT II[O/I0 CTIHKOCTI J0 KOB3aHHS IOBHHHA OyTH BHKOHAHA

X= 000B’s13K0Bi OCHOBHI BIMOTH, TIOBUHHI OyTH BUKOHaHIi JJIs1 KOHKPETHOTO B3y TTSI.

Ile poGoye B3yTTs, NpH3HAYCHE Ui BHKOPHCTAHHS 3a CTAHIAPTHHUX POOOYMX YMOB y CHUTYalisfiX, KOJHM MOTPIOCH NOCTATHIN 3aXHCT Hir

KOpHCTyBada, 30KpeMa B pa3i HOTpeOH eacTHIHOro Bepxa 0e3 IIHypyBaHHs, SIKUH 1a€ 3MOT'y IIBHIKO PO33YTHCH.

3axucT Bix koB3anHs: Bynb-sike B3yTTS Mae IeBHI BIACTHBOCTI, 1[0 3aXUIIAIOTh BiJl KOB3aHHS. 3BEPTAEMO yBary, IO CTYIiHb 3aXHUCTYy Bif

KOB3aHHs BH3HAYa€ThCSA THMIIOM B3YTTS, TUIIOM IIiVIONOBOrO IOKPUTTS i 3a0py[AHCHHSAM. B3yTTs He MoXke Bac 3aXMCTHTH BiJl KOB3aHHS,

CIIPUYUHEHOTO Jy)Ke CIM3bKUM ITiITIOTOBUM ITOKPUTTSIM YH 3a0pYIHEHHSM, K€ HAKOINYIMIOCH Y PUGICHHI ITiI0IIBH.

Jorasa: [lo i micist BUKOPUCTaHHS, Oy/b Jacka, MepeBipTe B3yTTs, HANPUKIIAJ, 3aCTiOAHHS 1 MITICHICTH MiJOMIBH — IOIIKO/DKEHE B3YTTS

Tpeba BUIYYUTH 3 KOPUCTYyBaHHs. UHMCTBTE BOAOIO, IIAJHUM 3aCO00M JUIS OUYMILEHHS i1 M’SKOIO HIiTKOI. Hikomu He BUKOPHUCTOBYHTE Taki

PEUOBHHY, K CIHPT, pPO3pimKyBadi, OSH3MH UM OyAb-sKi iHII XiMi4Hi pedoBHHH. 3HSBIIM B3YTTS, CKJIaJaiiTe HOTo Ha CyxoMy MicIi 3a

KiMHATHO TeMIiepaTypH. Y 3aKpHTe, 30KpeMa IIKipsiHe, B3yTTs MICIs 3HATTS BKIANAI0Th PO3IIPKH — BOHHM 30epiraiots GopMy B3yTTs. SKimo

y B3yTTs OTPAIMia BoAa ab0 3BONIOXKIIIACS BHYTPIILIHS YaCTHHA Yepe3 MOTIHHS Hil, CYIITh B3yTTs MOBLIHHO 32 TEMIIEpaTypH He Oiblie HixK

30 ‘C. Temneparypu monan 50 ‘C B3yTTS NOLIKOMKYIOTh, TOMy HE CYIIiTh HOTO Ha JyKepeli Temia abo B Ge3mocepenHii GIM3BKOCTI Bif

Hporo. Ilepen cymiHHAM BKIAAiTh y B3yTTS PO3MIPKU a0 3aMOBHITH HOT0 ra3eTHHUM IIallepoM i B IIPOLECi CYIIiHHS BOJOTHIT Marip AeKiabka

pasiB 3amiHiTe. B3yTTs mepen mepiinM BHKOPHUCTAHHSIM HPOCOYITH i 0OpoOGiTH BiAMOBIAHMME 3aco0aMu Uil AOIVISAY, B MOJAJBIIOMY

PEryIsIpHO 00poOIIsiiTE KPEMOM, IPU3HAYEHUM IS LBOTO.

36epiranns, nepesesennsi: B opuriHaabHOMY TaKOBaHHI, B 4MCTOMY, CYXOMY i BEHTHJILOBAHOMY CepeloBHIL 3a Temmeparypu 10-30 ‘C,

YHHUKATH BIUTHBY BOJIOTH, 3a0pyIHEHb, IBiI a00 iHIIHMX (aKTOpiB, [0 3HWKYIOTh PiBeHb 3axucTy. Hikomu He 30epiraiiTe B3yTTs HiJ BAKKHMH

npenMeraMu abo B KOHTakTi 3 TocTpuMu npenMeramu. JIos nepeBe3eHHS BUKOPHCTOBYHTE BIIIOBIIHY 3aXHCHY Tapy, HaIpHKIAJ,

OpHTiHAJIBHY KOPOOKY.

Hocinnsi B3yTTsl, CTPOK cay:x0m: Lle B3yTTs BUTOTOBJIEHE 3 BHCOKOSKICHHX MaTepiaiiB, MpOTe BHACTIZOK YMOB Ha pobodomy Mmicii i

3HOIIYBAHHS A€SKi 3aXUCHI BIACTUBOCTI OCTYIIOBO BTPAvalOThesl. Y IIHOTO B3YTTs] HEMOXIIMBO BU3HAYUTH TEPMiH NPHIATHOCTI, aje y pasi

TOIIKO/KEHHS 3aXMCHUX YaCTHH B3YTTA a00 ITiJOIIBH YK BepXa BUKOPUCTOBYHTE HOBY IIapy.

Bxiaana yerijika: SIKio 3axucHe B3yTTsl MICTUTh BKIAHY YCTLIKY, BUNIPOOyBaHHs (€prOHOMIYHOT 1 3aXMCHOI BIACTHBOCTEIT) IPOBOAUIOCS

3 LI€I0 YCTIIKOIO, BKJIAJCHOIO y B3yTTA. B3yTTS MO)KHa BHKOPHCTOBYBAaTH JIMIIE 3 II€I0 YCTUIKOK. YCTINKYy MOXKHA 3aMiHUTH JIHIIE

OPHTiHAJIBHOK MOJEIUIF0 TOTO CaMOro BHPOOHHKA. 3aXHMCHE B3yTTs 0€3 BKJIAAHOI YCTUNKKM TpeGa HOCHUTH Juile O0e3 Hel, MiKIaaHa yCTiika

MOXKE HEraTHBHO BIUIMBATH HA 3aXMCHI BIACTHBOCTI B3YTTs.

TapanTis: [apaHTiss momHMPrOETbCss Ha BHPOOHMYI OedexTd abo iHIIy pO3ODKHICTH 3 JOTOBOPOM KYIIBIi-MPOAaxy. lapaHTis He

HOIIHMPIOETHCS Ha 3MiHH BIACTHBOCTEH B3YTTs, IO BUHUKIM 3 4YaCOM BHACIIZOK 3HOIIYBAaHHS, UM NPUPOHI 3MiHH BIACTHBOCTEH MaTepialry,

a TakoK Ha Ae(heKTH 1 HEIOMIKH, IO BHHHUKIM 4Yepe3 HEJOTPUMAHHS MPaBWI i MPUHIMINB BUKOPUCTAHHS B3yTTSA 1 JODVIAY 3a HHM.

HemnpaBuisHo BHOpaHuii THII, pO3Mip, MIKPUHA i popMa B3yTTS HE MOXKYTh OyTH ITiICTABOIO TS MOAAJIBIIOI peKIaMaIlii.

3ayBaky€eMo, 10 CTilKicTh OO B3yTTS A0 MPOKOJIOBAHHS BCTAHOBJIEHA B J1a60opaTopii 3a 10MOMOroi0 Tynoro BHNpPoOyBaJILHOTO

uBsixa aiamerpom 4,5 mm i 3ycuunist 1100 N. Bisibuie 3ycniis a60 TOHIII IBSIXM MOXKYTh Ni/IBULIUTH PU3HK NPOKOIOBaHHA. B Takux

BHII/IKAX TPeOa PO3IISIHYTH MOK/IHBICTH aJIbTEPHATHBHHX NPEBEeHTHBHUX 3aX0/iB.

Huni poctynni aBa 3BM4YaiiHi BUAM NMPOKJANOK sl 3aXMCHOIO B3YTTH, CTIHKMX [0 NPOKOJIOBAHHS. ﬁueTbCﬁ Nnpo MeTaJieBi

HeMmeTaJieBi MaTepianu. O0uaBa 3210BOJILHAIOTH MiHIMAJIbHI BAMOTH CTAHAAPTIB 1010 CTIHKOCTI 10 MPOKOIIOBAHHS, SIKi I03HAYEH

HA B3YTTi, ajle KOKeH 3 HUX Ma€ Pi3Hi JajbLIi nepeBaru ado Hel0IiKH, 30Kpema:

e MeTtaj — MeHIIe NiTA€THCS BIVIMBY (hOPMH 3arocTpeHoro npeamera / Hede3neku (HANPUKJIAJ, JiaMeTp, reoMeTpis, rocTpicThb).
BpaxoByioun o0Me:keHHsl y BAPOGHUITBI B3YTTsl, He IOKPHBAE BCIO HIZKHIO IOBEPXHIO B3y TTS.

e HemertaseBnii MaTepian — Moxke OyTH JiermiuM, OiIbII NPY:KHAM i IOKPHBATH OlIbINy MOBEPXHIO, HiXK MeTall, ajie CTiKicTL 10
NPOHMKHEHHs1 B Oinbliiid Mipi 3aje:xxuth Bix ¢dopMu 3arocTpeHoro npeaMera / HeGe3nekH (HANpHUKIAA, AiameTp, reoMerpis,
rocTpicTh).

JJis oTpuMaHHS JeTajibHOI iHopmauii NMpPo THN NPOKJIAAKK /s BALIOro B3YTTs, CTiliKoi 0 NMPOHMKHEHHs, 3BepTaiiTecs 10

BHPOOHMKA 200 MOCTAYaJIbHUKA, IK BKa3aHO Yy iHdopmanii 11s KopucTyBaya.

YTuaizanis: BiANOBIIHO 10 YHHHOTO 3aKOHOJABCTBA.

UK — 3AYBAKEHHSI 1O AHTUCTATUYHOI'O B3YTTSI

AHTHCTaTHYHE B3YTTS Ma€ BUKOPHCTOBYBATUCS Y BHUIA/IKaX, KOJIH MOTPIOHO MiHIMI3yBaTH HAKOIMYEHHS CTATHYHOI €JIEKTPUKH BiJIBEICHHSIM

€JIEKTPOCTATHIHOTO 3apsy, MO0 BHIYYNTH HeOE3MeKy 3arOpsHHA BiJ] iCKpH, HAPHKIIaJ, 3aiiMICTHX PEYOBHH i 1MapiB, i AKIIO HE MOBHICTIO

BUKIIFOYCHNH PH3UK YPaKeHHS ENEKTPHIHUM CTPYMOM 3 €JEKTPHYHOIO IPHCTPOI0 abo jmeTanmi mij Hampyroro. Tpeba 3ayBaxkuTH, 1o

AQHTUCTATUYHE B3YTTS HE MOXe 3a0e3nedyBaTH JOCTATHIN 3aXUCT Bijl YPAKSHHS €NEeKTPUYHUM CTPYMOM, OCKUIBKH CTBOPIOE JIMIIE OIip MiX

3eMJIeI0 1 CTYNHero. SIKIO PHU3MK YIIKOKEHHS eIeKTPUIHUM CTPYMOM HEMOXIIMBO MOBHICTIO BHKJIIOUHMTH, HOTPiOHI MOANBINI 3aX0MN IS

yCyHEHHs 1boro pu3uky. L{i 3axomu Ta iHIm BHIPOOYBAaHHS, 3a3HAYEHI HIDKYE, MAIOTh OyTH 3BHYaiHOIO CKJIIAIOBOIO YaCTHHOIO HPOTpaMu
npodigakTHKY BUPOOHUUUX TpaBM. JIOCBIZ MOKa3aB, IO Il QHTHCTATUYHUX LIS BUPIO NOBUHEH MAaTH MPOTATOM YCHOTO CTPOKY KOPHUCHOT
eKCILTyarTallii npoxigHuil enekTpuunmii onip menme Hik 1000 MQ. 3nauenns 100 k() BcTaHOBIICHE SK HaHHIDKYA TPAHHILA OTOPY HOBOTO

BUpOOy, sika 3a0e3nedye OOMEXKEHHIl 3aXHCT BiJl HEOE3NEKH ypaKeHHs EJEKTPUYHUM CTPYMOM a0o0 BiJl BUHHMKHEHHS IMOXEKI Yy pasi

HECHPaBHOCTI €IeKTPUYHOro OONajHaHHsA, Mo nepeOyBae mix Hampyroro mo 250 B. Omnak KopHCTyBadi MalOTh YCBIZOMIIIOBATH, LIO 3a

MIEBHUX YMOB B3YTTs MOXXE HE 3a0e3MedyBaTd JOCTATHIM 3aXHCT, i Tpeba MOCTIHO BXMBAaTH JIOJATKOBUX 3aXoliB Oe3neku. Emextpuunnit

OIIip B3YTTS LILOTO TUITY MOXKE 3HAYHO 3MIHMTHUCS BHACIIZOK 3TMHAHHS, 3a0pyJHEHHS 00 BOJIOTH. Y BOJIOTOMY CEPEIOBHILI € B3YTTS MOXKE

HE BUKOHYBaTH MOTpiOHy (yHKIito. Tomy Tpeba 3abe3nmedynTH BUKOHAHHS BHPOOOM TMOTPiOHOI (YHKINi BiIBEIEHHS €NEKTPOCTATHYHOTO

po3psiny i 30epeKeHHs 3aXMCHHUX BJIACTHBOCTEH MPOTATOM YCBOTO CTPOKY ciyx0u. KopucTyBaueBi peKOMEHIY€EThCS 3alpOBAJUTH BJIACHI

BUNPOOYBaHHS €JIEKTPUYHOTO OTOPY, SIKi MPOBOJIUTH YaCTO 1 PEryasapHO. SIKIo B3yTTs Kiacy [ HOCSTh TOBIIMIA 4ac, BOHa MOxe abcopOyBaru

BOJIOTY 1 B MOKPOMY CEpEIOBHIL CTaTH CTPYMOIPOBIIHOIO. SIKIIO B3yTTs HOCATH B yMOBaxX 3a0pyAHEHHS MaTepially IiJONIBH, KOPUCTYBaui

32BN MAIOTh KOHTPOJIIOBATH CJICKTPUYHI BIACTHBOCTI B3yTTS IEPE BCTYNOM 10 HEOE3MCYHOrO MPHUMIIICHHS. Y BHIAJKaX BUKOPUCTAHHS

AQHTHUCTATUYHOTO B3YTTS OIIp MiJJIOTM MOBUHEH OyTH TakuM, MO0 He BTpayanacs 3axucHa (yHKIis B3yTTA. Ilin yac BUKOpUCTaHHS MiX

OCHOBHOIO YCTIJIKOIO B3yTTs 1 CTYITHEIO KOPHCTYBa4a HE TIOBUHHO OYTH >KOJHHUX I30JIILIHIX KOMIIOHEHTIB. SIKIO MiXK YCTIJIKOIO 1 CTYHHEIO

KOpHUCTYyBaua € Oy/ib-siKa MPOKJIA/IKa, HOTPIOHO MEpeBIpsATH eICKTPUYHI BIaCTUBOCTI KOMOIHAIT B3y TTS/IPOKIIaIKa.
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